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CAUTIONARY STATEMENT CONCERNING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This Annual Report on Form 10-K, or Form 10-K, filed by Cerence Inc. together with its consolidated subsidiaries, “Cerence” or the “Company,” or
“we,” “us” or “our” unless the context indicates otherwise, contains “forward-looking statements” that involve risks and uncertainties. These statements can
be identified by the fact that they do not relate strictly to historical or current facts, but rather are based on current expectations, estimates, assumptions and
projections about our industry and our business and financial results. Forward-looking statements often include words such as “anticipates,” “estimates,”
“expects,” “projects,” “forecasts,” “intends,” “plans,” “continues,” “believes,” “may,” “will,” “goals” and words and terms of similar substance in connection
with discussions of future operating or financial performance. As with any projection or forecast, forward-looking statements are inherently susceptible to
uncertainty and changes in circumstances. Our actual results may vary materially from those expressed or implied in our forward-looking statements.
Accordingly, undue reliance should not be placed on any forward-looking statement made by us or on our behalf. Although we believe that the forward-
looking statements contained in this Form 10-K are based on reasonable assumptions, you should be aware that many factors could affect our actual financial
results or results of operations and could cause actual results to differ materially from those in such forward-looking statements, including but not limited to:

 • the highly competitive and rapidly changing market in which we operate;

 • adverse conditions in the automotive industry or the global economy more generally;

 • our strategy to increase cloud services and fluctuations in our operating results;

 • escalating pricing pressures from our customers;

 • our failure to win, renew or implement service contracts;

 • the cancellation or postponement of service contracts after a design win;

 • the loss of business from any of our largest customers;

 • transition difficulties with our first senior management team;

 • inability to recruit and retain qualified personnel;

 • cybersecurity and data privacy incidents that damage client relations;

 • economic, political, regulatory, foreign exchange and other risks of international operations;

 • unforeseen U.S. and foreign tax liabilities;

 • the failure to protect our intellectual property or allegations that we have infringed the intellectual property of others;

 • defects in our software products that result in lost revenue, expensive correction or claims against us;

 • our inability to quickly respond to changes in technology and to develop our intellectual property into commercially viable products;

 • a significant interruption in the supply or maintenance of our third-party hardware, software, services or data; and

 • certain factors discussed elsewhere in this Form 10-K.

These and other factors are more fully discussed in the “Risk Factors” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations” sections and elsewhere in this Form 10-K. These risks could cause actual results to differ materially from those implied by forward-
looking statements in this Form 10-K. Even if our results of operations, financial condition and liquidity and the development of the industry in which we
operate are consistent with the forward-looking statements contained in this Form 10-K, those results or developments may not be indicative of results or
developments in subsequent periods.

Any forward-looking statements made by us in this Form 10-K speak only as of the date on which they are made. We are under no obligation to, and
expressly disclaim any obligation to, update or alter our forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, subsequent events or otherwise,
except as required by law.
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PART I

Item 1. Business.

Overview

Cerence builds automotive cognitive assistance solutions to power natural and intuitive interactions between automobiles, drivers and passengers, and
the broader digital world. We are a premier provider of AI-powered assistants and innovations for connected and autonomous vehicles, including one of the
world’s most popular software platforms for building automotive virtual assistants, such as “Hey BMW” and “Ni hao Banma”. Our customers include all
major automobile original equipment manufacturers, or OEMs, or their tier 1 suppliers worldwide, including BMW, Daimler, FCA Group, Ford, Geely, GM,
Renault-Nissan, SAIC, Toyota, Volkswagen Group, Aptiv, Bosch, Continental, DENSO TEN and Harman. We deliver our solutions on a white-label basis,
enabling our customers to deliver customized virtual assistants with unique, branded personalities and ultimately strengthening the bond between automobile
brands and end users. Our vision is to enable a more enjoyable, safer journey for everyone.

Our platform utilizes industry-leading speech recognition, natural language understanding, speech signal enhancement and acoustic modeling
technology. Automotive virtual assistants built with our platform can enable a wide variety of modes of human-vehicle interaction, including speech, touch,
handwriting, gaze tracking and gesture recognition, and can support the integration of third-party virtual assistants into the in-vehicle experience.

The market for automotive cognitive assistance is rapidly expanding. The proliferation of smartphones and smart speakers has encouraged consumers to rely
on a growing number of virtual assistants and special-purpose bots for various tasks such as controlling entertainment systems and checking the news. Automobile
drivers and passengers increasingly expect hands-free access to virtual assistants as part of the mobility experience, with common use cases in a variety of
categories including mobility domains such as navigation, voice-activated texts, and telephone communication, automobile domains, such as automobile user
guides, and ignition on-off, and generic domains, such as entertainment. To meet the increasing demand for automotive cognitive assistance and to offer
differentiated mobility experiences, OEMs and suppliers are building proprietary virtual assistants into an increasing proportion of their vehicles. We believe that
this trend will continue and that consumer appetite for automotive cognitive assistance will grow further as vehicles become more autonomous and drivers pursue
new forms of human-vehicle engagement previously not feasible during vehicle operation.

Our software platform is a market leader for building integrated, branded and differentiated virtual assistants for automobiles. As a unified platform and
common interface for automotive cognitive assistance, our software platform provides OEMs and suppliers with an important control point with respect to the
mobility experience and their brand value. Our platform is fully customizable and designed to support our customers in creating their own ecosystem in the
automobile and transforming the vehicle into a hub for numerous connected devices and services. Virtual assistants built with our software platform can address
user requests across a wide variety of categories, such as navigation, control, media, communication and tools. Our software platform is comprised of edge
computing and cloud-connected software components and a software framework linking these components together under a common programming interface. We
implement our software platform for our customers through our professional services organization, which works with OEMs and suppliers to optimize our software
for the requirements, configurations and acoustic characteristics of specific vehicle models.

We generate revenue primarily by selling software licenses and cloud-connected services. In addition, we generate professional services revenue from
our work with OEMs and suppliers during the design, development and deployment phases of the vehicle model lifecycle and through maintenance and
enhancement projects. Through our over 20 years in the automotive industry, we have developed longstanding industry relationships and benefit from
incumbency. We have existing relationships with all major OEMs or their tier 1 suppliers, and while our customer contracts vary, they generally represent
multi-year engagements, giving us visibility into future revenue. We have master agreements or similar commercial arrangements in place with many of our
customers, supporting customer retention over the long term.

Our fixed backlog includes $353.3 million of future revenue related to remaining performance obligations and $55.6 million of contractual
commitments which have not yet been invoiced, was $408.9 million as of September 30, 2019.  Our variable backlog includes estimated future revenue from
variable forecasted royalties related to our embedded and connected businesses, was $955.7 million as of September 30, 2019.  Our estimation of forecasted
royalties is based on our royalty rates for embedded and connected technologies from expected car shipments under our existing contracts over the term of the
programs. Anticipated shipments are based on historical shipping experience and current customer projections that management believes are reasonable as of
the date of this Form 10-K. Both our embedded and connected technologies are priced and sold on a per-vehicle or device basis, where we receive a single fee
for either or both the embedded license and the connected service term. However, our fixed and variable backlog may not be indicative of our actual future
revenue. The revenue we actually recognize is subject to several factors, including the number and timing of vehicles our customers ship, potential
terminations or changes in scope of customer contracts and currency fluctuations. As of September 30, 2019, we estimate that our adjusted backlog includes
$408.9 million of fixed backlog and $955.7 million of variable backlog, was approximately $1.36 billion, with approximately 50% of revenue expected to be
recognized over the next three years.
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Our solutions have been installed in more than 325 million automobiles to date, including over 48 million new vehicles in fiscal 2019 alone. Based on
royalty reports provided by our customers and third-party reports of total vehicles shipped worldwide, we estimate that approximately 52% of all shipped cars
during the fiscal year ended September 30, 2019 included Cerence technologies, compared to approximately 48% for the fiscal year ended September 30,
2018. Cerence hybrid solutions shipped on approximately 7.8 million vehicles during the fiscal year ended September 30, 2019, an increase of approximately
37% compared to approximately 5.7 million vehicles for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2018. In aggregate, over 60 automobile brands worldwide use
our solutions, covering over 70 languages and dialects, including English, German, Spanish, French, Mandarin, Cantonese and Shanghainese.

In fiscal 2019, we generated revenue of $303.3 million, an increase of 9.5% compared to $277.0 million for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2018.
We recorded net income of $100.3 million for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2019, an increase of 1604.9% compared to $5.9 million for the fiscal year
ended September 30. 2018. For each of the periods presented, our business was wholly-owned by Nuance Communications, Inc. (“Nuance”). The financial
information included herein may not necessarily reflect our results of operations in the future or what our results of operations would have been had we been
an independent, publicly traded company during the periods presented.

History and Corporate Information

On October 1, 2019, or the Distribution Date, Nuance, a leading provider of speech and language solutions for businesses and consumers around the
world, completed the legal and structural separation and distribution to its stockholders of all of the outstanding shares of our common stock, and its
consolidated subsidiaries, in a tax free spin-off (which we refer to as the Spin-Off). The distribution was made in the amount of one share of our common
stock for every eight shares of Nuance common stock (which we refer to as the Distribution) owned by Nuance’s stockholders as of 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time
on September 17, 2019, the record date of the Distribution.

In connection with the Distribution, on September 30, 2019, we filed an Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, or the Charter, with the
Secretary of State of the State of Delaware, which became effective on October 1, 2019. Our Amended and Restated By-laws also became effective on
October 1, 2019. On October 2, 2019, our common stock began regular-way trading on the Nasdaq Global Select Market under the ticker symbol CRNC. 

Our principal executive offices are located at 15 Wayside Road, Burlington, Massachusetts 01803 and our telephone number at that address is (857)
362-7300. Our website is www.cerence.com. We are not including the information contained in our website as part of, or incorporating it by reference into,
this Form 10-K. We make available free of charge through our website our annual reports on Form 10-K, quarterly reports on Form 10-Q, current reports on
Form 8-K and amendments to these reports, as soon as reasonably practicable after we electronically file these materials with, or otherwise furnish them to,
the Securities and Exchange Commission, or the SEC. The SEC maintains an Internet website (https://www.sec.gov) that contains reports, proxy and
information statements, and other information regarding issuers that file electronically with the SEC.

3



 

Our Capabilities

Our mission is to empower the automotive ecosystem with digital platform solutions for connected and autonomous vehicles. We deliver automotive
cognitive assistance solutions that are natural and intuitive and that enable OEMs to strengthen the emotional connection with their end users through a
distinct, consistent, branded experience. Our principal offering is our software platform, which our customers use to build virtual assistants that can
communicate, find information and take action across an expanding variety of categories, including navigation, control, media, communication, information
and tools. Our software, developed in deep partnership with the automotive industry, improves the mobility experience for drivers and passengers all over the
world.
 

 
User engagement with virtual assistants built with our software platform typically begins with a voice request. Upon receiving such an input, our

software platform determines what the user has said, infers user intent, and maps the request to the most applicable category and domain. Depending on the
applicable domain, our software platform determines whether to respond directly or access an external data source or third-party virtual assistant, in all cases
resulting in a response including spoken words or taking action. Depending on the complexity of the request and other factors, engagement may consist of
multiple rapid voice interactions with the user and may combine assistance in multiple domains.

Our software platform has a hybrid architecture combining edge software components, which are embedded in a vehicle’s head unit and integrated
with onboard systems, with cloud-connected components, which access data and content on external networks and support over-the-air updates. This hybrid
architecture enables our software platform to combine the performance, reliability, efficiency, security and tight vehicular integration of embedded software
with the flexibility that cloud connectivity provides. Response frameworks can generally be customized such that requests are processed first at the edge,
controlling cloud transmission costs, or in parallel at the edge and in the cloud, to achieve higher confidence responses with low latency. Through edge
computing capabilities, the platform is able to provide certain features, such as wake up words, while avoiding privacy and latency issues associated with
always-listening cloud-connected technologies. Our software platform includes a common programming framework including toolkits and applications for its
edge and cloud-connected components, and our customers can choose the software components that are necessary to power the experiences that they want to
build and offer.
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Cerence Platform Framework - Hybrid Architecture
 

 
We deliver our software platform through our professional services organization, which works with OEMs and suppliers to tailor it to the desired

requirements, configurations and acoustic characteristics of specific vehicle models. For an initial implementation, our professional services engagements
typically begin with the porting of our key technologies to the customer’s specific hardware platform and the development of specific dialogues and grammar
libraries. Our professional services teams also work with OEMs on acoustic optimization of a system and application of our audio signal processing
technologies. Following an initial implementation, our professional services organization may continue to provide services over the course of a head unit
program and vehicle model lifecycle through maintenance and enhancement engagements.

Edge Software Components

Our software platform’s edge software components are installed on a vehicle’s head unit and can operate without access to external networks and
information. We tailor our edge software components to a customer’s desired use cases and a vehicle model’s unique systems, sensors and data interfaces.

Capabilities of our edge software components include automatic speech recognition, natural language understanding, noise cancellation, driver and
passenger voice isolation, voice biometrics, wake-up word and text-to-speech synthesis, as well as certain non-speech technologies such as touch and text
input. Edge deployment suits these technologies as it provides the following functionality and benefits:

 • Performance. Processing at the edge is often necessary to meet the low latency requirements of natural conversation.

 • Vehicle Systems Integration. Vehicle applications, sensors, and data interfaces can be integrated deeply with embedded systems.

 • Availability. Edge-located systems are available regardless of cellular coverage and network connectivity.

 • Reduced cost. Processing at the edge reduces or eliminates cellular data transmission costs.

 • Privacy. Users’ utterances and system outputs processed at the edge remain onboard and can immediately be purged.

Certain forms of assistant speech invocation can only be implemented using edge software. The use of wake-up words like “Hey BMW” and “Ni hao
Banma” require constant listening and signal processing to identify instances when a virtual assistant should activate and respond. Sending a constant stream
of audio from the car interior to the cloud for processing would require enormous amounts of bandwidth and potentially create privacy concerns. The same
requirements apply to our new JustTalk technology, which constantly listens to spoken conversation, determines speaker intent, and invokes assistance
appropriately without requiring a specific invocation phrase.

We typically sell our edge software components under a traditional per unit perpetual software license model, in which a per unit fee is charged for
each software instance installed on an automotive head unit. Our customers generally provide estimates of the units to be shipped for a particular program,
and we review third-party market studies and work with our customers to refine and understand these projections. While these projections provide us with
some reasonable visibility into future revenue, the number of units to be shipped for a particular program is not committed upfront.
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Cloud-Connected Components

Our software platform’s cloud-connected components are comprised of certain speech and natural language understanding related technologies, AI-
enabled personalization and context-based response frameworks, and content integration platforms. Our cloud-connected speech-related technologies perform
many of the same tasks as our speech-related edge components while offering enhanced functionality through increased computational power and access to
external content. Our principal content platform offering is Content Services, a data aggregation system which supports access to a wide range of live
information such as news, traffic and weather. Cloud-connected components also support the replication of personalized settings such as voice profiles and
preferences across multiple vehicles.

We offer cloud-connected components in the form of a connected service to the vehicle end user. Initial subscriptions typically have multi-year terms
from the time of a vehicle’s sale and are paid in advance by the OEM or supplier. Renewal options vary and are managed by our customers on behalf of
vehicle end users.

Virtual Assistant Coexistence

The wide variety of use cases encompassed by automotive cognitive assistance, in the context of evolving consumer preferences, necessitates the
coexistence of multiple virtual assistants within the in-vehicle environment. For example, many vehicle-related categories such as navigation and control can
best be addressed by a tightly integrated, vehicle-model-specific virtual assistant. At the same time, drivers and passengers often prefer to use familiar
Internet-based virtual assistants for more general domains such as entertainment.

To enable our customers to provide a consistent automotive cognitive assistance experience across multiple coexisting virtual assistants, our software
platform can support the integration of third-party virtual assistants, providing a uniform interface for virtual assistant engagement. We have invested in our
platform to develop the technology and capabilities necessary to integrate third party virtual assistants with vehicles’ systems.

To make integration as seamless as possible, we have built cognitive arbitration technology that is capable of inferring user intent, determining which
within a set of virtual assistants would be best suited to address a request, and sending the request to the selected assistant. Depending on a system’s
configuration and the virtual assistants to which it is connected, output can be presented back to the user through a vehicle-specific personality or through the
virtual assistant’s own interface. Cognitive arbitration represents an important control point with respect to the mobility experience and an important brand
differentiation opportunity for OEMs and suppliers. Like the rest of our software platform, cognitive arbitration is a white label product that can be
customized and branded.

Along with providing OEMs control over their brand identity, our cognitive arbitration technology is an important element in letting an OEM design
the overall driver and passenger experience. This technology allows an OEM to dictate interactions with third-party virtual assistants within the vehicle,
strengthening its ability to differentiate and control the overall in-vehicle experience.

Professional Services

We have a large professional services team that works with our customers in the design, development and deployment phases of a vehicle head unit
program and vehicle model lifecycle, as well as in maintenance and enhancement engagements. Our range of capabilities include personalization of grammar
and natural language understanding development, localization, language selection and system coverage, navigation speech data generation, system prompt
recordings, porting our platform’s framework and our ability to deploy cognitive arbitration technologies, and user experience reviews and studies. Our
professional services team is globally distributed to serve our customers in their primary design and production jurisdictions. We typically charge
manufacturers for our design and consulting work, although we have recently observed an industry shift towards connected services solutions and have
changed our pricing strategy, both of which have moved fees from the professional services portion of our business to the license and connected services
portion of our business. Our professional services contracts are primarily project-based, in line with customary non-recurring engineering industry practices.
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Our Competitive Strengths

Our key competitive strengths include:

 • Industry-leading speech-related technology. Our research shows that consumers see speech as an increasingly attractive medium for human-
vehicle interaction. Nevertheless, they are often frustrated with speech recognition solutions that misunderstand spoken language or require users
to speak rigid, pre-defined commands associated with a limited set of functions. Developing speech-based automotive virtual assistants that users
will perceive as natural is challenging as a matter of artificial intelligence technology, acoustic engineering and user interface design. We believe
our software platform, as tailored for a specific vehicle model by our professional services organization, represents one of the most
technologically advanced and highest-performing human-vehicle speech interaction systems available today. In tests performed by our customers
to assess correct recognition of words, sentences, and domains, our solutions have achieved some of the highest marks relative to competitors and
our offerings are backed by our portfolio of patents and associated rights.

 • Hybrid edge-cloud system architecture. Our software platform’s hybrid architecture combines the performance, reliability and tight integration
that only edge software can provide with the flexibility of cloud connectivity. Cloud-reliant solutions with which our software platform competes
cannot match edge software’s low latency, its bandwidth efficiency or its availability in the absence of network connectivity. Moreover, emerging
speech invocation paradigms such as wake up words and situationally aware invocation are most effectively implemented using edge technology.

 • Bespoke vehicle integration and acoustic tuning. Cognitive assistance for categories such as navigation, entertainment and control requires tight
integration with onboard vehicle components, which vary widely among vehicle models. Separately, speech interaction systems can be
significantly hampered by the noisy environment of a vehicle cabin and must be tuned for particular acoustics and audio system components. To
achieve the tight vehicle integration necessary to address these concerns, our professional services team works closely with OEMs and suppliers
to customize our offerings for the particular characteristics of specific vehicle models. Our expertise in acoustics enables us to implement systems
that can isolate the voices of individual speakers and support simultaneous virtual assistance for speakers in multiple zones, representing a key
point of differentiation.

 • Interoperability with third-party Internet-based virtual assistants. Virtual assistants from large technology companies have become popular with
consumers. We believe that consumers want to use these assistants while traveling in their vehicles and that a comprehensive automotive
cognitive assistance system requires the coexistence of multiple virtual assistants. To accommodate their end user preferences while still
providing a unique and brand-specific experience, OEMs seek to offer a common in-vehicle interface with seamless integration across various
virtual assistants. To this end, our software platform can support the integration of multiple third-party virtual assistants and provide a uniform
interface for virtual assistant engagement. Our market-leading position, our focus on the automotive market and the large size of our installed
base create incentives for third party virtual assistant providers to work with us and support this integration.

 • Independence from large technology companies and automobile industry players. As vehicles become more autonomous, mobility experiences
are being increasingly defined by in-cabin features and alternative forms of human-vehicle engagement. Branded, differentiated automotive
cognitive assistance is thus increasingly important to OEMs’ brand value. As a neutral, independent, white-label software platform vendor, we
empower our customers to build branded and differentiated experiences and retain ownership of, or rights to, their system design and data. The
virtual assistant coexistence enabled by our cognitive arbitration functionality is designed to allow our customers to provide access to third-party
virtual assistants without ceding overall control of the cognitive assistance experience.

 • OEM alignment. The design and development of the head unit within the vehicle ecosystem is a complex process requiring tight integration of
the software and hardware components used in and with the vehicle. We believe our demonstrated long-standing capabilities in working closely
with OEMs, understanding their needs, product roadmaps and global go-to-market strategies enables us to innovate our technologies to meet an
OEM’s specifications. Furthermore, our working relationships with OEMs uniquely allow us to market and sell our solutions on both a local and
global basis in accordance with an OEM’s particular requirements.

 • Broad language coverage. Our software platform supports over 70 languages and dialects, far more than any of our competitors. As a result of
our broad language support, our customers are already delivering cognitive assistance based on our software platform in over 60 countries across
the Americas, Europe and Asia, including China, the U.S. and all other large automotive markets. Our language support also enables multi-
lingual capabilities for domains such as music selection, point-of-interest selection, and cross-border navigation among others, representing a
critical feature for markets such as Continental Europe in which automobiles may routinely traverse multiple lingual zones. We believe that our
portfolio of languages and multi-lingual capabilities represent an important competitive advantage, as the development of capabilities to support a
new language is expensive and time-consuming.
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 • Broad, global network of deep relationships with OEMs and tier 1 suppliers. We have supplied speech recognition systems to OEMs and
suppliers for over 20 years, working closely with our customers through our global professional services organization to design and integrate our
solutions into their brands. Today, we work with all major OEMs or their tier 1 suppliers worldwide, leveraging the geographic breadth and
industry experience of our professional services teams. Our long history in the automotive industry and the global reach and experience of our
over 450 professional services employees across 10 countries gives us credibility with OEMs as we seek new business with OEMs, either directly
or through their tier 1 suppliers. We believe that OEMs who sell globally will value our experience in servicing and deploying solutions on a
global basis. We often have master agreements or similar commercial arrangements with our customers. These master agreements help us retain
customer relationships over the long term.

Our Growth Strategies

We believe our growth opportunity has three key facets: the penetration of our offerings and key enabling technologies throughout the vehicle market;
the revenue we are able to capture per vehicle; and our market share relative to competitors. Our primary strategies for pursuing our growth include the
following:

 • Maintain and extend product leadership. We intend to continue investing in developing our product functionality and expanding the breadth of
categories and domains our software platform is able to address, particularly with a view toward maintaining our market share in edge software
components and growing our share in cloud-connected software functionalities. Our existing relationship with, and our proximity in the design
process to, OEMs provides us with insight into the needs of the end-users and roadmaps for innovation. For instance, this insight has helped us
identify and advance our technologies for autonomous driving systems, which technologies have been incorporated in solutions currently under
development. Additionally, we intend to continue to invest in customizing and supporting our solutions for specific individual automobile vehicle
models, resulting in tight integration of our solutions. We believe that increasing complexity of our edge software components, including with
respect to multi-modal interaction, and growth in our cloud-connected product areas, including the enabling of third-party services, will enable us
to increase the revenue per vehicle that we are able to generate. Additionally, these investments will help maintain our position with existing
customers through new vehicle models and enable us to grow with the overall market for automotive cognitive assistance.

 • Continue to invest in interoperability with third-party virtual assistants. We believe that the growing popularity of third-party virtual assistants
is creating increasing demand for access to these assistants as part of the mobility experience. We also believe that complete automotive cognitive
assistance requires the coexistence of multiple virtual assistants. We intend to continue to invest to develop our software platform’s
interoperability with third-party virtual assistants and its cognitive arbitration capabilities to maintain its position as a neutral automotive
cognitive assistance platform. We believe a neutral automotive cognitive assistance platform will increasingly be valued by OEMs that prioritize
maintaining their unique and branded in-car experience and the ability to control the mobility experience overall.

 • Increase penetration in key geographic markets, including China. We operate worldwide today, including in emerging markets. However, our
presence in certain large geographic automobile markets, such as India and Southeast Asia, is relatively small today primarily as a result of lower
penetration of automobile cognitive assistance in those markets. We specifically developed localized language support in emerging markets such
as Indonesia and Thailand in fiscal year 2018 and made investments in India in fiscal 2019. As these markets grow, we intend to continue to
invest in manufacturer relationships and the development of localized technology to maintain and expand our local market share.

We currently serve the Chinese market through a combination of domestic OEMs and suppliers, such as Geely, Proton, Roewe, SAIC, and
Banma Network Technology, and global non-Chinese manufacturers and suppliers who sell into the Chinese market, such as Audi, BMW,
Daimler, Aptiv and Harman. We offer cognitive assistance in all the primary Chinese languages and dialects, including Mandarin, Cantonese and
Shanghainese. Our current presence in China includes approximately 240 R&D, professional services, and sales and marketing professionals
across three R&D centers and professional services hubs. We intend to continue to expand our presence in the Chinese market through the
ongoing development of language capabilities and investment in relationships with manufacturers and suppliers that sell into that market.

 • Deliver new functionality to existing installed base. Our solutions have been installed in over 325 million vehicles to date. Our large installed
base represents an opportunity to deliver new features and software. Depending on system capabilities, we are able to deliver updated
functionality to our users in the form of embedded software upgrades performed by dealers and over-the-air updates delivered from the cloud.
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Competition

The automobile cognitive assistance market is competitive. Today, we face two primary sets of competitors:

 • Large technology companies. Many large technology companies, including Amazon, Apple, Google, Microsoft, Alibaba, Baidu and Tencent,
offer Internet-based virtual assistants. Given the popularity in general of these virtual assistants, we believe that automobile drivers and riders
increasingly desire the ability to use them as part of the mobility experience. To meet this demand, some of these companies have invested in
technologies, such as Apple CarPlay, to make their virtual assistants more accessible within vehicle cabins.

While these third-party virtual assistants directly compete with some of the functionality we provide as part of our software platform, they also
increase the need for our software platform in two ways. First, given the fragmented and competitive nature of the virtual assistant market, it is
important for OEMs and suppliers to enable their passengers to utilize a variety of virtual assistants. Our software platform’s cognitive arbitration
functionality can, dependent on appropriate third-party agreements, enable OEMs and suppliers to provide access to multiple third-party virtual
assistants through a consistent, branded interface. Second, the noisy environment of a vehicle cabin presents significant speech processing
challenges for smartphone-based third-party virtual assistants that are not designed for a specific vehicle model. Our software platform integrates
with third-party virtual assistants and improves their functionality by improving the quality of speech input.

 • Small, focused competitors. We compete for business directly with certain companies focused on cognitive assistance, including SoundHound in the
U.S., iFlyTek in China, and other regional and technology-focused competitors. These companies have had some success selling into our customer
base. However, we believe that we have multiple meaningful competitive advantages, including our scale, our globally distributed team, our best-in-
class portfolio of compatible languages, and our deep focus on the automotive market. We also believe that our technology, particularly our speech
signal enhancement and acoustic tuning, is superior based on benchmarking results against our competitors. We believe we will continue to be able to
compete successfully against these competitors as we continue to invest in our offerings.

Our industry has attracted, and may continue to attract, new entrants. Although we find that OEMs often prefer to maintain relationships with
suppliers that have a proven record of performance, they also rigorously reevaluate suppliers on the basis of product quality, price, reliability and
timeliness of delivery, product design capability, technical expertise and development capability, new product innovation, financial viability,
operational flexibility, customer service and overall management.

Technology

Our software platform’s edge and cloud-connected software components are based on a number of proprietary technologies. We customize these
technologies for specific vehicle models and continuously update and improve our features and functionality. Our key technologies include but are not limited
to the following:

 • Speech Signal Enhancement. A high-quality voice input signal is a precondition to reliable speech recognition and cognitive assistance.
However, in a typical vehicle cabin, ambient interior sounds and noise from around the vehicle mix with infotainment system output and
conversations between passengers, create a complex soundscape that can obscure virtual assistant requests. Audio signal processing technologies
are therefore critical to the cognitive assistance experience. We have been developing and combining highly advanced audio signal enhancement
technologies for over 20 years, and we tune our software in relation to the placement of microphones in a vehicle to create defined acoustic zones
and support the isolation of individual speakers. Our technologies deliver best-in-class speech recognition results, as evidenced by tests
performed by our customers to assess correct recognition of words, sentences, and domains, in which our solutions have achieved some of the
highest marks relative to competitors.

 • Automatic Speech Recognition. Our speech recognition technology, built using neural networks and specifically designed for automotive
applications, is recognized as the automotive industry leader in automatic speech recognition. We support over 70 languages and dialects,
representing one of the largest language portfolios in the speech industry. Key features of our speech recognition technology include free-form
conversational interpretation, as opposed to a rigid system of predefined commands, and barge-in capabilities, enabling users to correct and
modify their requests in the middle of stating them.

 • Natural Language Understanding. Once speech has been captured and accurately converted into words, natural language understanding
technology, or NLU, is necessary to match the request to the appropriate category and domain to interpret the user’s intent. Our NLU system
applies artificial intelligence reasoning, including predefined and learned preferences and real-time contextual information, to deliver informative
responses consistent with what a user desires. NLU processing is performed by a hybrid of edge and cloud-connected software components to
optimize performance, efficiency, reliability and security.
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 • Vocalizer: Text-to-Speech and Natural Language Generation. In many cases, the most useful result of a spoken query or command is a spoken
response back to the user. To enable cognitive assistants to speak, we offer text-to-speech technology in more than 70 languages and dialects and
over 130 distinct voices. We also develop custom voices for customers who wish to differentiate themselves through an exclusive personality
representing their brand.

 • Voice Biometrics. Our software platform includes biometric functionality that can detect minute differences in humans’ voices and securely store
and match users’ voiceprints. The voice biometrics enables personalization of the automotive experience by recognizing users based on their
voice and automatically loading individual preferences and other automotive settings.

 • Push-to-Talk, Wake-Up Words and Just Talk. Through our software platform, we are capable of offering three methods for invoking the virtual
assistant, which can be implemented alone or in combination:

 • Push-to-Talk, functionality, most commonly implemented as a button on the steering wheel or center console.

 • Wake-Up Word, functionality, involving a spoken keyword or phrase, such as “Hey BMW.”

 • Just Talk. Our active listening technology, introduced in 2017, filters out background noise and irrelevant conversation until it hears a
keyword, phrase, or command that it understands as related to an applicable domain and which is intended as a virtual assistant request.
False triggers are minimized through sophisticated syntax, cadence and intonation analysis performed in real-time and can be further
reduced using automobile sensors such as head or body movement trackers.

 • Cognitive Arbitration. Our cognitive arbitration technology can route arbitrary requests to the most appropriate virtual assistant or bot, including
third-party virtual assistants.

 • Non-Speech, Multimodal Input. Our technology seeks to mimic conversational human interaction by incorporating input methods beyond
speech. Our multimodal capabilities allow vehicle systems to accept multiple forms of input such as voice, gestures, gaze, predictive text and
handwriting.

 • Multi-Seat Intelligence. Due to its flexible design, our speech signal enhancement technology can be easily configured for complex multi-zone
scenarios with various users and nearly arbitrary microphone configurations. Dedicated processing modes enable efficient and robust multi-user
speech recognition in challenging acoustical environments. This allows for passenger interaction in individual zones like sharing music or
interacting simultaneously with the car or infotainment systems, where some passengers can enjoy browsing their music by speech, while others
can send emails or other work-related activities.

Research and Development

We were spun off from Nuance, a leader in the development of speech recognition, natural language understanding and conversational artificial
intelligence for a variety of industrial applications. As part of Nuance, our research and development efforts have taken two forms. First, we have maintained
technical engineering centers in major regions of the world that help develop our software platform and its underlying components and provide our customers
with local engineering capabilities and design development. Second, we have collaborated with Nuance’s research and development efforts and participated in
the development of various technologies beneficial to our company and the broader Nuance organization.

Following the Spin-Off, our company remains responsible for its own research and development efforts. Nuance employees who have been engaged in
research and development attributable to Cerence have become employees of our company. We employ approximately 700 research and development
personnel around the world, including scientists, engineers and technicians. Our total research and development expenses were approximately $93.1 million,
$81.0 million and $56.8 million for fiscal 2019, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

We believe that continued investment in research and development will be critical for us to continue to deliver market-leading solutions for automotive
cognitive assistance. Accordingly, we intend to continue to invest in our product portfolio and allocate capital and resources to our growth opportunities.
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Customers

Our customers include all major OEMs or their tier 1 suppliers worldwide. Our automobile manufacturer customers, commonly referred to as OEMs,
include BMW, FCA Group, Ford, Daimler, Geely, Renault-Nissan, SAIC, Toyota, Volkswagen Group and many others and represented 39% of our sales in
fiscal 2019. Our largest customer, Toyota, represented 21% of our revenue in fiscal 2019. Our tier 1 supplier customers, who typically sell automobile
components to the OEMs, include Aptiv, Bosch, Continental, DENSO TEN, Harman and many others and represented 60% of our business in fiscal year
2019.

Our revenue base is geographically diverse. In fiscal 2019, approximately 44%, 33% and 23% of our revenue came from the Americas, Europe and
Asia, respectively.

Sales and Marketing and Professional Services

We market our offerings using a high-touch OEM solutions model. We sell directly to our customers, which include OEMs and suppliers and are
described in “—Customers,” and for each of our customers we assign a team comprising sales and marketing as well as professional services personnel. Our
customer contracts are bespoke and vary widely, but generally represent multi-year agreements providing visibility into future revenue and helping to support
retention of customer relationships over the long term.

Our sales and marketing team includes approximately 100 employees. This team includes sales representatives, account managers, sales engineers,
product managers and marketing experts. As we sell our offerings to all major OEMs or their tier 1 suppliers today, our sales strategy is primarily focused on
leveraging our existing customer relationships. Account managers typically have longstanding relationships with specific customers and are distributed
worldwide to provide local customer coverage. We oftentimes utilize customer-specific demo days in which we showcase our technology and capabilities to
OEMs and tier 1 suppliers on an individual basis. These events help maintain our market presence and awareness of our platform’s offerings while also
providing opportunities to solicit feedback and input from our customers on our roadmap and future technologies.

Our professional services organization includes approximately 450 employees. These employees work with our customers in the design phase of the
vehicle lifecycle to tailor our platform for specific requirements such as branding and also tune the software for the characteristics of a vehicle model. Our
professional services team also provides post-design phase services through maintenance engagements, particular with respect to our cloud-connected
solutions. The tight integration of our platform into our customers’ design process and their vehicles supports our ability to win future business with those
customers. Like our sales representatives, our professional services employees often have longstanding relationships with specific customers and are
distributed worldwide to provide local customer coverage.

Employees

As of September 30, 2019, we had approximately 1,400 full-time employees, including approximately 100 in sales and marketing, approximately 100
in administrative functions, approximately 450 in professional services, and approximately 700 in research and development. Approximately 85% of our
employees are based outside of the United States. None of our employees in the United States are represented by a labor union, however certain of our
employees in Europe are represented by workers councils or labor unions. We believe that our relationships with our employees are satisfactory.

Intellectual Property

Following the Spin-Off, we took ownership of approximately 1,250 patents and patent applications and other intellectual property previously owned
by Nuance. We entered into the Intellectual Property Agreement, which provides us with certain non-exclusive rights with respect to patents that will continue
to be held by Nuance. While no individual patent or group of patents, taken alone, is considered material to our business, in the aggregate, these patents and
rights provide meaningful protection for our products, technologies, and technical innovations.

Item 1A. Risk Factors.

You should carefully consider all of the information in this Form 10-K and each of the risks described below, which we believe are the principal risks
that we face. Some of the risks relate to our business, others to our intellectual property and technology and the consequences of the Spin-Off. Some risks
relate principally to the securities markets and ownership of our common stock. Any of the following risks could materially and adversely affect our business,
financial condition and results of operations and the actual outcome of matters as to which forward-looking statements are made in this Form 10-K.
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Risks Relating to Our Business

The market in which we operate is highly competitive and rapidly changing and we may be unable to compete successfully.

There are a number of companies that develop or may develop products that compete in the automotive cognitive assistance market. The market for
our products and services is characterized by intense competition, evolving industry and regulatory standards, emerging business and distribution models,
disruptive software technology developments, short product and service life cycles, price sensitivity on the part of customers, and frequent new product
introductions, including alternatives for certain of our products that offer limited functionality at significantly lower costs or free of charge. Current and
potential competitors have established, or may establish, cooperative relationships among themselves or with third parties to increase the ability of their
technologies to address the needs of our prospective customers. Furthermore, existing or prospective customers may decide to develop competing products or
have established, or may in the future establish, strategic relationships with our competitors. We also face significant competition with respect to cloud-based
solutions in the automotive cognitive assistance market where existing and new competitors may have or have already established significant market share
and product offerings.

The competition in the automotive cognitive assistance market could adversely affect our operating results by reducing the volume of the products and
solutions we license or sell or the prices we can charge. Some of our current or potential competitors are large technology companies that have significantly
greater financial, technical and marketing resources than we do, and others are smaller specialized companies that possess automotive expertise or regional
focus and may have greater price flexibility than we do. These competitors may be able to respond more rapidly than we can to new or emerging technologies
or changes in customer requirements, or may decide to offer products at low or unsustainable cost to win new business. They may also devote greater
resources to the development, promotion and sale of their products than we do, and in certain cases may be able to include or combine their competitive
products or technologies with other of their products or technologies in a manner whereby the competitive functionality is available at lower cost or free of
charge within the larger offering. To the extent they do so, penetration of our products, and therefore our revenue, may be adversely affected. Our large
competitors may also have greater access to customer data, which provides them with a competitive advantage in developing new products and technologies.
Our success depends substantially upon our ability to enhance our products and technologies, to develop and introduce, on a timely and cost-effective basis,
new products and features that meet changing customer requirements and incorporate technological enhancements, and to maintain our alignment with the
OEMs, their technology and market strategies. If we are unable to develop new products and enhance functionalities or technologies to adapt to these changes
and maintain our alignment with OEMs, our business will suffer.

Adverse conditions in the automotive industry or the global economy more generally could have adverse effects on our results of operations.

Our business depends on, and is directly affected by, the global automobile industry. Automotive production and sales are highly cyclical and depend
on general economic conditions and other factors, including consumer spending and preferences, changes in interest rate levels and credit availability,
consumer confidence, fuel costs, fuel availability, environmental impact, governmental incentives and regulatory requirements, and political volatility,
especially in energy-producing countries and growth markets. Such factors may also negatively impact consumer demand for automobiles that include
features such as our products. In addition, automotive production and sales can be affected by our customers’ ability to continue operating in response to
challenging economic conditions, and in response to labor relations issues, regulatory requirements, trade agreements and other factors. The volume of global
automotive production has fluctuated, sometimes significantly, from year to year, and such fluctuations give rise to fluctuations in the demand for our
products. Any significant adverse change in any of these factors, including, but not limited to, general economic conditions and the resulting bankruptcy of a
customer or the closure of a customer manufacturing facility, may result in a reduction in automotive sales and production by our customers, and could have a
material adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition.

Our strategy to increase cloud connected services may adversely affect our near-term revenue growth and results of operations.

Our leadership position has historically been derived from our products and services based on edge software technology. We have been and are
continuing to develop new products and services that incorporate cloud-connected components. The design and development of new cloud-connected
components will involve significant expense. Our research and development costs have greatly increased in recent years and, together with certain expenses
associated with delivering our connected services, are projected to continue to escalate in the near future. We may encounter difficulties with designing,
developing and releasing new cloud-connected components, as well as integrating these components with our existing hybrid technologies. These
development issues may further increase costs and may affect our ability to innovate in a manner demanded by the market. As a result, our strategy to
incorporate more cloud-connected components may adversely affect our revenue growth and results of operations.
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Pricing pressures from our customers may adversely affect our business.

We may experience pricing pressure from our customers in the future, which could result from the major OEMs’ strong purchasing power. As a
developer of automotive cognitive assistance components, we may be expected to quote fixed prices or be forced to accept prices with annual price reduction
commitments for long-term sales arrangements or discounted reimbursements for our work. Any price reductions could impact our sales and profit margins.
Our future profitability will depend upon, among other things, our ability to continuously reduce the costs for our components and maintain our cost structure.
Our profitability is also influenced by our success in designing and marketing technological improvements in automotive cognitive assistance systems. If we
are unable to offset any price reductions in the future, our business, results of operations and financial condition would be adversely affected.

We invest effort and money seeking OEMs’ validation of our technology, and there can be no assurance that we will win or be able to renew service
contracts, which could adversely affect our future business, results of operations and financial condition.

We invest effort and money from the time an OEM or a tier 1 supplier begins designing for an upcoming program to the date on which the customer
chooses our technology to be incorporated directly or indirectly into one or more specific vehicle models to be produced by the customer. This selection
process is known as a “design win.” We could expend our resources without success. After a design win, it is typically quite difficult for a product or
technology that did not receive the design win to displace the winner until the customer begins a new selection process because it is very unlikely that a
customer will change complex technology until a vehicle model is revamped. In addition, the company with the winning design may have an advantage with
the customer going forward because of the established relationship between the winning company and such customer, which could make it more difficult for
such company’s competitors to win the designs for other service contracts. Even if we have an established relationship with a customer, any failure to perform
under a service contract or innovate in response to their feedback may neutralize our advantage with that customer. If we fail to win a significant number of
customer design competitions in the future or to renew a significant number of existing service contracts, our business, results of operations and financial
condition would be adversely affected. Moreover, due to the evolution of our connected offerings and architecture, trending away from providing legacy
infotainment and connected services and a change in our professional services pricing strategies, we expect our deferred revenue balances to decrease in the
future, including due to a wind-down of a legacy connected service relationship with a major OEM, since the majority of the cash from the contract has been
collected. To the extent we are unable to renew existing service contracts, such decrease could intensify. The period of time from winning a contract to
implementation is long and we are subject to the risks of cancellation or postponement of the contract or unsuccessful implementation.

Our products are technologically complex and incorporate many technological innovations. Prospective customers generally must make significant
commitments of resources to test and validate our products before including them in any particular vehicle model. The development cycles of our products
with new customers are approximately six months to two years after a design win, depending on the customer and the complexity of the product. These
development cycles result in us investing our resources prior to realizing any revenues from the customer contracts. Further, we are subject to the risk that a
customer cancels or postpones implementation of our technology, as well as that we will not be able to implement our technology successfully. Further, our
sales could be less than forecast if the vehicle model is unsuccessful, including reasons unrelated to our technology. Long development cycles and product
cancellations or postponements may adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition.

Our business could be materially and adversely affected if we lost any of our largest customers.

The loss of business from any of our major customers, whether by lower overall demand for vehicles, cancellation of existing contracts or the failure
to award us new business, could have a material adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition. Alternatively, there is a risk that
one or more of our major customers could be unable to pay our invoices as they become due or that a customer will simply refuse to make such payments
given its financial difficulties. If a major customer becomes subject to bankruptcy or similar proceedings whereby contractual commitments are subject to
stay of execution and the possibility of legal or other modification, or if a major customer otherwise successfully procures protection against us legally
enforcing its obligations, it is likely that we will be forced to record a substantial loss. In addition, certain of our customers that are tier 1 suppliers exclusively
sell to certain OEMs, including some of our other customers. A bankruptcy of, or other significant disruption to, any of these OEMs could intensify any
adverse impact on our business and results of operations.
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Our operating results may fluctuate significantly from period to period, and this may cause our stock price to decline.

Our revenue and operating results may fluctuate materially in the future. These fluctuations may cause our results of operations to not meet the
expectations of securities analysts or investors which would likely cause the price of our stock to decline. Factors that may contribute to fluctuations in
operating results include:

 • given our limited customer base, the volume, timing and fulfillment of large customer contracts;

 • renewals of existing customer contracts and wins of new customer programs;

 • increased expenditures incurred pursuing new product or market opportunities;

 • receipt of royalty reports;

 • fluctuating sales by our customers to their end-users;

 • contractual counterparties failing to meet their contractual commitments to us;

 • introduction of new products by us or our competitors;

 • cybersecurity or data breaches;

 • reduction in the prices of our products in response to competition, market conditions or contractual obligations;

 • impairment of goodwill or intangible assets;

 • accounts receivable that are not collectible;

 • higher than anticipated costs related to fixed-price contracts with our customers;

 • change in costs due to regulatory or trade restrictions;

 • expenses incurred in litigation matters, whether initiated by us or brought by third-parties against us, and settlements or judgments we are
required to pay in connection with disputes;

 • changes in our stock compensation practices, as relates to employee short term incentive payments; and

 • general economic trends as they affect the customer bases into which we sell.

Due to the foregoing factors, among others, our revenue and operating results may fluctuate significantly from period to period. Our expense levels are
based in significant part on our expectations of future revenue, and we may not be able to reduce our expenses quickly to respond to near-term shortfalls in
projected revenue. Therefore, our failure to meet revenue expectations would seriously harm our operating results, financial condition and cash flows.

We have our first senior management team since being spun off from Nuance. If we encounter difficulties in the transition, our business could be
negatively impacted.

We have appointed our first senior management team, including our first Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer. Our future success will
partly depend upon our first senior management team’s and other key employees’ effective implementation of our business strategies. Our first management
team may require transition time to fully understand all aspects of our business and the transition may be disruptive to, or cause uncertainty in, our business
and strategic direction. If we have failures in any aspects of this transition, or the strategies implemented by our management team are not successful, our
business could be harmed.

If we are unable to attract and retain key personnel, our business could be harmed.

If any of our key employees were to leave, we could face substantial difficulty in hiring qualified successors and could experience a loss in
productivity while any successor obtains the necessary training and experience. Although we have arrangements with some of our executive officers designed
to promote retention, our employment relationships are generally at-will and we have had key employees leave in the past. We cannot assure you that one or
more key employees will not leave in the future. We intend to continue to hire additional highly qualified personnel, including research and development and
operational personnel, but may not be able to attract, assimilate or retain qualified personnel in the future. Any failure to attract, integrate, motivate and retain
these employees could harm our business.
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We depend on skilled employees and could be impacted by a shortage of critical skills.

Much of our future success depends on the continued service and availability of skilled employees, particularly with respect to technical areas. Skilled
and experienced personnel in the areas where we compete are in high demand, and competition for their talents is intense. We expect that many of our key
employees will receive a total compensation package that includes equity awards. New regulations or volatility in the stock market could diminish our use,
and the value, of our equity awards. This would place us at a competitive disadvantage in attracting qualified personnel or force us to offer more cash
compensation.

Cybersecurity and data privacy incidents or breaches may damage client relations and inhibit our growth.

The confidentiality and security of our information, and that of third parties, is critical to our business. Our services involve the transmission, use, and
storage of customers’ and their customers’ information, which may be confidential or contain personally identifiable information. Any cybersecurity or data
privacy incidents could have a material adverse effect on our results of operations and financial condition. While we maintain a broad array of information
security and privacy measures, policies and practices, our networks may be breached through a variety of means, resulting in someone obtaining unauthorized
access to our information, to information of our customers or their customers, or to our intellectual property; disabling or degrading service; or sabotaging
systems or information. In addition, hardware, software, systems, or applications we develop or procure from third parties may contain defects in design or
manufacture or other problems that could unexpectedly compromise information security. Unauthorized parties may also attempt to gain access to our
systems or facilities, or those of third parties with whom we do business, through fraud or other forms of deceiving our employees, contractors, and vendors.
Because the techniques used to obtain unauthorized access, or to sabotage systems, change frequently and generally are not recognized until launched against
a target, we may be unable to anticipate these techniques or to implement adequate preventative measures. We will continue to incur significant costs to
continuously enhance our information security measures to defend against the threat of cybercrime. Any cybersecurity or data privacy incident or breach may
result in:

 • loss of revenue resulting from the operational disruption;

 • loss of revenue or increased bad debt expense due to the inability to invoice properly or to customer dissatisfaction resulting in collection issues;

 • loss of revenue due to loss of customers;

 • material remediation costs to recreate or restore systems;

 • material investments in new or enhanced systems in order to enhance our information security posture;

 • cost of incentives offered to customers to restore confidence and maintain business relationships;

 • reputational damage resulting in the failure to retain or attract customers;

 • costs associated with potential litigation or governmental investigations;

 • costs associated with any required notices of a data breach;

 • costs associated with the potential loss of critical business data;

 • difficulties enhancing or creating new products due to loss of data or data integrity issues; and

 • other consequences of which we are not currently aware but will discover through the remediation process.

Our business is subject to a variety of domestic and international laws, rules, policies and other obligations.

We are subject to U.S. and international laws and regulations in multiple areas, including data protection, anticorruption, labor relations, tax, foreign
currency, anti-competition, import, export and trade regulations, and we are subject to a complex array of federal, state and international laws relating to the
collection, use, retention, disclosure, security and transfer of personally identifiable information. In many cases, these laws apply not only to transfers
between unrelated third-parties but also to transfers between us and our subsidiaries. Many jurisdictions have passed laws in this area, and other jurisdictions
are considering imposing additional restrictions. The European Commission adopted the European General Data Protection Regulation, or GDPR, which went
into effect on May 25, 2018. China adopted a new cybersecurity law as of June 2017. In addition, California adopted significant new consumer privacy laws
in June 2018 that will be effective beginning in January 2020. Complying with the GDPR and other requirements may cause us to incur substantial costs and
may require us to change our business practices.
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Any failure by us, our customers or other parties with whom we do business to comply with our privacy policy or with federal, state or international
privacy-related or data protection laws and regulations could result in proceedings against us by governmental entities or others. Any alleged or actual failure
to comply with applicable privacy laws and regulations may:

 • cause our customers to lose confidence in our solutions;

 • harm our reputation;

 • expose us to litigation, regulatory investigations and to resulting liabilities including reimbursement of customer costs, damages, penalties or
fines imposed by regulatory agencies; and

 • require us to incur significant expenses for remediation.

We are also subject to a variety of anticorruption laws in respect of our international operations, including the U.S. Foreign Corrupt Practices Act, the
U.K. Bribery Act and the Canadian Corruption of Foreign Public Officials Act, and regulations issued by the U.S. Customs and Border Protection, the U.S.
Bureau of Industry and Security, the U.S. Treasury Department’s Office of Foreign Assets Control, and various other foreign governmental agencies. We
cannot predict the nature, scope or effect of future regulatory requirements to which our international operations might be subject or the manner in which
existing laws might be administered or interpreted. Actual or alleged violations of these laws and regulations could lead to enforcement actions and financial
penalties that could result in substantial costs.

A significant portion of our revenues are derived, and a significant portion of our research and development activities are based, outside the United
States. Our results could be harmed by economic, political, regulatory, foreign currency fluctuations and other risks associated with these international
regions.

Because we operate worldwide, our business is subject to risks associated with doing business internationally. We generate most of our international
revenue in Europe and Asia, and we anticipate that revenue from international operations could increase in the future. In addition, some of our products are
developed outside the United States. We conduct a significant portion of the development of our voice recognition and natural language understanding
solutions in Canada and Germany. We also have significant research and development resources in Belgium, China, India, Italy, and the United Kingdom. We
are exposed to fluctuating exchange rates of foreign currencies including the euro, British pound, Canadian dollar, Chinese RMB, Japanese yen, Indian rupee
and South Korean won. Accordingly, our future results could be harmed by a variety of factors associated with international sales and operations, including:

 • adverse political and economic conditions, or changes to such conditions, in a specific region or country;

 • trade protection measures, including tariffs and import/export controls, imposed by the United States and/or by other countries or regional
authorities such as China, Canada or the European Union;

 • the impact on local and global economies of the United Kingdom leaving the European Union;

 • changes in foreign currency exchange rates or the lack of ability to hedge certain foreign currencies;

 • compliance with laws and regulations in many countries and any subsequent changes in such laws and regulations;

 • geopolitical turmoil, including terrorism and war;

 • changing data privacy regulations and customer requirements to locate data centers in certain jurisdictions;

 • evolving restrictions on cross-border investment, including recent enhancements to the oversight by the Committee on Foreign Investment in the
United States pursuant to the Foreign Investment Risk Preview Modernization Act and substantial restrictions on investment from China;

 • changes in applicable tax laws;

 • difficulties in staffing and managing operations in multiple locations in many countries;

 • longer payment cycles of foreign customers and timing of collections in foreign jurisdictions; and

 • less effective protection of intellectual property than in the United States.
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Our business in China is subject to aggressive competition and is sensitive to economic, market and political conditions.

We operate in the highly competitive automotive cognitive assistance market in China and face competition from both international and smaller
domestic manufacturers. We anticipate that additional competitors, both international and domestic, may seek to enter the Chinese market resulting in
increased competition. Increased competition may result in price reductions, reduced margins and our inability to gain or hold market share. There have been
periods of increased market volatility and moderation in the levels of economic growth in China, which resulted in periods of lower automotive production
growth rates in China than those previously experienced. In addition, political tensions between China and the United States may negatively impact our
ability to conduct business in China. If we are unable to grow or maintain our position in the Chinese market, the pace of growth slows or vehicle sales in
China decrease, our business, results of operations and financial condition could be materially adversely effected. Government regulations and business
considerations may also require us to conduct business in China through joint ventures with Chinese companies. Our participation in joint ventures would
limit our control over Chinese operations and may expose our proprietary technologies to misappropriation by joint venture partners. The above risks, if
realized, could have a material adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition.

Interruptions or delays in our services or services from data center hosting facilities or public clouds could impair the delivery of our services and harm
our business.

Because our services are complex and incorporate a variety of third-party hardware and software, our services may have errors or defects that could
result in unanticipated downtime for our customers and harm to our reputation and our business. We have from time to time, found defects in our services,
and new errors in our services may be detected in the future. In addition, we currently serve our customers from data center hosting facilities or third-party
public clouds we directly manage. Any damage to, or failure of, the systems and facilities that serve our customers in whole or in part could result in
interruptions in our service. Interruptions in our service may reduce our revenue, cause us to issue credits or pay service level agreement penalties, cause
customers to terminate their on-demand services, and adversely affect our renewal rates and our ability to attract new customers.

If our goodwill or other intangible assets become impaired, our operating results could be negatively impacted.

We have significant intangible assets, including goodwill and other intangible assets, which are susceptible to valuation adjustments as a result of
changes in various factors or conditions. The most significant intangible assets are goodwill, customer relationships and patents and core technologies.
Customer relationships are amortized over their estimated economic lives based on the pattern of economic benefits expected to be generated from the use of
the asset. Technologies and patents are amortized on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives. We assess the potential impairment of goodwill on
an annual basis. Whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable, we will be required to assess the
potential impairment of goodwill and other intangible assets. Factors that could trigger an impairment of such assets include the following:

 • changes in our organization or management reporting structure that could result in additional reporting units, which may require alternative methods of
estimating fair values or greater disaggregation or aggregation in our analysis by reporting unit;

 • significant under performance relative to historical or projected future operating results;

 • significant changes in the strategy for our overall business;

 • significant negative industry or economic trends;

 • significant decline in our stock price for a sustained period; and

 • our market capitalization declining to below net book value.

Future adverse changes in these or other unforeseeable factors could result in an impairment charge that would impact our results of operations and
financial position in the reporting period identified.

Tax matters may cause significant variability in our financial results and may impact our overall financial condition.

Our businesses are subject to income taxation in the United States, as well as in many tax jurisdictions throughout the world. Tax rates in these
jurisdictions may be subject to significant change. If our effective tax rate increases, our operating results and cash flow could be adversely affected. Our
effective income tax rate can vary significantly between periods due to a number of complex factors including:

 • projected levels of taxable income;

 • pre-tax income being lower than anticipated in countries with lower statutory rates or higher than anticipated in countries with higher statutory
rates;

17



 

 • increases or decreases to valuation allowances recorded against deferred tax assets;

 • tax audits conducted and settled by various tax authorities;

 • adjustments to income taxes upon finalization of income tax returns;

 • the ability to claim foreign tax credits;

 • the repatriation of non-U.S. earnings for which we have not previously provided for income taxes; and

 • changes in tax laws and their interpretations in countries in which we are subject to taxation.

We regularly evaluate the need for a valuation allowance on deferred tax assets, considering historical profitability, projected future taxable income,
the expected timing of the reversals of existing temporary differences and tax planning strategies. This analysis is heavily dependent upon our current and
projected operating results. A decline in future operating results could provide substantial evidence that a full or partial valuation allowance for deferred tax
assets is necessary, which could have a material adverse effect on our results of operations and financial condition.

Risks Relating to our Intellectual Property and Technology

Third parties have claimed and may claim in the future that we are infringing their intellectual property, and we could be exposed to significant litigation
or licensing expenses or be prevented from selling our products if such claims are successful.

From time to time, we are subject to claims and legal actions alleging that we or our customers may be infringing or contributing to the infringement
of the intellectual property rights of others. We may be unaware of intellectual property rights of others that may cover some of our technologies and
products. If it appears necessary or desirable, we may seek licenses for these intellectual property rights. However, we may not be able to obtain licenses from
some or all claimants, the terms of any offered licenses may not be acceptable to us, and we may not be able to resolve disputes without litigation. Any
litigation regarding intellectual property could be costly and time-consuming and could divert the attention of our management and key personnel from our
business operations. Intellectual property disputes could subject us to significant liabilities, require us to enter into royalty and licensing arrangements on
unfavorable terms, prevent us from licensing certain of our products, cause severe disruptions to our operations or the markets in which we compete, or
require us to satisfy indemnification commitments with our customers including contractual provisions under various arrangements. Any of these could
seriously harm our business.

Unauthorized use of our proprietary technology and intellectual property could adversely affect our business and results of operations.

Our success and competitive position depend in large part on our ability to obtain and maintain intellectual property rights protecting our products and
services. We rely on a combination of patents, copyrights, trademarks, service marks, trade secrets, confidentiality provisions and licensing arrangements to
establish and protect our intellectual property and proprietary rights. Unauthorized parties may attempt to copy or discover aspects of our products or to
obtain, license, sell or otherwise use information that we regard as proprietary. Policing unauthorized use of our products is difficult and we may not be able
to protect our technology from unauthorized use. Additionally, our competitors may independently develop technologies that are substantially the same or
superior to our technologies and that do not infringe our rights. In these cases, we would be unable to prevent our competitors from selling or licensing these
similar or superior technologies. In addition, the laws of some foreign countries do not protect our proprietary rights to the same extent as the laws of the
United States. Although the source code for our proprietary software is protected both as a trade secret and as a copyrighted work, litigation may be necessary
to enforce our intellectual property rights, to protect our trade secrets, to determine the validity and scope of the proprietary rights of others, or to defend
against claims of infringement or invalidity. Litigation, regardless of the outcome, can be very expensive and can divert management’s efforts.

Our software products may have bugs, which could result in delayed or lost revenue, expensive correction, liability to our customers and claims against
us.

Complex software products such as ours may contain errors, defects or bugs. Defects in the solutions or products that we develop and sell to our
customers could require expensive corrections and result in delayed or lost revenue, adverse customer reaction and negative publicity about us or our products
and services. Customers who are not satisfied with any of our products may also bring claims against us for damages, which, even if unsuccessful, would
likely be time-consuming to defend, and could result in costly litigation and payment of damages. Such claims could harm our reputation, financial results
and competitive position.
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We may be unable to respond quickly enough to changes in technology and technological risks and to develop our intellectual property into commercially
viable products.

Changes in legislative, regulatory or industry requirements or in competitive technologies may render certain of our products obsolete or less attractive
to our customers, which could adversely affect our results of operations. Our ability to anticipate changes in technology and regulatory standards and to
successfully develop and introduce new and enhanced products on a timely basis will be a significant factor in our ability to be competitive. There is a risk
that we will not be able to achieve the technological advances that may be necessary for us to be competitive or that certain of our products will become
obsolete. Moreover, restrictions on the use of our technology over the next five years under the Separation and Distribution Agreement and the Intellectual
Property Agreement which we entered into with Nuance in connect with the Spin-Off may limit our ability to adapt to technology and regulatory
developments and thereby compete effectively in the market. We are also subject to the risks generally associated with new product introductions and
applications, including lack of market acceptance, delays in product development and failure of products to operate properly. These risks could have a
material adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition.

We utilize certain key technologies, content and services from, and integrate certain of our solutions with, third parties and may be unable to replace
those technologies, content and services if they become obsolete, unavailable or incompatible with our solutions.

We utilize certain key technologies and content from, and/or integrate certain of our solutions with, hardware, software, services and content of third
parties. Some of these vendors are also our competitors in various respects. These third-party vendors could, in the future, seek to charge us cost prohibitive
fees for such use or integration or may design or utilize their solutions in a manner that makes it more difficult for us to continue to utilize their solutions, or
integrate their technologies with our solutions, in the same manner or at all. Any significant interruption in the supply or maintenance of such third-party
hardware, software, services or content could negatively impact our ability to offer our solutions unless and until we replace the functionality provided by this
third-party hardware, software and/or content. In addition, we are dependent upon these third parties’ ability to enhance their current products, develop new
products on a timely and cost-effective basis and respond to emerging industry standards and other technological changes. There can be no assurance that we
would be able to replace the functionality or content provided by third-party vendors in the event that such technologies become obsolete or incompatible
with future versions of our solutions or are otherwise not adequately maintained or updated. Any delay in or inability to replace any such functionality could
have a material adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition. Furthermore, delays in the release of new and upgraded versions
of third-party software applications could have a material adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition.

Risks Relating to the Spin-Off

If the Spin-Off were determined not to qualify as tax-free for U.S. federal income tax purposes, we could have an indemnification obligation to Nuance,
which could adversely affect our business, financial condition and results of operations.

On October 1, 2019, we were spun off from Nuance. Completion of the Spin-Off was conditioned on Nuance’s receipt of a written opinion from its tax
counsel to the effect that the Distribution will qualify for non-recognition of gain and loss under Section 355 and related provisions of the Internal Revenue
Code of 1986, as amended, or the Code.

The opinion of counsel does not address any U.S. state or local or foreign tax consequences of the Spin-Off. The opinion assumed that the Spin-
Off was completed according to the terms of the Separation and Distribution Agreement and relied on the facts as stated in the Separation and Distribution
Agreement, the Tax Matters Agreement, the other ancillary agreements, Information Statement included as part of our registration statement on Form 10 and
a number of other documents related to the Spin-Off. In addition, the opinion was based on certain assumptions as well as certain representations as to factual
matters from, and certain covenants by, Nuance and us. The opinion cannot be relied on if any of the assumptions, representations or covenants are incorrect,
incomplete or inaccurate or are violated in any material respect.

If, as a result of any of our representations being untrue or our covenants being breached, the Spin-Off, and certain related transactions or certain
transactions, were determined not to qualify for non-recognition of gain or loss under Section 355 and related provisions of the Code, we could be required to
indemnify Nuance for the resulting taxes and related expenses. Those amounts could be material. Any such indemnification obligation could adversely affect
our business, financial condition and results of operations.

In addition, if we or our stockholders were to engage in transactions that resulted in a 50% or greater change by vote or value in the ownership of our
stock during the four-year period beginning on the date that begins two years before the date of the Spin-Off, the Spin-Off would generally be taxable to
Nuance, but not to stockholders, under Section 355(e) of the Code, unless it were established that such transactions and the Spin-Off were not part of a plan or
series of related transactions. If the Spin-Off were taxable to Nuance due to such a 50% or greater change in ownership of our stock, Nuance would recognize
gain equal to the excess of the fair market value on the Distribution Date of our common stock distributed to Nuance stockholders over Nuance’s tax basis in
our common stock and would also recognize gain in respect of certain reorganization transactions undertaken by Nuance to effect the separation, and we
generally would be required to indemnify Nuance for the tax on such gain and related expenses. Those amounts could be material. Any such indemnification
obligation could adversely affect our business, financial condition and results of operations.
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We have agreed to numerous restrictions to preserve the non-recognition treatment of the Spin-Off, which may reduce our strategic and operating
flexibility.

We have agreed in the Tax Matters Agreement to covenants and indemnification obligations that address compliance with Section 355 and related
provisions of the Code and are intended to preserve the tax-free nature of the Spin-Off. These covenants include certain restrictions on our activity for a
period of two years following the Spin-Off, unless we or Nuance obtain a private letter ruling from the U.S. Internal Revenue Service, or the IRS, or an
opinion of counsel, in each case acceptable to Nuance in its reasonable discretion, that the restricted action would not impact the non-recognition treatment of
the Spin-Off, or unless Nuance otherwise gives its consent for us to take a restricted action. These covenants and indemnification obligations limit our ability
to pursue strategic transactions or engage in new businesses or other transactions that may maximize the value of our business, and might discourage or delay
a strategic transaction that our stockholders may consider favorable.

We may be unable to achieve some or all of the benefits that we expect to achieve from the Spin-Off.

We believe that, as an independent, publicly traded company, we will be able to, among other things, design and implement corporate strategies and
policies and develop partnerships that are better targeted to our business’s areas of strength and differentiation, better focus our financial and operational
resources on those specific strategies, create effective incentives for our management and employees that are more closely tied to our business performance,
provide investors more flexibility and enable us to achieve alignment with a more natural stockholder base and implement and maintain a capital structure
designed to meet our specific needs. We may be unable to achieve some or all of the benefits that we expect to achieve as an independent company in the time
we expect, if at all, for a variety of reasons, including:

 • as an independent, publicly traded company, we may be more susceptible to market fluctuations and other adverse events than if it were still a
part of Nuance; and

 • as an independent, publicly traded company, our businesses are less diversified than Nuance’s businesses prior to the separation.

If we fail to achieve some or all of the benefits that we expect to achieve as an independent company, or do not achieve them in the time we expect,
our business, financial condition and results of operations could be adversely affected.

We may be unable to make, on a timely or cost-effective basis, the changes necessary to operate as an independent, publicly traded company, and we may
experience increased costs after the Spin-Off.

Prior to October 1, 2019, we operated as part of Nuance’s organization, and Nuance provided us with various corporate functions. Following the Spin-
Off, Nuance has no obligation to provide us with assistance other than certain transition and other services pursuant to transition services agreements and
other agreements related to the Spin-Off. These services do not include every service that we have received from Nuance in the past, and Nuance is only
obligated to provide the transition services for limited periods following the completion of the Spin-Off. The agreements relating to such transition services
and to the Spin-Off more generally were negotiated prior to the Spin-Off, at a time when our business was still being operated by Nuance. The agreements
were generally entered into on arms-length terms similar to those that would be agreed with an unaffiliated third party such as a buyer in a sale transaction,
but we did not have an independent board of directors or a management team independent of Nuance representing our interests while the agreements were
being negotiated. It is possible that we might have been able to achieve more favorable terms if the circumstances differed. We will rely on Nuance to satisfy
its performance and payment obligations under any transition services agreements and other agreements related to the Spin-Off, and if Nuance does not
satisfy such obligations, we could incur operational difficulties or losses.

Following the Spin-Off and the cessation of any transition services agreements, we will need to provide internally or obtain from unaffiliated third
parties the services we will no longer receive from Nuance. These services include legal, accounting, information technology, research and software
development, human resources and other general administrative and infrastructure support, the effective and appropriate performance of which are critical to
our operations. We may be unable to replace these services in a timely manner or on terms and conditions as favorable as those we receive from Nuance.
Because our business has historically operated as part of the wider Nuance organization, we may be unable to successfully establish the infrastructure or
implement the changes necessary to operate independently, or may incur additional costs that could adversely affect our business. If we fail to obtain the
quality of services necessary to operate effectively or incur greater costs in obtaining these services, our business, financial condition and results of operations
may be adversely affected.
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As we build our information technology infrastructure and transition our data to our own systems, we could incur substantial additional costs and experience
temporary business interruptions, and our accounting and other management systems and resources may not be adequately prepared to meet the financial
reporting and other requirements to which we will be subject following the Spin-Off.

We are currently installing and implementing information technology infrastructure to support certain of our business functions, including accounting
and reporting, human resources, sales operations, customer service, and distribution. We may incur substantially higher costs than previously anticipated as
we transition from the transactional and operational systems and data centers we used when we were part of Nuance. If we are unable to transition effectively,
we may incur temporary interruptions in business operations. Any delay in implementing, or operational interruptions suffered while implementing, our new
information technology infrastructure could disrupt our business and have a material adverse effect on our results of operations.

In addition, if we are unable to replicate or transition certain systems, our ability to comply with regulatory requirements could be impaired. We are
currently directly subject to reporting and other obligations under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or the Exchange Act. Beginning with our
second required Annual Report on Form 10-K, we intend to comply with Section 404 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, as amended, or the Sarbanes-Oxley
Act, which will require annual management assessments of the effectiveness of our internal control over financial reporting. In addition, once we cease to
qualify as an emerging growth company, Section 404 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act will also require a report by our independent registered public accounting
firm addressing these assessments in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year in which we cease to qualify as an emerging growth company. These
reporting and other obligations may place significant demands on management, administrative and operational resources, including accounting systems and
resources.

The Exchange Act requires that we file annual, quarterly and current reports with respect to our business and financial condition. Under the Sarbanes-
Oxley Act, we are required to maintain effective disclosure controls and procedures and internal controls over financial reporting. To comply with these
requirements, we may need to upgrade our systems, implement additional financial and management controls, reporting systems and procedures and hire
additional accounting and finance staff. We expect to incur additional annual expenses for the purpose of addressing these, and other public company
reporting, requirements. If we are unable to upgrade our financial and management controls, reporting systems, information technology systems and
procedures in a timely and effective fashion, our ability to comply with financial reporting requirements and other rules that apply to reporting companies
under the Exchange Act could be impaired. Any failure to achieve and maintain effective internal controls could have a material adverse effect on our
business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flow.

We are an emerging growth company, and any decision on our part to comply only with certain reduced reporting and disclosure requirements applicable
to emerging growth companies could make our common stock less attractive to investors and may make it more difficult to compare our performance with
other public companies.

We are an emerging growth company, and, for as long as we continue to be an emerging growth company, we may choose to take advantage of
exemptions from various reporting requirements applicable to other public companies but not to emerging growth companies, including, but not limited to,
not being required to have our independent registered public accounting firm audit our internal control over financial reporting under Section 404 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act, reduced disclosure obligations regarding executive compensation in our periodic reports and proxy statements, and exemptions from the
requirements of holding a nonbinding advisory vote on executive compensation and stockholder approval of any golden parachute payments not previously
approved. We could be an emerging growth company for up to five years following the effectiveness of our registration statement on Form 10. We will cease
to be an emerging growth company upon the earliest of:

 • the end of the fiscal year following the fifth anniversary of the effectiveness of our registration statement on Form 10,

 • the first fiscal year after our annual gross revenues are $1.07 billion or more,

 • the date on which we have, during the previous three-year period, issued more than $1.0 billion in non-convertible debt securities or

 • the end of any fiscal year in which the market value of our common stock held by non-affiliates exceeded $700 million as of the end of the
second quarter of that fiscal year.

We cannot predict if investors will find our common stock less attractive if we choose to rely on these exemptions. If some investors find our common
stock less attractive as a result of any choices to reduce future disclosure, there may be a less active trading market for our common stock and the price of our
common stock may be more volatile.

21



 

Under the Jumpstart Our Business Startups Act, or JOBS Act, emerging growth companies can also delay adopting new or revised accounting
standards until such time as those standards apply to private companies. The JOBS Act provides that a company can elect to opt out of the extended transition
period and comply with the requirements that apply to non-emerging growth companies, but any such election to opt out is irrevocable. We have elected not
to opt out of such extended transition period, which means that when a standard is issued or revised and it has different application dates for public or private
companies, we, as an emerging growth company, can adopt the new or revised standard at the time private companies adopt the new or revised standard. This
may make comparison of our financial statements with other public companies that are not emerging growth companies or emerging growth companies that
have opted out of using the extended transition period difficult or impossible because of the potential differences in accounting standards used.

We intend to continue to improve our internal controls over financial reporting and ensure we are able to produce accurate and timely financial
statements. However, no assurance can be given that our actions will be successful.

We have no operating history as an independent, publicly traded company, and our historical combined financial information is not necessarily
representative of the results we would have achieved as an independent, publicly traded company and may not be a reliable indicator of our future results.

We derived the historical combined financial information included in this Form 10-K from Nuance’s consolidated financial statements, and this
information does not necessarily reflect the results of operations and financial position we would have achieved as an independent, publicly traded company
during the periods presented, or those that we will achieve in the future. This is primarily because of the following factors:

 • Prior to the Spin-Off, we operated as part of Nuance’s broader organization, and Nuance performed various corporate functions for us. Our
historical combined financial information reflects allocations of corporate expenses from Nuance for these and similar functions. These
allocations may not reflect the costs we will incur for similar services in the future as an independent publicly traded company.

 • We have entered into transactions with Nuance that did not exist prior to the Spin-Off, such as Nuance’s provision of transition and other
services, and undertaken indemnification obligations, which have caused us, or may in the future cause us, to incur new costs.  

 • Our historical combined financial information does not reflect changes that we expect to experience in the future as a result of our separation
from Nuance, including changes in the financing, cash management, operations, cost structure and personnel needs of our business. As part of
Nuance, we enjoyed certain benefits from Nuance’s operating diversity, size, purchasing power, borrowing leverage and available capital for
investments that we can no longer enjoy after the Spin-Off. As an independent entity, we may be unable to purchase goods, services and
technologies, such as insurance and health care benefits and computer software licenses, or access capital markets, on terms as favorable to us as
those we obtained as part of Nuance prior to the Spin-Off, and our results of operations may be adversely affected. In addition, our historical
combined financial data do not include an allocation of interest expense comparable to the interest expenses we will incur as a result of the Spin-
Off and related transactions, including interest expenses in connection with the senior secured credit facilities that we entered into on October 1,
2019, or the Senior Facilities.

Following the Spin-Off, we also face additional costs and demands on management’s time associated with being an independent, publicly traded
company, including costs and demands related to corporate governance, investor and public relations and public reporting. While we were profitable as part of
Nuance, we cannot assure you that our profits will continue at a similar level as an independent, publicly traded company.

We have incurred new indebtedness, and the degree to which we are leveraged could adversely affect our business, financial condition and results of
operations.

In connection with the Spin-Off, we entered into the Senior Facilities, which consist of the Term Loan Facility in an aggregate principal amount of
$270.0 million, of which approximately $153 million of the net proceeds were transferred to Nuance, and the $75.0 million Revolving Facility, of which
nothing was drawn at the time of the Spin-Off.

We historically relied upon Nuance to fund our working capital requirements and other cash requirements. We are no longer able to rely on the
earnings, assets or cash flow of Nuance, and Nuance will not provide funds to finance our working capital or other cash requirements. As a result, we are now
responsible for servicing our own debt and obtaining and maintaining sufficient working capital and other funds to satisfy our cash requirements. After
the Spin-Off, our access to and cost of debt financing is different from the historical access to and cost of debt financing under Nuance. Differences in access
to and cost of debt financing may result in differences in the interest rate charged to us on financings, as well as the amount of indebtedness, types of
financing structures and debt markets that may be available to us.
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Our ability to make payments on and to refinance our indebtedness, including the debt incurred under the Senior Facilities, as well as any future debt
that we may incur, will depend on our ability to generate cash in the future from operations, financings or asset sales. Our ability to generate cash is subject to
general economic, financial, competitive, legislative, regulatory and other factors that are beyond our control.

The terms of the Senior Facilities restrict our current and future operations, particularly our ability to incur debt that we may need to fund initiatives in
response to changes in our business, the industry in which we operate, the economy and governmental regulations.

The terms of the Senior Facilities include a number of restrictive covenants that impose significant operating and financial restrictions on us and our
subsidiaries and limit our ability to engage in actions that may be in our long-term best interests. These restrict our and our subsidiaries’ ability to take some
or all of the following actions:

 • incur or guarantee additional indebtedness or sell disqualified or preferred stock;

 • pay dividends on, make distributions in respect of, repurchase or redeem capital stock;

 • make investments or acquisitions;

 • create liens;

 • enter into sale/leaseback transactions;

 • enter into agreements restricting the ability to pay dividends or make other intercompany transfers;

 • enter into transactions with affiliates;

 • prepay, repurchase or redeem certain kinds of indebtedness;

 • consolidate, merge, sell or otherwise dispose of assets or sell stock of our subsidiaries; and/or

 • significantly change the nature of our business.

Furthermore, the lenders under the Senior Facilities have required that we pledge our assets as collateral as security for our repayment obligations and
that we abide by certain financial or operational covenants. Our ability to comply with such covenants and restrictions may be affected by events beyond our
control, including prevailing economic, financial and industry conditions. If market or other economic conditions deteriorate, our ability to comply with these
covenants may be impaired. A breach of any of these covenants, if applicable, could result in an event of default under the terms of the Senior Facilities. If an
event of default occurred, the lenders would have the right to accelerate the repayment of such debt, and the event of default or acceleration could result in the
acceleration of the repayment of any other debt to which a cross-default or cross-acceleration provision applies. We might not have, or be able to obtain,
sufficient funds to make these accelerated payments, and lenders could then proceed against any collateral. Any subsequent replacement of the agreements
governing the Senior Facilities or any new indebtedness could have similar or greater restrictions. The occurrence and ramifications of an event of default
could adversely affect our business, financial condition and results of operations. Moreover, as a result of all of these restrictions, we may be limited in how
we conduct our business and pursue our strategy, unable to raise additional debt financing to operate during general economic or business downturns or
unable to compete effectively or to take advantage of new business opportunities.

The commercial and credit environment may adversely affect our access to capital.

Our ability to issue debt or enter into other financing arrangements on acceptable terms could be adversely affected if there is a material decline in the
demand for our products or in the solvency of our customers or suppliers or if there are other significantly unfavorable changes in economic conditions.
Volatility in the world financial markets could increase borrowing costs or affect our ability to access the capital markets. These conditions may adversely
affect our ability to obtain targeted credit ratings.

We may have potential business conflicts of interest with Nuance with respect to our past and ongoing relationships.

Conflicts of interest may arise between Nuance and us in a number of areas relating to our past and ongoing relationships, including:

 • labor, tax, employee benefit, indemnification and other matters arising from our separation from Nuance;

 • intellectual property matters;

 • employee recruiting and retention; and

 • business combinations involving our company.
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We may not be able to resolve any potential conflicts, and, even if we do so, the resolution may be less favorable to us than if we were dealing with an
unaffiliated party.

A certain director may have actual or potential conflicts of interest because of their financial interests in Nuance.

Because of his current position with Nuance, a certain director owns equity interests in Nuance. Continuing ownership of Nuance shares and equity
awards could create, or appear to create, potential conflicts of interest if we and Nuance face decisions that could have implications for both of us.

The allocation of intellectual property rights and data between Nuance and Cerence as part of the Spin-Off, the shared use of certain intellectual property
rights and data following the Spin-Off and restrictions on the use of intellectual property rights, could adversely impact our reputation, our ability to
enforce certain intellectual property rights that are important to us and our competitive position.

In connection with the Spin-Off, we are entered into agreements with Nuance governing the allocation of intellectual property rights and data related
to our business. These agreements include restrictions on our use of Nuance’s intellectual property rights and data licensed to us, including limitations on the
field of use in which we can exercise our license rights. As a result, we may not be able to pursue opportunities that require use of these license rights in
industries other than the automotive industry and certain ancillary fields. Moreover, the licenses granted to us under Nuance’s intellectual property rights and
data are non-exclusive, so Nuance may be able to license the rights and data to third parties that may compete with us. These agreements could adversely
affect our position and options relating to intellectual property enforcement, licensing negotiations and monetization and access to data used in our business.
We also may not have sufficient rights to grant sublicenses of intellectual property or data used in our business, and we may be subject to third party rights
pertaining to the underlying intellectual property or data. These circumstances could adversely affect our ability to protect our competitive position in the
industry and otherwise adversely affect our business, financial condition and results of operations.

Risks Relating to Our Common Stock and the Securities Market

Our stock price may fluctuate significantly.

The market price of our common stock may fluctuate widely, depending on many factors, some of which may be beyond our control, including:

 • actual or anticipated fluctuations in our results of operations due to factors related to our business;

 • success or failure of our business strategies;

 • competition and industry capacity;

 • changes in interest rates and other factors that affect earnings and cash flow;

 • our level of indebtedness, our ability to make payments on or service our indebtedness and our ability to obtain financing as needed;

 • our ability to retain and recruit qualified personnel;

 • our quarterly or annual earnings, or those of other companies in our industry;

 • announcements by us or our competitors of significant acquisitions or dispositions;

 • changes in accounting standards, policies, guidance, interpretations or principles;

 • the failure of securities analysts to cover, or positively cover, our common stock after the Spin-Off;

 • changes in earnings estimates by securities analysts or our ability to meet those estimates;

 • the operating and stock price performance of other comparable companies;

 • investor perception of our company and our industry;

 • overall market fluctuations unrelated to our operating performance;

 • results from any material litigation or government investigation;

24



 

 • changes in laws and regulations (including tax laws and regulations) affecting our business;

 • changes in capital gains taxes and taxes on dividends affecting stockholders; and

 • general economic conditions and other external factors.

Low trading volume for our stock would amplify the effect of the above factors on our stock price volatility.

Should the market price of our shares drop significantly, stockholders may institute securities class action lawsuits against us. A lawsuit against us
could cause us to incur substantial costs and could divert the time and attention of our management and other resources.

Substantial sales of our common stock may occur in connection with the Spin-Off or in the future, either of which could cause our stock price to decline.

Nuance stockholders who received shares of our common stock in the Distribution generally may sell those shares immediately in the public market. It
is likely that some Nuance stockholders, including some of its larger stockholders, will sell their shares of our common stock received in the Distribution if,
for reasons such as our business profile or market capitalization as an independent company, we do not fit their investment objectives, or, in the case of index
funds, we are not a participant in the index in which they are investing. The sales of significant amounts of our common stock or the perception in the market
that such sales might occur may decrease the market price of our common stock.

We may evaluate whether to pay cash dividends on our common stock in the future, and the terms of our Senior Facilities limit our ability to pay
dividends on our common stock.

Our Board of Directors’, or our Board, decisions regarding the payment of dividends depends on consideration of many factors, such as our financial
condition, earnings, sufficiency of distributable reserves, opportunities to retain future earnings for use in the operation of our business and to fund future
growth, capital requirements, debt service obligations, legal requirements, regulatory constraints and other factors that our Board deems relevant.
Additionally, the terms of the Senior Facilities limit our ability to pay cash dividends. There can be no assurance that we will pay a dividend in the future or
continue to pay any dividend if we do commence paying dividends.

Your percentage ownership in Cerence may be diluted in the future.

Your percentage ownership in Cerence may be diluted in the future because of equity issuances for acquisitions, capital market transactions or
otherwise, including equity awards that we will be granting to our directors, officers, employees and other service providers. Shares of our common stock are
issuable upon the future vesting of certain Nuance equity awards held by our employees that are convertible into Cerence equity awards in connection with
the Spin-Off. In addition, our Board has adopted the Cerence 2019 Equity Incentive Plan, or the Equity Plan, for the benefit of certain of our current and
future employees, service providers and non-employee directors. Such awards will have a dilutive effect on our earnings per share, which could adversely
affect the market price of our common stock.

In addition, our Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation authorizes us to issue, without the approval of our stockholders, one or more
classes or series of preferred stock having such designation, powers, preferences and relative, participating, optional and other special rights, including
preferences over our common stock with respect to dividends and distributions, as our Board may generally determine. The terms of one or more classes or
series of preferred stock could dilute the voting power or reduce the value of our common stock. For example, we could grant the holders of preferred stock
the right to elect some number of the members of our Board in all events or upon the happening of specified events, or the right to veto specified transactions.
Similarly, the repurchase or redemption rights or liquidation preferences that we could assign to holders of preferred stock could affect the residual value of
our common stock.

From time-to-time, Cerence may opportunistically evaluate and pursue acquisition opportunities, including acquisitions for which the consideration
thereof may consist partially or entirely of newly-issued shares of Cerence common stock and, therefore, such transactions, if consummated, would dilute the
voting power and/or reduce the value of our common stock.
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Certain provisions in our Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation and Amended and Restated By-Laws and Delaware law may discourage
takeovers.

Several provisions of our Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, Amended and Restated By-Laws and Delaware law may discourage,
delay or prevent a merger or acquisition. These include, among others, provisions that:

 • provide for staggered terms for directors on our Board for a period following the Spin-Off;

 • do not permit our stockholders to act by written consent and require that stockholder action must take place at an annual or special meeting of our
stockholders, in each case except as such rights may otherwise be provided to holders of preferred stock;

 • provide for the removal of directors only for cause for a period following the Spin-Off;

 • establish advance notice requirements for stockholder nominations and proposals;

 • provide that a special meeting of our stockholders may only be called by our Board, the Chairman of our Board or our Chief Executive Officer, or
at the request of holders of not less than 20% of the outstanding shares of the common stock of Cerence; and

 • limit our ability to enter into business combination transactions.

These and other provisions of our Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, Amended and Restated By-Laws and Delaware law may
discourage, delay or prevent certain types of transactions involving an actual or a threatened acquisition or change in control of Cerence, including unsolicited
takeover attempts, even though the transaction may offer our stockholders the opportunity to sell their shares of our common stock at a price above the
prevailing market price.

Our Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation will designate the courts of the State of Delaware as the sole and exclusive forum for certain
types of actions and proceedings that may be initiated by our stockholders, which could limit our stockholders’ ability to obtain a favorable judicial forum
for disputes with us or our directors, officers or other employees.

Our Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation provides, in all cases to the fullest extent permitted by law, unless we consent in writing to the
selection of an alternative forum, the Court of Chancery located within the State of Delaware will be the sole and exclusive forum for any derivative action or
proceeding brought on behalf of Cerence, any action asserting a claim of breach of a fiduciary duty owed by any director, officer or other employee or
stockholder of Cerence to Cerence or Cerence’s stockholders, any action asserting a claim arising pursuant to the Delaware General Corporate Law, or
DGCL, or as to which the DGCL confers jurisdiction on the Court of Chancery located in the State of Delaware or any action asserting a claim governed by
the internal affairs doctrine or any other action asserting an “internal corporate claim” as that term is defined in Section 115 of the DGCL. However, if the
Court of Chancery within the State of Delaware does not have jurisdiction, the action may be brought in any other state or federal court located within the
State of Delaware. Further, this exclusive forum provision would not apply to suits brought to enforce a duty or liability created by the Exchange Act or the
Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Securities Act, except that it may apply to such suits if brought derivatively on behalf of Cerence. There is,
however, uncertainty as to whether a court would enforce such provision in connection with suits to enforce a duty or liability created by the Exchange Act or
the Securities Act if brought derivatively on behalf of Cerence, and our stockholders will not be deemed to have waived our compliance with the federal
securities laws and the rules and regulations thereunder.

Any person or entity purchasing or otherwise acquiring or holding any interest in shares of our capital stock will be deemed to have notice of and to
have consented to these provisions. This provision may limit a stockholder’s ability to bring a claim in a judicial forum that it finds favorable for disputes
with us or our directors, officers or other employees, which may discourage such lawsuits. Alternatively, if a court were to find this provision of our Amended
and Restated Certificate of Incorporation inapplicable to, or unenforceable in respect of, one or more of the specified types of actions or proceedings, we may
incur additional costs associated with resolving such matters in other jurisdictions.

If we fail to maintain proper and effective internal controls, our ability to produce accurate and timely financial statements could be impaired and
investors’ views of us could be harmed.

The Sarbanes-Oxley Act requires, among other things, that we maintain effective internal control over financial reporting and disclosure controls and
procedures. In particular, we must perform system and process evaluation and testing of our internal control over financial reporting to allow management and
our independent registered public accounting firm to report on the effectiveness of our internal control over financial reporting, as required by Section 404 of
the Sarbanes-Oxley Act, with auditor attestation of the effectiveness of our internal controls, beginning with our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year in
which we cease to qualify as an emerging growth company. If we are not able to comply with the requirements of Section 404 in a timely manner, or if we or
our independent registered public accounting firm identify deficiencies in our internal control over financial reporting that are deemed to be material
weaknesses, the market price of shares of common stock could decline and we could be subject to sanctions or investigations by the SEC or other regulatory
authorities, which would require additional financial and management resources.
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Our ability to successfully implement our business plan and comply with Section 404 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act requires us to be able to prepare
timely and accurate financial statements. Any delay in the implementation of, or disruption in the transition to, new or enhanced systems, procedures or
controls may cause our operations to suffer, and we may be unable to conclude that our internal control over financial reporting is effective and, once we
cease to qualify as an emerging growth company, to obtain an unqualified report on internal controls from our auditors as required under Section 404 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act. Moreover, we cannot be certain that these measures would ensure that we implement and maintain adequate controls over our financial
processes and reporting in the future. Even if we were to conclude, and our auditors were to concur, that our internal control over financial reporting provided
reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with
United States Generally Accepted Accounting Principles, or GAAP, because of its inherent limitations, internal control over financial reporting might not
prevent or detect fraud or misstatements. This, in turn, could have an adverse impact on trading prices for our shares of common stock, and could adversely
affect our ability to access the capital markets.

Item 1B. Unresolved Staff Comments.

None.  

Item 2. Properties.

Our corporate headquarters is located in Burlington, Massachusetts, and our international headquarters is located in Heerlen, Netherlands. In May
2019, we entered into a lease for our Burlington, Massachusetts headquarters that includes approximately 30,000 square feet of building space. Other large
leased sites include properties located in: Montreal, Canada; Bellevue, Washington; Aachen and Ulm, Germany; and Shanghai; Chengdu, China and
Merelbeke, Belgium.

We believe our existing facilities and equipment are in good operating condition and are suitable for the conduct of our business.

Item 3. Legal Proceedings.

Similar to many companies in the software industry, we are involved in a variety of claims, demands, suits, investigations and proceedings that arise
from time to time relating to matters incidental to the ordinary course of our business, including actions with respect to contracts, intellectual property,
employment, benefits and securities matters. We evaluate the probability of adverse outcomes and, as applicable, estimate the amount of probable losses that
may result from pending matters. Probable losses that can be reasonably estimated are reflected in our combined financial statements. These recorded
amounts are not material to our combined financial statements for any of the periods presented in the accompanying combined financial statements. While it
is not possible to predict the outcome of these matters with certainty, we do not expect the results of any of these actions to have a material adverse effect on
our results of operations or financial position. However, each of these matters is subject to uncertainties, the actual losses may prove to be larger or smaller
than the accruals reflected in our combined financial statements, and we could incur judgments or enter into settlements of claims that could adversely affect
our financial position, results of operations or cash flows.

Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures.

Not Applicable.  
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PART II

Item 5. Market for Registrant’s Common Equity, Related Stockholder Matters and Issuer Purchases of Equity Securities.

Our common stock has been listed on the Nasdaq Global Select Market under the symbol “CRNC” since October 2, 2019. Prior to that date, there was
no public trading market for our common stock. A “when-issued” trading market for our common stock existed between September 17, 2019 and October 1,
2019 under the symbol “CRNCV”.

Holders of Common Stock

As of December 12, 2019, there were 572 holders of record of our common stock. This number does not reflect beneficial owners whose shares are
held in street name.

Securities Authorized for Issuance Under Equity Compensation Plans

As of September 30, 2019, we did not have any equity compensation plans.

Dividend Policy

We have not paid any dividends since our formation. We may evaluate whether to pay cash dividends to our stockholders. The timing, declaration,
amount and payment of future dividends to stockholders, if any, will fall within the discretion of our Board. Among the items we are considering in
establishing a dividend policy are the capital needs of our business and opportunities to retain future earnings for use in the operation of our business and to
fund future growth. Additionally, the terms of the Senior Facilities limit our ability to pay cash dividends. There can be no assurance that we will pay a
dividend in the future or continue to pay any dividend if we do commence the payment of dividends.

Performance Graph

As of September 30, 2019, we did not have any securities outstanding.

Recent Sales of Unregistered Securities

In connection with certain reorganization transactions undertaken by Nuance in connection with the Spin-Off, in transactions exempt from registration
under Section 4(a)(2) of the Securities Act, the Company issued 36,391,445 shares of common stock to a subsidiary of Nuance, of which 35,740,709 were
distributed to our stockholders upon the completion of the Spin-Off and 650,736, or 1.8%, were sold to a non-affiliated third party.

Issuer Purchases of Equity Securities

Not applicable.
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Item 6. Selected Financial Data.

The following table presents certain selected combined financial information as of and for each of the years in the three-year period ended September
30, 2019, 2018, and 2017.  The selected combined financial data as of and for each of the years ended September 30, 2019, 2018, and 2017 is derived from
Combined Financial Statements included elsewhere in this Form 10-K. The Combined Financial Statements for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2019
have been prepared under Financial Accounting Standards Board, or FASB, Accounting Standard Codification, or ASC, Topic 606, “Revenue from Contracts
with Customers”, or ASC 606, while the Combined Financial Statements for the fiscal years ended September 30, 2018 and 2017 have been prepared under
FASB ASC Topic 605, “Revenue Recognition”, or ASC 605. In our opinion, both financial statements include all adjustments, consisting of only ordinary
recurring adjustments, necessary for a fair statement of the information set forth in this Form 10-K.

ASC 606 was adopted as of October 1, 2018 using the modified retrospective approach from the previous guidance ASC 605. Our transition to ASC
606 represents a change in accounting policy that is reflected in our Combined Financial Statements for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2019. The
adoption of ASC 606 limits the comparability of revenue and expenses, including cost of revenue and certain operating expenses when compared to the fiscal
years ended September 30, 2018 and other prior reporting periods. Refer to Note 3 to our Combined Financial Statements included elsewhere in this Form 10-
K for further details on our adoption of ASC 606 and a reconciliation of our operating results for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2019 under ASC 606 to
the results under ASC 605.

The selected combined financial data presented below should be read in conjunction with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations” and our Combined Financial Statements, including their respective accompanying notes thereto included elsewhere in
this Form 10-K. For each of the periods presented, our business was wholly-owned by Nuance. The financial information included herein may not necessarily
reflect our financial position, results of operations and cash flows in the future or what our financial position, results of operations and cash flows would have
been had we been an independent, publicly traded company during the periods presented. In addition, our historical combined financial information does not
reflect changes that we expect to experience in the future as a result of our separation from Nuance, including changes in the financing, operations, cost
structure and personnel needs of our business. Further, the historical combined financial information includes allocations of certain Nuance corporate
expenses, as described in Note 18 to the Combined Financial Statements. We believe the assumptions and methodologies underlying the allocation of these
expenses are reasonable. However, such expenses may not be indicative of the actual level of expense that we would have incurred if we had operated as an
independent, publicly traded company or of the costs expected to be incurred in the future.
 

  Year Ended September 30,  
  2019   2019   2018   2017  
  (ASC 606)   (ASC 605)   (ASC 605)   (ASC 605)  

Operations:                 
Total revenues  $ 303,315  $ 306,498  $ 276,984  $ 244,729 
Gross profit   203,972   207,573   194,020   176,195 
Income from operations   10,852   14,061   36,852   63,685 
(Benefit from) provision for income taxes   (89,084)   (87,656)   30,917   15,926 
Net income   100,268   102,080   5,881   47,276 
Financial Position:                 
Deferred revenue   353,284   362,844   348,649   300,182 
Total assets   1,483,829   1,489,406   1,397,548   1,335,752 
Total parent company equity   1,068,128   1,064,145   993,319   997,179 
Selected Data and Ratios:                 
Net working deficit   (36,789)   (47,239)   (38,839)   (13,599)
Depreciation of property and equipment   7,822   7,822   9,159   7,008 
Amortization of intangible assets   21,022   21,022   16,606   12,661 
Gross margin   67.2%   67.7%   70.0%   72.0%
Operating margin   3.6%   4.6%   13.3%   26.0%
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Item 7. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.

The following discussion and analysis presented below should be read in conjunction with the Combined Financial Statements and the corresponding
notes, and included elsewhere in this Form 10-K. The information presented in this section includes forward-looking statements, which are described in detail
in the section titled “Cautionary Statement Concerning Forward-Looking Statements.” The matters discussed in these forward-looking statements are subject
to risks, uncertainties, and other factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those made, projected, or implied in the forward-looking
statements. See the section titled “Risk Factors” for a discussion of the risks, uncertainties, and assumptions associated with these statements.

Overview

Cerence builds automotive cognitive assistance solutions to power natural and intuitive interactions between automobiles, drivers and passengers, and
the broader digital world. We possess one of the world’s most popular software platforms for building automotive virtual assistants. Our customers include all
major OEMs or their tier 1 suppliers worldwide. We deliver our solutions on a white-label basis, enabling our customers to deliver customized virtual
assistants with unique, branded personalities and ultimately strengthening the bond between automobile brands and end users. Our vision is to enable a more
enjoyable, safer journey for everyone.

Our principal offering is our software platform, which our customers use to build virtual assistants that can communicate, find information and take
action across an expanding variety of categories. Our software platform has a hybrid architecture combining edge software components with cloud-connected
components. Edge software components are installed on a vehicle’s head unit and can operate without access to external networks and information. Cloud-
connected components are comprised of certain speech and natural language understanding related technologies, AI-enabled personalization and context-
based response frameworks, and content integration platform.

We generate revenue primarily by selling software licenses and cloud-connected services. Our edge software components are typically sold under a
traditional per unit perpetual software license model, in which a per unit fee is charged for each software instance installed on an automotive head unit. We
typically license cloud-connected software components in the form of a service to the vehicle end user, which is paid for in advance. In addition, we generate
professional services revenue from our work with our customers during the design, development and deployment phases of the vehicle model lifecycle and
through maintenance and enhancement projects. We have existing relationships with all major OEMs or their tier 1 suppliers, and while our customer
contracts vary, they generally represent multi-year engagements, giving us visibility into future revenue.

Business Trends

Under ASC 605, we experienced total revenue growth of 10.7% and 13.2%, during fiscal year 2019 and fiscal year 2018, respectively, primarily
driven by our connected and professional services revenues due to increased market penetration of our connected and professional services solutions. License
revenues increased slightly during fiscal 2019 due to a higher volume of licensing royalties from new and existing customers. Due to the historical strength of
licensed edge technologies and our interpretation of industry trends, we believe license revenues will continue to experience growth into the future.

Consistent with the increased revenue and customer demand, fiscal year 2019 was another key investment year for the Cerence business in which we
focused on accelerating research and development, or R&D, and expanding our professional services team to improve the end user experience we are able to
deliver. Under ASC 605, total cost of revenues increased by 19.2% during fiscal year 2019, primarily driven by the hiring of more professional services staff.
Under ASC 605, total operating expenses grew by 23.1% during fiscal year 2019, primarily driven by innovation initiatives in order to increase our
competitive position in the market. We hired a significant amount of new engineering and product innovation personnel, resulting in a 15.0% increase in
R&D expenses. Our acquisition of Voicebox Technology Corporation, or Voicebox, on April 2, 2018, which provided additional customer relationships and
technology, and the incurrence of professional service costs to establish the Cerence business as a standalone public company drove a $11.5 million increase
in restructuring and other costs, net. We anticipate that our R&D expenses will continue to represent the majority of our operating expenses as we focus on
developing new products and advancing our core technologies.

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying combined financial data was derived from the consolidated financial statements and accounting records of Nuance. The Combined
Financial Statements were prepared for the year ended September 30, 2019 (which we refer to as fiscal year 2019), the year ended September 30, 2018 (which
we refer to as fiscal year 2018), and the year ended September 30, 2017 (which we refer to as fiscal year 2017).
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Cerence was spun off from Nuance, a leading provider of speech and language solutions for businesses and consumers around the world. The
preparation of these financial statements required considerable judgement and reflect significant assumptions and allocations that we believe are reasonable.
These financial statements reflect the combined historical results of operations, financial position, and cash flows of the Cerence business in conformity with
GAAP. However, the historical combined financial information may not be indicative of our future performance and does not necessarily reflect what our
combined results of operations, financial position, and cash flows would have been had our business operated as a separate publicly traded company during
the periods presented.

Specifically, the Combined Financial Statements include certain assets and liabilities that have historically been held at the corporate level of Nuance,
but are allocable to Cerence. Nuance provided certain services such as legal, accounting, information technology, human resources, treasury and other
infrastructure support on our behalf. The cost of these services has been allocated to us based on various financial measures that we determined to most
closely align with each service. While we have determined these allocations are a reasonable representation of benefits received and services utilized by the
Cerence business, actual costs that would have been incurred if we had been a standalone company would depend on factors such as the organizational
structure, infrastructure, information technology, and strategic decision making.

Following the completion of the Spin-Off, we expect to incur expenditures relating to the start-up of our own standalone corporate functions and
information technology systems, reorganizing and hiring employees, and other miscellaneous transaction related costs. Since we are publicly traded on
Nasdaq following the Spin-Off, we are required to incur costs to establish public company functions such as internal audit, corporate treasury, and investor
relations. Additionally, we will incur costs for Nasdaq listing fees, compensation of our newly formed Board, public company insurance, external audit, and
external legal counsel. Refer to Note 2 to the accompanying Combined Financial Statements included elsewhere in this Form 10-K for additional information.

Comparability of Results

As of October 1, 2018, we adopted ASC 606 using the modified retrospective approach from the previous guidance, ASC 605. Our transition to ASC
606 represents a change in accounting policy that is reflected in our Combined Financial Statements for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2019. The
adoption of ASC 606 limits the comparability of revenue and expenses, including cost of revenue and certain operating expenses, presented in the results of
operations for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2019 when compared to prior reporting periods. Refer to Note 3 to our Condensed Combined Financial
Statements included elsewhere in this Form 10-K for further details on our adoption of ASC 606 and a reconciliation of our operating results for the fiscal
year September 30, 2019 under ASC 606 to the results under ASC 605.

Key Metrics

In evaluating our financial condition and operating performance, we focus on revenue, operating margins, and cash flow from operations.

For the fiscal year 2019 as compared to fiscal year 2018:

 • Total revenue under ASC 606 increased by $26.3 million, or 9.5%, to $303.3 million from $277.0 million for fiscal year 2018 under ASC 605.
Comparing both periods under ASC 605, total revenue increased by $29.5 million or 10.7%, from $277.0 million to $306.5 million.

 • Operating margin under ASC 606 decreased by 9.7 percentage points to 3.6% from 13.3% for fiscal year 2018 under ASC 605. Comparing both
periods under ASC 605, operating margin decreased by 8.7 percentage points from 13.3% to 4.6%.

 • Cash provided by operating activities for fiscal year 2019 was $88.1 million, a decrease of $27.2 million, or 23.6%, from cash provided by
operating activities of $115.3 million for fiscal year 2018.

For fiscal year 2018 as compared to fiscal year 2017:

 • Total revenue increased by $32.3 million, or 13.2%, from $244.7 million to $277.0 million.

 • Operating margin decreased by 12.7 percentage points from 26.0% to 13.3%.

 • Cash provided by operating activities increased by $18.5 million, or 19.1%, from $96.8 million to $115.3 million.
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Operating Results

The following table shows the total operating results of the Cerence business for the fiscal year September  30, 2019 under ASC 606 and ASC
605,  fiscal year 2018, and fiscal year 2017 (dollars in thousands):
 

  Year Ended September 30,  
  2019   2019   2018   2017  
  (ASC 606)   (ASC 605)   (ASC 605)   (ASC 605)  

Revenue:                 
License  $ 172,379  $ 171,933  $ 171,075  $ 148,803 
Connected services   78,690   79,637   60,227   45,696 
Professional services   52,246   54,928   45,682   50,230 

Total revenues   303,315   306,498   276,984   244,729 
Cost of Revenue:                 
License   2,069   2,070   1,156   773 
Connected services   37,562   37,845   32,919   25,292 
Professional services   51,214   50,512   41,123   35,571 
Amortization of intangibles   8,498   8,498   7,766   6,898 

Total cost of revenues   99,343   98,925   82,964   68,534 
Gross Profit   203,972   207,573   194,020   176,195 

Operating Expenses:                 
Research and development   93,061   93,061   80,957   56,755 
Sales and marketing   36,261   36,653   30,553   29,909 
General and administrative   25,926   25,926   19,873   17,485 
Amortization of intangible assets   12,524   12,524   8,840   5,763 
Restructuring and other costs, net   24,404   24,404   12,863   1,865 
Acquisition-related costs   944   944   4,082   733 

Total operating expenses   193,120   193,512   157,168   112,510 
Income from operations   10,852   14,061   36,852   63,685 
Other income (expense), net   332   363   (54)   (483)
Net income before income taxes   11,184   14,424   36,798   63,202 
(Benefit from) provision for income taxes   (89,084)   (87,656)   30,917   15,926 
Net income  $ 100,268  $ 102,080  $ 5,881  $ 47,276

 

 
Our revenue consists primarily of license revenue, connected services revenue and revenue from professional services. License revenue primarily

consists of license royalties associated with our edge software components, with costs of license revenue primarily consisting of third-party royalty expenses
for certain external technologies we leverage. Connected services revenue represents the subscription fee that provides access to our connected services
components, including the customization and construction of our connected services solutions. Cost of connected service revenue primarily consists of labor
costs of software delivery services, infrastructure, and communications fees that support our connected services solutions. Professional services revenue is
primarily comprised of porting, integrating, and customizing our embedded solutions, with costs primarily consisting of compensation for services personnel,
contractors and overhead.

Our operating expenses include R&D, sales and marketing and general and administrative expenses. R&D expenses primarily consist of salaries,
benefits, and overhead relating to research and engineering staff. Sales and marketing expenses includes salaries, benefits, and commissions related to our
sales, product marketing, product management, and business unit management teams. General and administrative expenses primarily consist of personnel
costs for administration, finance, human resources, general management, fees for external professional advisers including accountants and attorneys, and
provisions for doubtful accounts.

Amortization of acquired patents and core technology are included within cost of revenues whereas the amortization of other intangible assets, such as
acquired customer relationships, trade names and trademarks, are included within operating expenses. Customer relationships are amortized over their
estimated economic lives based on the pattern of economic benefits expected to be generated from the use of the asset. Other identifiable intangible assets are
amortized on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives.
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Restructuring costs are costs related to reorganizing various business units, including costs associated with employee severance, closing and opening
facilities, terminating contracts, and separation costs related to establishing Cerence business as a standalone public company.

Acquisition-related costs include transition and integration costs, professional service fees, and fair value adjustments related to business and asset
acquisitions, including potential acquisitions.

Other income (expense), net consists primarily of foreign exchange gains (losses).

Fiscal Year 2019 Compared with Fiscal Year 2018 and Fiscal Year 2018 Compared with Fiscal Year 2017

Total Revenues
 

The following table shows total revenues by product type, including the corresponding percentage change (dollars in thousands):
 

  Year Ended September 30,   % Change   % Change  
  2019   2019   % of Total   2018   % of Total   2017   % of Total   2019 vs. 2018  2018 vs. 2017 
  (ASC 606)   (ASC 605)       (ASC 605)       (ASC 605)       (ASC 605)   (ASC 605)  

License  $ 172,379  $ 171,933  56%   $ 171,075  62%   $ 148,803  61%    1%   15%
Connected services   78,690   79,637  26%    60,227  22%    45,696  19%    32%   32%
Professional services   52,246   54,928  18%    45,682  16%    50,230  21%    20%   (9)%

Total revenues  $ 303,315  $ 306,498      $ 276,984      $ 244,729       11%   13%
 
Fiscal Year 2019 Compared with Fiscal Year 2018

Total revenues under ASC 606 for fiscal year 2019 is $3.2 million lower compared to revenue for the same period presented under ASC 605 primarily
due to the loss of deferred revenue related to professional services upon the adoption of ASC 606. Under ASC 605, certain professional services contracts
were accounted for using the completed contract method, whereas under ASC 606, these contracts were accounted for under the percentage of completion
method. Under ASC 605, total revenues for fiscal year 2019 were $306.5 million, an increase of $29.5 million, or 10.7%, from $277.0 million from fiscal
year 2018. This growth was primarily driven by increased demand for our connected and professional solutions.

Our fixed backlog includes $353.3 million of future revenue related to remaining performance obligations and $55.6 million of contractual
commitments which have not yet been invoiced, was $408.9 million as of September 30, 2019.  Our variable backlog includes estimated future revenue from
variable forecasted royalties related to our embedded and connected businesses, was $955.7 million as of September 30, 2019.  Our estimation of forecasted
royalties is based on our royalty rates for embedded and connected technologies from expected car shipments under our existing contracts over the term of the
programs. Anticipated shipments are based on historical shipping experience and current customer projections that management believes are reasonable as of
the date of this Form 10-K. Both our embedded and connected technologies are priced and sold on a per-vehicle or device basis, where we receive a single fee
for either or both the embedded license and the connected service term. However, our fixed and variable backlog may not be indicative of our actual future
revenue. The revenue we actually recognize is subject to several factors, including the number and timing of vehicles our customers ship, potential
terminations or changes in scope of customer contracts and currency fluctuations. As of September 30, 2019, we estimate that our adjusted backlog includes
$408.9 million of fixed backlog and $955.7 million of variable backlog, was approximately $1.36 billion, with approximately 50% of revenue expected to be
recognized over the next three years. The growth of our backlog is primarily due to the continued strength of our embedded and connected businesses and the
high design win rates that we have achieved over the last several years.

License Revenue

License revenue under ASC 606 for fiscal year 2019 is $0.4 million higher compared to the same period presented under ASC 605 primarily due to the
re-allocation of contract consideration to multiple performance obligations based on standalone selling prices. Under ASC 605, license revenue for fiscal year
2019 was $171.9 million, an increase of $0.9 million, or 0.5%, from $171.1 million for fiscal year 2018. License revenue increased primarily due to a higher
volume of licensing royalties from new and existing customers. As a percentage of total revenue, license revenue under ASC 605 decreased by 5.7 percentage
points from 61.8% for fiscal year 2018 to 56.1% for fiscal year 2019.
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Connected Services Revenue

Connected services revenue under ASC 606 for fiscal year 2019 is $0.9 million lower compared to the same period presented under ASC 605
primarily due to re-allocation of contract consideration to multiple performance obligations based on standalone selling prices. Under ASC 605, connected
services revenue for fiscal year 2019 was $79.6 million, an increase of $19.4 million, or 32.2%, from $60.2 million for fiscal year 2018. This increase was
primarily driven by greater demand for our connected services solutions as our customers increasingly deploy hybrid solutions. As a percentage of total
revenue, connected services revenue under ASC 605 increased by 4.2 percentage points from 21.7% for fiscal year 2018 to 26.0% for fiscal year 2019.

Professional Services Revenue

Professional services revenue under ASC 606 for fiscal year 2019 is $2.7 million lower compared to the same period presented under ASC 605
primarily due to the loss of deferred revenue upon the adoption of ASC 606. Under ASC 605, certain professional services contracts were accounted for using
the completed contract method, whereas under ASC 606, these contracts were accounted for under the percentage of completion method. Under ASC 605,
professional service revenue for fiscal year 2019 was $54.9 million, an increase of $9.2 million, or 20.2%, from $45.7 million for fiscal year 2018. This
increase was primarily driven by demand for the integration and customization services related to our edge software and the timing of services rendered. As a
percentage of total revenue, professional services revenue under ASC 605 increased by 1.4 percentage points from 16.4% for fiscal year 2018 to 17.9% for
fiscal year 2019.

Fiscal Year 2018 Compared with Fiscal Year 2017

Our total revenues for fiscal year 2018 were $277.0 million, an increase of $32.3 million, or 13.2%, from $244.7 million from fiscal year 2017. This
growth was primarily driven by license royalties. We also experienced notable growth in connected services revenues resulting from increased demand for our
hybrid solutions.

License Revenue

License revenue for fiscal year 2018 was $171.1 million, an increase of $22.3 million, or 15.0%, from $148.8 million for fiscal year 2017. License
revenues increased primarily due to a higher volume of licensing royalties from new and existing customers utilizing our technologies. This was a result of an
increase in overall cars shipped and more customers licensing suites of our software and technologies rather than individual licenses. As a percentage of total
revenue, license revenue increased by 1.0 percentage points from 60.8% for fiscal year 2017 to 61.8% for fiscal year 2018.

Connected Services Revenue

Connected services revenue for fiscal year 2018 was $60.2 million, an increase of 31.8%, or $14.5 million, from $45.7 million for fiscal year 2017.
This increase is primarily driven by greater demand for our connected services solutions as our customers shift their preferences from shipping automobiles
with fully customized embedded solutions to hybrid solutions. As a percentage of total revenue, connected services revenue increased by 3.0 percentage
points from 18.7% for fiscal year 2017 to 21.7% for fiscal year 2018.

Professional Services Revenue

Professional services revenue for fiscal year 2018 was $45.7 million, a decrease of $4.5 million, or 9.0%, from $50.2 million for fiscal year 2017.
Professional services revenue decreased primarily due to industry shift towards connected service solutions and a change in our pricing strategy. As a
percentage of total revenue, professional services revenue decreased by 3.9 percentage points from 20.3% for fiscal year 2017 to 16.4% for fiscal year 2018.
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Total Cost of Revenues and Gross Profits

The following table shows total cost of revenues by product type and the corresponding percentage change (dollars in thousands):
 

  Year Ended September 30,   % Change   % Change  
  2019   2019   2018   2017   2019 vs. 2018   2018 vs. 2017  
  (ASC 606)   (ASC 605)   (ASC 605)   (ASC 605)   (ASC 605)   (ASC 605)  

License  $ 2,069  $ 2,070  $ 1,156  $ 773   79%   50%
Connected services   37,562   37,845   32,919   25,292   15%   30%
Professional services   51,214   50,512   41,123   35,571   23%   16%
Amortization of intangibles   8,498   8,498   7,766   6,898   9%   13%

Total cost of revenues  $ 99,343  $ 98,925  $ 82,964  $ 68,534   19%   21%
 

The following table shows total gross profit by product type and the corresponding percentage change (dollars in thousands):
 
  Year Ended September 30,   % Change   % Change  
  2019   2019   2018   2017   2019 vs. 2018   2018 vs. 2017  
  (ASC 606)   (ASC 605)   (ASC 605)   (ASC 605)   (ASC 605)   (ASC 605)  
License  $ 170,310  $ 169,863  $ 169,919  $ 148,030   (0)%  15%
Connected services   41,128   41,792   27,308   20,404   53%   34%
Professional services   1,032   4,416   4,559   14,659   (3)%  (69)%
Amortization of intangibles   (8,498)   (8,498)   (7,766)   (6,898)   9%   13%

Total gross profit  $ 203,972  $ 207,573  $ 194,020  $ 176,195   7%   10%
 
Fiscal Year 2019 Compared with Fiscal Year 2018

Total cost of revenues under ASC 606 for fiscal year 2019 is $0.4 million higher compared to total cost of revenues for the same period presented
under ASC 605. Under ASC 605, total cost of revenues for fiscal year 2019 were $98.9 million, an increase of $16.0 million, or 19.2%, from $83.0 million
for fiscal year 2018. The increase in cost of revenues resulted primarily from the growth of our cloud-based connected services revenue, which required an
increase in cloud-based infrastructure and employee costs, and our investments in professional services staff to meet customer program demands. We also
experienced an increase in amortization of intangible assets that was included in costs of revenues primarily due to our acquisition of Voicebox on April 2,
2018, which increased the carrying value of our total intangible assets.

Total gross profit under ASC 606 for fiscal year 2019 is $3.6 million lower compared to total gross profit for the same period presented under ASC
605. Under ASC 605, we experienced an increase in total gross profit of $13.6 million, or 7.0%, from $194.0 million to $207.6 million, which was primarily
driven by increased demand for our connected services solutions.

Cost of License Revenue

The difference between cost of license revenue under ASC 605 and ASC 606 was immaterial. Under ASC 605, cost of license revenue for fiscal year
2019 was $2.1 million, an increase of $0.9 million, or 79.1%, from $1.2 million for fiscal year 2018. Cost of license revenues increased due to third-party
royalty expenses associated with external technologies we leverage in our edge software components. As a percentage of total cost of revenue, cost of license
revenue under ASC 605 increased by 0.7 percentage points from 1.4% for fiscal year 2018 to 2.1% for fiscal year 2019.

License gross profit under ASC 606 for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2019 is $0.4 million higher compared to license gross profit for the same
period presented under ASC 605. Under ASC 605, license gross profit increased by $0.1 million, or 0.0%, since costs associated with license royalties are
minimal.

Cost of Connected Services Revenue

Cost of connected services revenue under ASC 606 for fiscal year 2019 is $0.3 million lower compared to cost of connected services revenue for the
same period presented under ASC 605. Under ASC 605, cost of connected services revenue for fiscal year 2019 was $37.8 million, an increase of $4.9
million, or 15.0%, from $32.9 million for fiscal year 2018. Cost of connected services revenue increased primarily as a result of the growth of cloud-based
connected services revenue from new and existing customers utilizing our software delivery services for hybrid solutions. As a percentage of total cost of
revenue, cost of connected service revenue under ASC 605 decreased by 1.4 percentage points from 39.7% for fiscal year 2018 to 38.3%% for fiscal year
2019.
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Connected services gross profit under ASC 606 for fiscal year 2019 is $0.7 million lower compared to connected services gross profit for the same

period presented under ASC 605. Under ASC 605, connected services gross profit increased $14.5 million, or 53.0%, from $27.3 million to $41.8 million
which was primarily due to connected services revenue growth on relatively fixed cloud infrastructure and employee costs.
 

Cost of Professional Services Revenue

Cost of professional services revenue under ASC 606 for fiscal year 2019 is $0.7 million higher compared to cost of professional services revenue for the
same period presented under ASC 605. Under ASC 605, cost of professional services revenue for fiscal year 2019 was $50.5 million, an increase of $9.4 million, or
22.8%, from $41.1 million for fiscal year 2018. Cost of professional services revenue increased primarily due to our investments in professional services staff to
meet customer program demands. As a percentage of total cost of revenue, cost of professional services revenue under ASC 605 increased by 1.5 percentage points
from 49.6% for fiscal year 2018 to 51.1% for fiscal year 2019.

Professional services gross profit under ASC 606 for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2019 is $3.4 million lower compared to professional services
gross profit for the same period presented under ASC 605. Under ASC 605, professional services gross profit decreased $0.1 million, or 3.1%, from
$4.6 million to $4.4 million which was primarily due to industry trends and changes made to our professional services pricing strategy.

Fiscal Year 2018 Compared with Fiscal Year 2017

Our total cost of revenues for fiscal year 2018 were $83.0 million, an increase of $14.5 million, or 21.1%, from $68.5 million for fiscal year 2017. The
increase in cost of revenues was primarily the result of hiring more professional services staff and higher cloud infrastructure and employee costs for
connected services in order to provide our customization and implementation services to our customers. We experienced an increase in our amortization of
intangible assets that was included in costs of revenues primarily due to our acquisition of Voicebox, which increased the carrying value of our total intangible
assets. We experienced an increase in gross profit of $17.8 million, or 10.1%, from $176.2 million to $194.0 million which was primarily driven by increased
demand for our license and connected services solutions.

Cost of License Revenue

Cost of license revenue for fiscal year 2018 were $1.2 million, an increase of $0.4 million, or 49.5%, from $0.8 million for fiscal year 2017. Cost of
license revenues increased due to third-party royalty expenses associated with external technologies we leverage in our edge software components. As a
percentage of total cost of revenue, cost of license revenue increased by 0.3 percentage points from 1.1% for fiscal year 2017 to 1.4% for fiscal year 2018.
License gross profit increased $21.9 million, or 14.8%, from $148.0 million to $169.9 million since costs associated with license royalties are minimal.

Cost of Connected Services Revenue

Cost of connected services revenue for fiscal year 2018 were $32.9 million, an increase of $7.6 million, or 30.2%, from $25.3 million for fiscal year 2017.
Cost of connected services revenue increased primarily as a result of the growth of cloud-based connected services revenue from new and existing customers
utilizing our software delivery services for hybrid solutions. As a percentage of total cost of revenue, cost of connected service revenue increased by 2.8 percentage
points from 36.9% for fiscal year 2017 to 39.7% for fiscal year 2018. Connected services gross profit increased $6.9 million, or 33.8%, from $20.4 million to
$27.3 million, which was primarily due to connected services revenue growth on relatively fixed cloud infrastructure and employee costs.

Cost of Professional Services Revenue

Cost of professional services revenue for fiscal year 2018 were $41.1 million, an increase of $5.5 million, or 15.6%, from $35.6 million for fiscal year
2017. Cost of professional services revenue increased primarily due to our investments in professional services staff to meet customer program demands
which differentiate our service offerings. As a percentage of total cost of revenue, cost of professional services revenue decreased by 2.3 percentage points
from 51.9% for fiscal year 2017 to 49.6% for fiscal year 2018. Professional services gross profit decreased $9.8 million, or 69.2%, from $14.1 million to
$4.3 million, which was primarily the result of a change in our pricing strategy and increased hiring of professional services staff as we invest in expanding
and differentiating our professional services offerings.
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Operating Expenses

The tables below show each component of operating expense. Other income (expense), net and provision for income taxes are non-operating expenses
and presented in a similar format (dollars in thousands).

R&D Expenses
 

  Year Ended September 30,   % Change   % Change  
  2019   2018   2017   2019 vs. 2018   2018 vs. 2017  

Research and development  $ 93,061  $ 80,957  $ 56,755   15%   43%
 
Fiscal Year 2019 Compared with Fiscal Year 2018

Historically, R&D expenses are our largest operating expense as we continue to build on our existing software platforms and develop new
technologies. R&D expenses for fiscal year 2019 were $93.1 million, an increase of $12.1 million, or 15.0%, from $81.0 million for fiscal year 2018. R&D
expense increased primarily as a result of hiring more engineers and other essential product innovation personnel. Investing in R&D personnel is essential to
advancing our technologies and enhancing in-car experiences. As a percentage of total operating expenses, R&D expenses decreased by 3.4 percentage points
from 51.5% for fiscal year 2018 to 48.1% for fiscal year 2019.

Fiscal Year 2018 Compared with Fiscal Year 2017

Historically, R&D expenses are our largest operating expense as we continue to build on our existing software platforms and develop new
technologies. R&D expenses for fiscal year 2018 were $81.0 million, an increase of $24.2 million, or 42.6%, from $56.8 million for fiscal year 2017. R&D
expense increased primarily as a result of hiring more engineers and other essential product innovation personnel. Investing in R&D personnel is essential to
advancing our technologies and enhancing in-car experiences. As a percentage of total operating expenses, R&D expenses increased by 1.1 percentage points
from 50.4% for fiscal year 2017 to 51.5% for fiscal year 2018.

Sales & Marketing Expenses
 

  Year Ended September 30,   % Change   % Change  
  2019   2019   2018   2017   2019 vs. 2018   2018 vs. 2017  
  (ASC 606)   (ASC 605)   (ASC 605)   (ASC 605)   (ASC 605)   (ASC 605)  

Sales and marketing  $ 36,261  $ 36,653  $ 30,553  $ 29,909   20%   2%
 
Fiscal Year 2019 Compared with Fiscal Year 2018

Sales and marketing expenses under ASC 606 for fiscal year 2019 are $0.4 million lower compared to sales and marketing expenses for the same period
presented under ASC 605 due to the amortization of capitalized sales commission expenses over the period of benefit. Under ASC 605, sales commissions were
expensed as incurred. Under ASC 605, sales and marketing expenses for fiscal year 2019 were $36.7 million, an increase of $6.1 million, or 20.0%, from $30.6
million for fiscal year 2018. Sales and marketing expenses increased primarily as a result of higher sales quota attainment and the expansion of our sales and
marketing staff levels. As a percentage of total operating expenses, sales and marketing expenses under ASC 605 decreased by 0.5 percentage points from 19.4%
for fiscal year 2018 to 18.9% for fiscal year 2019.

Fiscal Year 2018 Compared with Fiscal Year 2017

Sales and marketing expenses for fiscal year 2018 were $30.6 million, an increase of $0.7 million, or 2.2%, from $29.9 million for fiscal year 2017.
Sales and marketing expenses increased primarily as a result of higher compensation expenses associated with our existing sales and marketing staff, third
party service fees, and other miscellaneous sales and marketing expenses. This increase was offset by reduced commission expenses resulting from recent
changes in our commission plans and stock compensation expenses. As a percentage of total operating expenses, sales and marketing expenses decreased by
7.2 percentage points from 26.6% for fiscal year 2017 to 19.4% for fiscal year 2018.
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General & Administrative Expenses
 

  Year Ended September 30,   % Change   % Change  
  2019   2018   2017   2019 vs. 2018   2018 vs. 2017  

General and administrative  $ 25,926  $ 19,873  $ 17,485   30%   14%
 
Fiscal Year 2019 Compared with Fiscal Year 2018

General and administrative expenses for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2019 were $25.9 million, an increase of $6.1 million, or 30.5%, from
$19.9 million for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2018. The increase in general and administrative expenses was primarily attributable to professional and
legal fees, administrative salaries expenses, and software fees. As a percentage of total operating expenses, general and administrative expenses increased by
0.8 percentage points from 12.6% for fiscal year 2018 to 13.4% for fiscal year 2019.

Fiscal Year 2018 Compared with Fiscal Year 2017

General and administrative expenses for fiscal year 2018 were $19.9 million, an increase of $2.4 million, or 13.7%, from $17.5 million for fiscal year
2017. The increase in general and administrative expenses was primarily attributable to professional and legal fees, administrative salaries expenses, and
software fees. As a percentage of total operating expenses, general and administrative expenses decreased by 2.9 percentage points from 15.5% for fiscal year
2017 to 12.6% for fiscal year 2018.

Amortization of Intangible Assets
 

  Year Ended September 30,   % Change   % Change  
  2019   2018   2017   2019 vs. 2018   2018 vs. 2017  

Cost of revenues  $ 8,498  $ 7,766  $ 6,898   9%   13%
Operating expense   12,524   8,840   5,763   42%   53%
Total amortization  $ 21,022  $ 16,606  $ 12,661   27%   31%
 
Fiscal Year 2019 Compared with Fiscal Year 2018

Intangible asset amortization for fiscal year 2019 was $21.0 million, an increase of $4.4 million, or 26.6%, from $16.6 million for fiscal year 2018.
The increase primarily relates to our acquisition of Voicebox which resulted in the addition of several customer relationships that increased amortization
expense.

As a percentage of total cost of revenues, intangible asset amortization within cost of revenues decreased by 0.8 percentage points from 9.4% for fiscal
year 2018 to 8.6% for fiscal year 2019. As a percentage of total operating expenses, intangible asset amortization expenses within operating expenses
increased by 0.8 percentage points from 5.6% for fiscal year 2018 to 6.5% for fiscal year 2019.

Fiscal Year 2018 Compared with Fiscal Year 2017

Intangible asset amortization for fiscal year 2018 was $16.6 million, an increase of $3.9 million, or 31.2%, from $12.7 million for fiscal year 2017.
The increase primarily relates to our acquisition of Voicebox which resulted in the addition of several customer relationships that increased amortization
expense. This increase was partially offset by certain other customer relationships and tradenames becoming fully amortized during fiscal year 2018.

As a percentage of total cost of revenues, intangible asset amortization within cost of revenues decreased by 0.7 percentage points from 10.1% for
fiscal year 2017 to 9.4% for fiscal year 2018. As a percentage of total operating expenses, intangible asset amortization expenses within operating expenses
increased by 0.5 percentage points from 5.1% for fiscal year 2017 to 5.6% for fiscal year 2018.

Restructuring and Other Costs, Net
 

  Year Ended September 30,   % Change   % Change  
  2019   2018   2017   2019 vs. 2018   2018 vs. 2017  

Restructuring and other costs, net  $ 24,404  $ 12,863  $ 1,865   90%   590%
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Fiscal Year 2019 Compared with Fiscal Year 2018

Restructuring and other costs, net for fiscal year 2019 were $24.4 million, an increase of $11.5 million, from $12.9 million for fiscal year 2018.
Restructuring and other costs, net increased primarily due to professional service fees incurred to establish the Cerence business as a standalone public
company. As a percentage of total operating expense, restructuring and other costs, net increased by 4.4 percentage points from 8.2% for fiscal year 2018 to
12.6% for fiscal year 2019.

Fiscal Year 2018 Compared with Fiscal Year 2017

Restructuring and other costs, net for fiscal year 2018 were $12.9 million, an increase of $11.0 million, from $1.9 million for fiscal year 2017.
Restructuring and other costs, net increased primarily due to professional service fees incurred to establish the Cerence business as a standalone public
company and the reorganization of Voicebox business units in order to achieve process optimization and cost reductions following the acquisition. As a
percentage of total operating expense, restructuring and other costs, net increased by 6.5 percentage points from 1.7% for fiscal year 2017 to 8.2% for fiscal
year 2018.

Acquisition-related Costs
 

  Year Ended September 30,   % Change   % Change  
  2019   2018   2017   2019 vs. 2018   2018 vs. 2017  

Acquisition-related costs  $ 944  $ 4,082  $ 733   (77)%   457%
 
Fiscal Year 2019 Compared with Fiscal Year 2018

Acquisition-related costs for fiscal year 2019 were $0.9 million, a decrease of $3.1 million, from $4.1 million for fiscal year 2018. Acquisition costs
decreased as a direct result of integration, legal, and other professional fees incurred resulting from the acquisition of Voicebox on April 2, 2018. As a
percentage of total operating expense, acquisition-related costs decreased by 2.1 percentage points from 2.6% for fiscal year 2018 to 0.5% for fiscal year
2019.

Fiscal Year 2018 Compared with Fiscal Year 2017

Acquisition-related costs for fiscal year 2018 were $4.1 million, an increase of $3.4 million, from $0.7 million for fiscal year 2017. Acquisition costs
increased as a direct result of integration, legal, and other professional fees incurred resulting from the acquisition of Voicebox on April 2, 2018. As a
percentage of total operating expense, acquisition-related costs increased by 1.9 percentage points from 0.7% for fiscal year 2017 to 2.6% for fiscal year
2018.

Other Income (Expense), Net
 

  Year Ended September 30,   % Change   % Change  
  2019   2019   2018   2017   2019 vs. 2018   2018 vs. 2017  
  (ASC 606)   (ASC 605)   (ASC 605)   (ASC 605)   (ASC 605)   (ASC 605)  

Other income (expense), net  $ 332  $ 363  $ (54)  $ (483)   (772)%   (89)%
 
Fiscal Year 2019 Compared with Fiscal Year 2018

Other income (expense), net for fiscal year 2019 was $0.4 million , an increase of $0.4 million, or 772.2%, from $(0.1) million for fiscal year 2018.
The net increase in other income (expense), net over the prior fiscal year was primarily the result of foreign currency differences year over year.
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Fiscal Year 2018 Compared with Fiscal Year 2017

Other income (expense), net for fiscal year 2018 was less than $(0.1) million, a decrease of $0.4 million, or 88.8%, from $(0.5) million for fiscal year
2017. The net increase in other income (expense), net over the prior fiscal year was primarily the result of foreign currency gains (losses) year over year.

(Benefit from) Provision for Income Taxes
 

  Year Ended September 30,   % Change   % Change  
  2019   2018   2017   2019 vs. 2018   2018 vs. 2017  

(Benefit from) provision for income taxes  $ (89,084)  $ 30,917  $ 15,926   (388)%   94%
Effective income tax rate%   (796.5)%   84.0%   25.2%        

 

 
Fiscal Year 2019 Compared with Fiscal Year 2018

Our effective income tax rate for fiscal year 2019 was (796.5)%, compared to 84.0% for fiscal year 2018. Consequently, our benefit from income taxes
for fiscal year 2019 was $89.1 million, a net change of $120.0 million, or 388.1%, from a provision for income taxes of $30.9 million for fiscal year 2018.
The effective income tax rate for fiscal year 2019 differed from the U.S. statutory rate of 21.0% primarily due to a net tax benefit of $91.7 million related to
intangible property transfers, partially offset by an uncertain tax position. The net tax benefit is also partially offset by global intangible low-taxed income, or
GILTI, tax expense of $3.9 million.

Fiscal Year 2018 Compared with Fiscal Year 2017

Our effective income tax rate for fiscal year 2018 was 84.0%, compared to 25.2% for fiscal year 2017. Consequently, provision for income taxes for
fiscal year 2018 was $30.9 million, an increase of $15.0 million, or 94.1 %, from $15.9 million for fiscal year 2017. The effective income tax rate for fiscal
year 2018 differed from the blended U.S. statutory rate of 24.5%, primarily due to the net tax provisions resulting from the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, or TCJA,
remeasurement of deferred tax assets and liabilities at the lower enacted rate which yielded approximately $23.1 million of benefit for the year ended
September 30, 2018, our R&D credits, and the domestic production activities deduction. The effective income tax rate for fiscal year 2017 differed from the
U.S. statutory rate of 35.0% due to our earnings in foreign jurisdictions that are subject to significantly lower rates, R&D credits, and the domestic production
activities deduction.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Historically, the Cerence business has generated positive cash flows from operations. As part of Nuance, the Cerence business utilized a centralized
approach to cash management and financing its operations. Under this approach, the Cerence business did not maintain its own cash and cash equivalent
balances. Nuance bills customers and collects cash associated with the Cerence business’s operations. Nuance approves and provides all cash required for
operating or investing activities outside of the Cerence business’s normal course of business. This cash management arrangement is not reflective of the
manner in which the Cerence business would have financed its operations if it had been a standalone business during the historical periods presented.
Historically, the Cerence business was not allocated cash or cash equivalents from Nuance. Additionally, the Cerence business was not allocated any debt or
interest expense since Nuance’s corporate borrowings were not specifically identifiable to the Cerence business for any of the historical periods presented.

Our ability to fund future operating needs will depend on our ability to generate positive cash flows from operations and finance additional funding in
the capital markets as needed. Upon the Distribution, Nuance allocated $110.0 million in cash and cash equivalents to the Cerence business, which was
adequate to meet the short-term net working capital needs of our business at the close of the Distribution. More specifically, as of September 30, 2019 net
working capital of our business, excluding current deferred revenue and deferred cost, was $42.2 million. This balance is representative of the short-term net
cash inflows based on the working capital at that date and is also relatively consistent with the balance at September 30, 2018. Based on our history of
generating positive cash flows and the $110.0 million of allocated cash and cash equivalents coupled with this working capital profile, we believe we will be
able to meet our short-term operating cash needs. We believe we will meet all expected future cash requirements and obligations, through a combination of
cash flows from operating activities, available cash balances, and available credit via our revolving credit facility. Specifically, we anticipate our cost of
revenues, funding our R&D activities, and debt obligations to be our primary uses of cash during the year ended September 30, 2020. Should we need to
secure additional sources of liquidity, we believe we could finance our needs through the issuance of equity securities or debt offerings. However, we cannot
guarantee that we will be able to obtain financing through the issuance of equity securities or debt offerings on reasonable terms in the future.
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Senior Facilities

On October 1, 2019, we incurred substantial indebtedness in the aggregate principal amount of approximately $270.0 million under our Term Loan
Facility, which financed the cash distribution to Nuance and provided initial support for the cash flow needs of the Cerence business. We also entered into a
$75.0 million Revolving Facility to be drawn on in the event that our working capital and other cash needs are not supported by our operating cash flow. As
of December 19, 2019, there were no amounts outstanding under the Revolving Facility.

The Revolving Facility matures 54 months after October 1, 2019, with certain extension rights in the discretion of each lender. The Term Loan Facility
matures five years after October 1, 2019, with certain extension rights in the discretion of each lender. The Senior Facilities are subject to an interest rate, at
our option, of either (a) a base rate determined by reference to the highest of (1) the rate of interest last quoted by The Wall Street Journal as the “prime rate”
in the United States, (2) the federal funds effective rate, plus 0.5% and (3) the one month adjusted LIBOR rate, plus 1% per annum, or ABR, or (b) an
adjusted LIBOR rate, or LIBOR, (which may not be less than 1% per annum), in each case, plus an applicable margin. The applicable margins for the Senior
Facilities are 6.00% per annum (for LIBOR loans) and 5.00% per annum (for ABR loans). Accordingly, the interest rates for the Senior Facilities will
fluctuate during the term of the credit agreement based on changes in the ABR or LIBOR.
 

We are obligated to make quarterly principal payments on the last business day of each quarter in an aggregate annual amount equal to 3.5% of the
original principal amount of the Term Loan Facility during the first two years of the Term Loan Facility, and 10% of the original principal amount of the Term
Lon Facility thereafter. Quarterly principal payments will commence on March 31, 2020. Borrowings under the credit agreement for the Senior Facilities are
prepayable at our option without premium or penalty, subject to a 1.00% prepayment premium in connection with any repricing transaction for the Term Loan
Facility in the first six months after the closing date. The credit agreement also contains certain mandatory prepayment provisions in the event that we incur
certain types of indebtedness, receive net cash proceeds from certain non-ordinary course asset sales or other dispositions of property or generate excess cash
flow, starting with the fiscal year ending on September 30, 2020, 75% of excess cash flow on an annual basis (with step-downs to 50%, 25% and 0% subject
to compliance with certain net first lien leverage ratios), in each case subject to terms and conditions customary for financings of this kind.

The credit agreement contains certain affirmative and negative covenants that, among other things, limit our and our subsidiaries’ ability to incur
additional indebtedness or liens, to dispose of assets, to make certain fundamental changes, enter into restrictive agreements, to designate subsidiaries as
unrestricted, to make certain investments, loans, advances, guarantees and acquisitions to prepay certain indebtedness and to pay dividends, to make other
distributions or redemptions/repurchases, in respect of us and our subsidiaries’ equity interests, to engage in transactions with affiliates or to amend certain
material documents. In addition, the credit agreement contains a financial covenant requiring the maintenance of a net first lien leverage ratio of not greater
than 6.00 to 1.00.

Our obligations under the credit agreement are jointly and severally guaranteed by certain of our existing and future direct and indirect wholly owned
domestic subsidiaries, subject to certain exceptions customary for financings of this type. All obligations of the borrowers and the guarantors are secured by
certain assets of such borrowers and guarantors, including a perfected first-priority pledge of all (or, in the case of foreign subsidiaries or subsidiaries, or
FSHCO, that own no material assets other than equity interests in foreign subsidiaries that are “controlled foreign corporations” or other FSHCOs, 65%) of
the equity securities of each wholly owned subsidiary of Cerence held by any loan party, subject to certain customary exceptions and limitations.

Cash Flows

Cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities for the years ended September 2019, 2018, and 2017, as reflected in the audited
consolidated and combined statement of cash flows included in Item 8 of this Form 10-K, are summarized in the following table (dollars in thousands):
 

  Year Ended September 30,   % Change   % Change  
  2019   2018   2017   2019 vs. 2018   2018 vs. 2017  

Net cash provided by operating activities  $ 88,071  $ 115,259  $ 96,784   (24)%  19%
Net cash used in investing activities   (4,517)   (86,312)   (4,714)   (95)%  1731%
Net cash used in financing activities   (83,554)   (28,947)   (92,070)   189%   (69)%
Net changes in cash and cash equivalents  $ —  $ —  $ —   —   —
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Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities

Net cash provided by operating activities for fiscal year 2019 was $88.1 million, a net decrease of $27.2 million, or 23.6%, from net cash provided by
operating activities of $115.3 million for fiscal year 2018. The net decrease in cash provided by operating activities stems from unfavorable changes in
working capital, primarily due to the timing of payments, which decreased accrued expenses and other liabilities by $6.7 million and increased prepaid
expenses and other assets by $5.9 million. In addition, the timing of billing and collections resulted in a decrease in accounts receivable of $7.6 million
compared to the prior year.

Deferred revenue represents a significant portion of our net cash provided by operating activities and, depending on the nature of our contracts with
customers, this balance can fluctuate significantly from period to period. Due to the evolution of our connected offerings and architecture, trending away from
providing legacy infotainment and connected services and a change in our professional services pricing strategies, we expect our deferred revenue balances to
decrease in the future, including due to a wind-down of a legacy connected service relationship with a major OEM, since the majority of cash from the
contract has been collected. We do not expect any changes in deferred revenue to affect our ability to meet our obligations.

Net cash provided by operating activities for fiscal year 2018 was $115.3 million, an increase of $18.5 million, or 19.1%, from $96.8 million for fiscal
year 2017. The net increase in cash provided by operating activities stems from favorable changes in working capital, primarily due to the timing of billing
and collections which resulted in an increase in accounts receivable of $26.4 million compared to the prior year. This increase was partially offset by other
changes in working capital, an increase in operating expenses primarily due to continued investments in R&D, and $7.9 million of separation costs related to
establishing the Cerence business as a standalone public company.

Net Cash Used in Investing Activities

Net cash used in investing activities for the fiscal year 2019 was $4.5 million, a decrease of $81.8 million, or 94.8%, from $86.3 million for fiscal year
2018. The decrease in cash outflows was due to net cash payments of $79.8 million associated with the acquisition of Voicebox during the fiscal year ended
September 30, 2018 and a $2.0 million decrease in cash outflows for capital expenditures.

Net cash used in investing activities for fiscal year 2018 was $86.3 million, an increase of $81.6 million, from $4.7 million for fiscal year 2017. The
increase in cash outflows was due to net cash payments of $79.8 million associated with the acquisition of Voicebox and a $1.8 million increase in cash
outflows for capital expenditures.

Net Cash Used in Financing Activities

Net cash used in financing activities for the fiscal year 2019 was $83.6 million, a net increase of $54.6 million, from cash used in financing activities
of $28.9 million for fiscal year 2018. The change is comparable period over period and relates to the cash distributions associated with Nuance’s historical
cash management process.

Net cash used in financing activities for fiscal year 2018 was $28.9 million, a decrease of $63.2 million, or 68.6%, from net cash used in financing
activities of $92.1 million for fiscal year 2017. The net decrease in cash used in financing activities is the result of cash distributions associated with Nuance’s
historical cash management process.

Business Acquisitions

Historically, we have made several acquisitions. We approach the market with a focus on our core technologies and acquire companies based on a
careful assessment of potential post-acquisition synergies that will help us expand our software platform and connected car services and advance our
technologies.

On April 2, 2018, we acquired Voicebox, headquartered in Bellevue, Washington. Voicebox is a provider of conversational artificial intelligence,
including voice recognition, natural language understanding, and artificial intelligence services. The aggregate consideration for this transaction was
$94.2 million which included $79.8 million paid in cash, net of $6.7 million in cash acquired, a $12.8 million write-off of deferred revenues related to the
Cerence business’s pre-existing relationship with Voicebox, and a $1.6 million deferred acquisition payment which would be paid in cash upon the conclusion
of an indemnity period. The transaction was accounted for as a business combination and is included in the accompanying historical Combined Financial
Statements beginning on the date of acquisition. Refer to Note 4 to the accompanying historical Combined Financial Statements included elsewhere in this
Form 10-K for more detail on the acquisition of Voicebox.

42



 

Contractual Obligations, Contingent Liabilities, and Commitments

The table below shows our contractual obligations as of September 30, 2019 (dollars in thousands):
 

  Payments Due by the Year Ended September 30,  

  2020   
2021 and

2022   
2023 and

2024   Thereafter   Total  
Operating leases  $ 6,323  $ 9,914  $ 6,159  $ 4,039  $ 26,435 
Capital leases   82   -   -   -   82 
  $ 6,405  $ 9,914  $ 6,159  $ 4,039  $ 26,517

 

 
Contractual obligations may include lease, pension contribution requirements, and other non-current liabilities that are enforceable and legally binding

on the Cerence business, excluding contingent liabilities that may arise from litigation, arbitration, regulatory actions, or income taxes. As of September 30,
2019, the Cerence business was subject to contractual obligations regarding operating and capital leases.

Other Matters

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

We do not have any off-balance sheet arrangements that have, or are reasonably likely to have, a material current or future effect on our financial
condition, changes in financial condition, revenues, expenses, results of operations, liquidity, capital expenditures, or capital resources.

Defined Benefit Plans

We sponsor certain defined benefit plans that are offered primarily by certain of our foreign subsidiaries. Many of these plans were assumed through
our acquisitions or are required by local regulatory requirements. We may deposit funds for these plans with insurance companies, third-party trustees, or into
government-managed accounts consistent with local regulatory requirements, as applicable. Our total defined benefit plan pension expense was $0.4 million,
$0.4 million, and $0.4 million for fiscal years 2019, 2018, and 2017, respectively. The aggregate projected benefit obligation as of fiscal years 2019, 2018,
and 2017 was $7.3 million, $5.0 million and $5.1 million, respectively. The aggregate net liability of our defined benefit plans as of September 30, 2019,
2018, and 2017 was $6.8 million, $4.2 million, and $4.2 million, respectively.

Issued Accounting Standards Not Yet Adopted

Refer to Note 3 to the accompanying audited Combined Financial Statements included elsewhere in this Form 10-K for a description of certain issued
accounting standards that have not been adopted by us and may impact our results of operations in future reporting periods.

Critical Accounting Policies, Judgments and Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP, requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported
amounts of assets and liabilities, and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of
revenue and expenses during the reporting period. On an ongoing basis, we evaluate our estimates, assumptions and judgments, including those related to
revenue recognition; allowance for doubtful accounts and sales returns; accounting for deferred costs; accounting for internally developed software; the
valuation of goodwill and intangible assets; accounting for business combinations; accounting for stock-based compensation; accounting for income taxes,
deferred tax assets, and related valuation allowances; and loss contingencies. Our management bases its estimates on historical experience, market participant
fair value considerations, projected future cash flows, and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results
could differ from these estimates.

We believe the following critical accounting policies most significantly affect the portrayal of our financial condition and the results of our operations.
These policies require our most difficult and subjective judgements.
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Revenue Recognition

We primarily derive revenue from the following sources: (1) royalty-based software license arrangements, (2) connected services, and (3) professional
services. Revenue is reported net of applicable sales and use tax, value-added tax and other transaction taxes imposed on the related transaction including
mandatory government charges that are passed through to our customers. We account for a contract when both parties have approved and committed to the
contract, the rights of the parties are identified, payment terms are identified, the contract has commercial substance and collectability of consideration is
probable.

Our arrangements with customers may contain multiple products and services. We account for individual products and services separately if they are
distinct—that is, if a product or service is separately identifiable from other items in the contract and if a customer can benefit from it on its own or with other
resources that are readily available to the customer.

As of October 1, 2018, we adopted ASC 606 using the modified retrospective approach, which requires the results for the current reporting periods be
presented under ASC 606, while prior period amounts are not adjusted and continue to be reported in accordance with our historic accounting policies in
accordance with ASC 605, with a cumulative adjustment recorded to accumulated deficit. For a reconciliation of our old accounting policy and ASC 606,
please refer to Note 3 to the accompanying audited Combined Financial Statements included elsewhere in this Form 10-K. We currently recognize revenue
after applying the following five steps:

 • identification of the contract, or contracts, with a customer;

 • identification of the performance obligations in the contract, including whether they are distinct within the context of the contract;

 • determination of the transaction price, including the constraint on variable consideration;

 • allocation of the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract; and

 • recognition of revenue when, or as, the performance obligations are satisfied.

We allocate the transaction price of the arrangement based on the relative estimated standalone selling price, or SSP, of each distinct performance
obligation. In determining SSP, we maximize observable inputs and consider a number of data points, including:

 • the pricing of standalone sales (in the instances where available);

 • the pricing established by management when setting prices for deliverables that are intended to be sold on a standalone basis;

 • contractually stated prices for deliverables that are intended to be sold on a standalone basis; and

 • other pricing factors, such as the geographical region in which the products are sold and expected discounts based on the customer size and type.

We only include estimated amounts in the transaction price to the extent it is probable that a significant reversal of cumulative revenue recognized will
not occur when the uncertainty associated with the variable consideration is resolved. We reduce transaction prices for estimated returns and other allowances
that represent variable consideration under ASC 606, which we estimate based on historical return experience and other relevant factors, and record a
corresponding refund liability as a component of accrued expenses and other current liabilities. Other forms of contingent revenue or variable consideration
are infrequent.

Revenue is recognized when control of these services are transferred to our customers, in an amount that reflects the consideration we expect to be
entitled to in exchange for those services.

We assess the timing of the transfer of products or services to the customer as compared to the timing of payments to determine whether a significant
financing component exists. In accordance with the practical expedient in ASC 606-10-32-18, we do not assess the existence of a significant financing
component when the difference between payment and transfer of deliverables is a year or less. If the difference in timing arises for reasons other than the
provision of finance to either the customer or us, no financing component is deemed to exist. The primary purpose of our invoicing terms is to provide
customers with simplified and predictable ways of purchasing our services, not to receive or provide financing from or to customers. We do not consider set-
up fees nor other upfront fees paid by our customers to represent a financing component.
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Performance Obligations

License

Software and technology licenses sold with non-distinct professional services to customize and/or integrate the underlying software and technology are
accounted for as a combined performance obligation. Revenue from the combined performance obligation is recognized over time based upon the progress
towards completion of the project, which is measured based on the labor hours already incurred to date as compared to the total estimated labor hours. For
income statement presentation purposes, we separate license revenue from professional services revenue based on their SSPs.

Revenue from distinct software and technology licenses, which do not require professional service to customize and/or integrate the software license,
is recognized at the point in time when the software and technology is made available to the customer and control is transferred.

Revenue from software and technology licenses sold on a royalty basis, where the license of intellectual property is the predominant item to which the
royalty relates, is recognized in the period the usage occurs in accordance with the practical expedient in ASC 606-10-55-65(A).

Connected Services

Connected services, which allow our customers to use the hosted software over the contract period without taking possession of the software, are
provided on a usage basis as consumed or on a fixed fee subscription basis. Subscription basis revenue represents a single promise to stand-ready to provide
access to our connected services. Our connected services contract terms generally range from one to five years.

As each day of providing services is substantially the same and the customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits as access is provided,
we have determined that our connected services arrangements are a single performance obligation comprised of a series of distinct services. These services
include variable consideration, typically a function of usage. We recognize revenue as each distinct service period is performed (i.e., recognized as incurred).

Our connected service arrangements generally include services to develop, customize, and stand-up applications for each customer. In determining
whether these services are distinct, we consider dependence of the cloud service on the up-front development and stand-up, as well as availability of the
services from other vendors. We have concluded that the up-front development, stand-up and customization services are not distinct performance obligations,
and as such, revenue for these activities is recognized over the period during which the cloud-connected services are provided, and is included within
connected services revenue.

Professional Services

Revenue from distinct professional services, including training, is recognized over time based upon the progress towards completion of the project,
which is measured based on the labor hours already incurred to date as compared to the total estimated labor hours.

Significant Judgements

Determining whether products and services are considered distinct performance obligations that should be accounted for separately versus together
may require significant judgment. Our license contracts often include professional services to customize and/or integrate the licenses into the customer’s
environment. Judgment is required to determine whether the license is considered distinct and accounted for separately, or not distinct and accounted for
together with professional services.

Judgments are required to determine the SSP for each distinct performance obligation. When the SSP is directly observable, we estimate the SSP
based upon the historical transaction prices, adjusted for geographic considerations, customer classes, and customer relationship profiles. In instances where
the SSP is not directly observable, we determine the SSP using information that may include market conditions and other observable inputs. We may have
more than one SSP for individual products and services due to the stratification of those products and services by customers and circumstances. In these
instances, we may use information such as the size of the customer and geographic region in determining the SSP. Determining the SSP for performance
obligations which we never sell separately also requires significant judgment. In estimating the SSP, we consider the likely price that would have resulted
from established pricing practices had the deliverable been offered separately and the prices a customer would likely be willing to pay.

45



 

Contract Acquisition Costs

In conjunction with the adoption of ASC 606, we are required to capitalize certain contract acquisition costs. The capitalized costs primarily relate to
paid commissions. In accordance with the practical expedient in ASC 606-10-10-4, we apply a portfolio approach to estimate contract acquisition costs for
groups of customer contracts. We elect to apply the practical expedient in ASC 340-40-25-4 and will expense contract acquisition costs as incurred where the
expected period of benefit is one year or less. Contract acquisition costs are deferred and amortized on a straight-line basis over the period of benefit, which
we have estimated to be between one and five years. The period of benefit was determined based on an average customer contract term, expected contract
renewals, changes in technology and our ability to retain customers, including canceled contracts. We assess the amortization term for all major transactions
based on specific facts and circumstances. Contract acquisition costs are classified as current or noncurrent assets based on when the expense will be
recognized. The current and noncurrent portions of contract acquisition costs are included in prepaid expenses and other current assets and in other assets,
respectively. As of September 30, 2019, we had $2.7 million of contract acquisition costs. We had amortization expense of $0.7 million related to these costs
during the fiscal year ended September 30, 2019. There was no impairment related to contract acquisition costs.

Capitalized Contract Costs

We capitalize incremental costs incurred to fulfill our contracts that (i) relate directly to the contract, (ii) are expected to generate resources that will be
used to satisfy our performance obligation under the contract, and (iii) are expected to be recovered through revenue generated under the contract. Our
capitalized costs consist primarily of setup costs, such as costs to standup, customize and develop applications for each customer, which are incurred to satisfy
our stand-ready obligation to provide access to our connected offerings. These contract costs are expensed to cost of revenue as we satisfy our stand-ready
obligation over the contract term which we estimate to be between one and five years, on average. The contract term was determined based on an average
customer contract term, expected contract renewals, changes in technology, and our ability to retain customers, including canceled contracts. We classify
these costs as current or noncurrent based on the timing of when we expect to recognize the expense. The current and noncurrent portions of capitalized
contract fulfillment costs are presented as deferred costs. As of September 30, 2019, we had $41.6 million of capitalized contract costs. We had amortization
expense of $10.6 million related to these costs during the fiscal year ended September 30, 2019. There was no impairment related to contract fulfillment costs
capitalized.

Trade Accounts Receivable and Contract Balances

We classify our right to consideration in exchange for deliverables as either a receivable or a contract asset. A receivable is a right to consideration that
is unconditional (i.e., only the passage of time is required before payment is due). We present such receivables in accounts receivable, net in our condensed
combined balance sheets at their net estimated realizable value. We maintain an allowance for doubtful accounts to provide for the estimated amount of
receivables that may not be collected. The allowance is based upon an assessment of customer creditworthiness, historical payment experience, the age of
outstanding receivables and other applicable factors.

Our contract assets and liabilities are reported in a net position on a contract-by-contract basis at the end of each reporting period. Contract assets
include unbilled amounts from long-term contracts when revenue recognized exceeds the amount billed to the customer, and right to payment is not solely
subject to the passage of time. Contract assets are included in prepaid expenses and other current assets. As of September 30, 2019, we had $9.2 million of
contract assets.

Our contract liabilities, or deferred revenue, consist of advance payments and billings in excess of revenues recognized. We classify deferred revenue
as current or noncurrent based on when we expect to recognize the revenues. As of September 30, 2019, we had $353.3 million of deferred revenue.
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Business Combinations

We determine and allocate the purchase price of an acquired company to the tangible and intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed as of the
business combination date. Results of operations and cash flows of acquired companies are included in our operating results from the date of acquisition. The
purchase price allocation process requires us to use significant estimates and assumptions as of the date of the business acquisition, including fair value
estimates such as:

 • estimated fair values of intangible assets;

 • estimated fair values of legal performance commitments to customers, assumed from the acquiree under existing contractual obligations
(classified as deferred revenue) at the date of acquisition;

 • estimated income tax assets and liabilities assumed from the acquiree; and

 • estimated fair value of pre-acquisition contingencies from the acquiree.

While we use our best estimates and assumptions to determine the fair values of assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the date of acquisition, our
estimates and assumptions are inherently uncertain and subject to refinement. As a result, within the measurement period, which is generally one year from
the date of acquisition, we record adjustments to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed against goodwill in the period the amounts are determined.
Adjustments identified subsequent to the measurement period are recorded within Acquisition-related costs, net.

Although we believe the assumptions and estimates we have made in the past have been reasonable and appropriate, they are based in part on
historical experience and information obtained from the management of the acquired companies and are inherently uncertain. Examples of critical estimates
in valuing certain of the intangible assets we have acquired or may acquire in the future include but are not limited to:

 • future expected cash flows from software license sales, support agreements, consulting contracts, connected services, other customer contracts
and acquired developed technologies and patents;

 • expected costs to develop in-process R&D projects into commercially viable products and the estimated cash flows from the projects when
completed;

 • the acquired company’s brand and competitive position, as well as assumptions about the period during which the acquired brand will continue to
be used in the combined company’s product portfolio; and

 • discount rates.

Unanticipated events and circumstances may occur which may affect the accuracy or validity of such assumptions, estimates or actual results.

In connection with the purchase price allocations for our acquisitions, we estimate the fair market value of legal performance commitments to
customers, which are classified as deferred revenue. The estimated fair market value of these obligations is determined and recorded as of the acquisition
date.

We may identify certain pre-acquisition contingencies. If, during the purchase price allocation period, we are able to determine the fair values of a pre-
acquisition contingencies, we will include that amount in the purchase price allocation. If we are unable to determine the fair value of a pre-acquisition
contingency at the end of the measurement period, we will evaluate whether to include an amount in the purchase price allocation based on whether it is
probable a liability had been incurred and whether an amount can be reasonably estimated. Subsequent to the end of the measurement period, any adjustment
to amounts recorded for a pre-acquisition contingency will be included within acquisition-related cost, net in the period in which the adjustment is
determined.

Goodwill Impairment Analysis

Goodwill represents the excess of the purchase price in a business combination over the fair value of net tangible and intangible assets acquired.
Goodwill and intangible assets with indefinite lives are not amortized, but rather the carrying amounts of these assets are assessed for impairment at least
annually or whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value of these assets may not be recoverable. Goodwill is tested for
impairment annually on July 1, the first day of the fourth quarter of the fiscal year. In fiscal year 2017, we elected to early adopt ASU 2017-04, “Simplifying
the Test for Goodwill Impairment”, or ASU 2017-04, for our annual goodwill impairment test. ASU 2017-04 removes Step 2 of the goodwill impairment test
requiring a hypothetical purchase price allocation. Goodwill impairment, if any, is determined by comparing the reporting unit’s fair value to its carrying
value. An impairment loss is recognized in an amount equal to the excess of the reporting unit’s carrying value over its fair value, up to the amount of
goodwill allocated to the reporting unit. There was no goodwill impairment in any of the periods presented.
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For the purpose of testing goodwill for impairment, all goodwill acquired in a business combination is assigned to one or more reporting units. A
reporting unit represents an operating segment or a component within an operating segment for which discrete financial information is available and is
regularly reviewed by segment management for performance assessment and resource allocation. Components of similar economic characteristics are
aggregated into one reporting unit for the purpose of goodwill impairment assessment. Reporting units are identified annually and re-assessed periodically for
recent acquisitions or any changes in segment reporting structure.

Corporate assets and liabilities are allocated to each reporting unit based on the reporting unit’s revenue, total operating expenses or operating income
as a percentage of the consolidated amounts. Corporate debt and other financial liabilities that are not directly attributable to the reporting unit’s operations
and would not be transferred to hypothetical purchasers of the reporting units are excluded from a reporting unit’s carrying amount.

The fair value of a reporting unit is generally determined using a combination of the income approach and the market approach. For the income
approach, fair value is determined based on the present value of estimated future after-tax cash flows, discounted at an appropriate risk-adjusted rate. We use
our internal forecasts to estimate future after-tax cash flows and estimate the long-term growth rates based on our most recent views of the long-term outlook
for each reporting unit. Actual results may differ from those assumed in our forecasts. We derive our discount rates using a capital asset pricing model and
analyzing published rates for industries relevant to our reporting units to estimate the weighted average cost of capital. We adjust the discount rates for the
risks and uncertainty inherent in the respective businesses and in our internally developed forecasts. For the market approach, we use a valuation technique in
which values are derived based on valuation multiples of comparable publicly traded companies. We assess each valuation methodology based upon the
relevance and availability of the data at the time we perform the valuation and weight the methodologies appropriately.

Long-Lived Assets with Definite Lives

Our long-lived assets consist principally of technology, customer relationships, internally developed software, land, building, and equipment.
Customer relationships are amortized over their estimated economic lives based on the pattern of economic benefits expected to be generated from the use of
the asset. Other definite-lived assets are amortized over their estimated economic lives using the straight-line method. The remaining useful lives of long-
lived assets are re-assessed periodically at the asset group level for any events and circumstances that may change the future cash flows expected to be
generated from the long-lived asset or asset group.

Internally developed software consists of capitalized costs incurred during the application development stage, which include costs related design of the
software configuration and interfaces, coding, installation and testing. Costs incurred during the preliminary project stage and post-implementation stage are
expensed as incurred. Internally developed software is amortized over the estimated useful life, commencing on the date when the asset is ready for its
intended use. Land, building and equipment are stated at cost and depreciated over their estimated useful lives. Leasehold improvements are depreciated over
the shorter of the related lease term or the estimated useful life. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method. Repair and maintenance costs are
expensed as incurred. The cost and related accumulated depreciation of sold or retired assets are removed from the accounts and any gain or loss is included
in the results of operations for the period.

Long-lived assets with definite lives are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate the carrying value of a specific
asset or asset group may not be recoverable. We assess the recoverability of long-lived assets with definite-lives at the asset group level. Asset groups are
determined based upon the lowest level for which identifiable cash flows are largely independent of the cash flows of other assets and liabilities. When the
asset group is also a reporting unit, goodwill assigned to the reporting unit is also included in the carrying amount of the asset group. For the purpose of the
recoverability test, we compare the total undiscounted future cash flows from the use and disposition of the assets with its net carrying amount. When the
carrying value of the asset group exceeds the undiscounted future cash flows, the asset group is deemed to be impaired. The amount of the impairment loss
represents the excess of the asset or asset group’s carrying value over its estimated fair value, which is generally determined based upon the present value of
estimated future pre-tax cash flows that a market participant would expect from use and disposition of the long-lived asset or asset group. There were no long-
lived asset impairments in any of the periods presented.

Stock-Based Compensation

We recognize stock-based compensation expense over the requisite service period, based on the grant date fair value of the awards and the number of
the awards expected to be vested based upon service and performance conditions. The fair value of restricted stock units is determined based on the number
of shares granted and the quoted price of our common stock, and the fair value of stock options is estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes
model. Determining the fair value of share-based awards at the grant date requires judgment, including estimating expected dividends, share price volatility,
forfeiture rates and the number of performance-based restricted stock units expected to be granted. If actual results differ significantly from these estimates,
the actual stock-based compensation expense may significantly differ from our estimates.
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Income Taxes

Income taxes as presented herein attribute current and deferred income taxes of Nuance to the Cerence business’s standalone financial statements in a
manner that is systematic, rational, and consistent with the asset and liability method prescribed by ASC No. 740, “Income Taxes”, or ASC 740. Accordingly,
the Cerence business’s income tax provision was prepared following the “Separate Return Method.” The Separate Return Method applies ASC 740 to the
standalone financial statements of each member of the consolidated group as if the group member were a separate taxpayer and a standalone enterprise. As a
result, actual tax transactions included in the consolidated financial statements of Nuance may not be included in the combined financial statements of the
Cerence business. Similarly, the tax treatment of certain items reflected in the combined financial statements of Cerence may not be reflected in the
consolidated financial statements and tax returns of Nuance; therefore, such items as net operating losses, credit carryforwards and valuation allowances may
exist in the standalone financial statements that may or may not exist in Nuance’s consolidated financial statements.

The breadth of the Cerence business’s operations and the global complexity of tax regulations require assessments of uncertainties and judgments in
estimating taxes that the Cerence business would have paid if it had been a separate taxpayer. The final taxes that would have been paid are dependent upon
many factors, including negotiations with taxing authorities in various jurisdictions, outcomes of tax litigation and resolution of disputes arising from federal,
state and international tax audits in the normal course of business. The provision for income taxes is determined using the asset and liability approach of
accounting for income taxes. Under this approach, deferred taxes represent the future tax consequences expected to occur when the reported amounts of assets
and liabilities are recovered or paid. This method also requires the recognition of future tax benefits relating to net operating loss carryforwards and tax
credits, to the extent that realization of such benefits is more likely than not after consideration of all available evidence. The provision for income taxes
represents income taxes paid by Nuance or payable for the current year plus the change in deferred taxes during the year. Deferred taxes result from
differences between the financial and tax basis of the Cerence business’s assets and liabilities and are adjusted for changes in tax rates and tax laws when
changes are enacted.

Valuation allowances are recorded to reduce deferred tax assets when it is more likely than not that a tax benefit will not be realized. In assessing the
need for a valuation allowance, we consider both positive and negative evidence related to the likelihood of realization of the deferred tax assets. The weights
assigned to the positive and negative evidence are commensurate with the extent to which the evidence may be objectively verified. If positive evidence
regarding projected future taxable income, exclusive of reversing taxable temporary differences, existed, it would be difficult for it to outweigh objective
negative evidence of recent financial reporting losses.

In general, the taxable income (loss) of the various Cerence business entities was included in Nuance’s consolidated tax returns, where applicable in
jurisdictions around the world. As such, separate income tax returns were not prepared for any Cerence business entities. Consequently, income taxes
currently payable are deemed to have been remitted to Nuance, in cash, in the period the liability arose and income taxes currently receivable are deemed to
have been received from Nuance in the period that a refund could have been recognized by the Cerence business had the Cerence business been a separate
taxpayer.

Loss Contingencies

Cerence may be subject to legal proceedings, lawsuits and other claims relating to labor, service, intellectual property, and other matters that arise from
time to time in the ordinary course of business. On a quarterly basis, we review the status of each significant matter and assess our potential financial
exposure. If the potential loss from any claim or legal proceeding is considered probable and the amount can be reasonably estimated, we accrue a liability for
the estimated loss. Significant judgments are required for the determination of probability and the range of the outcomes. Due to the inherent uncertainties,
estimates are based only on the best information available at the time. Actual outcomes may differ from our estimates. As additional information becomes
available, we reassess the potential liability related to our pending claims and litigation and may revise our estimates. Such revisions may have a material
impact on our results of operations and financial position.
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Item 7A. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk.

We are exposed to market risk from changes in foreign currency exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices which could affect operating results,
financial position and cash flows. We manage our exposure to these market risks through our regular operating and financing activities and, when appropriate,
through the use of derivative financial instruments.

Exchange Rate Sensitivity

We are exposed to changes in foreign currency exchange rates. Any foreign currency transaction, defined as a transaction denominated in a currency
other than the local functional currency, will be reported in the functional currency at the applicable exchange rate in effect at the time of the transaction. A
change in the value of the functional currency compared to the foreign currency of the transaction will have either a positive or negative impact on our
financial position and results of operations.

Assets and liabilities of our foreign entities are translated into U.S. dollars at exchange rates in effect at the balance sheet date and income and expense
items are translated at average rates for the applicable period. Therefore, the change in the value of the U.S. dollar compared to foreign currencies will have
either a positive or negative effect on our financial position and results of operations. Historically, our primary exposure has been related to transactions
denominated in the Canadian dollar, Chinese yuan, Euro, Indian rupee, Japanese yen, and Korean won. Based on the nature of the transactions for which our
contracts are purchased, a hypothetical 10% change in exchange rates would not have a material impact on the financial results of the Cerence business.

We have the ability to enter into forward exchange contracts to hedge against foreign currency fluctuations when necessary. The Cerence business did
not maintain any hedging instruments in any of the historical or interim periods presented in the accompanying combined financial statements.

Interest Rate Sensitivity

Historically, the Cerence business has not maintained financial instruments that would be exposed to interest rate risk. Since interest bearing financial
instruments maintained at Nuance were not specifically identifiable to the Cerence business, interest rate risk has not impacted any of the historical or interim
periods presented in the accompanying combined financial statements.

We are exposed to interest rate risk as a result of our indebtedness related to the Senior Facilities. We are subject to interest rate risk because the
borrowings under our Senior Facilities are subject to interest rates based on LIBOR. As of September 30, 2019, assuming a 1% increase in interest rates and
our Revolving Facility is fully drawn, our interest expense on our Senior Facilities would increase by approximately $3.45 million per annum.
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Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm

Board of Directors and Stockholders
Cerence Inc.
Burlington, Massachusetts

Opinion on the Combined Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying combined balance sheets of the Cerence business (“Cerence”) of Nuance Communications, Inc. (the “Company”)
as of September 30, 2019 and 2018, the related combined statements of operations, comprehensive income, changes in parent company equity, and cash flows
for each of the three years in the period ended September 30, 2019, and the related notes (collectively referred to as the “combined financial statements”). In
our opinion, the combined financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Cerence at September 30, 2019 and 2018, and
the results of their operations and their cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended September 30, 2019, in conformity with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Change in Accounting Principle

As discussed in Note 3 to the combined financial statements, the Company has changed its method of accounting for revenues and certain contract
costs in fiscal 2019 due to the adoption of Accounting Standards Update 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606).

Basis for Opinion

These combined financial statements are the responsibility of the Company’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Cerence’s
combined financial statements based on our audits. We are a public accounting firm registered with the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United
States) (“PCAOB”) and are required to be independent with respect to the Company in accordance with the U.S. federal securities laws and the applicable
rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission and the PCAOB.

We conducted our audits in accordance with the standards of the PCAOB. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain
reasonable assurance about whether the combined financial statements are free of material misstatement, whether due to error or fraud. Cerence is not
required to have, nor were we engaged to perform, an audit of its internal control over financial reporting. As part of our audits we are required to obtain an
understanding of internal control over financial reporting but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Cerence’s internal
control over financial reporting. Accordingly, we express no such opinion.

Our audits included performing procedures to assess the risks of material misstatement of the combined financial statements, whether due to error or
fraud, and performing procedures that respond to those risks. Such procedures included examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and
disclosures in the combined financial statements. Our audits also included evaluating the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by
management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the combined financial statements. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our
opinion.

Emphasis of Matter

As discussed in Note 2, the Cerence business is not a standalone entity. The combined financial statements of the Cerence business reflect the assets,
liabilities, revenues and expenses directly attributable to the Cerence business, as well as allocations deemed reasonable by management, to present the
financial position, results of operations, changes in parent company equity, and cash flows of the Cerence business on a standalone basis and do not
necessarily reflect the financial position, results of operations, changes in parent company equity, and cash flows of the Cerence business in the future or what
they would have been had the Cerence business been a separate, standalone entity during the years presented.

/s/ BDO USA, LLP

We have served as Cerence’s auditor since 2017.

Boston, Massachusetts

December 19, 2019
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CERENCE

(A Business of Nuance Communications, Inc.)
COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Dollars in thousands except share and per share data)
 

  Year Ended September 30,  
  2019   2018   2017  
  (ASC 606)   (ASC 605)   (ASC 605)  

Revenues:             
License  $ 172,379  $ 171,075  $ 148,803 
Connected services   78,690   60,227   45,696 
Professional services   52,246   45,682   50,230 

Total revenues   303,315   276,984   244,729 
Cost of revenues:             

License   2,069   1,156   773 
Connected services   37,562   32,919   25,292 
Professional services   51,214   41,123   35,571 
Amortization of intangible assets   8,498   7,766   6,898 

Total cost of revenues   99,343   82,964   68,534 
Gross profit   203,972   194,020   176,195 
Operating expenses:             

Research and development   93,061   80,957   56,755 
Sales and marketing   36,261   30,553   29,909 
General and administrative   25,926   19,873   17,485 
Amortization of intangible assets   12,524   8,840   5,763 
Restructuring and other costs, net   24,404   12,863   1,865 
Acquisition-related costs   944   4,082   733 

Total operating expenses   193,120   157,168   112,510 
Income from operations   10,852   36,852   63,685 
Other income (expense), net   332   (54)   (483)
Income before income taxes   11,184   36,798   63,202 
(Benefit from) provision for income taxes   (89,084)   30,917   15,926 
Net income  $ 100,268  $ 5,881  $ 47,276 
Net income per share:             
Basic  $ 2.76  $ 0.16  $ 1.30 
Diluted  $ 2.76  $ 0.16  $ 1.30 
Weighted-average common share outstanding:             
Basic   36,391,445   36,391,445   36,391,445 
Diluted   36,391,445   36,391,445   36,391,445

 

 
Refer to accompanying Notes to the Combined Financial Statements.
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CERENCE

(A Business of Nuance Communications, Inc.)
COMBINED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(Dollars in thousands)
 

  Year Ended September 30,  
  2019   2018   2017  
  (ASC 606)   (ASC 605)   (ASC 605)  

Net income  $ 100,268  $ 5,881  $ 47,276 
Other comprehensive (loss) income:             

Foreign currency translation adjustments   (3,866)   (1,906)   8,020 
Pension adjustments   (1,176)   562   460 

Total other comprehensive (loss) income   (5,042)   (1,344)   8,480 
Comprehensive income  $ 95,226  $ 4,537  $ 55,756

 

 
Refer to accompanying Notes to the Combined Financial Statements.
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CERENCE

(A Business of Nuance Communications, Inc.)
COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS

(Dollars in thousands)
 

  
September 30,

2019   
September 30,

2018  
  (ASC 606)   (ASC 605)  

ASSETS  
Current assets:         

Accounts receivable, net  $ 65,787  $ 72,084 
Deferred costs   9,195   6,793 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   17,343   4,090 

Total current assets   92,325   82,967 
Property and equipment, net   20,113   13,406 
Deferred costs   32,428   44,238 
Goodwill   1,119,329   1,119,946 
Intangible assets, net   65,561   84,812 
Deferred tax assets   150,629   51,053 
Other assets   3,444   1,126 

Total assets  $ 1,483,829  $ 1,397,548 
LIABILITIES AND PARENT COMPANY EQUITY  

Current liabilities:         
Accounts payable  $ 16,687  $ 6,510 
Deferred revenue   88,233   84,862 
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   24,194   30,434 

Total current liabilities   129,114   121,806 
Deferred revenue, net of current portion   265,051   263,787 
Other liabilities   21,536   18,636 

Total liabilities   415,701   404,229 
Commitments and contingencies (Note 16)         
Parent company equity:         

Net parent investment   1,097,127   1,017,276 
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (28,999)   (23,957)

Total parent company equity   1,068,128   993,319 
Total liabilities and parent company equity  $ 1,483,829  $ 1,397,548

 

 
Refer to accompanying Notes to the Combined Financial Statements.
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CERENCE

(A Business of Nuance Communications, Inc.)
COMBINED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN PARENT COMPANY EQUITY

(Dollars in thousands)
 

  

Net
Parent

Investment   

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Loss   Total  

Balance at October 1, 2016  $ 1,042,483  $ (31,093)  $ 1,011,390 
Net income   47,276   —   47,276 
Other comprehensive loss   —   8,480   8,480 
Net transfer to Parent   (69,967)   —   (69,967)

Balance at September 30, 2017   1,019,792   (22,613)   997,179 
Accumulated adjustment due to the adoption of ASU 2016-16   (1,510)   —   (1,510)
Net income   5,881   —   5,881 
Other comprehensive income   —   (1,344)   (1,344)
Net transfer to Parent   (6,887)   —   (6,887)

Balance at September 30, 2018   1,017,276   (23,957)   993,319 
Accumulated adjustment related to the adoption of ASC 606   6,974   —   6,974 
Net income   100,268   —   100,268 
Other comprehensive loss   —   (5,042)   (5,042)
Net transfer to Parent   (27,391)   —   (27,391)

Balance at September 30, 2019  $ 1,097,127  $ (28,999)  $ 1,068,128
 

 
Refer to accompanying Notes to the Combined Financial Statements.
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CERENCE

(A Business of Nuance Communications, Inc.)
COMBINED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Dollars in thousands)
 
  Year Ended September 30,  
  2019   2018   2017  
  (ASC 606)   (ASC 605)   (ASC 605)  
Cash flows from operating activities:             
Net income  $ 100,268  $ 5,881  $ 47,276 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operations:             

Depreciation and amortization   28,844   25,765   19,669 
Stock-based compensation   29,682   22,043   19,794 
Deferred tax (benefit) expense   (101,223)   12,473   (17,718)

Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effects from acquisitions:             
Accounts receivable   904   8,472   (17,937)
Prepaid expenses and other assets   (8,836)   (2,960)   (308)
Deferred costs   4,339   (12,528)   (10,477)
Accounts payable   10,130   (6,291)   (1,025)
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   6,289   12,946   2,485 
Deferred revenue   17,674   49,458   55,025 

Net cash provided by operating activities   88,071   115,259   96,784 
Cash flows from investing activities:             

Capital expenditures   (4,517)   (6,510)   (4,714)
Payments for business acquisitions, net of cash acquired   —   (79,802)   — 

Net cash used in investing activities   (4,517)   (86,312)   (4,714)
Cash flows from financing activities:             

Net advancement to Parent   (83,554)   (28,947)   (92,070)
Net cash used in financing activities   (83,554)   (28,947)   (92,070)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents   —   —   — 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year   —   —   — 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year  $ —  $ —  $ —

 

 
Refer to accompanying Notes to the Combined Financial Statements.
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CERENCE

(A Business of Nuance Communications, Inc.)
NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Organization and Presentation

The accompanying combined financial statements present the combined assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses related to Cerence (“we” or
“Cerence”), a business of Nuance Communications, Inc. (“Nuance” or “the Parent”), a leading provider of voice recognition and natural language
understanding solutions for businesses and consumers around the world. The Cerence business operates through indirect, wholly-owned subsidiaries of
Nuance and not as a standalone company. Cerence operates primarily in the automotive segment.

Cerence is primarily engaged in providing automotive manufacturers and their suppliers branded and personalized virtual assistants and connected
car services built on our voice recognition and natural language understanding technologies. Demand for our embedded and cloud-based automotive solutions
is driven by the growth in personalized automotive virtual assistants, connected services for automobiles, and by auto manufacturers’ desire to create a
branded and personalized experience, capable of integrating and intelligently managing customers’ personal smart phone and home device preferences and
technologies.

2. Basis of Presentation

Standalone financial statements have not been historically prepared for the Cerence business. The accompanying combined financial statements
have been prepared from the Parent’s historical accounting records and are presented on a “carve out” basis to include the historical financial position, results
of operations and cash flows applicable to the Cerence business. As a direct ownership relationship did not exist among all the various business units
comprising the Cerence business, Nuance’s investment in the Cerence business is shown in lieu of stockholder’s equity in the combined financial statements.

The Combined Statements of Operations include all revenues and costs directly attributable to Cerence as well as an allocation of expenses related
to functions and services performed by centralized Parent organizations. These corporate expenses have been allocated to the Cerence business based on
direct usage or benefit, where identifiable, with the remainder allocated on a pro rata basis of revenues, headcount, number of transactions or other measures
as determined appropriate. The Combined Statements of Cash Flows present these corporate expenses that are cash in nature as cash flows from operating
activities, as this is the nature of these costs at the Parent. Non-cash expenses allocated from the Parent include corporate depreciation and amortization and
stock-based compensation included as add-back adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operations. As described in Note 3(j) and Note
19, current and deferred income taxes and related tax expense have been determined based on the standalone results of the Cerence business by applying
Accounting Standards Codification No. 740, Income Taxes (“ASC 740”), to the Cerence business’s operations in each country as if it were a separate taxpayer
(i.e. following the Separate Return Methodology).

Cerence is dependent upon technologies which are owned by various entities within the Parent structure. While these combined financial
statements use various methods to allocate the cost of these technologies to the Cerence business, this does not purport to reflect the cost of an arm’s length
license arrangement.

The combined financial statements include the allocation of certain assets and liabilities that have historically been held at the Nuance corporate
level or by shared entities but which are specifically identifiable or allocable to the Cerence business. These shared assets and liabilities have been allocated to
the Cerence business on the basis of direct usage when identifiable, or allocated on a pro rata basis of revenue, headcount or other systematic measures that
reflect utilization of the services provided to or benefits received by Cerence. The Parent uses a centralized approach to cash management and financing its
operations. Accordingly, none of the cash, cash equivalents, marketable securities, foreign currency hedges or debt and related interest expense has been
allocated to the Cerence business in the combined financial statements. The Parent’s short and long-term debt has not been pushed down to the Cerence
business’s combined financial statements because the Cerence business is not the legal obligor of the debt and the Parent’s borrowings were not directly
attributable to the Cerence business.

Nuance maintains various stock-based compensation plans at a corporate level. Cerence employees participate in those programs and a portion of
the cost of those plans is included in the Cerence business’s Combined Statements of Operations. However, the stock-based compensation expense has been
included within the net parent investment. Refer to Note 15 for further description of the accounting for stock-based compensation.
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Transactions between the Parent and the Cerence business are considered to be effectively settled in the combined financial statements at the time
the transaction is recorded. The total net effect of the settlement of these intercompany transactions is reflected in the Combined Statements of Cash Flows as
a financing activity and in the Combined Balance Sheets as net parent investment. Refer to Note 3(n) for further description.

All of the allocations and estimates in the combined financial statements are based on assumptions that management believes are reasonable.
However, the combined financial statements included herein may not be indicative of the financial position, results of operations and cash flows of the
Cerence business in the future or if the Cerence business had been a separate, standalone entity during the periods presented.

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America
(“GAAP”).

(a) Principles of Combination

These combined financial statements present the financial position, statement of operations, Parent company equity and cash flows of the Cerence
business. All significant balances and transactions between entities in the Cerence business have been eliminated for these combined financial
statements. All significant balances between Parent (excluding the Cerence business) and the Cerence business are included in Parent company equity
in the Combined Balance Sheets.

(b) Use of Estimates

The combined financial statements are prepared in accordance with GAAP, which requires management to make estimates and assumptions. These
estimates, judgments and assumptions can affect the reported amounts in the financial statements and the footnotes thereto. Actual results could differ
materially from these estimates. On an ongoing basis, we evaluate our estimates, assumptions and judgments. Significant estimates inherent to the
preparation of financial statements include: revenue recognition; the allowances for doubtful accounts; accounting for deferred costs; accounting for
internally developed software; the valuation of goodwill and intangible assets; accounting for business combinations; accounting for stock-based
compensation; accounting for income taxes, deferred tax assets, and related valuation allowances; and loss contingencies. We base our estimates on
historical experience, market participant fair value considerations, projected future cash flows, and various other factors that are believed to be
reasonable under the circumstances. Actual amounts could differ significantly from these estimates.

(c) Revenue Recognition under ASC 605 for fiscal years 2018 and 2017

Cerence derives revenue from the following sources: (1) software license agreements, primarily royalty arrangements, (2) connected services, and
(3) professional services. Generally, we recognize revenue when (i) persuasive evidence of an arrangement exists, (ii) delivery has occurred, (iii) the
fee is fixed or determinable and (iv) collectability is probable. The revenue recognition policies for these revenue streams are discussed below.

The sale and/or license of software products and technology is deemed to have occurred when a customer either has taken possession of or has
access to take immediate possession of the software or technology. In select situations, we sell or license non-exclusive intellectual property in
conjunction with, or in place of, embedding our intellectual property in software. We also have non-software arrangements including connected
services where the customer does not take possession of the software at the outset of the arrangement either because they have no contractual right to
do so or because significant penalties preclude them from doing so.

Revenue from royalties on sales of our software products by original equipment manufacturers (“OEMs”), where no services are included, is
recognized in the period earned so long as we have been notified by the OEM that such royalties are due, and provided that all other revenue
recognition criteria are met.

For our software and technology-related multiple element arrangements, where customers purchase both software or technology related products
and software or technology related services, we use vendor-specific objective evidence (“VSOE”) of fair value for software and software-related
services to separate the elements and account for them separately. VSOE exists when a company can support what the fair value of its software and/or
software-related services is based on evidence of the prices charged when the same elements are sold separately. VSOE of fair value is required,
generally, in order to separate the accounting for various elements in a software and related services arrangement. We have established VSOE of fair
value for the majority of our professional services.
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When we provide professional services considered essential to the functionality of the software or technology, we recognize revenue from the
professional services as well as any related software or technology licenses on a percentage-of-completion basis whereby the arrangement
consideration is recognized as the services are performed, as measured by an observable input. In these circumstances, we separate license revenue
from professional service revenue for the Combined Statement of Operations by allocating VSOE of fair value of the professional services as
professional services and connected services revenue and the residual portion as license revenue. We generally determine the percentage-of-
completion by comparing the labor hours incurred to-date to the estimated total labor hours required to complete the project. We generally consider
labor hours to be the most reliable, available measure of progress on these projects. Adjustments to estimates to complete are made in the periods in
which facts resulting in a change become known. When the estimate indicates that a loss will be incurred, such loss is recorded in the period identified.
Significant judgments and estimates are involved in determining the percent complete of each contract. Different assumptions could yield materially
different results.

We offer some of our products via a Software-as-a-Service (“SaaS”) model also known as a hosted model. In this type of arrangement, we are
compensated in two ways: (1) fees for up-front set-up of the service environment and (2) fees charged for hosted service subscriptions. Our up-front
set-up fees are nonrefundable. We recognize the up-front set-up fees ratably over the longer of the contract lives, or the expected lives of the customer
relationships. The on-demand service subscription fees are recognized ratably over our estimate of useful life of devices on which the connected
service is provided.

We enter into multiple-element arrangements that may include a combination of our various software or technology related and non-software
related products and services offerings including software or technology licenses, professional services and our connected services. In such
arrangements, we allocate total arrangement consideration to software or technology-related elements and any non-software element separately based
on the selling price hierarchy group following the guidance in ASC No. 985, Software, and our policies. We determine the selling price for each
deliverable using VSOE of selling price, if it exists, or Third Party Evidence (“TPE”) of selling price. Typically, we are unable to determine TPE of
selling price. Therefore, when neither VSOE nor TPE of selling price exist for a deliverable, we use our Estimate of Selling Price (“ESP”) for the
purposes of allocating the arrangement consideration. We determine ESP for a product or service by considering multiple factors including, but not
limited to, major project groupings, market conditions, competitive landscape, price list and discounting practices. Revenue allocated to each element
is then recognized when the basic revenue recognition criteria are met for each element.

We record reimbursements received for out-of-pocket expenses as revenue, with offsetting costs recorded as cost of revenue. Out-of-pocket
expenses generally include, but are not limited to, expenses related to transportation, lodging and meals. We record shipping and handling costs billed
to customers as revenue with offsetting costs recorded as cost of revenue.

See Note 5 for revenue recognition under ASC 606 for fiscal year 2019.

(d) Business Combinations

We determine and allocate the purchase price of an acquired company to the tangible and intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed as of the
date of acquisition. Results of operations and cash flows of acquired companies are included in our operating results from the date of acquisition. The
purchase price allocation process requires us to use significant estimates and assumptions, which include:

 • estimated fair values of intangible assets;

 • estimated fair values of legal performance commitments to customers, assumed from the acquiree under existing contractual obligations
(classified as deferred revenue);

 • estimated income tax assets and liabilities assumed from the acquire;

 • estimated fair value of pre-acquisition contingencies assumed from the acquiree; and

 • estimated fair value of any contingent consideration which is established at the acquisition date and included in the total purchase price. The
contingent consideration is then adjusted to fair value, with any measurement-period adjustment recorded against goodwill. Adjustments
identified subsequent to the measurement period are recorded within acquisition-related costs.

While we use our best estimates and assumptions as part of the purchase price allocation process to accurately value assets acquired and liabilities
assumed at the business combination date, our estimates and assumptions are inherently uncertain and subject to refinement. As a result, during the
measurement period, which is generally one year from the acquisition date, any adjustment to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed is recorded
against goodwill in the period in which the amount is determined. Any adjustment identified subsequent to the measurement period is included in
operating results in the period in which the amount is determined.
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(e) Goodwill

Goodwill represents the excess of the purchase price in a business combination over the fair value of net assets acquired. Goodwill and intangible
assets with indefinite lives are not amortized, but rather the carrying amounts of these assets are assessed for impairment at least annually or whenever
events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value of these assets may not be recoverable. Goodwill is tested for impairment annually
on July 1, the first day of the fourth quarter of the fiscal year. In the year ended September 30, 2017, we elected to early adopt ASU 2017-04,
“Simplifying the Test for Goodwill Impairment” for its annual goodwill impairment test. ASU 2017-04 removes Step 2 of the goodwill impairment test
requiring a hypothetical purchase price allocation. Goodwill impairment, if any, is determined by comparing the reporting unit’s fair value to its
carrying value. An impairment loss is recognized in an amount equal to the excess of the reporting unit’s carrying value over its fair value, up to the
amount of goodwill allocated to the reporting unit. There is no goodwill impairment for the years ended September 30, 2019, 2018, and 2017.

For the purpose of testing goodwill for impairment, all goodwill acquired in a business combination is assigned to one or more reporting units. A
reporting unit represents an operating segment or a component within an operating segment for which discrete financial information is available and is
regularly reviewed by segment management for performance assessment and resource allocation. Components of similar economic characteristics are
aggregated into one reporting unit for the purpose of goodwill impairment assessment. Reporting units are identified annually and re-assessed
periodically for recent acquisitions or any changes in segment reporting structure. The Cerence business has a single reporting unit.

Corporate assets and liabilities are allocated to the reporting unit based on the reporting unit’s revenue, total operating expenses or operating
income as a percentage of the consolidated amounts. Corporate debt and other financial liabilities that are not directly attributable to the reporting
unit’s operations and would not be transferred to hypothetical purchasers of the reporting units are excluded from a reporting unit’s carrying amount.

Goodwill has been allocated to Cerence based upon its relative fair value as of March 31, 2018, when Cerence became a reporting unit of Nuance.
The fair value of a reporting unit is generally determined using a combination of the income approach and the market approach. For the income
approach, fair value is determined based on the present value of estimated future after-tax cash flows, discounted at an appropriate risk-adjusted rate.
We use our internal forecasts to estimate future after-tax cash flows and estimate the long-term growth rates based on our most recent views of the
long-term outlook for each reporting unit. Actual results may differ from those assumed in our forecasts. We derive our discount rates using a capital
asset pricing model and analyzing published rates for industries relevant to our reporting units to estimate the weighted average cost of capital. We
adjust the discount rates for the risks and uncertainty inherent in the respective businesses and in our internally developed forecasts. For the market
approach, we use a valuation technique in which values are derived based on valuation multiples of comparable publicly traded companies. We assess
each valuation methodology based upon the relevance and availability of the data at the time we perform the valuation and weight the methodologies
appropriately.

(f) Long-Lived Assets with Definite Lives

Our long-lived assets consist principally of technology and patents, customer relationships, internally developed software, property and equipment.
Customer relationships are amortized over their estimated economic lives based on the pattern of economic benefits expected to be generated from the
use of the asset. Other definite-lived assets are amortized over their estimated economic lives using the straight-line method. The remaining useful
lives of long-lived assets are re-assessed periodically for any events and circumstances that may change the future cash flows expected to be generated
from the long-lived asset or asset group.

Internally developed software consists of capitalized costs incurred during the application development stage, which include costs to design the
software configuration and interfaces, coding, installation and testing. Costs incurred during the preliminary project stage, along with post-
implementation stages of internally developed software, are expensed as incurred. Internally developed software costs that have been capitalized are
typically amortized over the estimated useful life, commencing with the date when an asset is ready for its intended use. Equipment is stated at cost
and depreciated over the estimated useful life. Leasehold improvements are depreciated over the shorter of the related lease term or the estimated
useful life. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method. Repair and maintenance costs are expensed as incurred. The cost and related
accumulated depreciation of sold or retired assets are removed from the accounts and any gain or loss is included in the results of operations for the
period.
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Long-lived assets with definite lives are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate the carrying value of a
specific asset or asset group may not be recoverable. We assess the recoverability of long-lived assets with definite-lives at the asset group level. Asset
groups are determined based upon the lowest level for which identifiable cash flows are largely independent of the cash flows of other assets and
liabilities. When the asset group is also a reporting unit, goodwill assigned to the reporting unit is also included in the carrying amount of the asset
group. For the purpose of the recoverability test, we compare the total undiscounted future cash flows from the use and disposition of the assets with
its net carrying amount. When the carrying value of the asset group exceeds the undiscounted future cash flows, the asset group is deemed to be
impaired. The amount of the impairment loss represents the excess of the asset or asset group’s carrying value over its estimated fair value, which is
generally determined based upon the present value of estimated future pre-tax cash flows that a market participant would expect from use and
disposition of the long-lived asset or asset group. During the years ended September 30, 2019, 2018, and 2017, there was no indication that the
carrying value of our assets or asset groups may not be recoverable.

(g) Accounts Receivable Allowances

We record allowances for doubtful accounts for the estimated probable losses on uncollected accounts receivable. The allowance is based upon the
credit worthiness of our customers, our historical experience, the age of the receivable, and current market and economic conditions. Receivables are
written off against these allowances in the period they are determined to be uncollectible. For the years ended September 30, 2019, 2018, and 2017, the
activity related to the allowance for doubtful accounts was as follows (dollars in thousands):

 
 

 

Allowance for
Doubtful
Accounts  

Balance at October 1, 2016  $ 564 
Bad debt provisions   427 
Write-offs, net of recoveries   (159)

Balance at September 30, 2017   832 
Bad debt provisions   366 
Write-offs, net of recoveries   (244)

Balance at September 30, 2018   954 
Bad debt provisions   401 
Write-offs, net of recoveries   (490)

Balance at September 30, 2019  $ 865
 

 
(h) Research and Development

Research and development (“R&D”) costs related to software that is or will be sold or licensed externally to third-parties, or for which a
substantive plan exists to sell or license such software in the future, incurred subsequent to the establishment of technological feasibility, but prior to
the general release of the product, are capitalized and amortized to cost of revenue over the estimated useful life of the related products. The Cerence
business has determined that technological feasibility is reached shortly before the general release of the software products. Costs incurred after
technological feasibility is established have not been material. R&D costs are otherwise expensed as incurred.

(i) Acquisition-related Costs

Acquisition-related costs include those costs incurred by the Cerence business related to potential and realized acquisitions. These costs consist of
(i) transition and integration costs, including retention payments, transitional employee costs and earn-out payments, and other costs related to
integration activities and (ii) professional service fees, including financial advisory, legal, accounting, and other outside services incurred in
connection with acquisition activities and disputes.

The components of acquisition-related costs are as follows (dollars in thousands):
 

  Year Ended September 30,  
  2019   2018   2017  
Transition and integration costs  $ 563  $ 1,616  $ — 
Professional service fees   381   2,466   733 

Total  $ 944  $ 4,082  $ 733
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(j) Income Taxes

Income taxes as presented herein attribute current and deferred income taxes of the Parent to the Cerence business’s standalone financial statements
in a manner that is systematic, rational, and consistent with the asset and liability method prescribed by ASC 740, Income Taxes. Accordingly, the
Cerence business’s income tax provision was prepared following the “Separate Return Method.” The Separate Return Method applies ASC 740 to the
standalone financial statements of each member of the consolidated group as if the group member were a separate taxpayer and a standalone
enterprise. As a result, actual tax transactions included in the consolidated financial statements of the Parent may not be included in the combined
financial statements of the Cerence business. Similarly, the tax treatment of certain items reflected in the combined financial statements of the Cerence
business may not be reflected in the consolidated financial statements and tax returns of the Parent; therefore, such items as net operating losses, credit
carryforwards and valuation allowances may exist in the standalone financial statements that may or may not exist in the Parent’s consolidated
financial statements.

The breadth of the Cerence business’s operations and the global complexity of tax regulations require assessments of uncertainties and judgments
in estimating taxes that the Cerence business would have paid if it had been a separate taxpayer. The final taxes that would have been paid are
dependent upon many factors, including negotiations with taxing authorities in various jurisdictions, outcomes of tax litigation and resolution of
disputes arising from federal, state and international tax audits in the normal course of business. The provision for income taxes is determined using
the asset and liability approach of accounting for income taxes. Under this approach, deferred taxes represent the future tax consequences expected to
occur when the reported amounts of assets and liabilities are recovered or paid. This method also requires the recognition of future tax benefits relating
to net operating loss carryforwards and tax credits, to the extent that realization of such benefits is more likely than not after consideration of all
available evidence. The provision for income taxes represents income taxes paid by the parent or payable for the current year plus the change in
deferred taxes during the year. Deferred taxes result from differences between the financial and tax basis of the Cerence business’s assets and liabilities
and are adjusted for changes in tax rates and tax laws when changes are enacted.

Valuation allowances are recorded to reduce deferred tax assets when it is more likely than not that a tax benefit will not be realized. In assessing
the need for a valuation allowance, we consider both positive and negative evidence related to the likelihood of realization of the deferred tax assets.
The weights assigned to the positive and negative evidences are commensurate with the extent to which the evidence may be objectively verified. If
positive evidence regarding projected future taxable income, exclusive of reversing taxable temporary differences, existed, it would be difficult for it
to outweigh objective negative evidence of recent financial reporting losses.

In general, the taxable income (loss) of the various Cerence business entities was included in the Parent’s consolidated tax returns, where applicable
in jurisdictions around the world. As such, separate income tax returns were not prepared for any Cerence business entities. Consequently, income
taxes currently payable are deemed to have been remitted to the Parent, in cash, in the period the liability arose and income taxes currently receivable
are deemed to have been received from the Parent in the period that a refund could have been recognized by the Cerence business had the Cerence
business been a separate taxpayer.

(k) Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss

The components of accumulated other comprehensive loss, reflected in the Combined Statements of Changes in Parent Company Equity, consists
of the following (dollars in thousands):

 
  September 30,  
  2019   2018  

Foreign currency translation adjustments  $ (26,216)  $ (22,349)
Net unrealized losses on post-retirement benefits   (2,783)   (1,608)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss  $ (28,999)  $ (23,957)
 

No income tax provisions or benefits are recorded for foreign currency translation adjustments as the undistributed earnings in our foreign
subsidiaries are expected to be indefinitely reinvested.
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(l) Concentration of Risk

Financial instruments that potentially subject us to significant concentrations of credit risk primarily consist of trade accounts receivable. We
perform ongoing credit evaluations of our customers’ financial condition and limit the amount of credit extended when deemed appropriate. Two
customers accounted for 12.9% and 10.0% of our accounts receivable balance, net at September 30, 2019. Two customers accounted for 15.3% and
12.4% of our accounts receivable, net balance at September 30, 2018, and for 26.3% and 19.0% of our accounts receivable, net balance at September
30, 2017. Two customers accounted for 20.7% and 12.3% of our revenues for the year ended September 30, 2019. One customer accounted for 18.4%
of our revenues for the year ended September 30, 2018, and two customers accounted for 16.6% and 15.4% of our revenues for the year ended
September 30, 2017.

(m) Foreign Currency Translation

The functional currency of a foreign subsidiary is generally the local currency. We translate the financial statements of foreign subsidiaries to U.S.
dollars using month-end exchange rates for assets and liabilities, and average rates for the reporting period for revenues, costs, and expenses. We
record translation gains and losses in accumulated other comprehensive loss as a component of parent company equity. We record net foreign
exchange transaction gains and losses resulting from the conversion of the transaction currency to the functional currency within other income
(expense), net. Foreign currency transaction (gains) losses for the years ended September 30, 2019, 2018 and 2017 were ($0.3) million, $0.1 million,
and $0.5 million, respectively.

(n) Net Parent Investment

In the Combined Balance Sheets, net parent investment represents the Parent’s historical investment in the Cerence business, accumulated net
earnings after taxes and the net effect of transactions with, and allocations from, the Parent.

(o) Stock-Based Compensation

The Parent maintains certain stock compensation plans for the benefit of certain of its officers, directors and employees, including grants of
employee stock options, purchases under employee stock purchase plans and restricted awards. These combined financial statements include certain
expenses of the Parent that were allocated to the Cerence business for stock-based compensation. The stock-based compensation expense is recognized
over the requisite service period, based on the grant date fair value of the awards and the number of the awards expected to be vested based on service
and performance conditions, net of forfeitures. The Cerence business’s Combined Balance Sheets do not include any Parent outstanding equity related
to these stock-based compensation programs. Effective the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2017, as a result of the early adoption of ASU No. 2016-09,
Improvements to Employee Share-Based Payment Accounting (“ASU 2016-09”), we record any tax effect related to stock-based awards through the
Combined Statements of Operations. Excess tax benefits are recognized as deferred tax assets upon settlement and are subject to regular review for
valuation allowance.

(p) Recently Adopted Accounting Standards

Revenue Recognition

In May 2014, the FASB issued ASU No. 2014-09, “Revenue from Contracts with Customers: Topic 606” (“ASC 606”), under which revenue is
recognized when a customer obtains control of promised goods or services in an amount that reflects the consideration the entity expects to receive for
those goods or services. ASU 2014-09 defines a five-step process to achieve this core principle and, in doing so, it is possible more judgment and
estimates may be required within the revenue recognition process than required under previous guidance ASC Topic 605, “Revenue Recognition”
(“ASC 605”), including identifying performance obligations in the contract, estimating the amount of variable consideration to include in the
transaction price and allocating the transaction price to each separate performance obligation. ASU 2014-09 permits two methods of adoption:
(i) retrospective to each prior reporting period presented; or (ii) retrospective with the cumulative effect of initially applying the guidance recognized
at the date of initial application. In August 2015, the FASB issued ASU No. 2015-14, Revenue from Contracts with Customers: Deferral of the
Effective Date, which deferred the effective date of the new revenue standard for periods beginning after December 15, 2016 to December 15, 2017,
with early adoption permitted but not earlier than the original effective date. ASC 606 became effective for us beginning on October 1, 2018 and we
adopted ASC 606 using the cumulative catch-up transition method, with a cumulative adjustment to net parent investment as opposed to
retrospectively adjusting prior periods.
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The most significant impact of the adoption of ASC 606 relates to our accounting for arrangements that include term-based software licenses
bundled with other performance obligations including (i) maintenance and support and (ii) professional services. Under ASC 605, the revenue
attributable to these software licenses is recognized ratably over the term of the arrangement because VSOE does not exist for the undelivered
maintenance and support element as it is not sold separately. Under ASC 606, the requirement to have VSOE for undelivered elements to enable the
separation of revenue for the delivered software licenses is eliminated. Accordingly, under the new standard we are required to recognize term-based
software revenue as control is transferred and based upon the amount proportionally allocated to the term-based software license from the contract
transaction price.

The following tables summarize the impact of adopting ASC 606 on the Company’s Combined Statement of Operations for the fiscal year ended
September 30, 2019 and the Combined Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2019 (dollars in thousands):
 

  Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2019  

  
As reported,

ASC 606   
Effect of

Implementation   
As adjusted,

ASC 605  
Revenues:             
License  $ 172,379  $ (446)  $ 171,933 
Connected services   78,690   947   79,637 
Professional service   52,246   2,682   54,928 

Total Revenue  $ 303,315  $ 3,183  $ 306,498 
             
Cost of Revenues:             
License  $ 2,069  $ 1  $ 2,070 
Connected services   37,562   283   37,845 
Professional service   51,214   (702)   50,512 
Amortization of intangible assets   8,498   -   8,498 

Total cost of revenues  $ 99,343  $ (418)  $ 98,925 
             
Sales and marketing  $ 36,261  $ 392  $ 36,653 
Other income (expense), net   332   31   363 
Provision for income taxes  $ (89,084)  $ 1,428  $ (87,656)
             

  As of September 30, 2019  

  
As reported,

ASC 606   
Effect of

Implementation   
As adjusted,

ASC 605  
Assets:             
Accounts receivable, net  $ 65,787  $ 7,038  $ 72,825 
Deferred costs, current   9,195   4,437   13,632 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   17,343   (10,326)   7,017 
Deferred costs, noncurrent   32,428   4,293   36,721 
Deferred tax asset   150,629   1,678   152,307 
Other assets  $ 3,444  $ (1,542)  $ 1,902 
Liabilities:             
Deferred revenue  $ 88,233  $ 11,600  $ 99,833 
Deferred revenue, net of current portion  $ 265,051  $ (2,040)  $ 263,011 
Parent company equity:             
Net parent investment  $ 1,097,127  $ (4,316)  $ 1,092,811

 

 

Other Accounting Pronouncements

In October 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-16, “Income Taxes (Topic 740): Intra-Entity Transfers of Assets Other Than Inventory” (“ASU 2016-
16”), which requires income tax consequences of inter-company transfers of assets other than inventory to be recognized when the transfer occurs.
ASU 2016-16 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2017, with early adoption permitted. We early adopted the guidance during the
first quarter of the year ended September 30, 2018. As a result, deferred charges of $1.5 million arising from inter-company transfers in prior years
were recognized and recorded against the beginning balance of net parent investment in the first quarter of the year ended September 30, 2018. The
adoption of the guidance did not have a material impact on our combined financial statements for any period presented.

65



 

In August 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-15, Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230): Classification of Certain Cash Receipts and Cash Payments
(“ASU 2016-15”), which provides guidance on the classification of certain specific cash flow issues including debt prepayment or extinguishment
costs, settlement of certain debt instruments, contingent consideration payments made after a business combination, proceeds from the settlement of
certain insurance claims and distributions received from equity method investees. The standard requires the use of a retrospective approach for all
periods presented, but may be applied prospectively if retrospective application would be impractical. ASU 2016-15 became effective for us in the first
quarter of fiscal year 2019 and did not have a material impact on our condensed combined financial statements.

In January 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-01, Recognition and Measurement of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities (“ASU 2016-
01”). ASU 2016-01 amends the guidance on the classification and measurement of financial instruments. Although ASU 2016-01 retains many current
requirements, it significantly revises accounting related to the classification and measurement of investments in equity securities and the presentation
of certain fair value changes for financial liabilities measured at fair value. ASU 2016-01 also amends certain disclosure requirements associated with
the fair value of financial instruments and became effective for us in the first quarter of fiscal year 2019. Based on the composition of our investment
portfolio, the adoption of ASU 2016-01 did not have a material impact on our condensed combined financial statements.

(q) Issued Accounting Standards Not Yet Adopted

From time to time, new accounting pronouncements are issued by the FASB and are adopted by us as of the specified effective dates. Unless
otherwise discussed, such pronouncements did not have or will not have a significant impact on our combined financial position, results of operations
or cash flows, or do not apply to our operations.

Leases

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-02, “Leases” (“ASU 2016-02”), and codified as ASC 842, which became effective for fiscal
years beginning after December 15, 2018 and interim periods therein, with early adoption permitted. The guidance requires lessees to recognize on the
balance sheet a right-of-use, or ROU, asset, representing its right to use the underlying asset for the lease term, and a lease liability for all leases with
terms greater than 12 months. The guidance also requires qualitative and quantitative disclosures designed to assess the amount, timing, and
uncertainty of cash flows arising from leases. ASC 842 is effective for us in the first quarter of fiscal year 2020, and early application is permitted.

In July 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-10, “Codification Improvements to “Topic 842, Leases” and ASU 2018-11, “Leases Topic Targeted
Improvements”, which provides an additional and optional transition method whereby the new lease standard is applied at the adoption date and
recognized as an adjustment to retained earnings. Additionally, in March 2019, the FASB issued ASU 2019-01, “Codification Improvements to Topic
842”, which provides guidance in the following areas: (1) determining the fair value of the underlying asset by lessors that are not manufacturers or
dealers and (2) clarification of interim disclosure requirements during transition.

We adopted the new standard effective October 1, 2019 under the modified retrospective transition approach. We elected the package of practical
expedients permitted under the transition guidance. We are currently evaluating the impact of ASC 842 and expect to recognize ROU assets to be in
the range of approximately $17 million to $19 million, and lease liabilities to be in the range of approximately $20 million to $22 million as of October
1, 2019. We do not expect the adoption of the new standard to have a material impact on our consolidated statement of operations and cash flows. We
expect applying ASC 842 will have an immaterial cumulative-effect adjustment to retained earnings, as of October 1, 2019. We will provide additional
disclosures as required by the new standard in our Form 10-Q for the quarter ended December 31, 2019.

In August 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-15, “Intangibles—Goodwill and Other—Internal-Use Software (Subtopic 350-40):Customer’s
Accounting for Implementation Costs Incurred in a Cloud Computing Arrangement That Is a Service Contract”, which is effective for fiscal years
beginning after December 15, 2019, and interim periods within those fiscal years, with early adoption permitted. The guidance requires that
implementation costs related to a hosting arrangement that is a service contract be capitalized and amortized over the term of the hosting arrangement,
starting when the module or component of the hosting arrangement is ready for its intended use. The guidance will be applied retrospectively to each
period presented. We do not expect the implementation to have a material impact on our combined financial statements.
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Other Accounting Pronouncements

In January 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-02, Income Statement—Reporting Comprehensive Income (Topic 220): Reclassification of Certain
Tax Effects from Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (“AOCI”), which is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018 and
interim periods therein, with early adoption permitted. The guidance gives entities the option to reclassify to retained earnings the tax effects resulting
from the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (“TCJA”) related to items in AOCI. The new guidance may be applied retrospectively to each period in which the
effect of the Act is recognized in the period of adoption. We do not expect the implementation to have a material impact on our combined financial
statements.

4. Business Acquisitions

As part of our business strategy, we have acquired, and may acquire in the future, certain businesses and technologies primarily to expand our
products and service offerings.

On April 2, 2018, we completed the acquisition of Voicebox Technologies Corporation (“Voicebox”). Voicebox is a provider of conversational
artificial intelligence, including voice recognition, natural language understanding, and artificial intelligence services. We expect this acquisition to expand
our current automotive solutions with a range of new predictive intelligence, embedded natural language, and hybrid virtual assistant capabilities. We expect
to be able to provide an end-to-end automotive intelligence platform that merges automated speech recognition, natural language understanding, and
information management to increase customer satisfaction, strengthen customer loyalty and improve business results. The aggregate consideration for this
transaction was $94.2 million which included $79.8 million in cash, net of $6.7 million cash acquired, a $12.8 million write-off of deferred revenues related
to the Cerence business’s pre-existing relationship with Voicebox, and a $1.6 million deferred acquisition payment which would be paid in cash upon the
conclusion of an indemnity period. Acquisition costs related to Voicebox were $4.1 million. For further detail, refer to Note 3(i). The results of operations of
Voicebox are included within these combined financial statements beginning on the date of acquisition.

A summary of the final allocation of the purchase consideration for the acquisition of Voicebox adjusted for measurement period adjustments is as
follows (dollars in thousands):
 

  Voicebox  
Purchase consideration:     
Cash  $ 79,802 
Settlement of pre-existing relationship   12,751 
Deferred acquisition payment   1,600 

Total purchase consideration  $ 94,153 
Allocation of purchase consideration:     
Accounts receivable  $ 6,545 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   620 
Property and equipment   4,008 
Goodwill   50,508 
Intangible assets   49,600 
Deferred tax asset   124 
Other assets   9 

Total assets acquired   111,414 
Current liabilities   (7,332)
Deferred tax liability   (3,762)
Other liabilities   (6,167)

Total liabilities assumed   (17,261)
Net assets acquired  $ 94,153

 

 
The measurement period adjustments reflect new information obtained about facts and circumstances that existed at the date of the acquisition and

primarily related to the recognition of a deferred tax liability.
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Goodwill from the Voicebox acquisition is not tax deductible. The following are the identifiable intangible assets acquired and their respective

weighted average useful lives, as determined based on final valuations (dollars in thousands):
 

  Voicebox  

  Amount   
Weighted Average

Life (Years)  
Core and completed technology  $ 12,700   4.0 
Customer relationships   36,900   5.0 

Total  $ 49,600    
 

 
The results of Voicebox for the post-acquisition period from April 2, 2018 to September 30, 2018 are as follows:

 
Total revenue  $ 5,631 
Net loss  $ (9,238)

 
The following unaudited pro forma information has been prepared as if the acquisition of Voicebox had occurred on October 1, 2016. The

acquisition was not material to Nuance, therefore information for the year ended September 30, 2016 is not available:
 

  Year Ended September 30,  
  2018   2017  
  (ASC 605)   (ASC 605)  

Total revenue  $ 285,119  $ 258,051 
Net (loss) income  $ (3,965)  $ 19,704

 

 
5. Revenue Recognition

We primarily derive revenue from the following sources: (1) software license arrangements, primarily royalty arrangements, (2) connected
services, and (3) professional services. Revenue is reported net of applicable sales and use tax, value-added tax and other transaction taxes imposed on the
related transaction including mandatory government charges that are passed through to our customers. We account for a contract when both parties have
approved and committed to the contract, the rights of the parties are identified, payment terms are identified, the contract has commercial substance and
collectability of consideration is probable.

Our arrangements with customers may contain multiple products and services. We account for individual products and services separately if they
are distinct—that is, if a product or service is separately identifiable from other items in the contract and if a customer can benefit from it on its own or with
other resources that are readily available to the customer.

We currently recognize revenue after applying the following five steps:

 • identification of the contract, or contracts, with a customer;

 • identification of the performance obligations in the contract, including whether they are distinct within the context of the contract;

 • determination of the transaction price, including the constraint on variable consideration;

 • allocation of the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract;

 • recognition of revenue when, or as, performance obligations are satisfied.

We allocate the transaction price of the arrangement based on the relative estimated standalone selling price (“SSP”) of each distinct performance
obligation. In determining SSP, we maximize observable inputs and consider a number of data points, including:

 • the pricing of standalone sales (in the instances where available);

 • the pricing established by management when setting prices for deliverables that are intended to be sold on a standalone basis;

 • contractually stated prices for deliverables that are intended to be sold on a standalone basis; and

 • other pricing factors, such as the geographical region in which the products are sold and expected discounts based on the customer size and
type.
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We only include estimated amounts in the transaction price to the extent it is probable that a significant reversal of cumulative revenue recognized
will not occur when the uncertainty associated with the variable consideration is resolved. We reduce transaction prices for estimated returns and other
allowances that represent variable consideration under ASC 606, which we estimate based on historical return experience and other relevant factors, and
record a corresponding refund liability as a component of accrued expenses and other current liabilities. Other forms of contingent revenue or variable
consideration are infrequent.

Revenue is recognized when control of these services is transferred to our customers, in an amount that reflects the consideration we expect to be
entitled to in exchange for those services.

We assess the timing of the transfer of products or services to the customer as compared to the timing of payments to determine whether a
significant financing component exists. In accordance with the practical expedient in ASC 606-10-32-18, we do not assess the existence of a significant
financing component when the difference between payment and transfer of deliverables is a year or less. If the difference in timing arises for reasons other
than the provision of finance to either the customer or us, no financing component is deemed to exist. The primary purpose of our invoicing terms is to
provide customers with simplified and predictable ways of purchasing our services, not to receive or provide financing from or to customers. We do not
consider set-up fees nor other upfront fees paid by our customers to represent a financing component.

Reimbursements for out-of-pocket costs generally include, but are not limited to, costs related to transportation, lodging and meals. Revenue from
reimbursed out-of-pocket costs is accounted for as variable consideration.

(a) Performance Obligations

Licenses

Software and technology licenses sold with non-distinct professional services to customize and/or integrate the underlying software and technology
are accounted for as a combined performance obligation. Revenue from the combined performance obligation is recognized over time based upon the
progress towards completion of the project, which is measured based on the labor hours already incurred to date as compared to the total estimated labor
hours. For income statement presentation purposes, we separate license revenue from professional services revenue based on their SSPs.

Revenue from distinct software and technology licenses, which do not require professional service to customize and/or integrate the software
license, is recognized at the point in time when the software and technology is made available to the customer and control is transferred.

Revenue from software and technology licenses sold on a royalty basis, where the license of non-exclusive intellectual property is the predominant
item to which the royalty relates, is recognized in the period the usage occurs in accordance with the practical expedient in ASC 606-10-55-65(A).

Connected Services

Connected services, which allow our customers to use the hosted software over the contract period without taking possession of the software, are
provided on a usage basis as consumed or on a fixed fee subscription basis. Subscription basis revenue represents a single promise to stand-ready to provide
access to our connected services. Our connected services contract terms generally range from one to five years.

As each day of providing services is substantially the same and the customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits as access is
provided, we have determined that our connected services arrangements are a single performance obligation comprised of a series of distinct services. These
services include variable consideration, typically a function of usage. We recognize revenue as each distinct service period is performed (i.e., recognized as
incurred).

Our connected service arrangements generally include services to develop, customize, and stand-up applications for each customer. In determining
whether these services are distinct, we consider dependence of the Cloud service on the up-front development and stand-up, as well as availability of the
services from other vendors. We have concluded that the up-front development, stand-up and customization services are not distinct performance obligations,
and as such, revenue for these activities is recognized over the period during which the cloud-connected services are provided, and is included within
connected services revenue.
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Professional Services

Revenue from distinct professional services, including training, is recognized over time based upon the progress towards completion of the project,
which is measured based on the labor hours already incurred to date as compared to the total estimated labor hours.

(b) Significant Judgments

Determining whether products and services are considered distinct performance obligations that should be accounted for separately versus together
may require significant judgment. Our license contracts often include professional services to customize and/or integrate the licenses into the customer’s
environment. Judgment is required to determine whether the license is considered distinct and accounted for separately, or not distinct and accounted for
together with professional services.

Judgments are required to determine the SSP for each distinct performance obligation. When the SSP is directly observable, we estimate the SSP
based upon the historical transaction prices, adjusted for geographic considerations, customer classes, and customer relationship profiles. In instances where
the SSP is not directly observable, we determine the SSP using information that may include market conditions and other observable inputs. We may have
more than one SSP for individual products and services due to the stratification of those products and services by customers and circumstances. In these
instances, we may use information such as the size of the customer and geographic region in determining the SSP. Determining the SSP for performance
obligations which we never sell separately also requires significant judgment. In estimating the SSP, we consider the likely price that would have resulted
from established pricing practices had the deliverable been offered separately and the prices a customer would likely be willing to pay.

(c) Disaggregated Revenue

Revenues, classified by the major geographic region in which our customers are located, for the years ended September 30, 2019, 2018 and 2017
(dollars in thousands):
 

  September 30,  
  2019   2018   2017  
  (ASC 606)   (ASC 605)   (ASC 605)  

Revenues:             
United States  $ 131,877  $ 109,564  $ 80,181 
Other Americas   1,044   1,492   2,051 
Germany   78,258   64,417   74,474 
Other Europe, Middle East and Africa   20,478   16,755   15,192 
Japan   44,472   57,303   43,894 
Other Asia-Pacific   27,186   27,453   28,937 

Total net revenues (1)  $ 303,315  $ 276,984  $ 244,729
 

 
 (1) As a result of our adoption of ASC 606 effective October 1, 2018 using the modified retrospective method, prior period amounts have not been

adjusted to conform with ASC 606 and therefore may not be comparable.

Revenues within the United States, Germany, and Japan accounted for more than 10% of revenue for all periods presented.

Revenues relating to two customers accounted for $62.7 million, or 20.7%, and $37.4 million, or 12.3% of revenue for the fiscal year ended
September 30, 2019. One customer accounted for $51.0 million, or 18.4% of revenue for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2018, and two customers
accounted for $40.6 million, or 16.6% and $37.7 million, or 15.4% of revenue for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2017.  

(d) Contract Acquisition Costs

In conjunction with the adoption of ASC 606, we are required to capitalize certain contract acquisition costs. The capitalized costs primarily relate
to paid commissions. In accordance with the practical expedient in ASC 606-10-10-4, we apply a portfolio approach to estimate contract acquisition costs for
groups of customer contracts. We elect to apply the practical expedient in ASC 340-40-25-4 and will expense contract acquisition costs as incurred where the
expected period of benefit is one year or less. Contract acquisition costs are deferred and amortized on a straight-line basis over the period of benefit, which
we have estimated to be, on average, between one and five years. The period of benefit was determined based on an average customer contract term, expected
contract renewals, changes in technology and our ability to retain customers, including canceled contracts. We assess the
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amortization term for all major transactions based on specific facts and circumstances. Contract acquisition costs are classified as current or noncurrent assets
based on when the expense will be recognized. The current and noncurrent portions of contract acquisition costs are included in prepaid expenses and other
current assets, and in other assets, respectively. As of September 30, 2019, we had $2.7 million of contract acquisition costs. We had amortization expense of
$0.7 million related to these costs during the fiscal year ended September 30, 2019. There was no impairment related to contract acquisition costs.

(e) Capitalized Contract Costs

We capitalize incremental costs incurred to fulfill our contracts that (i) relate directly to the contract, (ii) are expected to generate resources that will
be used to satisfy our performance obligation under the contract, and (iii) are expected to be recovered through revenue generated under the contract. Our
capitalized costs consist primarily of setup costs, such as costs to standup, customize and develop applications for each customer, which are incurred to satisfy
our stand-ready obligation to provide access to our connected offerings. These contract costs are expensed to cost of revenue as we satisfy our stand-ready
obligation over the contract term which we estimate to be between one and five years, on average. The contract term was determined based on an average
customer contract term, expected contract renewals, changes in technology, and our ability to retain customers, including canceled contracts. We classify
these costs as current or noncurrent based on the timing of when we expect to recognize the expense. The current and noncurrent portions of capitalized
contract fulfillment costs are presented as deferred costs. As of September 30, 2019, we had $41.6 million of capitalized contract costs.

We had amortization expense of $10.6 million related to these costs during the fiscal year ended September 30, 2019. There was no impairment
related to contract costs capitalized.

(f) Trade Accounts Receivable and Contract Balances

We classify our right to consideration in exchange for deliverables as either a receivable or a contract asset. A receivable is a right to consideration
that is unconditional (i.e. only the passage of time is required before payment is due). We present such receivables in accounts receivable, net at their net
estimated realizable value. We maintain an allowance for doubtful accounts to provide for the estimated amount of receivables that may not be collected. The
allowance is based upon an assessment of customer creditworthiness, historical payment experience, the age of outstanding receivables and other applicable
factors.

Our contract assets and liabilities are reported in a net position on a contract-by-contract basis at the end of each reporting period.

Contract assets include unbilled amounts from long-term contracts when revenue recognized exceeds the amount billed to the customer, and right
to payment is not solely subject to the passage of time. Contract assets are included in prepaid expenses and other current assets. As of September 30, 2019,
we had $9.2 million of current contract assets. The table below shows significant changes in contract assets (dollars in thousands):
 

  Contract assets  
Balance as of October 1, 2018  $ 13,492 

Revenues recognized but not billed   11,025 
Amounts reclassified to accounts receivable, net   (15,298)

Balance as of September 30, 2019  $ 9,219
 

 
Our contract liabilities, which we present as deferred revenue, consist of advance payments and billings in excess of revenues recognized. We

classify deferred revenue as current or noncurrent based on when we expect to recognize the revenues. As of September 30, 2019, we had $353.3 million of
deferred revenue. The table below shows significant changes in deferred revenue (dollars in thousands):
 

  Deferred revenue  
Balance as of October 1, 2018  $ 350,224 

Amounts billed but not recognized   22,150 
Revenue recognized   (19,090)

Balance as of September 30, 2019  $ 353,284
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(g) Remaining Performance Obligations

The following table includes estimated revenue expected to be recognized in the future related to performance obligations that are unsatisfied or
partially unsatisfied at September 30, 2019 (dollars in thousands):
 

  
Within One

Year   
Two to Five

Years   

Greater
than

Five Years   Total  
Total revenue  $ 120,344  $ 200,444  $ 88,141  $ 408,929

 

 
The table above includes fixed backlogs and does not include variable backlogs derived from contingent usage-based activities, such as royalties

and usage-based connected services.
 
6. Earnings Per Share

Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing net income by the weighted-average number of shares of common stock outstanding during the
period. Diluted earnings per share is computed by dividing net income by the weighted-average number of shares of common stock outstanding during the
period, increased to include the number of shares of common stock that would have been outstanding had potential dilutive shares of common stock been
issued. The dilutive effect of stock options and restricted stock units are reflected in diluted net income per share by applying the treasury stock method.
There were no Cerence equity awards outstanding prior to the Spin-off, thus the computation of basic and diluted earnings per common share (EPS) for all
periods disclosed was calculated using the shares issued in connection with the Spin-Off  totaling 36.4 million shares.

The numerator for both basic and diluted EPS is net income.

The following is a reconciliation of basic shares to diluted shares:
 

  September 30,  
in thousands  2019   2018   2017  
Basic shares   36,391   36,391   36,391 
Effect of dilutive shares   —   —   — 
Diluted shares   36,391   36,391   36,391

 

 
7. Goodwill and Intangible Assets

(a) Goodwill

The changes in the carrying amount of goodwill for the years ended September 30, 2019 and 2018 were as follows (dollars in thousands):
 

 Total  
Balance as of October 1, 2017 $ 1,075,443 

Acquisitions  46,918 
Effect of foreign currency translation  (2,415)

Balance as of September 30, 2018  1,119,946 
Acquisitions  3,591 
Effect of foreign currency translation  (4,208)

Balance as of September 30, 2019 $ 1,119,329
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(b) Intangible Assets, Net

The following tables summarizes the gross carrying amounts and accumulated amortization of intangible assets by major class (dollars in
thousands):

 
  September 30, 2019  

  

Gross
Carrying
Amount   

Accumulated
Amortization   

Net
Carrying
Amount   

Weighted Average
Remaining Life

(Years)  
Customer relationships  $ 104,783  $ (58,568)  $ 46,215   4.0 
Technology and patents   116,757   (97,411)   19,346   2.5 

Total  $ 221,540  $ (155,979)  $ 65,561    
 

 
  September 30, 2018  

  

Gross
Carrying
Amount   

Accumulated
Amortization   

Net
Carrying
Amount   

Weighted Average
Remaining Life

(Years)  
Customer relationships  $ 99,797  $ (40,699)  $ 59,098   4.9 
Technology and patents   47,900   (22,186)   25,714   3.3 

Total  $ 147,697  $ (62,885)  $ 84,812    
 

 
 

Amortization expense for acquired technology and patents is included in the cost of revenue in the accompanying statements of operations and
amounted to $8.5 million, $6.6 million, and $5.0 million for the years ended September 30, 2019, 2018, and 2017, respectively. Additionally,
amortization expense for intangible assets of the Parent utilized by the Cerence business amounted to $22 thousand, $1.2 million, and $1.9 million in
the years ended September 30, 2019, 2018, and 2017, respectively, and is included in the cost of revenue as shown in Note 18. Amortization expense
for customer relationships is included in operating expenses and amounted to $12.5 million, $8.8 million, and $5.8 million in the years ended
September 30, 2019, 2018, and 2017, respectively. Estimated amortization for each of the five succeeding years and thereafter as of September 30,
2019, is as follows (dollars in thousands):

 
Year Ending September 30,  

Cost of
Revenues   

Operating
Expenses   Total  

2020  $ 8,318  $ 12,468  $ 20,786 
2021   7,528   12,468   19,996 
2022   2,984   11,509   14,493 
2023   414   5,901   6,315 
2024   102   2,211   2,313 
Thereafter   —   1,658   1,658 
Total  $ 19,346  $ 46,215  $ 65,561

 

 
8. Accounts Receivable, Net

Accounts receivable, net consisted of the following (dollars in thousands):
 

  September 30,  
  2019   2018  
  (ASC 606)   (ASC 605)  

Trade accounts receivable  $ 65,532  $ 72,913 
Unbilled accounts receivable under long-term contracts   1,120   125 
Gross accounts receivable   66,652   73,038 
Less: allowance for doubtful accounts   (865)   (954)

Total  $ 65,787  $ 72,084
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9. Property and Equipment, Net

Property and equipment, net consisted of the following (dollars in thousands):
 

  Useful Life  September 30,  
  (In years)  2019   2018  
Machinery and equipment  3-5  $ 8,424  $ 7,519 
Computers, software and equipment  3-5   32,894   21,620 
Leasehold improvements  2-15   9,147   5,226 
Furniture and fixtures  5-7   3,819   1,167 
Construction in progress     1,043   — 
Subtotal     55,327   35,532 
Less: accumulated depreciation     (35,214)   (22,126)

Total    $ 20,113  $ 13,406
 

 
As of September 30, 2019 and 2018, the net book value of capitalized internal-use software costs was $2.2 million and $5.0 million, respectively,

which are included within computers, software, and equipment. Depreciation expense for the years ended September 30, 2019, 2018, and 2017 was $6.2
million, $7.7 million, and $5.0 million, respectively, which included amortization expense of $2.7 million, $4.2 million, and $3.0 million, respectively, for
internally developed software costs.
 

The following table presents our property, equipment and other long-term assets, excluding intangible assets, by geography at September 30, 2019
and 2018 (dollars in thousands):
 

  September 30,  
  2019   2018  

Long-lived assets:         
United States  $ 10,333  $ 8,902 
Canada   3,889   1,286 
Germany   2,390   1,038 
Other countries   3,501   2,180 

Total long-lived assets  $ 20,113  $ 13,406
 

 

10. Deferred Revenue

Deferred maintenance revenue consists of prepaid fees received for post-contract customer support for our products, including telephone support
and the right to receive unspecified upgrades/enhancements on a when-and-if-available basis.

Unearned revenue includes fees for upfront setup of the service environment, fees charged for on-demand service and certain software
arrangements for which we do not have fair value of post-contract customer support, resulting in ratable revenue recognition for the entire arrangement on a
straight-line basis and fees in excess of estimated earnings on percentage of completion service contracts.

Deferred revenue consisted of the following (dollars in thousands):
 

  September 30,  
  2019   2018  

Current Liabilities:         
Deferred maintenance revenue  $ —  $ 61 
Unearned revenue   88,233   84,801 

Total  $ 88,233  $ 84,862 
Non-current Liabilities:         

Unearned revenue   265,051   263,787 
Total  $ 265,051  $ 263,787
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11. Accrued Expenses and Other Current Liabilities

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities consisted of the following (dollars in thousands):
 

  September 30,  
  2019   2018  

Compensation  $ 13,031  $ 25,262 
Cost of revenue related liabilities   1,668   1,427 
Sales and other taxes payable   219   1,472 
Professional fees   3,863   768 
Facilities related liabilities   273   486 
Other   5,140   1,019 

Total  $ 24,194  $ 30,434
 

 
12. Asset Retirement Obligations

Asset retirement obligations consist primarily of costs related to restoring long-lived assets to their original condition. Asset retirement obligations
may include disposal costs, maintenance of buildings, and costs to remove leasehold improvements. The balance of the asset retirement obligations for the
periods presented are classified as noncurrent liabilities and included in other liabilities in the Combined Balance Sheets. The balance of asset retirement
obligations at September 30, 2019, 2018, and 2017 was $1.1 million, $1.2 million, and $0.8 million, respectively. Activity related to asset retirement
obligations was as follows (dollars in thousands):
 

  September 30,  
  2019   2018   2017  

Balance at the beginning of period  $ 1,155  $ 784  $ 414 
Additions   5   398   401 
Remeasurement/translation   (51)   (8)   17 
Settlements/payments   (58)   (19)   (48)

Balance at the end of the period  $ 1,051  $ 1,155  $ 784
 

 
13. Restructuring and Other Costs, Net

Restructuring and other costs, net include restructuring expenses as well as other charges that are unusual in nature, are the result of unplanned
events, and arise outside of the ordinary course of our business such as employee severance costs, costs for consolidating duplicate facilities, and separation
costs directly attributable to the Cerence business becoming a standalone public company.

Restructuring and other costs related to personnel and facilities are included in accrued expenses and other current liabilities in the Combined
Balance Sheets. Separation costs are included in accounts payable. The following table sets forth the year ended September 30, activity relating to
restructuring charges (dollars in thousands):
 

  Personnel   Facilities   Separation   Total  
Balance at October 1, 2016  $ 145  $ 302  $ —  $ 447 

Restructuring and other costs, net   1,842   23   —   1,865 
Cash payments   (1,879)   (211)   —   (2,090)

Balance at September 30, 2017   108   114   —   222 
Restructuring and other costs, net   4,130   20   8,713   12,863 
Cash payments   (1,969)   (128)   (7,936)   (10,033)

Balance at September 30, 2018   2,269   6   777   3,052 
Restructuring and other costs, net   130   1,704   22,570   24,404 
Cash payments   (1,910)   (1,684)   (19,471)   (23,065)

Balance at September 30, 2019  $ 489  $ 26  $ 3,876  $ 4,391
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Fiscal Year 2019

For the year ended September 30, 2019, we recorded restructuring charges of $24.4 million, which included $0.1 million severance charge related
to the elimination of personnel across multiple functions, $1.7 million primarily resulting from the restructuring of facilities that will no longer be utilized,
and $22.6 million related to professional service fees incurred to establish Cerence business as a standalone public company.

Fiscal Year 2018

For the year ended September 30, 2018, we recorded restructuring charges of $12.9 million, which included a $4.1 million severance charge related
to the elimination of personnel across multiple functions, $20 thousand primarily resulting from the restructuring of facilities that will no longer be utilized,
and $8.7 million related to professional services fees incurred to establish the Cerence business as a standalone public company.

Fiscal Year 2017

For the year ended September 30, 2017, we recorded restructuring charges of $1.9 million, which included a $1.8 million severance charge related
to the elimination of personnel across multiple functions and $23 thousand primarily resulting from the restructuring of facilities that will no longer be
utilized. These actions were part of our initiatives to reduce costs and optimize processes.

14. Supplemental Cash Flow Information

Income taxes settled through Parent company net investment were as follows (dollars in thousands):
 

  Year Ended September 30,  
  2019   2018   2017  

Income taxes settled through net parent investment  $ 12,139  $ 18,444  $ 33,644
 

 
15. Stock-Based Compensation

The Parent maintains a number of stock-based compensation programs at the corporate level in which the Cerence business’s employees
participate. All awards granted under the programs relate to the Parent’s common stock. Accordingly, the amounts presented are not necessarily indicative of
future performance and do not necessarily reflect the results that the Cerence business would have experienced as an independent, publicly-traded company
for the periods presented. The stock-based compensation expense recorded by the Cerence business, in the years presented, includes the expense associated
with the employees historically attributable to the Cerence business’s operations and the expense associated with the allocation of stock compensation
expense for corporate employees.

The following table presents stock-based compensation expense included in the Cerence business’s Combined Statements of Operations related to
the Parent’s stock-based compensation programs which are described in more detail further below (dollars in thousands):
 

  Year Ended September 30,  
  2019   2018   2017  

Cost of licensing  $ 21  $ 12  $ 1 
Cost of connected services   827   495   1,740 
Cost of professional services   1,048   1,569   447 
Research and development   15,946   11,112   7,762 
Sales and marketing   6,137   3,985   5,001 
General and administrative   5,703   4,870   4,843 

Total  $ 29,682  $ 22,043  $ 19,794
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Restricted Awards

The Parent is authorized to issue equity incentive awards in the form of Restricted Awards, including Restricted Units and Restricted Stock.
Unvested Restricted Awards may not be sold, transferred or assigned. The fair value of the Restricted Awards is measured based upon the market price of the
underlying common stock as of the date of grant, reduced by the purchase price of $0.001 per share of the awards. The Restricted Awards generally are
subject to vesting over a period of two to four years, and may have opportunities for acceleration for achievement of defined goals. Nuance also issued certain
Restricted Awards with vesting solely dependent on the achievement of specified performance targets. The fair value of the Restricted Awards is amortized to
expense over the awards’ applicable requisite service periods using the straight-line method. In the event that the employee’s employment terminates, or in
the case of awards with only performance goals, if those goals are not met, any unvested shares are forfeited and revert to the Parent.

As discussed within Note 18, Cerence entered into an Employee Matters Agreement with Nuance, which provides for the treatment of Nuance long-term
incentive compensation awards, including stock options and restricted stock units, held by Cerence employees.

16. Commitments and Contingencies

Operating Leases

The Parent has various operating leases for office space around the world and has assumed facility lease obligations in connection with past
acquisitions identified to the Cerence business. Among these assumed obligations are lease payments related to office locations that were vacated by certain
of the acquired companies prior to the acquisition date. Additionally, certain of our lease obligations have been included in various restructuring charges.
Refer to Note 13 for more detail.

The Parent’s operating lease and other contractual obligations range from $2.9 million to $6.3 million annually over the next 5 years. The following
table outlines gross future minimum payments under all non-cancelable operating leases that are specific to the Cerence business as of September 30, 2019
(dollars in thousands):
 

Year Ending September 30,  
Operating

Leases  
2020  $ 6,323 
2021   5,421 
2022   4,493 
2023   3,237 
2024   2,922 
Thereafter   4,039 

Total  $ 26,435
 

 
Total rent expense was approximately $3.1 million, $3.0 million, and $2.9 million for the years ended September 30, 2019, 2018, and 2017,

respectively.

Capital Leases

As part of our acquisition of Voicebox, we assumed certain leases for various equipment accounted for as capital leases. As of September 30, 2019,
future minimum lease payments under the capital leases are immaterial.

Litigation and Other Claims

Like many companies in the software industry, Cerence has been notified of claims that it may be infringing on, or contributing to the infringement
of, the intellectual property rights of others. These claims have been referred to counsel, and they are in various stages of evaluation and negotiation. If it
appears necessary or desirable, we may seek licenses for these intellectual property rights. There is no assurance that licenses will be offered by all claimants,
that the terms of any offered licenses will be acceptable to us or that in all cases the dispute will be resolved without litigation, which may be time consuming
and expensive, and may result in injunctive relief or the payment of damages by us. We do not believe that the resolution of any such claim or litigation will
have a material adverse effect on the Cerence business’s financial position and results of operations. However, resolution of any such claim or litigation could
require significant management time and adversely impact our operating results, financial position and cash flows.
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We include indemnification provisions in the contracts we enter into with customers and business partners. Generally, these provisions require us to
defend claims arising out of our products’ infringement of third-party intellectual property rights, breach of contractual obligations and/or unlawful or
otherwise culpable conduct. The indemnity obligations generally cover damages, costs and attorneys’ fees arising out of such claims. In most, but not all
cases, our total liability under such provisions is limited to either the value of the contract or a specified, agreed upon amount. In some cases our total liability
under such provisions is unlimited. In many, but not all cases, the term of the indemnity provision is perpetual. While the maximum potential amount of
future payments we could be required to make under all the indemnification provisions is unlimited, we believe the estimated fair value of these provisions is
minimal due to the low frequency with which these provisions have been triggered.

17. Pension and Other Post-Retirement Benefits

Nuance offers various long-term benefits to its eligible employees, including employees of the Cerence business. As Nuance provides these
benefits to eligible employees and retirees of the Cerence business, the costs, assets and liabilities of participating employees of the Cerence business in these
plans are reflected in these combined financial statements.

Defined Contribution Plans

Nuance has established a retirement savings plan under Section 401(k) of the Internal Revenue Code (the “401(k) Plan”). The 401(k) Plan covers
substantially all of Nuance’s U.S. employees who meet minimum age and service requirements, and allows participants to defer a portion of their annual
compensation on a pre-tax basis. Effective July 1, 2003, Nuance’s match of employees’ contributions was established. Nuance matches 50% of employee
contributions up to 4% of eligible salary. Employer’s contributions vest one-third annually over a three-year period. Cerence was allocated charges for
contributions to these 401(k) defined contribution plans of $1.0 million, $0.7 million, and $0.7 million for the years ended September 30, 2019, 2018, and
2017, respectively.

Defined Benefit Pension Plans

Nuance sponsors certain defined benefit pension plans that are offered primarily by their foreign subsidiaries. Many of these plans were assumed
through acquisitions or are required by local regulatory requirements. Nuance may deposit funds for these plans with insurance companies, third party trustees
or into government-managed accounts consistent with local regulatory requirements, as applicable.

Cerence sponsors certain aforementioned defined benefit plans. The total defined benefit plan pension expenses incurred by Cerence for these plans
were $0.4 million, $0.4 million, and $0.4 million for the years ended September 30, 2019, 2018, and 2017, respectively. Cerence’s aggregate projected benefit
obligation and aggregate net liability for Cerence’s defined benefit plans as of September 30, 2018 was $7.3 million and $6.8 million, as of September 30,
2018 was $5.0 million and $4.2 million, and as of September 30, 2017 was $5.1 million and $4.2 million, respectively.

Total expense related to the participation in defined benefit pension plans sponsored by Nuance was not material to the Cerence business’s
Combined Statements of Operations in 2019, 2018, and 2017.

As discussed within Note 18, Cerence entered into an Employee Matters Agreement with Nuance, which provides that Cerence establish certain
compensation and benefit plans for the benefit of our employees following the Spin-Off, including a 401(k) savings plan, which accepts direct rollovers of
account balances from the Nuance 401(k) savings plan for any of our employees who elect to do so. In addition, Cerence assumed certain assets and liabilities
with respect to our current and former employees under certain of Nuance’s U.S. and non-U.S. defined benefit pension plans (with assets and liabilities
allocated based on formulas specified in the Employee Matters Agreement for each pension plan).
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18. Relationship with Parent and Related Entities

Historically, the Cerence business has been managed and operated in the normal course of business consistent with other affiliates of the Parent.
Accordingly, certain shared costs have been allocated to the Cerence business and reflected as expenses in the standalone combined financial statements.
Management considers the allocation methodologies used to be reasonable and appropriate reflections of the historical Parent expenses attributable to the
Cerence business for purposes of the standalone financial statements. However, the expenses reflected in the combined financial statements may not be
indicative of the actual expenses that would have been incurred during the periods presented if the Cerence business historically operated as a separate,
standalone entity. In addition, the expenses reflected in the combined financial statements may not be indicative of related expenses that will be incurred in
the future by the Cerence business.

(a) General Corporate Overhead Allocation

The Parent provides facilities, information services and certain corporate and administrative services to the Cerence business. Expenses relating to
these services have been allocated to the Cerence business and are reflected in the combined financial statements. Where direct assignment is not
possible or practical, these costs were allocated on a pro rata basis of revenues, headcount or other measures. The following table summarizes the
components of general allocated corporate expenses for the years ended September 30, 2019, 2018, and 2017 (dollars in thousands):

 
  Year Ended September 30,  
  2019   2018   2017  

Facility  $ 6,299  $ 6,125  $ 5,789 
Depreciation   1,637   1,467   2,057 
Amortization   22   1,150   1,869 

Facility and other usage charges   7,958   8,742   9,715 
Information services   8,633   7,947   6,609 
Corporate and administrative services   22,166   18,414   16,326 

Total  $ 38,757  $ 35,103  $ 32,650
 

 
(b) Cash Management and Financing

The Cerence business participates in the Parent’s centralized cash management and financing programs. Disbursements are made through centralized
accounts payable systems, which are operated by the Parent.

Cash receipts are transferred to centralized accounts which are also maintained by the Parent. As cash is disbursed and received by the Parent, it is
accounted for by the Cerence business through the net parent investment.

Historically, the Cerence business has received funding from the Parent for the Cerence business’s operating and investing cash needs. Parent’s third-
party debt and the related interest expense have not been allocated to the Cerence business for any of the years presented as the Cerence business is not
the legal obligor of the debt and the Parent’s borrowings were not directly attributable to the Cerence business.

(c) Intercompany Receivables/Payables

All significant intercompany transactions between the Cerence business and the Parent and its non-Cerence businesses have been included in these
combined financial statements and are considered to be effectively settled for cash at the time the transaction is recorded. The total net effect of the
settlement of these intercompany transactions have been accounted for through parent company net investment in the Combined Balance Sheets and is
reflected in the Combined Statements of Cash Flows as a financing activity.
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The following table summarizes the components of the net transfers to Parent for the years ended September 30, 2019, 2018, and 2017 (dollars in
thousands):

 
  Year Ended September 30,  
  2019   2018   2017  
Net advancement from Parent  $ (83,554)  $ (28,947)  $ (92,070)
Stock-based compensation   29,682   22,043   19,794 
Accrued bonus   9,478   (2,859)   283 
Corporate depreciation and amortization   1,659   2,617   3,926 
Fixed asset reclasses from the Parent   10,088   259   (1,900)
Voicebox Purchase Accounting Adjustment   3,591   —   — 
Intangible asset reclasses from the Parent   1,665   —   — 

Net transfer to Parent  $ (27,391)  $ (6,887)  $ (69,967)
 

Agreements with Nuance
 

On September 30, 2019, in connection with the Spin-Off, Cerence entered into several agreements with Nuance that set forth the principal actions
taken or to be taken in connection with the Spin-Off and that govern the relationship of the parties following the Spin-Off, including the following:

 • Separation and Distribution Agreement: We entered into a Separation and Distribution Agreement with Nuance in advance of the Distribution.
The Separation and Distribution Agreement sets forth our agreements with Nuance regarding the principal actions to be taken in connection with
the Spin-Off. It also sets forth other agreements that govern aspects of our relationship with Nuance following the Spin-Off.

 

 • Tax Matters Agreement: We entered into a Tax Matters Agreement with Nuance that governs the respective rights, responsibilities and
obligations of Nuance and us after the Distribution with respect to all tax matters (including tax liabilities, tax attributes, tax returns and tax
contests).

 

 • Transition Services Agreement: We entered into a Transition Services Agreement pursuant to which Nuance will provide us, and we will
provide Nuance, with certain specified services for a limited time to help ensure an orderly transition following the Distribution.

 

 • Employee Matters Agreement: We entered into an Employee Matters Agreement with Nuance that addresses employment and employee
compensation and benefits matters. The Employee Matters Agreement addresses the allocation and treatment of assets and liabilities relating to
employees and compensation and benefit plans and programs in which our employees participated prior to the Spin-Off. 

 

 • Intellectual Property Agreement: We entered into an Intellectual Property Agreement with Nuance, pursuant to which we granted to Nuance,
and Nuance granted to us, perpetual, non-exclusive, royalty-free licenses to certain patents and technology, as well as certain other intellectual
property that have historically been shared between us and Nuance.

 

 • Transitional Trademark License Agreement: We entered into a Transitional Trademark License Agreement with Nuance, pursuant to which
Nuance granted us a non-exclusive, royalty free license to continue using certain of Nuance’s trademarks, trade names and service marks with
respect to the “Nuance” and “Dragon” brands in connection with the sale, marketing and other commercialization of our products and services.

 

 • OEM and Distribution License Agreements: We entered into four OEM and Distribution License Agreements with Nuance. Under three of the
four agreements, Cerence licenses to Nuance designated Cerence technologies for Nuance’s internal use and for distribution to Nuance end-users
and resellers. Under the final agreement, Nuance licenses to Cerence designated Nuance technologies for Cerence’s internal use and for
distribution to Cerence end-users and resellers.  All agreements contain customary commercial terms for arrangements of this nature.
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19. Income Taxes

Although Cerence was historically included in consolidated income tax returns of the Parent, Cerence’s income taxes are computed and reported
herein under the “separate return method.” The use of the separate return method may result in differences when the sum of the amounts allocated to
standalone tax provisions are compared with amounts presented in the combined financial statements. In that event, the related deferred tax assets and
liabilities could be significantly different from those presented herein. Certain tax attributes, e.g., net operating loss carryforwards, which were reflected in the
Parent’s consolidated financial statements may or may not exist at the standalone Cerence level.

Furthermore, the combined financial statements do not reflect any amounts due to the Parent for income tax related matters as it is assumed that all
such amounts due to the Parent were settled on September 30 of each year.

Recent Tax Legislation

On December 22, 2017, the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act ("TCJA") was signed into law. The TCJA significantly revises the U.S. corporate income tax by,
among other things, lowering corporate income tax rates, implementing a hybrid territorial tax system and imposing a one-time repatriation tax on foreign
cash and earnings.

We are subject to additional requirements of the TCJA during the year ended September 30, 2019. Those provisions include a tax on global
intangible low-taxed income (“GILTI”) and foreign-derived intangible income (“FDII”). We have elected to account for GILTI as a period cost and therefore
included GILTI expense in the effective tax rate calculation. Our estimates may be revised in future period as we obtain additional data and as the IRS issues
new guidance implementing the law changes.

As a result of the TCJA, in fiscal year 2018 we re-measured certain deferred tax assets and liabilities at the lower rates and recorded approximately
$23.1 million of tax expense.

Provision for Income Taxes

The components of (loss) income before income taxes are as follows (dollars in thousands):
 

  Year Ended September 30,  
  2019   2018   2017  
Domestic  $ (22,904)  $ 16,371  $ 38,095 
Foreign   34,088   20,427   25,107 

(Loss) income before income taxes  $ 11,184  $ 36,798  $ 63,202
 

 
The components of (benefit) provision for income taxes are as follows (dollars in thousands):

 
  Year Ended September 30,  
  2019   2018   2017  

Current:             
Federal  $ 5,352  $ 11,413  $ 26,191 
State   1,059   2,500   3,695 
Foreign   5,728   4,531   3,758 

Total current  $ 12,139  $ 18,444  $ 33,644 
Deferred:             

Federal   (6,210)   14,393   (14,846)
State   (1,593)   (1,284)   (1,884)
Foreign   (93,420)   (636)   (988)

Total deferred   (101,223)   12,473   (17,718)
(Benefit from) provision for income taxes  $ (89,084)  $ 30,917  $ 15,926 
Effective income tax rate   (796.5)%  84.0%   25.2%
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The (benefit) provision for income taxes differed from the amount computed by applying the federal statutory rate to our (loss) income before

income taxes as follows (dollars in thousands):
 

  Year Ended September 30,  
  2019   2018   2017  

Federal tax provision at statutory rate  $ 2,270  $ 9,026  $ 22,121 
State tax, net of federal benefit   (490)   917   1,177 
Foreign tax rate and other foreign related tax items   (4,764)   (104)   (5,312)
Uncertain tax positions   57,631   (95)   840 
Stock-based compensation   —   —   1,288 
Global intangible low-taxed income   3,923   —   — 
Foreign-derived intangible income   (547)   —   — 
Capital losses   8,187   —   — 
Change in U.S. valuation allowance   (8,187)   —   — 
Non-deductible expenditures   2,707   514   56 
U.S. and Canadian R&D credits   (1,675)   (1,313)   (1,974)
Domestic Production Activities Deduction   —   (1,143)   (2,270)
TCJA impact   —   23,115   — 
Intangible property transfers   (148,139)   —   — 

(Benefit from) provision for income taxes  $ (89,084)  $ 30,917  $ 15,926
 

 
The effective income tax rate is based upon the income for the year, the composition of the income in different countries, and adjustments, if any,

for the potential tax consequences, benefits or resolutions of audits or other tax contingencies. Our aggregate income tax rate in foreign jurisdictions is lower
than our income tax rate in the United States. Our effective tax rate may be adversely affected by earnings being lower than anticipated in countries where we
have lower statutory tax rates and higher than anticipated in countries where we have higher statutory tax rates. We believe that it is not more likely than not
that the tax benefit from the U.S. capital loss will be realized. As a result, we recorded a full valuation allowance against the capital loss.

The effective income tax rate in fiscal year 2019 differs from the U.S. federal statutory rate of 21.0% primarily due to a net tax benefit of $91.7
million related to intangible property transfers, partially offset by an uncertain tax position. The net tax benefit is also partially offset by GILTI tax expense of
$3.9 million.

The effective income tax rate in fiscal year 2018 differs from the U.S. federal statutory rate of 24.5% primarily due to the net tax expense resulting
from the TCJA re-measurement of deferred tax assets and liabilities at the lower enacted rate, our research and development credits and the domestic
production activities deduction.

The effective income tax rate in fiscal year 2017 differs from the U.S. federal statutory rate of 35% primarily due to our earnings in foreign
jurisdictions that are subject to significantly lower tax rates, our research and development credits and the domestic production activities deduction.

As of September 30, 2019, we have not provided taxes on undistributed earnings of our foreign subsidiaries, which may be subject to foreign
withholding taxes upon repatriation, as we consider these earnings indefinitely reinvested. Our indefinite reinvestment determination is based on the future
operational and capital requirements of our domestic and foreign operations. We expect our international cash and cash equivalents and marketable securities
will continue to be used for our foreign operations and therefore do not anticipate repatriating these funds. As of September 30, 2019, it is not practical to
calculate the unrecognized deferred tax liability on these earnings due to the complexities of the utilization of foreign tax credits and other tax assets.
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Deferred tax assets (liabilities) consist of the following as of September 30, 2019 and 2018 (dollars in thousands):
 

  September 30,  
  2019   2018  

Deferred tax assets:         
Net operating loss carryforwards  $ 6,567  $ 4,969 
Capital loss carryforwards   8,187   — 
Federal credit carryforwards   9,367   8,791 
Accrued expenses and other reserves   2,830   2,422 
Difference in timing of revenue related items   50,677   47,662 
Acquired intangibles   83,456   — 
Pension obligation   1,969   1,267 

Total deferred tax assets  $ 163,053  $ 65,111 
Valuation allowance for deferred tax assets   (11,064)   (2,420)
Deferred tax assets  $ 151,989  $ 62,691 
Deferred tax liabilities:         

Depreciation  $ (1,360)  $ (1,539)
Acquired intangibles   —   (10,099)

Total deferred tax liabilities   (1,360)   (11,638)
Net deferred tax assets  $ 150,629  $ 51,053

 

 
Deferred tax assets are reduced by a valuation allowance if, based on the weight of available positive and negative evidence, it is more likely than

not that some portion or all the deferred tax assets will not be realized. During fiscal year 2019, the valuation allowance for deferred tax assets increased by
$8.6 million. This increase primarily relates to the valuation allowance for the U.S. capital loss of $8.2 million. We believe that it is not more likely than not
that the tax benefit from the U.S. capital loss will be realized. As a result, we recorded a full valuation allowance against the capital loss. The remaining
increase in valuation allowance was driven by return to provision adjustments to acquired VoiceBox net operating loss carryforwards and tax credits with a
corresponding valuation allowance. This was recorded as part of purchase accounting for VoiceBox within the measurement period. As of September 30,
2019, we have $11.03 million and $0.03 million in valuation allowance against our net domestic and foreign deferred tax assets, respectively. As of
September 30, 2018, we had $2.4 million and $0 in valuation allowance against our net domestic and foreign deferred tax assets, respectively.

At September 30, 2019, and 2018, we had U.S. federal net operating loss carryforwards of $14.2 million and $21.5 million, respectively. The net
operating loss and credit carryforwards are subject to an annual limitation due to the ownership change limitations provided by the Internal Revenue Code of
1986 and similar state provisions. At September 30, 2019, and 2018, we had foreign net operating loss carryforwards of $16.6 million and $0.9 million,
respectively. These carryforwards will expire at various dates beginning in 2026 and extending up to an unlimited period.

At September 30, 2019 and 2018, we have federal research and development carryforwards and foreign tax credit carryforwards of $9.4 million
and $8.8 million, respectively.

Uncertain Tax Positions

Upon audit, taxing authorities may challenge all or part of an uncertain income tax position. While Cerence has no history of tax audits on a
standalone basis, the Parent is routinely audited by state and foreign taxing authorities. Accordingly, the Parent (and Cerence) regularly assesses the outcome
of potential examinations in each of the taxing jurisdictions when determining the adequacy of the amount of unrecognized tax benefit recorded. We
recognize tax benefits from uncertain tax positions only if it is more likely than not that the tax position will be sustained on examination by the taxing
authorities, based on the technical merits of the position. The tax benefits recognized in the financial statements from such positions are then measured based
on the largest benefit which is more likely than not to be realized upon ultimate settlement. We recognize interest and penalties related to unrecognized tax
positions in our provision for income taxes line of our Combined Statements of Operations.
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The aggregate changes in the balance of our gross unrecognized tax benefits were as follows (dollars in thousands):
 

  September 30,  
  2019   2018   2017  

Balance at the beginning of the year  $ 5,738  $ 5,833  $ 4,993 
Increases related to tax positions taken from prior
   periods   1,312   103   1,132 
Decreases related to tax positions taken from prior
   periods   (120)   (198)   (77)
Increases related to tax positions taken during current
   period   56,439   —   — 
Decreases for tax settlements and lapse in statutes   —   —   (215)

Balance at the end of the year  $ 63,369  $ 5,738  $ 5,833
 

 
As of September 30, 2019, $63.4 million of the unrecognized tax benefits, if recognized, would impact our effective tax rate. In fiscal year 2019,

there was an increase in unrecognized tax benefits of $56.4 million related to intercompany intangible property transfers. We do not expect a significant
change in the amount of unrecognized tax benefits within the next 12 months. We recorded $1.2 million and $0.8 million of interest and penalties related to
uncertain tax positions as of September 30, 2019 and September 30, 2018, respectively.

We are subject to U.S. federal income tax, various state and local taxes and international income taxes in numerous jurisdictions. The 2017 through
2019 years remain open for all purposes of examination by the IRS and other taxing authorities in material jurisdictions.

 

20. Subsequent Events

Consummation of the spin-off and distribution of stock of Cerence Inc.

On October 1, 2019, Nuance completed the previously announced complete legal and structural separation and distribution to its stockholders of all
of the outstanding shares of Cerence in a tax free spin-off. The distribution was made in the amount of one share of Cerence common stock for every eight
shares of Nuance common stock owned by Nuance’s stockholders as of 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time on September 17, 2019, the record date of such distribution.
 

Senior Facilities

On October 1, 2019, in connection with the previously announced Spin-Off, Cerence entered into a Credit Agreement, by and among Cerence, the
lenders and issuing banks party thereto and Barclays Bank PLC, as administrative agent (the “Credit Agreement”) consisting of a five-year senior secured
term loan facility in the aggregate principal amount of $270.0 million, which is primarily intended to finance a cash distribution of approximately $153.0
million to Nuance and provide approximately $110.0 million initial support for the cash flow needs of the Cerence business. We also entered into a 54-month
senior secured first-lien revolving credit facility in an aggregate principal amount of $75.0 million, which shall be drawn on in the event that our working
capital and other cash needs are not supported by our operating cash flow. As of December 19, 2019, there were no amounts outstanding under the revolving
credit facility.

Cerence’s obligations under the Credit Agreement are jointly and severally guaranteed by certain of its existing and future direct and indirect
wholly owned domestic subsidiaries, subject to certain exceptions customary for financings of this type. All obligations are secured by substantially all of its
tangible and intangible personal property and material real property, including a perfected first-priority pledge of all (or, in the case of foreign subsidiaries or
subsidiaries (“FSHCO”) that own no material assets other than equity interests in foreign subsidiaries that are “controlled foreign corporations” or other
FSHCOs, 65%) of the equity securities of our subsidiaries held by any loan party, subject to certain customary exceptions and limitations.

Cerence is obligated to make quarterly principal payments on the last business day of each quarter in an aggregate annual amount equal to 3.5% of
the original principal amount of the Term Loan Facility during the first two years of the Term Loan Facility, and 10% of the original principal amount of the
Term Loan Facility thereafter, with the balance payable at the maturity date. Quarterly principal payments will commence on March 31, 2020. Interest accrues
on outstanding borrowings under the Senior Facilities at a rate of either a base rate (as defined in the Credit Agreement) plus 5.00% or a LIBOR rate (as
defined in the Credit Agreement) plus 6.00%. Interest payments with respect to the Senior Facilities are required either on a quarterly basis (for ABR loans)
or at the end of each interest period (for LIBOR loans) or, if the duration of the applicable interest period exceeds three months, then every three months.
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Borrowings under the Credit Agreement are prepayable at Cerence’s option without premium or penalty, subject to a 1.00% prepayment premium
in connection with any repricing transaction for the term loan facility in the first six months after the closing date. Cerence may request to extend the maturity
date of all or a portion of the Senior Facilities subject to certain conditions customary for financings of this type. The Credit Agreement also contains certain
mandatory prepayment provisions in the event that Cerence incurs certain types of indebtedness or receive net cash proceeds from certain non-ordinary course
asset sales or other dispositions of property or generate positive excess cash flow, in each case subject to terms and conditions customary for financings of this
type.

The Credit Agreement contains certain affirmative and negative covenants customary for financings of this type that, among other things, limit our
and our subsidiaries’ ability to incur additional indebtedness or liens, to dispose of assets, to make certain fundamental changes, to designate subsidiaries as
unrestricted, to make certain investments, to prepay certain indebtedness and to pay dividends, or to make other distributions or redemptions/repurchases, in
respect of the our and our subsidiaries’ equity interests. In addition, the Credit Agreement contains a financial covenant requiring the maintenance of a net
first lien leverage ratio of not greater than 6.00 to 1.00. The Credit Agreement also contains events of default customary for financings of this type, including
certain customary change of control events.

21. Quarterly Data (Unaudited)

The following information has been derived from unaudited condensed combined financial statements that, in the opinion of management, include
all recurring adjustments necessary for a fair statement of such information (dollars in thousands).
 

  
First

Quarter   
Second
Quarter   

Third
Quarter   

Fourth
Quarter   

Fiscal
Year  

2019                     
Total revenues  $ 72,484  $ 70,304  $ 77,569  $ 82,958  $ 303,315 
Gross profit  $ 48,277  $ 45,860  $ 53,894  $ 55,941  $ 203,972 
Net (loss) income  $ 2,255  $ 454  $ 1,770  $ 95,789  $ 100,268

 

 
  

First
Quarter   

Second
Quarter   

Third
Quarter   

Fourth
Quarter   

Fiscal
Year  

2018                     
Total revenues  $ 61,955  $ 67,496  $ 72,177  $ 75,356  $ 276,984 
Gross profit  $ 42,455  $ 48,022  $ 50,430  $ 53,113  $ 194,020 
Net (loss) income  $ (18,740)  $ 9,463  $ 6,534  $ 8,624  $ 5,881

 

 
Item 9. Changes in and Disagreements With Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosure.

Not Applicable.

Item 9A. Controls and Procedures.
 

Evaluation of disclosure controls and procedures. Based on the evaluation of our disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e)
and 15d-15(e) under the Exchange Act required by Exchange Act) Rules 13a-15(b) or 15d-15(b), our principal executive officer and principal financial officer
have concluded that as of the end of the period covered by this report, our disclosure controls and procedures were effective to ensure that information
required to be disclosed by Cerence in reports that it files or submits under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time
periods specified in SEC rules and forms, and include controls and procedures designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by us in such
reports is accumulated and communicated to our management, including the principal executive officer and principal financial officer, as appropriate, to allow
timely decisions regarding required disclosure.
 

Report of management on internal control over financial reporting. This Annual Report on Form 10-K does not include a report of management’s
assessment regarding internal control over financial reporting or an attestation report of our independent registered public accounting firm due to a transition
period established by the rules of the SEC for newly public companies.
 

Changes in internal control over financial reporting. There were no changes in our internal control over financial reporting that occurred during
our fourth fiscal quarter of fiscal year 2019 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial
reporting.
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Item 9B. Other Information.

In November 2019, the Compensation Committee approved a new Change of Control and Severance Agreement for use with  named executive
officers, including Mr. Gallenberger, (“Change of Control Agreement”) other than the Chief Executive Officer. The Change of Control Agreement provides
that in the event of a named executive officer’s employment is involuntarily terminated without cause and not for death or disability he will be eligible to
receive severance benefits consisting of (i) one hundred percent (100%) of the annual base salary, payable in a lump sum payment, (ii) one hundred percent
(100%) of the target bonus and a pro-rated percentage of his target bonus for the fiscal year in which the termination occurs, (iii) vesting of the prorated
portion of the time-based equity that would have vested in the year in which the termination occurs, and (iv) twelve (12) months Company-paid health
insurance under COBRA. If a named executive officer’s employment is terminated without cause or for good reason within twelve (12) months following a
change of control of the Company, he or she will instead be eligible to receive, (i) one hundred and fifty percent (150%) months base salary, payable in a
lump sum payment, (ii) a lump sum payment equal to the greater of: one hundred and fifty percent (150%) of the annual target bonus for the year of
termination, or the year preceding the change of control, and (iii) one hundred percent of the named executive officers unvested and time-based equity awards
will become vested in full; and (iv) upon a change of control, performance shares for the year of the change of control will convert to time-based shares and
vest in full at target based on continued service through the end of the performance period, or upon earlier termination without “cause” or for “good reason”,
and (v) if the named executive officers employment is terminated without cause or for good reason during the twelve (12) months post-change of control
protection period he or she will receive acceleration of fifty percent (50%) of all remaining performance shares at target, and for United States executive
officers, twelve (12) months Company-paid health insurance under COBRA. To receive the foregoing severance payments and benefits, the named executive
officer would be required to enter into a separation and release agreement with the Company and continuing to comply with his existing confidentiality and
restrictive covenant agreements.

The Change of Control Agreement provides for an initial term through September 30, 2022 and for automatic renewal of additional one-year terms
unless the Company or the named executive officer provides timely notice of non-renewal.
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PART III

Item 10. Directors, Executive Officers and Corporate Governance.
 

Our Board of Directors adopted a Code of Business Conduct and Ethics for all of our directors, officers and employees on October 2, 2019. Our Code
of Business Conduct and Ethics can be found at our website: www.cerence.com. We will provide to any person without charge, upon request, a copy of our
Code of Business Conduct and Ethics. Such a request should be made in writing and addressed to Investor Relations, Cerence Inc., 15 Wayside Road,
Burlington, MA 01803.
 

To date, there have been no waivers under our Code of Business Conduct and Ethics. We will post any waivers, if and when granted, of our Code of
Business Conduct and Ethics on our website at www.cerence.com.
 

The additional information required by this Item for the Company will be set forth in the Company’s Proxy Statement for the 2020 Annual Meeting of
Stockholders, which information is hereby incorporated by reference.

Item 11. Executive Compensation.

The information required by this Item for the Company will be set forth in the Company’s Proxy Statement for the 2020 Annual Meeting of
Stockholders, which information is hereby incorporated herein by reference.  

Item 12. Security Ownership of Certain Beneficial Owners and Management and Related Stockholder Matters.

The information required by this Item for the Company will be set forth in Company’s Proxy Statement for the 2020 Annual Meeting of Stockholders,
which information is hereby incorporated herein by reference.  

Item 13. Certain Relationships and Related Transactions, and Director Independence.
 

The information required by this Item for the Company will be set forth in the Company’s Proxy Statement for the 2020 Annual Meeting of
Stockholders, which information is hereby incorporated herein by reference.  

Item 14. Principal Accounting Fees and Services.

The information required by this Item for the Company will be set forth in Company’s Proxy Statement for the 2020 Annual Meeting of Stockholders,
which information is hereby incorporated herein by reference.  
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PART IV

Item 15. Exhibits, Financial Statement Schedules.

(a) The following documents are filed as a part of this Report:

 (1) All Financial Statements— See Index to Financial Statements in Item 8 of this Report;

 (2) Financial Statement Schedules — All schedules have been omitted as the requested information is inapplicable or the information is presented in
the financial statements or related notes included as part of this Report.

 (3) Exhibits — See Item 15(b) of this Report below.

(b) Exhibits.
 

EXHIBIT INDEX
      Incorporated by Reference

Exhibit
Index #  Exhibit Description  

Filed
Herewith  Form  File No.  Exhibit  

Filing
Date

 2.1   
Separation and Distribution Agreement between
Nuance Communications, Inc. and Cerence Inc.    8-K  001-39030  2.1  October 2, 2019

  3.1   
Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of
Cerence Inc.    8-K  001-39030  3.1  October 2, 2019

  3.2   Amended and Restated By-Laws of Cerence Inc.    8-K  001-39030  3.2  October 2, 2019

10.1   
Tax Matters Agreement between Nuance
Communications, Inc. and Cerence Inc.    8-K  001-39030  10.1  October 2, 2019

10.2   

Transition Services Agreement between Nuance
Communications, Inc. and Cerence Operating
Company    8-K  001-39030  10.2  October 2, 2019

10.3   
Employee Matters Agreement between Nuance
Communications, Inc. and Cerence Inc.    8-K  001-39030  10.3  October 2, 2019

10.4   
Intellectual Property Agreement between Nuance
Communications, Inc. and Cerence Inc.    8-K  001-39030  10.4  October 2, 2019

10.5   
Transitional Trademark License Agreement between
Nuance Communications, Inc. and Cerence Inc.    8-K  001-39030  10.5  October 2, 2019

10.6†   
Offer Letter of Sanjay Dhawan, dated February  14,
2019    10  001-39030  10.6  August 21, 2019

10.7†   
Change of Control and Severance Agreement between
Sanjay Dhawan and Nuance Communications, Inc.    10  001-39030  10.7  August 21, 2019

10.8†   
Amendment to Offer Letter of Sanjay Dhawan, dated
August  26, 2019    10/A  001-39030  10.8  September 4, 2019

10.9†   Cerence 2019 Equity Incentive Plan    S-8  333-234040  4.3  October 2, 2019
10.10†   Cerence 2019 Employee Stock Purchase Plan    S-8  333-234040  4.6  October 2, 2019

10.11   

Credit Agreement, dated as of October  1, 2019,
among Cerence Inc., Barclays Bank PLC, as
administrative agent, and the other lenders and
financial institutions party thereto    8-K  001-39030  10.6  October 2, 2019

10.12   

Subsidiary Guarantee Agreement, dated as of October 
1, 2019, among the subsidiaries of Cerence Inc. named
therein and Barclays Bank PLC, as administrative
agent    8-K  001-39030  10.7  October 2, 2019

10.13   

Collateral Agreement, dated as of October  1, 2019,
among Cerence Inc., the subsidiary loan parties thereto
and Barclays Bank PLC, as collateral agent    8-K  001-39030  10.8  October 2, 2019
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10.14†  
Form of Change of Control and Severance Agreement
- NEO  X         

10.15  Indemnification Agreement  X         
10.16†  Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement  X         

10.17†  
Performance-Based Restricted Stock Unit Award
Agreement  X         

21.1  Subsidiaries of the Registrant  X         

23.1  
BDO USA, LLP, Independent Registered Public
Accounting Firm.  X         

24.1  
Power of Attorney (including in signature pages
hereto)  X         

31.1  

Certification of Principal Executive Officer Pursuant to
Rules 13a-14(a) and 15d-14(a) under the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934, as Adopted Pursuant to Section
302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.  X         

31.2  

Certification of Principal Financial Officer Pursuant to
Rules 13a-14(a) and 15d-14(a) under the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934, as Adopted Pursuant to Section
302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.  X         

32.1  

Certification of Principal Executive Officer Pursuant to
18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to
Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.  X         

32.2  

Certification of Principal Financial Officer Pursuant to
18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to
Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.  X         

 

† Management contract or compensatory plan or arrangement

Item 16. Form 10-K Summary

Not applicable.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the Registrant has duly caused this Report to
be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.
 
  CERENCE INC.
    
Date: December 19, 2019  By: /s/ Sanjay Dhawan
   Sanjay Dhawan

   
Chief Executive Officer

(Principal Executive Officer)
 

POWER OF ATTORNEY
 

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that each individual whose signature appears below constitutes and appoints each of Sanjay
Dhawan, Mark Gallenberger and Leanne Fitzgerald, acting singly, his or her true and lawful agent, proxy and attorneys-in-fact, each with full power of
substitution and resubstitution, for him or her and in his or her name, place and stead, in any and all capacities, to sign any and all amendments to this Annual
Report on Form 10-K and to file the same with all exhibits thereto, and all documents in connection therewith, with the Securities and Exchange Commission,
granting unto said attorneys-in-fact and agents, and each of them, full power and authority to do and perform each and every act and thing requisite and
necessary to be done, as fully to all intents and purposes as he or she might or could do in person, and hereby ratifying and confirming all that said attorneys-
in-fact and agents or any of them, or their or his or her substitute or substitutes, may lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney
may be executed in counterparts.
 

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, this Report has been signed below by the following persons on behalf of the
Registrant and in the capacities and on the dates indicated.
 
 

Name  Title  Date
     

/s/ Sanjay Dhawan  Chief Executive Officer and Director  December 19, 2019
Sanjay Dhawan  (Principal Executive Officer)   

     

/s/ Mark Gallenberger  Chief Financial Officer  December 19, 2019
Mark Gallenberger  (Principal Financial Officer and Principal Accounting Officer)   

     

/s/ Arun Sarin  Chairman of the Board  December 19, 2019
Arun Sarin     

     

/s/ Thomas Beaudoin  Director  December 19, 2019
Thomas Beaudoin     

     

/s/ Marianne Budnik  Director  December 19, 2019
Marianne Budnik     

     

/s/ Sanjay Jha  Director  December 19, 2019
Sanjay Jha     

     

/s/ Kristi Ann Matus  Director  December 19, 2019
Kristi Ann Matus     

     

/s/ Alfred Nietzel  Director  December 19, 2019
Alfred Nietzel     

     

 

90



 
Exhibit 10.14

CERENCE INC.

CHANGE OF CONTROL AND SEVERANCE AGREEMENT - NEO

This Change of Control and Severance Agreement (the “Agreement”) is made and entered into by and between _________ (“Executive”) and
Cerence Inc., a Delaware corporation (the “Company”), effective as of the later of (i) the latest date on the signature page of this Agreement and (ii) the date
Executive’s employment with the Company commences (the “Effective Date”).  

RECITALS

1. The Compensation Committee (the “Committee”) of the Board of Directors of the Company (the “Board”) has determined that it is in
the best interests of the Company and its shareholders to assure that the Company will have the continued dedication and objectivity of Executive,
notwithstanding the possibility, threat, or occurrence of a Change of Control.

2. The Committee believes that it is imperative to provide Executive with severance benefits upon Executive’s termination of
employment under certain circumstances to provide Executive with enhanced financial security, incentive and encouragement to remain with the Company.

3. Certain capitalized terms used in the Agreement and not otherwise defined are defined in Section 7 below.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Executive’s continued employment and the mutual covenants contained herein, the parties hereto agree
as follows:

1. Term of Agreement.  This Agreement will have an initial term commencing on the Effective Date and ending September 30, 2022 (the
“Initial Term”).  At the end of the Initial Term, this Agreement will renew automatically for additional three (3) year terms (each an “Additional Term”),
unless either party provides the other party with written notice of non-renewal at least sixty (60) days prior to the date of automatic renewal. Notwithstanding
the foregoing provisions of this paragraph, if a Change of Control occurs when there are fewer than twelve (12) months remaining during the Initial Term or
an Additional Term, the term of this Agreement will extend automatically through the date that is twelve (12) months following the effective date of the
Change of Control.  If Executive becomes entitled to benefits under Section 3 during the term of this Agreement, the Agreement will not terminate until all of
the obligations of the parties hereto with respect to this Agreement have been satisfied.  For avoidance of doubt, Executive will not be entitled to severance
benefits under Section 3 due solely to notice of non-renewal or termination of the Agreement due to non-renewal.  

2. At-Will Employment.  The Company and Executive acknowledge that Executive’s employment is and will continue to be at-will, as
defined under applicable law, except as otherwise specifically provided under the terms of a written employment agreement between the Company and
Executive.  

3. Severance Benefits.

(a) Termination Other than During Change of Control Period. If Executive’s employment with the Company and its subsidiaries is
terminated by the Company other than for Cause and for a reason other than due to Executive’s death or Disability (as defined in Section 3(e) below), and such
termination occurs outside the Change of Control Period, then, subject to Section 4 and the other provisions of this Agreement, Executive will receive from the Company:

(i) Base Salary Severance.  A lump sum cash severance payment equal to one hundred percent (100%) of
Executive’s annual base salary as in effect immediately prior to the termination date.
 



 

(ii) Target Bonus Severance.  A lump sum cash severance payment equal to one hundred (100%) of
Executive’s target bonus and a prorated percentage of Executive’s target bonus as in effect for the fiscal year that includes the termination date.  The prorated
percentage will be determined by dividing the number of days during the fiscal year for which Executive remained an employee of the Company, by three
hundred and sixty-five (365).  If Executive’s target bonus for the fiscal year including the termination date has not been set as of the termination date,
Executive instead will receive a prorated percentage of the target bonus for the immediately preceding fiscal year.

(iii) Time-Based Equity Awards.  Vesting of a prorated percentage of each (if any) of Executive’s
outstanding and unvested time-vesting equity awards (excluding any awards vesting based on performance) covering shares of the Company’s common stock
that are scheduled to vest in the year that includes the termination date.  The prorated percentage will be determined by on a grant-by-grant basis by dividing
(A) the number of days during the fiscal year for which Executive remained an employee of the Company, by (B) the number of days from the first day of the
fiscal year through the scheduled vesting date during the year of termination.  The number of shares vesting (if any) will be rounded to the nearest whole
share.  As an example only, if Executive remains an employee for the first thirty (30) days of the year that includes the termination date, and one hundred
(100) shares of a time-based RSU award were scheduled to vest on the 90th day of that fiscal year, Executive would receive vesting of thirty-three (33) of the
shares that were scheduled to vest on the 90th day.  For the avoidance of doubt, the vesting provided in this Section 3(a)(iii) applies only to the portion of an
award that is scheduled to vest in the year of termination.  No vesting will be provided under this Section 3(a)(iii) with respect to any shares that are
scheduled to vest after the year of Executive’s termination.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, one hundred percent (100%) of Executive’s outstanding and
unvested time-vesting equity awards (excluding any awards vesting based on performance) covering shares of the Company’s common stock that were
converted from equity awards covering shares of common stock of Nuance Communications, Inc. (“Nuance”) in the spin-off of the Company from Nuance
will become vested in full if such termination occurs on or before September 30, 2020.

(iv) Continued Employee Benefits.   Continuation coverage under the terms of the Company medical
benefit plan pursuant to the Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985, as amended (“COBRA”) for Executive and/or Executive’s eligible
dependents, subject to Executive timely electing COBRA coverage.  Until the earliest of (A) twelve (12) months from the date of Executive’s termination, (B)
Executive’s eligibility for group medical plan benefits under any other employer’s group medical plan, or (C) the cessation of Executive’s continuation rights
under COBRA, the Company will pay directly on Executive’s behalf the monthly COBRA premiums (at the coverage levels in effect immediately prior to
Executive’s termination).  Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, if the Company determines in its sole discretion that it cannot provide the foregoing
benefit without potentially violating, or being subject to an excise tax under, applicable law (including, without limitation, Section 2716 of the Public Health
Service Act), the Company will in lieu thereof provide payroll payments directly to Executive for the time period specified above.  Such payments shall be
paid on the Company’s regular payroll dates.  For the avoidance of doubt, the taxable payment in lieu of COBRA reimbursements may be used for any
purpose, including, but not limited to, continuation coverage under COBRA, and will be subject to all applicable tax withholdings.

(b) Termination Following a Change of Control.  If during the Change of Control Period (i) Executive’s employment with the
Company and its subsidiaries is terminated by the Company other than for Cause and for a reason other than due to Executive’s death or Disability or (ii)
Executive resigns for Good Reason, then, subject to Section 4 and the other provisions of this Agreement, Executive will receive from the Company:

(i) Base Salary Severance.  A lump sum cash severance payment equal to one hundred and fifty percent
(150%) of Executive’s annual base salary as in effect immediately prior to the termination date (or, if greater, as in effect immediately prior to the Change of
Control).

(ii) Target Bonus Severance.  A lump sum cash severance payment equal to (A) one hundred and fifty
percent (150%) of the greater of (1) Executive’s target bonus for the year in which Executive’s termination occurs, or (2) Executive’s target bonus in effect
immediately prior to the Change of Control plus (B) a prorated percentage of the greater of (1) Executive’s target bonus for the year in which Executive’s
termination occurs, or (2) Executive’s target bonus in effect immediately prior to the Change of Control.  The prorated percentage will be determined by
dividing the number of days during the fiscal year for which Executive remained an employee of the Company, by three hundred and sixty-five (365).  If
Executive’s target bonus for the fiscal year including the termination date has not been set as of the termination date, Executive instead will receive a prorated
percentage of the target bonus for the immediately preceding fiscal year.
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(iii) Continued Employee Benefits.  Continuation coverage under the terms of the Company medical
benefit plan pursuant to COBRA for Executive and/or Executive’s eligible dependents, subject to Executive timely electing COBRA coverage.  Until the
earliest of (A) twelve (12) months from the date of Executive’s termination, (B) Executive’s eligibility for group medical plan benefits under any other
employer’s group medical plan, or (C) the cessation of Executive’s continuation rights under COBRA, the Company will pay directly on Executive’s behalf
the monthly COBRA premiums (at the coverage levels in effect immediately prior to Executive’s termination).  Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, if
the Company determines in its sole discretion that it cannot provide the foregoing benefit without potentially violating, or being subject to an excise tax under,
applicable law (including, without limitation, Section 2716 of the Public Health Service Act), the Company will in lieu thereof provide payroll payments
directly to Executive for the time period specified above.  Such payments shall be paid on the Company’s regular payroll dates.   For the avoidance of doubt,
the taxable payment in lieu of COBRA reimbursements may be used for any purpose, including, but not limited to, continuation coverage under COBRA, and
will be subject to all applicable tax withholdings.

(iv) Vesting of Time-Based Equity Awards.  One hundred percent (100%) of Executive’s outstanding and
unvested time-vesting equity awards (excluding any awards vesting based on performance) covering shares of the Company’s common stock will become
vested in full.

(c) Vesting of Performance-Based Equity Awards.  

(i) Upon a Change of Control, a number of Executive’s then-outstanding performance-based restricted
stock units granted under the Company’s 2019 Equity Incentive Plan or any successor thereto (the “Plan”) that are subject to performance goals for the fiscal
year in which the Change of Control occurs will become eligible for time-based vesting based on the number of shares that would vest based on actual
performance determined as of the Change of Control (the “Eligible Shares”).  Following the Change of Control, the original time-based vesting schedule for
the Eligible Shares will cease to apply and the Eligible Shares will instead vest on the last day of the performance period in which the Change of Control
occurs, subject to Executive’s remaining in the Employment (as defined in the Plan) of the Company through such date, or, if earlier, upon Executive’s
termination of Employment by the Company or its successor other than for Cause or upon Executive’s resignation for Good Reason.  Upon a Change of
Control, Executive’s then-outstanding performance-based restricted stock units granted under the Plan that are subject to performance goals for fiscal years
after the fiscal year in which the Change of Control occurs will remain subject to the terms of the Plan and the applicable award agreement except that, if
during the Change of Control Period, Executive’s employment is terminated by the Company or its successor other than for Cause or by Executive for Good
Reason, fifty percent (50%) of the performance-based restricted stock units that would have vested at one hundred percent (100%) of targeted performance
will vest.  

(ii) Except as provided in this Section 3(c), all performance-based restricted stock units described in this
Section 3(c) remain subject to the terms of the Plan and the applicable award agreement.

(d) Voluntary Resignation; Termination for Cause. If Executive’s employment with the Company and its subsidiaries
terminates in a voluntary resignation (other than for Good Reason during the Change of Control Period), or if Executive is terminated for Cause, then
Executive shall not be entitled to receive severance or other benefits except as otherwise provided by applicable law or those (if any) as may be available
under the Company’s severance and benefit plans and policies in effect at the time of such termination.

(e) Termination for Death or Disability.   If Executive’s employment with the Company and its subsidiaries terminates on
account of Executive’s death or absence from work due to a disability for a period in excess of one hundred and eighty (180) days in any twelve (12)-month
period that qualifies for benefits under the Company’s long-term disability program (“Disability”), Executive will receive from the Company:

(i) Continuation coverage under the terms of the Company medical benefit plan pursuant to COBRA for
Executive and/or Executive’s eligible dependents, subject to Executive or Executive’s eligible dependents timely electing COBRA coverage.  Until the
earliest of (A) twelve (12) months from the date of Executive’s termination, (B) Executive’s eligibility for group medical plan benefits under any other
employer’s group medical plan, or (C) the cessation of Executive’s continuation rights under COBRA, the Company will pay directly on Executive’s behalf
the monthly COBRA premiums (at the coverage levels in effect immediately prior to
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Executive’s termination).  Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, if the Company determines in its sole discretion that it cannot provide the foregoing
benefit without potentially violating, or being subject to an excise tax under, applicable law (including, without limitation, Section 2716 of the Public Health
Service Act), the Company will in lieu thereof provide payroll payments directly to Executive for the time period specified above.  Such payments shall be
paid on the Company’s regular payroll dates.   For the avoidance of doubt, the taxable payment in lieu of COBRA reimbursements may be used for any
purpose, including, but not limited to, continuation coverage under COBRA, and will be subject to all applicable tax withholdings.

(ii) One hundred percent (100%) of Executive’s outstanding and unvested time-vesting equity awards
(excluding any awards vesting based on performance) covering shares of the Company’s common stock will become vested.  In the case of a termination for
Disability, vesting under this Section 3(e) will be subject to Executive’s compliance with Section 4 and the other provisions of this Agreement.  

(f) Accrued Amounts.  Without regard to the reason for, or the timing of, Executive’s termination of employment, the
Company shall pay Executive: (i) any unpaid base salary due for periods prior to the date of termination, (ii) accrued and unused vacation, as required under
the applicable Company policy; and (iii) all expenses incurred by Executive in connection with the business of the Company prior to the date of termination
in accordance with the Company’s business expense reimbursement policy.  These payments shall be made promptly upon termination and within the period
of time mandated by law.

(g) Exclusive Remedy.  In the event of termination of Executive’s employment as set forth in Section 3 of this Agreement,
the provisions of Section 3 are intended to be and are exclusive and in lieu of any other rights or remedies to which Executive or the Company may otherwise
be entitled, whether at law, tort or contract, in equity, or under this Agreement (other than the payment of accrued but unpaid wages, as required by law, or
any unreimbursed reimbursable expenses).  During the term of this Agreement, Executive will be entitled to no benefits, compensation or other payments or
rights upon termination of employment, including under any offer letter or other agreement with the Company, other than those benefits expressly set forth in
Section 3 of this Agreement.

(h) Transfer between Company and any Subsidiary.  For purposes of this Section 3, if Executive’s employment relationship
with the Company or any parent or subsidiary of the Company ceases, Executive will not, solely by virtue thereof, be determined to have been terminated
without Cause for purposes of this Agreement if Executive continues to remain employed by the Company or any subsidiary of the Company immediately
thereafter (e.g., upon transfer of Executive’s employment from the Company to a Company subsidiary).

4. Conditions to Receipt of Severance

(a) Release of Claims Agreement.  The receipt of any severance payments or benefits in Section 3 pursuant to this Agreement
is subject to Executive signing and not revoking a separation agreement that includes without limitation, if requested by the Company, a non-competition
covenant that applies for up to twelve (12) months following Executive’s termination of employment, non-disparagement obligations of Executive and a
release of claims, all in the form provided by the Company, which must become effective and irrevocable no later than the sixtieth (60th) day following
Executive’s termination of employment (the “Release Deadline”).  If such separation agreement does not become effective and irrevocable by the Release
Deadline, Executive will forfeit any right to severance payments or benefits under this Agreement.  Any cash severance payments or benefits otherwise
payable to Executive in a lump sum or otherwise between the termination date and the Release Deadline will be paid on or within fifteen (15) days (or such
earlier date for such payment to qualify as a short-term deferral for purposes of Section 409A) following the Release Deadline, or, if later, such time as
required by Section 5(a) and, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the applicable equity plan or award agreement, to the extent permitted under Section
409A, any equity awards that become vested in connection with Executive’s termination of employment under this Agreement shall not be settled or become
exercisable, as applicable, until the separation agreement becomes effective in accordance with its terms. In no event will any severance payments or benefits
be paid or provided until the separation agreement actually becomes effective and irrevocable and, if the separation agreement does not become effective in
accordance with its terms on or prior to the Release Deadline, Executive’s entitlement to any such severance payments and benefits under this Agreement
shall be forfeited on the Release Deadline for no consideration payable to Executive.

4



 

(b) Proprietary Information and Non-Competition Agreement.  Executive’s receipt of any severance payments or benefits
under Section 3 will be subject to Executive continuing to comply with the terms of any agreements between Executive and the Company concerning
inventions, confidentiality, or restrictive covenants (the “Confidentiality Agreement”).

5. Section 409A.

(a) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, no Deferred Payments will be paid or otherwise provided
until Executive has a “separation from service” within the meaning of Section 409A.  Similarly, no severance payable to Executive, if any, pursuant to this
Agreement that otherwise would be exempt from Section 409A pursuant to Treasury Regulation Section 1.409A‑1(b)(9) will be payable until Executive has a
“separation from service” within the meaning of Section 409A.  In addition, if Executive is a “specified employee” within the meaning of Section 409A at the
time of Executive’s separation from service (other than due to death), then the Deferred Payments, if any, that are payable within the first six (6) months
following Executive’s separation from service, will become payable on the first payroll date that occurs on or after the date six (6) months and one (1) day
following the date of Executive’s separation from service. All subsequent Deferred Payments, if any, will be payable in accordance with the payment schedule
applicable to each payment or benefit.  Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, if Executive dies following Executive’s separation from service, but
before the six (6) month anniversary of the separation from service, then any payments delayed in accordance with this paragraph will be payable in a lump
sum as soon as administratively practicable after the date of Executive’s death and all other Deferred Payments will be payable in accordance with the
payment schedule applicable to each payment or benefit.  Each payment and benefit payable under this Agreement is intended to constitute a separate
payment under Section 1.409A-2(b)(2) of the Treasury Regulations.

(b) Any amount paid under this Agreement that satisfies the requirements of the “short-term deferral” rule set forth in Section
1.409A-1(b)(4) of the Treasury Regulations will not constitute Deferred Payments for purposes of this Agreement.

(c) Any amount paid under this Agreement that qualifies as a payment made as a result of an involuntary separation from
service pursuant to Section 1.409A-1(b)(9)(iii) of the Treasury Regulations that does not exceed the Section 409A Limit (as defined below) will not constitute
Deferred Payments for purposes of this Agreement.

(d) Payments under this Agreement are intended to comply with, or be exempt from, the requirements of Section 409A so
that none of the severance payments and benefits to be provided hereunder will be subject to the additional tax imposed under Section 409A, and any
ambiguities or ambiguous terms herein will be interpreted to so comply.  Specifically, the payments hereunder are intended to be exempt from the
Requirements of Section 409A under the “short-term” deferral rule set forth in Section 1.409A-1(b)(4) of the Treasury Regulations or as payments made as a
result of an involuntary separation from service, as applicable.  The Company and Executive agree to work together in good faith to consider amendments to
this Agreement and to take such reasonable actions which are necessary, appropriate or desirable to avoid imposition of any additional tax or income
recognition before actual payment to Executive under Section 409A.  The Company makes no representation or warranty to Executive and in no event will
the Company reimburse Executive or any other person for any taxes or other costs that may be imposed on Executive as a result of Section 409A or any other
law.

6. Limitation on Payments.  In the event that the severance and other benefits provided for in this Agreement or otherwise payable to
Executive (i) constitute “parachute payments” within the meaning of Section 280G of the Code, and (ii) would be subject to the excise tax imposed by
Section 4999 of the Code (the “Excise Tax”), then Executive’s benefits under this Agreement shall be either:

(a) delivered in full, or

(b) delivered as to such lesser extent which would result in no portion of such benefits being subject to the Excise Tax,
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whichever of the foregoing amounts, taking into account the applicable federal, state and local income taxes and the Excise Tax, results in the receipt by
Executive on an after-tax basis, of the greatest amount of benefits, notwithstanding that all or some portion of such benefits may be taxable under
Section 4999 of the Code.  If a reduction in severance and other benefits constituting “parachute payments” is necessary so that benefits are delivered to a
lesser extent, reduction will occur in the following order: (1) reduction of cash payments, (2) cancellation of equity awards granted within the twelve (12)-
month period prior to a “change of control” (as determined under Code Section 280G) that are deemed to have been granted contingent upon the change of
control (as determined under Code Section 280G), (3) cancellation of accelerated vesting of equity awards and (4) reduction of continued employee
benefits.  In the event that accelerated vesting of equity awards is to be cancelled, such vesting acceleration will be cancelled in the reverse chronological
order of the award grant dates.  

Unless the Company and Executive otherwise agree in writing, any determination required under this Section shall be made in writing by the
Company’s independent public accountants (the “Accountants”), whose determination shall be conclusive and binding upon Executive and the Company for
all purposes.  For purposes of making the calculations required by this Section, the Accountants may make reasonable assumptions and approximations
concerning applicable taxes and may rely on reasonable, good faith interpretations concerning the application of Section 280G and 4999 of the Code.  The
Company and Executive shall furnish to the Accountants such information and documents as the Accountants may reasonably request in order to make a
determination under this Section.  The Company shall bear all costs the Accountants may reasonably incur in connection with any calculations contemplated
by this Section.

7. Definition of Terms.  The following terms referred to in this Agreement will have the following meanings:

(a) Cause.  “Cause” means (i) any act of dishonesty or fraud taken by Executive in connection with his or her responsibilities
as an employee other than immaterial, inadvertent acts that, if capable of cure, are promptly remedied by Executive following notice by the Company, (ii)
Executive’s breach of the fiduciary duty or duty of loyalty owed to the Company, or material breach of the duty to protect the Company’s confidential and
proprietary information, (iii) Executive’s commission of, conviction of or plea of guilty or nolo contendere to (A) any felony or to (B) a crime misdemeanor
involving fraud, embezzlement, misappropriation of funds or any other act of moral turpitude, (iv) Executive’s gross negligence or willful misconduct in the
performance of his or her duties, (v) Executive’s material breach of this Agreement or any other agreement with the Company or any material written policy
of the Company; (vi) Executive’s engagement in conduct or activities that result, or are reasonably likely to result, in negative publicity or public disrespect,
contempt or ridicule of the Company that the Board reasonably believes will have a demonstrably injurious effect on the reputation or business of the
Company or Executive’s ability to perform his or her duties (but excluding conduct and activities undertaken in good faith by Executive in the ordinary
course of performing his or her duties or promoting the Company); (vii) Executive’s failure to abide by the lawful and reasonable directives of the Company
(other than any failure to achieve a lawful and reasonable directive following the expenditure by Executive of commercially reasonable best efforts); or (viii)
Executive’s repeated failure to materially perform the primary duties of Executive’s position. 

(b) Change of Control.  “Change of Control” means the occurrence of any of the following events:

(i) any “person” (as such term is used in Sections 13(d) and 14(d) of the Exchange Act) becomes the
“beneficial owner” (as defined in Rule 13d-3 under the Exchange Act), directly or indirectly, of securities of the Company representing more than [fifty (50)]
% of the total voting power represented by the Company's then outstanding voting securities;

(ii) the consummation by the Company of a merger or consolidation of the Company with any other
corporation, other than a merger or consolidation which would result in the voting securities of the Company outstanding immediately prior thereto
continuing to represent (either by remaining outstanding or by being converted into voting securities of the surviving entity) more than [fifty (50%)] of the
total voting power represented by the voting securities of the Company or such surviving entity outstanding immediately after such merger or consolidation
(in substantially the same proportions relative to each other as immediately prior to the transaction); or
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(iii) the consummation of the sale or disposition by the Company of all or substantially all of the
Company's assets (it being understood that the sale or spinoff of one or more (but not all material) divisions of the Company shall not constitute the sale or
disposition of all or substantially all of the Company’s assets).

Further and for the avoidance of doubt, a transaction will not constitute a Change of Control if: (i) its sole purpose is to change the
state of the Company’s incorporation, or (ii) its sole purpose is to create a holding company that will be owned in substantially the same proportions by the
persons who held the Company’s securities immediately before such transaction.

(c)  Change of Control Period.  “Change of Control Period” means the period beginning on a Change of Control and ending
on the one-year anniversary of the Change of Control.

(d) Code.  “Code” means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

(e) Deferred Payments.  “Deferred Payments” means any severance pay or benefits to be paid or provided to Executive, if
any, pursuant to this Agreement that, in each case, are or when considered together with any other severance payments or separation benefits are, deemed to
be “non-qualified deferred compensation” within the meaning of Section 409A.

(f) Exchange Act.  “Exchange Act” means the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

(g) Good Reason.  “Good Reason” means Executive’s termination of employment within thirty (30) days following the
expiration of any cure period (discussed below) following the occurrence of one or more of the following, without Executive’s express written consent: (i) a
material reduction in Executive’s duties, authority or responsibilities; (ii) a material reduction by the Company in the annual base compensation or target
bonus opportunity (as a percentage of base salary) of Executive as in effect immediately prior to such reduction provided, however, that one or more
reductions in base compensation or target bonus opportunity applicable to all executives generally that, cumulatively, total ten percent (10%) or less in base
compensation and/or ten (10) percentage points or less in target bonus opportunity will not constitute a material reduction for purposes of this clause (ii);
(iii) the relocation of Executive to a facility or a location more than fifty (50) miles from Executive’s then present location; (iv) the failure of the Company to
obtain the assumption of this Agreement by any successors contemplated in Section 8 below; or (v) a material breach by the Company of this Agreement or
any equity award agreement between Company and Executive.  In order for an event to qualify as Good Reason, Executive must not terminate employment
with the Company without first providing the Company with written notice of the acts or omissions constituting the grounds for “Good Reason” within ninety
(90) days of the initial existence of the grounds for “Good Reason” and the Company shall have failed to cure during a period of thirty (30) days following
the date of such notice.

(h) Section 409A.  “Section 409A” means Section 409A of the Code and the final Treasury Regulations and any official
Internal Revenue Service guidance promulgated thereunder.

(i) Section 409A Limit.  “Section 409A Limit” means two (2) times the lesser of: (i) Executive’s annualized compensation
based upon the annual rate of pay paid to Executive during Executive’s taxable year preceding Executive’s taxable year of Executive’s termination of
employment as determined under, and with such adjustments as are set forth in, Treasury Regulation 1.409A-1(b)(9)(iii)(A)(1) and any Internal Revenue
Service guidance issued with respect thereto; or (ii) the maximum amount that may be taken into account under a qualified plan pursuant to Section 401(a)
(17) of the Code for the year in which Executive’s employment is terminated.

8. Successors.

(a) The Company’s Successors.  Any successor to the Company (whether direct or indirect and whether by purchase, merger,
consolidation, liquidation or otherwise) to all or substantially all of the Company’s business and/or assets will assume the obligations under this Agreement
and agree expressly to perform the obligations under this Agreement in the same manner and to the same extent as the Company would be required to
perform such obligations in the absence of a succession.  For all purposes under this Agreement, the term “Company” will include any successor to the
Company’s business and/or assets which executes and delivers the assumption agreement described in this Section 8(a) or which becomes bound by the terms
of this Agreement by operation of law.
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(b) Executive’s Successors.  The terms of this Agreement and all rights of Executive hereunder will inure to the benefit of,
and be enforceable by, Executive’s personal or legal representatives, executors, administrators, successors, heirs, distributees, devisees and legatees.

9. Notice.

(a) General.  Notices and all other communications contemplated by this Agreement will be in writing and will be deemed to
have been duly given when personally delivered, when mailed by U.S. registered or certified mail, return receipt requested and postage prepaid, or when
delivered by private courier service such as UPS or Federal Express that has tracking capability.  In the case of Executive, mailed notices will be addressed to
him or her at the home address which he or she most recently communicated to the Company in writing.  In the case of the Company, mailed notices will be
addressed to its corporate headquarters, and all notices will be directed to the Chief Executive Officer and General Counsel of the Company.

(b) Notice of Termination.  Any termination by the Company for Cause or by Executive for Good Reason will be
communicated by a notice of termination to the other party hereto given in accordance with Section 9(a) of this Agreement.  Such notice will indicate the
specific termination provision in this Agreement relied upon, will set forth in reasonable detail the facts and circumstances claimed to provide a basis for
termination under the provision so indicated, and will specify the termination date (which will be not more than thirty (30) days after the giving of such notice
or any shorter period required herein).  

10. Resignation.  Upon the termination of Executive’s employment for any reason, Executive will be deemed to have resigned from all
officer and/or director positions held at the Company and its affiliates voluntarily, without any further required action by Executive, as of the end of
Executive’s employment and Executive, at the Board’s request, will execute any documents reasonably necessary to reflect Executive’s resignation.

11. Miscellaneous Provisions.

(a) No Duty to Mitigate.  Executive will not be required to mitigate the amount of any payment contemplated by this
Agreement (whether by seeking new employment or in any other manner), nor shall any such payment be reduced by any earnings that Executive may receive
from any other source.

(b) Waiver.  No waiver by either party of any breach of, or of compliance with, any condition or provision of this Agreement
by the other party will be considered a waiver of any other condition or provision or of the same condition or provision at another time.

(c) Headings.  All captions and section headings used in this Agreement are for convenient reference only and do not form a
part of this Agreement.

(d) Entire Agreement.  This Agreement and the Confidentiality Agreement constitute the entire agreement of the parties
hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and thereof.  This Agreement supersedes, replaces in their entirety and terminates any prior representations,
understandings, undertakings or agreements between the Company and Executive, whether written or oral and whether expressed or implied, that provided
any benefits to Executive upon termination of Executive’s employment for any reason. No waiver, alteration, or modification of any of the provisions of this
Agreement will be binding unless in writing and signed by duly authorized representatives of the parties hereto and which specifically mention this
Agreement.  For the avoidance of doubt, it is the intention of the parties that the provisions of this Agreement providing for acceleration or other modification
of the vesting provisions of equity awards are intended to supersede the vesting provisions of any equity awards that are outstanding during the term of this
Agreement.
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(e) Governing Law.  If Executive is resident in California, this Agreement shall be governed by the internal substantive laws,
but not the choice of law rules, of the State of California, and the Company and Executive each consent to personal and exclusive jurisdiction and venue in
the State of California.  If Executive is resident in any state or other jurisdiction other than California, this Agreement shall be governed by the internal
substantive laws, but not the choice of law rules, of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, and the Company and Executive each consent to personal and
exclusive jurisdiction and venue in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

(f) Severability.  The invalidity or unenforceability of any provision or provisions of this Agreement will not affect the
validity or enforceability of any other provision hereof, which will remain in full force and effect.

(g) Withholding.  All payments made pursuant to this Agreement will be subject to withholding of applicable income,
employment and other taxes.

(h) Counterparts.  This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of
which together will constitute one and the same instrument.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties has executed this Change of Control and Severance Agreement, in the case of the Company by its

duly authorized officer, as of the day and year set forth below.
 
COMPANY CERENCE INC.
   

 By:  
   

 Title:  
   

 Date:  
 
EXECUTIVE  
   

 By:  
   

 Title:  
   

 Date:  
 
 



 
Exhibit 10.15

 
INDEMNIFICATION AGREEMENT

THIS INDEMNIFICATION AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is made and entered into this [•] day of [•], between Cerence Inc., a Delaware
corporation (the "Company") and [•] ("Indemnitee").

WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, Indemnitee performs a valuable service for the Company; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Company have adopted Bylaws (the "Bylaws") providing for the indemnification of the officers and
directors of the Company to the maximum extent authorized by Section 145 of the Delaware General Corporation Law, as amended ("Law"); and

WHEREAS, the Bylaws and the Law, by their nonexclusive nature, permit contracts between the Company and the officers and directors of the
Company with respect to indemnification of such officers and directors; and permits the Board of Directors to authorize indemnification by the Company for
any employee or agent made a party to any action, suit or proceeding by reason that he, his testator or intestate is, or was, an employee or agent of the
Company; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the authorization as provided by the Law, the Company may purchase and maintain a policy or policies of
director's and officer's liability insurance ("D&O Insurance"), covering certain liabilities which may be incurred by its officers, directors or employees in
the performance of their obligations to the Company; and

WHEREAS, in recognition of past services and in order to induce Indemnitee to continue to serve the Company, the Company has
determined and agreed to enter into this contract with Indemnitee.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Indemnitee's continued service to the Company after the date hereof, the parties hereto
agree as follows:

1. Indemnity of Indemnitee. The Company hereby agrees to hold harmless and indemnify Indemnitee to the fullest extent
authorized or permitted by the provisions of the Law, as such may be amended from time to time, and Article VII, Section 6 of the Bylaws, as such may be
amended. In furtherance of the foregoing indemnification, and without limiting the generality thereof:

(a) Proceedings Other Than Proceedings by or in the Right of the Company. Indemnitee shall be entitled to the rights of
indemnification provided in this Section 1(a) if, by reason of his Corporate Status (as hereinafter defined), he is, or is threatened to be made, a party to or
participant in any Proceeding (as hereinafter defined) other than a Proceeding by or in the right of the Company. Pursuant to this Section 1(a), Indemnitee shall
be indemnified against all Expenses (as hereinafter defined), judgments, penalties, fines and amounts paid in settlement actually and reasonably incurred by
him or on his behalf in connection with such Proceeding or any claim, issue or matter therein, if he acted in good faith and in a manner he reasonably believed
to be in or not opposed to the best interests of the Company and, with respect to any criminal Proceeding, had no reasonable cause to believe his conduct was
unlawful.
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(b) Proceedings by or in the Right of the Company. Indemnitee shall be entitled to the rights of indemnification provided in this Section
1(b) if, by reason of his Corporate Status, he is, or is threatened to be made, a party to or participant in any Proceeding brought by or in the right of the
Company to procure a judgment in its favor. Pursuant to this Section 1(b), Indemnitee shall be indemnified against all Expenses actually and reasonably
incurred by him or on his behalf in connection with such Proceeding if he acted in good faith and in a manner he reasonably believed to be in or not opposed
to the best interests of the Company; provided, however, that, if applicable law so provides, no indemnification against such Expenses shall be made in respect
of any claim, issue or matter in such Proceeding as to which Indemnitee shall have been adjudged to be liable to the Company unless and to the extent that the
Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware shall determine that such indemnification may be made.

(c) Indemnification for Expenses of a Party Who is Wholly or Partly Successful. Notwithstanding any other provision of this
Agreement, to the extent that Indemnitee is, by reason of his Corporate Status, a party to and is successful, on the merits or otherwise, in any Proceeding,
he shall be indemnified to the maximum extent permitted by law against all Expenses actually and reasonably incurred by him or on his behalf in
connection therewith. If Indemnitee is not wholly successful in such Proceeding but is successful, on the merits or otherwise, as to one or more but less
than all claims, issues or matters in such Proceeding, the Company shall indemnify Indemnitee against all Expenses actually and reasonably incurred by
him or on his behalf in connection with each successfully resolved claim, issue or matter. For purposes of this Section and without limitation, the
termination of any claim, issue or matter in such a Proceeding by dismissal, with or without prejudice, shall be deemed to be a successful result as to such
claim, issue or matter.

2. Additional Indemnity. In addition to, and without regard to any limitations on, the indemnification provided for in Section 1 hereof the Company
shall and hereby does indemnify and hold harmless Indemnitee against all Expenses, judgments, penalties, fines and amounts paid in settlement actually and reasonably
incurred by him or on his behalf if, by reason of his Corporate Status he is, or is threatened to be made, a party to or participant in any Proceeding (including a Proceeding
by or in the right of the Company), including, without limitation, all liability arising out of the negligence or active or passive wrongdoing of Indemnitee. The only
limitation that shall exist upon the Company's obligations pursuant to this Agreement shall be that the Company shall not be obligated to make any payment to Indemnitee
that is finally determined (under the procedures, and subject to the presumptions, set forth in Sections 6 and 7 hereof) to be unlawful.

3. Contribution in the Event of Joint Liability.

(a) Whether or not the indemnification provided in Sections 1 and 2 hereof is available, in respect of any threatened, pending or
completed action, suit or proceeding in which Company is jointly liable with Indemnitee (or would be if joined in such action, suit or proceeding), Company
shall pay, in the first instance, the entire amount of any judgment or settlement of such action, suit or proceeding without requiring Indemnitee to contribute
to such payment and Company hereby waives and relinquishes any right of contribution it may have against Indemnitee. Company shall not enter into any
settlement of any action, suit or proceeding in which Company is jointly liable with Indemnitee (or would be if joined in such action, suit or proceeding)
unless such settlement provides for a full and final release of all claims asserted against Indemnitee.

(b) Without diminishing or impairing the obligations of the Company set forth in the preceding subparagraph, if, for any reason,
Indemnitee shall elect or be required to pay all or any portion of any judgment or settlement in any threatened, pending or completed action, suit or
proceeding in which Company is jointly liable with Indemnitee (or would be if joined in such action, suit or proceeding), Company shall contribute to the
amount of Expenses (including attorneys' fees), judgments, fines and amounts paid in settlement actually and reasonably incurred and paid or payable by
Indemnitee in proportion to the relative benefits received by the Company and all officers, directors or employees of the Company other than Indemnitee who
are jointly liable with Indemnitee (or would be if joined in such action, suit or proceeding), on the one hand, and lndemnitee, on the other hand, from the
transaction from which such action, suit or proceeding arose; provided, however, that the proportion determined on
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the basis of relative benefit may, to the extent necessary to conform to law, be further adjusted by reference to the relative fault of Company and all officers,
directors or employees of the Company other than Indemnitee who are jointly liable with Indemnitee (or would be if joined in such action, suit or
proceeding), on the one hand, and Indemnitee, on the other hand, in connection with the events that resulted in such expenses, judgments, fines or settlement
amounts, as well as any other equitable considerations which the law may require to be considered. The relative fault of Company and all officers, directors or
employees of the Company other than Indemnitee who are jointly liable with Indemnitee (or would be if joined in such action, suit or proceeding), on the one
hand, and Indemnitee, on the other hand, shall be determined by reference to, among other things, the degree to which their actions were motivated by intent
to gain personal profit or advantage, the degree to which their liability is primary or secondary, and the degree to which their conduct is active or passive.

(c) Company hereby agrees to fully indemnify and hold Indemnitee harmless from any claims of contribution which may be brought
by officers, directors or employees of the Company other than Indemnitee who may be jointly liable with Indemnitee.

4. Indemnification for Expenses of a Witness. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, to the extent that Indemnitee is, by
reason of his Corporate Status, a witness or is made (or asked) to respond to discovery requests, in any Proceeding to which Indemnitee is not a party, he
shall be indemnified against all Expenses actually and reasonably incurred by him or on his behalf in connection therewith.

 
5. Advancement of Expenses. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, the Company shall advance all reasonable Expenses

incurred by or on behalf of Indemnitee in connection with any Proceeding by reason of Indemnitee's Corporate Status within ten days after the receipt by the
Company of a statement or statements from Indemnitee requesting such advance or advances from time to time, whether prior to or after final disposition of such
Proceeding. Such statement or statements shall reasonably evidence the Expenses incurred by Indemnitee and shall include or be preceded or accompanied by an
undertaking by or on behalf of Indemnitee to repay any Expenses advanced if it shall ultimately be determined that Indemnitee is not entitled to be indemnified against
such Expenses. Any advances and undertakings to repay pursuant to this Section 5 shall be unsecured and interest free. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the obligation of
the Company to advance Expenses pursuant to this Section 5 shall be subject to the condition that, if, when and to the extent that the Company determines that Indemnitee
would not be permitted to be indemnified under applicable law, the Company shall be entitled to be reimbursed, within thirty (30) days of such determination, by
Indemnitee (who hereby agrees to reimburse the Company) for all such amounts theretofore paid; provided, however, that if Indemnitee has commenced or thereafter
commences legal proceedings in a court of competent jurisdiction to secure a determination that Indemnitee should be indemnified under applicable law, any
determination made by the Company that Indemnitee would not be permitted to be indemnified under applicable law shall not be binding and Indemnitee shall not be
required to reimburse the Company for any advance of Expenses until a final judicial determination is made with respect thereto (as to which all rights of appeal therefrom
have been exhausted or lapsed).

 
6. Procedures and Presumptions for Determination of Entitlement to Indemnification. It is the intent of this Agreement to secure for

Indemnitee rights of indemnity that are as favorable as may be permitted under the law and public policy of the State of Delaware. Accordingly, the parties agree that the
following procedures and presumptions shall apply in the event of any question as to whether Indemnitee is entitled to indemnification under this Agreement:

(a) To obtain indemnification (including, but not limited to, the advancement of Expenses and contribution by the Company) under this Agreement,
Indemnitee shall submit to the Company a written request, including therein or therewith such documentation and information as is reasonably available to Indemnitee and
is reasonably necessary to determine whether and to what extent Indemnitee is entitled to indemnification. The Secretary of the Company shall, promptly upon receipt of
such a request for indemnification, advise the Board of Directors in writing that Indemnitee has requested indemnification.

(b) Upon written request by Indemnitee for indemnification pursuant to the first sentence of Section 6(a) hereof, a determination, if required by
applicable law, with respect to Indemnitee's entitlement thereto shall be made in the specific case by one of the following three methods, which shall be at the election of
Indemnitee: (I) by a majority vote of the disinterested directors, even though less than a quorum, or (2) by independent legal counsel in a written opinion, or (3) by the
stockholders.
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(c) If the determination of entitlement to indemnification is to be made by Independent Counsel pursuant to Section 6(b) hereof, the Independent
Counsel shall be selected as provided in this Section 6(c). The Independent Counsel shall be selected by Indemnitee (unless Indemnitee shall request that such selection
be made by the Board of Directors). Indemnitee or the Company, as the case may be, may, within 10 days after such written notice of selection shall have been given,
deliver to the Company or to Indemnitee, as the case may be, a written objection to such selection; provided, however, that such objection may be asserted only on the
ground that the Independent Counsel so selected does not meet the requirements of "Independent Counsel" as defined in Section 13 of this Agreement, and the
objection shall set forth with particularity the factual basis of such assertion. Absent a proper and timely objection, the person so selected shall act as
Independent Counsel. If a written objection is made and substantiated, the Independent Counsel selected may not serve as Independent Counsel unless and
until such objection is withdrawn or a court has determined that such objection is without merit. If, within 20 days after submission by Indemnitee of a
written request for indemnification pursuant to Section 6(a) hereof, no Independent Counsel shall have been selected and not objected to, either the Company
or Indemnitee may petition the Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware or other court of competent jurisdiction for resolution of any objection which shall
have been made by the Company or Indemnitee to the other's selection of Independent Counsel and/or for the appointment as Independent Counsel of a
person selected by the court or by such other person as the court shall designate, and the person with respect to whom all objections are so resolved or the
person so appointed shall act as Independent Counsel under Section 6(b) hereof. The Company shall pay any and all reasonable fees and expenses of
Independent Counsel incurred by such Independent Counsel in connection with acting pursuant to Section 6(b) hereof, and the Company shall pay all reasonable
fees and expenses incident to the procedures of this Section 6(c), regardless of the manner in which such Independent Counsel was selected or appointed.

(d) In making a determination with respect to entitlement to indemnification hereunder, the person or persons or entity making such
determination shall presume that Indemnitee is entitled to indemnification under this Agreement if Indemnitee has submitted a request for indemnification in
accordance with Section 6(a) of this Agreement. Anyone seeking to overcome this presumption shall have the burden of proof and the burden of persuasion,
by clear and convincing evidence. Neither the failure of the Company (including by its directors or independent legal counsel) to have made a determination
prior to the commencement of any action pursuant to this Agreement that indemnification is proper in the circumstances because Indemnitee has met the
applicable standard of conduct, nor an actual determination by the Company (including by its directors or independent legal counsel) that Indemnitee has not
met such applicable standard of conduct, shall be a defense to the action or create a presumption that Indemnitee has not met the applicable standard of
conduct.

(e) Indemnitee shall be deemed to have acted in good faith if Indemnitee's action is based on the records or books of account of the
Enterprise (as hereinafter defined), including financial statements, or on information supplied to Indemnitee by the officers of the Enterprise in the course of
their duties, or on the advice of legal counsel for the Enterprise or on information or records given or reports made to the Enterprise by an independent
certified public accountant or by an appraiser or other expert selected with reasonable care by the Enterprise. In addition, the knowledge and/or actions, or
failure to act, of any director, officer, agent or employee of the Enterprise shall not be imputed to Indemnitee for purposes of determining the right to
indemnification under this Agreement. Whether or not the foregoing provisions of this Section 6(e) are satisfied, it shall in any event be presumed that
Indemnitee has at all times acted in good faith and in a manner he reasonably believed to be in or not opposed to the best interests of the Company. Anyone
seeking to overcome this presumption shall have the burden of proof and the burden of persuasion, by clear and convincing evidence.
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(f) The Company acknowledges that a settlement or other disposition short of final judgment may be successful if it permits a party to avoid

expense, delay, distraction, disruption and uncertainty. In the event that any action, claim or proceeding to which Indemnitee is a party is resolved in any manner
other than by adverse judgment against Indemnitee (including, without limitation, settlement of such action, claim or proceeding with or without payment of
money or other consideration) it shall be presumed that Indemnitee has been successful on the merits or otherwise in such action, suit or proceeding. Anyone
seeking to overcome this presumption shall have the burden of proof and the burden of persuasion, by clear and convincing evidence.

 
(g) If the person, persons or entity empowered or selected under Section 6 to determine whether Indemnitee is entitled to indemnification

shall not have made a determination within thirty (30) days after receipt by the Company of the request therefor, the requisite determination of entitlement to
indemnification shall be deemed to have been made and Indemnitee shall be entitled to such indemnification, absent (i) a misstatement by Indemnitee of a
material fact, or an omission of a material fact necessary to make Indemnitee's statement not materially misleading, in connection with the request for
indemnification, or (ii) a prohibition of such indemnification under applicable law; provided, however, that such 30 day period may be extended for a
reasonable time, not to exceed an additional fifteen (15) days, if the person, persons or entity making the determination with respect to entitlement to
indemnification in good faith requires such additional time for the obtaining or evaluating documentation and/or information relating thereto; and provided,
further, that the foregoing provisions of this Section 6(g) shall not apply if the determination of entitlement to indemnification is to be made by the stockholders
pursuant to Section 6(b) of this Agreement and if (A) within fifteen (15) days after receipt by the Company of the request for such determination the Board of
Directors or the Disinterested Directors, if appropriate, resolve to submit such determination to the stockholders for their consideration at an annual meeting
thereof to be held within seventy five (75) days after such receipt and such determination is made thereat, or (B) a special meeting of stockholders is called
within fifteen (15) days after such receipt for the purpose of making such determination, such meeting is held for such purpose within sixty (60) days after
having been so called and such determination is made thereat.
 

(h) Indemnitee shall cooperate with the person, persons or entity making such determination with respect to Indemnitee's entitlement to
indemnification, including providing to such person, persons or entity upon reasonable advance request any documentation or information which is not
privileged or otherwise protected from disclosure and which is reasonably available to Indemnitee and reasonably necessary to such determination. Any
Independent Counsel, member of the Board of Directors, or stockholder of the Company shall act reasonably and in good faith in making a determination under
the Agreement of the Indemnitee's entitlement to indemnification. Any costs or expenses (including attorneys' fees and disbursements) incurred by Indemnitee
in so cooperating with the person, persons or entity making such determination shall be borne by the Company (irrespective of the determination as to
Indemnitee's entitlement to indemnification) and the Company hereby indemnifies and agrees to hold Indemnitee harmless therefrom.

(i) The termination of any Proceeding or of any claim, issue or matter therein, by judgment, order, settlement or conviction, or upon a plea
of nolo contendere or its equivalent, shall not (except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement) of itself adversely affect the right of Indemnitee to
indemnification or create a presumption that Indemnitee did not act in good faith and in a manner which he reasonably believed to be in or not opposed to the
best interests of the Company or, with respect to any criminal Proceeding, that Indemnitee had reasonable cause to believe that his conduct was unlawful.

7. Remedies of Indemnitee.

(a) In the event that (i) a determination is made pursuant to Section 6 of this Agreement that Indemnitee is not entitled to
indemnification under this Agreement, (ii) advancement of Expenses is not timely made pursuant to Section 5 of this Agreement, (iii) no determination of
entitlement to indemnification shall have been made pursuant to Section 6(b) of this Agreement within ninety (90) days after receipt by the Company of the request
for indemnification, (iv) payment of indemnification is not made pursuant to this Agreement within ten (10) days after receipt by the Company of a written request
therefor, or (v) payment of indemnification is not made within ten (10) days after a determination has been made that Indemnitee is entitled to indemnification or
such determination is deemed to have been
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made pursuant to Section 6 of this Agreement, Indemnitee shall be entitled to an adjudication in an appropriate court of the State of Delaware, or in any other court
of competent jurisdiction, of his entitlement to such indemnification. Indemnitee shall commence such proceeding seeking an adjudication within one hundred and
eighty (180) days following the date on which Indemnitee first has the right to commence such proceeding pursuant to this Section 7(a). The Company shall not
oppose Indemnitee's right to seek any such adjudication.

 
(b) In the event that a determination shall have been made pursuant to Section 6(b) of this Agreement that Indemnitee is not entitled

to indemnification, any judicial proceeding commenced pursuant to this Section 7 shall be conducted in all respects as a de novo trial, on the merits and
Indemnitee shall not be prejudiced by reason of that adverse determination.

(c) If a determination shall have been made pursuant to Section 6(b) of this Agreement that Indemnitee is entitled to indemnification,
the Company shall be bound by such determination in any judicial proceeding commenced pursuant to this Section 7, absent (i) a misstatement by
Indemnitee of a material fact, or an omission of a material fact necessary to make Indemnitee's misstatement not materially misleading in connection
with the application for indemnification, or (ii) a prohibition of such indemnification under applicable law.

(d) In the event that Indemnitee, pursuant to this Section 7, seeks a judicial adjudication of his rights under, or to recover damages for
breach of, this Agreement, or to recover under any D&O Insurance policies maintained by the Company the Company shall pay on his behalf, in advance, any
and all expenses (of the types described in the definition of Expenses in Section 13 of this Agreement) actually and reasonably incurred by him in such
judicial adjudication, regardless of whether Indemnitee ultimately is determined to be entitled to such indemnification, advancement of expenses or D&O
Insurance recovery.

(e) The Company shall be precluded from asserting in any judicial proceeding commenced pursuant to this Section 7 that the
procedures and presumptions of this Agreement are not valid, binding and enforceable and shall stipulate in any such court that the Company is bound by
all the provisions of this Agreement.

8. Non-Exclusivity; Survival of Rights; Insurance: Subrogation.

(a) The rights of indemnification as provided by this Agreement shall not be deemed exclusive of any other rights to which
Indemnitee may at any time be entitled under applicable law, the certificate of incorporation of the Company, the Bylaws, any agreement, a vote of
stockholders or a resolution of directors, or otherwise. No amendment, alteration or repeal of this Agreement or of any provision hereof shall limit or restrict
any right of Indemnitee under this Agreement in respect of any action taken or omitted by such Indemnitee in his Corporate Status prior to such amendment,
alteration or repeal. To the extent that a change in the Law, whether by statute or judicial decision, permits greater indemnification than would be afforded
currently under the Bylaws and this Agreement, it is the intent of the parties hereto that Indemnitee shall enjoy by this Agreement the greater benefits so
afforded by such change. In the event of any change in the Law, whether by statute or judicial decision, that narrows the right of a Delaware corporation to
indemnify a member of its Board of Directors or an officer, employee, agent or fiduciary, such change, to the extent not otherwise required by such statute or
judicial decision to be applied to this Agreement, shall have no effect on this Agreement or the lndemnitee's rights and obligations hereunder. No right or
remedy herein conferred is intended to be exclusive of any other right or remedy, and every other right and remedy shall be cumulative and in addition to
every other right and remedy given hereunder or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or otherwise. The assertion or employment of any right or remedy
hereunder, or otherwise, shall not prevent the concurrent assertion or employment of any other right or remedy.
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(b) To the extent that the Company maintains a D&O Insurance policy or policies providing liability insurance for directors, officers, employees, or

agents or fiduciaries of the Company or of any other corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust, employee benefit plan or other enterprise which such person serves at the
request of the Company, Indemnitee shall be covered by such policy or policies in accordance with its or their terms to the maximum extent of the coverage available for
any such director, officer, employee or agent under such policy or policies.

(c) In the event of any payment under this Agreement, the Company shall be subrogated to the extent of such payment to all of the rights of recovery
of Indemnitee, who shall execute all papers required and take all action necessary to secure such rights, including execution of such documents as are necessary to enable
the Company to bring suit to enforce such rights.

(d) The Company shall not be liable under this Agreement to make any payment of amounts otherwise indemnifiable hereunder if and to the extent that
Indemnitee has otherwise actually received such payment under any D&O Insurance policy, contract, agreement or otherwise,

9. Exception to Right of Indemnification. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, Indemnitee shall not be entitled to indemnification
under this Agreement with respect to any Proceeding brought by Indemnitee, or any claim therein, unless (a) the bringing of such Proceeding or making of such claim shall
have been approved by the Board of Directors or (b) such Proceeding is being brought by the Indemnitee to assert his rights under this Agreement.
 

10. Duration of Agreement. All agreements and obligations of the Company contained herein shall continue during the period Indemnitee is an officer
or director of the Company (or is or was serving at the request of the Company as a director, officer, employee or agent of another corporation, partnership, joint venture,
trust or other enterprise) and shall continue thereafter so long as Indemnitee shall be subject to any Proceeding (or any proceeding commenced under Section 7 hereof) by
reason of his Corporate Status, whether or not he is acting or serving in any such capacity at the time any liability or expense is incurred for which indemnification can be
provided under this Agreement. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by the parties hereto and their respective successors
(including any direct or indirect successor by purchase, merger, consolidation or otherwise to all or substantially all of the business or assets of the Company), assigns,
spouses, heirs, executors and personal and legal representatives. This Agreement shall continue in effect regardless of whether Indemnitee continues to serve as an officer or
director of the Company or any other enterprise at the Company's request.

 
11. Security. To the extent requested by the Indemnitee and approved by the Board of Directors, the Company may at any time and from time to time

provide security to the Indemnitee for the Company's obligations hereunder through an irrevocable bank line of credit, funded trust or other collateral. Any such security, once
provided to the Indemnitee, may not be revoked or released without the prior written consent of the Indemnitee.
 

12. Enforcement.

(a) The Company expressly confirms and agrees that it has entered into this Agreement and assumed the obligations imposed on it hereby
in order to induce Indemnitee to serve as an officer or director of the Company, and the Company acknowledges that Indemnitee is relying upon this
Agreement in serving as an officer or director of the Company.

(b) This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all
prior agreements and understandings, oral, written and implied, between the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof.
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13. Definitions. For purposes of this Agreement:

(a) "Corporate Status" describes the status of a person who is or was a director, officer, employee or agent or fiduciary of the Company
or of any other corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust, employee benefit plan or other enterprise which such person is or was serving at the express
request of the Company.

(b) "Disinterested Director" means a director of the Company who is not and was not a party to the Proceeding in respect of which
indemnification is sought by Indemnitee.

(c) "Enterprise" shall mean the Company and any other corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust, employee benefit plan or
other enterprise of which Indemnitee is or was serving at the express written request of the Company as a director, officer, employee, agent or
fiduciary.

(d) "Expenses" shall include all reasonable attorneys' fees, retainers, court costs, transcript costs, fees of experts, witness fees, travel
expenses, duplicating costs, printing and binding costs, telephone charges, postage, delivery service fees, and all other disbursements or expenses of the
types customarily incurred in connection with prosecuting, defending, preparing to prosecute or defend, investigating, participating, or being or
preparing to be a witness in a Proceeding.
 

(e) "Independent Counsel" means a law firm, or a member of a law firm, that is experienced in matters of corporation law and neither
presently is, nor in the past five years has been, retained to represent: (i) the Company or Indemnitee in any matter material to either such party (other than
with respect to matters concerning the Indemnitee under this Agreement, or of other indemnitees under similar indemnification agreements), or (ii) any other
party to the Proceeding giving rise to a claim for indemnification hereunder. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the term "Independent Counsel" shall not include
any person who, under the applicable standards of professional conduct then prevailing, would have a conflict of interest in representing either the Company
or Indemnitee in an action to determine Indemnitee's rights under this Agreement. The Company agrees to pay the reasonable fees of the Independent Counsel
referred to above and to fully indemnify such counsel against any and all Expenses, claims, liabilities and damages arising out of or relating to this Agreement
or its engagement pursuant hereto.
 

(f) "Proceeding" includes any threatened, pending or completed action, suit, arbitration, alternate dispute resolution mechanism,
investigation, inquiry, administrative hearing or any other actual, threatened or completed proceeding, whether brought by or in the right of the Company or
otherwise and whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative, in which Indemnitee was, is or will be involved as a party or otherwise, by reason of the fact
that Indemnitee is or was a director of the Company, by reason of any action taken by him or of any inaction on his part while acting as an officer or director of the
Company, or by reason of the fact that he is or was serving at the request of the Company as a director, officer, employee or agent of another corporation,
partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise; in each case whether or not he is acting or serving in any such capacity at the time any liability or expense is
incurred for which indemnification can be provided under this Agreement; including one pending on or before the date of this Agreement; and excluding one
initiated by an Indemnitee pursuant to Section 7 of this Agreement to enforce his rights under this Agreement.

14. Severability. If any provision or provisions of this Agreement shall be held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void, illegal
or otherwise unenforceable for any reason whatsoever: (a) the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions of this Agreement (including
without limitation, each portion of any section of this Agreement containing any such provision held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, that is not itself
invalid, illegal or unenforceable) shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby and shall remain enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law; and (b)
to the fullest extent possible, the provisions of this Agreement (including, without limitation, each portion of any section of this Agreement containing any such
provision held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, that is not itself invalid, illegal or unenforceable) shall be construed so as to give effect to the intent
manifested thereby.

15. Modification and Waiver. No supplement, modification, termination or amendment of this Agreement shall be binding unless executed in
writing by both of the parties hereto. No waiver of any of the provisions of this Agreement shall be deemed or shall constitute a waiver of any other provisions hereof
(whether or not similar) nor shall such waiver constitute a continuing waiver.
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16. Notice by Indemnitee. Indemnitee agrees promptly to notify the Company in writing upon being served with any summons, citation,
subpoena, complaint, indictment, information or other document relating to any Proceeding or matter which may be subject to indemnification covered
hereunder. The failure to so notify the Company shall not relieve the Company of any obligation which it may have to the Indemnitee under this Agreement or
otherwise unless and only to the extent that such failure or delay materially prejudices the Company.

17. Notices. All notices, requests, demands and other communications hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly
given if (i) delivered by hand and receipted for by the party to whom said notice or other communication shall have been directed, or (ii) mailed by certified or
registered mail with postage prepaid, on the third business day after the date on which it is so mailed:

 
(a) If to Indemnitee, to the address set forth below Indemnitee signature hereto,

(b) If to the Company, to:

Cerence Inc.
15 Wayside Road
Burlington, MA 01803
Attention: General Counsel

or to such other address as may have been furnished to Indemnitee by the Company or to the Company by Indemnitee, as the case may be.

18. Identical Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall for all purposes be deemed
to be an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same Agreement. Only one such counterpart signed by the party against whom
enforceability is sought needs to be produced to evidence the existence of this Agreement.

19. Headings. The headings of the paragraphs of this Agreement are inserted for convenience only and shall not be deemed to constitute
part of this Agreement or to affect the construction thereof.

20. Governing Law. The parties agree that this Agreement shall be governed by, and construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws
of the State of Delaware without application of the conflict of laws principles thereof. The Company and Indemnitee hereby irrevocably and unconditionally
(i) agree that any action or proceeding arising out of or in connection with this Agreement shall be brought only in the Chancery Court of the State of
Delaware (the "Delaware Court"), and not in any other state or federal court in the United States of America or any court in any other country, (ii) consent to
submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Delaware Court for purposes of any action or proceeding arising out of or in connection with this Agreement, (iii)
waive any objection to the laying of venue of any such action or proceeding in the Delaware Court, and (iv) waive, and agree not to plead or to make, any
claim that any such action or proceeding brought in the Delaware Court has been brought in an improper or inconvenient forum.

21. Gender. Use of the masculine pronoun shall be deemed to include usage of the feminine pronoun where appropriate.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on and as of the day and year first above written.

 
 CERENCE INC.
   
 By:  
 Name:  
 Title:  
 
 INDEMNITEE
   
   
 Name:  
 Address: 
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Exhibit 10.16
 

Name: [●]
Number of Restricted Stock Units subject to Award: [●]
Date of Grant: [●]
Vesting Commencement Date [●]

 
CERENCE INC.

2019 EQUITY INCENTIVE PLAN

RESTRICTED STOCK UNIT AWARD AGREEMENT

This agreement, including any appendix, exhibit and/or addendum hereto (collectively, this “Agreement”), evidences an
award (the “Award”) of restricted stock units granted by Cerence Inc., a Delaware corporation (the “Company”), to the individual
named above (the “Participant”), pursuant to and subject to the terms of the Cerence Inc. 2019 Equity Incentive Plan (as from time
to time amended and in effect, the “Plan”).  Except as otherwise defined herein, all capitalized terms used herein have the same
meaning as in the Plan.

1. Grant of Restricted Stock Unit Award.  The Company grants to the Participant on the date set forth above (the “Date of
Grant”) the number of restricted stock units (the “RSUs”) set forth above giving the Participant the conditional right to receive,
without payment and pursuant to and subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement and in the Plan, one share of
Stock (a “Share”) with respect to each RSU forming part of the Award, subject to adjustment pursuant to Section 7 of the Plan in
respect of transactions occurring after the date hereof.

2. Vesting; Cessation of Employment.  

(a) Vesting.  Unless earlier terminated, forfeited, relinquished or expired, the RSUs will vest in accordance with
the terms of Exhibit A attached hereto.

(b) Cessation of Employment.  Except as described in Exhibit A attached hereto, automatically and immediately
upon the cessation of the Participant’s Employment any then unvested RSUs and, if such termination is for Cause or occurs in
circumstances that in the determination of the Administrator would have constituted grounds for the Participant’s Employment to
be terminated for Cause (in each case, without regard to the lapsing of any required notice or cure periods in connection therewith),
any vested RSUs will terminate and be forfeited for no consideration.

3. Restrictive Covenants.

(a) Applicability of Restrictive Covenants.  The Participant hereby agrees to comply with the restrictions set forth
below as part of the consideration for the Award; provided that if the Participant’s primary residence or primary place of
employment is in a Designated State (as defined below) on the date of execution of this Agreement or if the Participant’s primary
place of employment is in a Designated State on the date when the Participant’s employment terminates, the terms of this Section 3
shall be modified as specified in Exhibit B.  For these purposes, the Participant’s primary place of employment is the physical
location from which the Participant primarily performs services for a Cerence Company, as defined below.  If there is no such fixed
location, the place of employment is the place of the Participant’s primary residence.  The “Designated States” are California,
Colorado, Massachusetts, Oregon and Washington State.

 



 
(b) Noncompetition.  The Participant hereby agrees that throughout the Participant’s employment with the

Company or any other Cerence Company and for the one (1) year period immediately following any termination of the
Participant’s employment, regardless of whether voluntary or involuntary, the Participant shall not provide services to a Competitor
in any role or position (as employee, consultant or otherwise) that involves engaging in Restricted Activities in a Restricted
Territory.

(c) Nonsolicitation.  The Participant hereby agrees that throughout the Participant’s employment with the
Company or any other Cerence Company and for the one (1) year period immediately following any termination of the
Participant’s employment, regardless of whether voluntary or involuntary, the Participant shall not:  (i) knowingly participate in
soliciting or communicating with an employee of a Cerence Company for the purpose of persuading or helping the Cerence
Company employee to end or reduce his or her relationship with the Cerence Company; or (ii) knowingly participate in soliciting
or communicating with any established customer of a Cerence Company in pursuit of a Competing Line of Business if the
Participant either had business-related contact with that customer or received confidential information concerning such customer, in
either case, in the last two (2) years of the Participant’s employment with any Cerence Company.  

(d) Continuity of Employment.  For the avoidance of doubt, for purposes of this Agreement, changes in the
Participant’s title, position, duties, geographic location, salary, compensation or benefits or other terms and conditions of
employment shall not be considered to constitute a termination of employment if the Participant remains employed with a Cerence
Company.  Furthermore, a transfer of the Participant’s employment relationship between different Cerence Companies shall not
constitute a termination of employment for purposes of this Agreement.

(e) Definitions.  Certain terms used in this Section 3 are defined as follows:

(i) “Cerence Company” means the Company or any direct or indirect subsidiary or other affiliate of the
Company.

(ii) “Competitor” means an individual, corporation, other business entity or separately operated
business unit of an entity that engages in a Competing Line of Business. As of the date of execution of this Agreement,
Competitors include, without limitation, the following businesses and their respective affiliates: Amazon.com, Inc., Apple Inc.,
Google LLC, iFlytek Co., Ltd. Microsoft Corporation, Sensory, Inc. and Soundhound Inc.  For the avoidance of doubt, the
Competitors are not limited to such listed businesses and affiliates.

(iii) “Competing Line of Business” means a business that involves a product or service offered or
under development by anyone other than a Cerence Company that would replace or compete with any product or service offered, to
be offered, or under development by a Cerence Company with which the Participant had involvement while employed by a Cerence
Company (unless such Cerence Company is no longer engaged in or planning to engage in that line of business).  
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(iv) “Restricted Activities” means job duties or business-related activities (as an employee, consultant,

or otherwise) for a Competitor that (A) are the same as, or substantially similar to, any substantial portion of the job duties or
business-related activities in which Participant participated while employed by a Cerence Company; or (B) otherwise could be
reasonably expected to put any Cerence Company’s confidential information at risk.

(v) “Restricted Territory” means the following as applicable based upon the Participant’s job title at
the time when the Participant’s employment with a Cerence Company terminates:

 • if the Participant holds the title of Vice President or above, the Restricted Territory is the United
States and any other country, province, state, county, city or other political subdivision where any
Cerence Company does business; or
 

 • if the Participant holds the title of Director, the Restricted Territory is the United States and any state,
county, city or other political subdivision within the United States where any Cerence Company does
business; or

 
 • if the Participant has sales responsibilities for a Cerence Company and does not hold the title of

Director or above, the Restricted Territory is the territory or territories (including any country,
province, state, county, city or other political subdivision within the United States) in which the
Participant conducted business for a Cerence Company at any time within the two (2) years prior to
the termination of the Participant’s employment; or

 
 • if the Participant’s title is below the level of Director, and the Participant does not have sales

responsibilities for a Cerence Company, the Restricted Territory is the state, county, city and other
political subdivision within the state in which the Participant lives.  

 
For the avoidance of doubt, the Participant will be deemed to be engaging in activities in a particular territory where (i)

the Participant’s primary residence or principal place of employment is in the territory; or (ii) the Participant’s job duties or other
business-related activities involve calling on or providing services to customers in a territory notwithstanding the fact that the
Participant’s residence or principal place of employment may be in another territory.
 
4. Delivery of Shares.  Subject to Section 5 below, the Company shall, as soon as practicable upon the vesting of any RSUs
subject to this Award (but in no event later than 30 days following the date on which such RSUs vest), effect delivery of the Shares
with respect to such vested RSUs to the Participant (or, in the event of the Participant’s death, to the person to whom the Award has
passed by will or the laws of descent and distribution). No Shares will be issued pursuant to this Award unless and until all legal
requirements applicable to the issuance or transfer of such Shares have been complied with to the satisfaction of the
Administrator.  
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5. Forfeiture; Recovery of Compensation.  The Administrator may cancel, rescind, withhold or otherwise limit or restrict this
Award at any time if the Participant is not in compliance with all applicable provisions of this Agreement and the Plan.  By
accepting, or being deemed to have accepted, this Award, the Participant expressly acknowledges and agrees that his or her rights,
and those of any permitted transferee of this Award, under this Award, including the right to any Shares acquired under this Award
or proceeds from the disposition thereof, are subject to Section 6(a)(5) of the Plan (including any successor provision).  The
Participant further agrees to be bound by the terms of any clawback or recoupment policy of the Company that applies to incentive
compensation that includes Awards such as the RSUs.  Nothing in the preceding sentence may be construed as limiting the general
application of Section 10 of this Agreement.

6. Dividends; Other Rights.  This Award may not be interpreted to bestow upon the Participant any equity interest or
ownership in the Company or any subsidiary prior to the date on which the Company delivers Shares to the Participant.  The
Participant is not entitled to vote any Shares by reason of the granting of this Award or to receive or be credited with any dividends
declared and payable on any Share prior to the date on which any such Share is delivered to the Participant hereunder.  The
Participant will have the rights of a shareholder only as to those Shares, if any, that are actually delivered under this Award.

7. Nontransferability.  This Award may not be transferred except as expressly permitted under Section 6(a)(3) of the Plan.  

8. Taxes.

(a) Responsibility for Taxes. The Participant acknowledges that, regardless of any action taken by the Company
or, if different, the Participant’s employer (the “Employer”), the ultimate liability for all income tax, social insurance, payroll tax,
fringe benefits tax, payment on account and other tax-related items and withholdings related to the Participant’s participation in the
Plan and any Award granted thereunder and legally applicable to the Participant as a result of participation in the Plan (collectively,
“Tax-Related Items”) is and remains the Participant’s responsibility and may exceed the amount (if any) withheld by the Company
or the Employer.  The Participant further acknowledges that Company and the Employer (i) make no representations or
undertakings regarding the treatment of any Tax-Related Items in connection with any aspect of the RSUs, including, but not
limited to, the grant, vesting or settlement of the RSUs, the delivery of Shares, the subsequent sale of any Shares acquired in
respect of the RSUs or the receipt of any dividend equivalents or dividends, if applicable; and (ii) do not commit to and are under
no obligation to structure the terms of the grant or any aspect of the RSUs to reduce or eliminate the Participant’s liability for Tax-
Related Items or achieve any particular tax result.  Further, if the Participant is subject to Tax-Related Items in more than one
jurisdiction, the Participant acknowledges that the Company and/or the Employer (or former employer, as applicable) may be
required to withhold or account for Tax-Related Items in more than one jurisdiction.
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(b) Withholding.  Prior to the relevant taxable or withholding event, as applicable, the Participant agrees to make

arrangements satisfactory to the Company to satisfy all Tax-Related Items.  In this regard, the Participant authorizes the Company
and/or the Employer, or their respective agents, at their discretion, to satisfy their withholding obligations with regard to all Tax-
Related Items by one or a combination of the following:  (i) withholding from the Participant’s wages or other compensation
payable to the Participant by the Company and/or the Employer; (ii) requiring the Participant to tender a payment in cash in an
amount equal to the Tax-Related Items to the Company and/or the Employer; (iii) withholding from the proceeds from the sale of
Shares acquired upon settlement of the RSUs, either through a voluntary sale or through a mandatory sale arranged by the
Company (on the Participant’s behalf pursuant to this authorization without further consent); (iv) withholding Shares to be issued
upon settlement of the RSUs; and/or (v) any other method determined by the Company and permitted under applicable laws.

Depending on the withholding method, the Company may withhold or account for Tax-Related Items by considering
applicable minimum statutory withholding rates or other applicable withholding rates, including applicable maximum rates in the
Participant’s jurisdiction, in which case the Participant may receive a refund of any over-withheld amount in cash and will not be
entitled to the equivalent amount in Shares.  If the obligation for Tax-Related Items is satisfied by withholding Shares, for tax
purposes, the Participant will be deemed to have been issued the full number of Shares subject to the vested RSUs, notwithstanding
that Shares were held back solely for the purpose of satisfying the Tax-Related Items.  The Company may refuse to deliver the
Shares or the proceeds from the sale of the Shares if the Participant fails to comply with the Participant’s obligations in connection
with the Tax-Related Items as described in this Section 8(b).
 

(c) Section 409A.  Subject to Section 11(b) of the Plan, this Award is intended to be exempt from Section 409A as
a short-term deferral thereunder and shall be construed and administered in accordance with that intent.

9. Effect on Employment.  Neither the grant of this Award, nor the issuance of Shares upon the vesting of this Award, will
give the Participant any right to be retained in the employ or service of the Company or any of its subsidiaries, affect the right of
the Company or any of its subsidiaries to discharge the Participant at any time, or affect any right of the Participant to terminate his
or her Employment at any time.

10. Provisions of the Plan.  This Agreement is subject in its entirety to the provisions of the Plan, which are incorporated
herein by reference.  A copy of the Plan as in effect on the Date of Grant has been made available to the Participant.  By accepting
this Award, the Participant agrees to be bound by the terms of the Plan and this Agreement.  In the event of any conflict between
the terms of this Agreement and the Plan, the terms of the Plan will control.  
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11. Non-U.S. and Country-Specific Provisions.  The RSUs and any Shares subject to the RSUs shall be subject to any
special terms and conditions set forth in Exhibit C attached hereto.  Moreover, if the Participant relocates to one of the countries
included in Exhibit C, the special terms and conditions for such country will apply to the Participant, to the extent the Company
determines that the application of such terms and conditions is necessary or advisable for legal or administrative purposes.  Exhibit
C constitutes part of this Agreement.

12. Imposition of Other Requirements.  The Company reserves the right to impose other requirements on the Participant’s
participation in the Plan, on the RSUs and on any Shares subject to the RSUs, to the extent the Company determines it is necessary
or advisable for legal or administrative reasons, and to require the Participant to sign any additional agreements or undertakings
that may be necessary to accomplish the foregoing.

13. Acknowledgments.  The Participant acknowledges and agrees that (i) this Agreement may be executed in two or more
counterparts, each of which will be an original and all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument; (ii) this
Agreement may be executed and exchanged using facsimile, portable document format (PDF) or electronic signature, which, in
each case, will constitute an original signature for all purposes hereunder; and (iii) such signature by the Company will be binding
against the Company and will create a legally binding agreement when this Agreement is countersigned by the Participant.
 

[Signature page follows.]
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The Company, by its duly authorized officer, and the Participant have executed this Agreement as of the date first set

forth above.
 

CERENCE INC.
   
By:   
   
Name:   
   
Title:   

 
Agreed and Accepted:
   
By:   
  [●]
 

Signature Page to Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement



 
EXHIBIT A

Vesting Schedule
 

This Exhibit A describes the terms and conditions upon which the RSUs will become vested.  All capitalized terms used in this
Exhibit A, unless separately defined, have the meanings set forth in the Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement to which this
Exhibit A is attached.
 
Unless earlier terminated, forfeited, relinquished or expired, the RSUs shall vest on the following schedule:
 
Number of RSUs Vesting Date
[●] [●]
[●] [●]
[●] [●]
[●] [●]
[●] [●]
[●] [●]
[●] [●]

 
subject, in each case, to the Participant remaining in continuous Employment from the Date of Grant through such vesting date.
 
 
 

 

8



 
EXHIBIT B

STATE-SPECIFIC MODIFICATIONS OF SECTION 3
 
This Exhibit B sets forth modifications of Section 3 of this Agreement for the Participant if the Participant’s primary residence or
primary place of employment is in a Designated State on the date when the Participant executes this Agreement or if the
Participant’s primary place of employment is in a Designated State on the date when the Participant’s employment terminates, the
terms set forth under the heading below for the Designated State supplement, modify or replace the terms set forth in Section 3 as
follows:

CALIFORNIA

Delete Section 3(b), replace Section 3(c) with the following and renumber Sections 3(d) and (e) accordingly:

(b) Nonsolicitation.  The Participant hereby agrees that throughout the Participant’s employment with the
Company or any other Cerence Company and for the one (1) year period immediately following any termination of the
Participant’s employment, regardless of whether voluntary or involuntary, the Participant shall not knowingly participate in
soliciting or communicating with an employee of a Cerence Company for the purpose of persuading or helping the Cerence
Company employee to end or reduce his or her relationship with the Cerence Company.  “Cerence Company” means the Company
or any direct or indirect subsidiary or other affiliate of the Company.  

COLORADO

Insert the following at the end of Section 3(b):

Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Section 3(b) shall not apply to the Participant unless the Participant is an executive, a member
of management or a member of the professional staff to executive and management personnel, within the meaning of Colo. Rev.
Stat. § 8-2-113(2)(d).

MASSACHUSETTS

Replace Section 3(b) with the following:

(b) Noncompetition.  The Participant hereby agrees that throughout the Participant’s employment with the
Company or any other Cerence Company and, in the event of a Qualifying Termination, for the one (1) year period immediately
following such Qualifying Termination, the Participant shall not provide services to a Competitor in any role or position (as
employee, consultant or otherwise) that involves engaging in Restricted Activities in a Restricted Territory.  “Qualifying
Termination” means a voluntary termination of the Participant’s employment with any Cerence Company or any involuntary
termination other than a termination without “cause” or in which the Participant was “laid off,” as the terms “cause” and “laid off”
are used in the Massachusetts Noncompetition Agreement Act, M.G.L. c. 149, § 24L(c).  Notwithstanding the foregoing, this
Section 3(b) shall not apply to the Participant if the Participant is classified as a nonexempt employee for purposes of the Fair
Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 201 et seq.
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Insert the following after Section 3(d) and renumber Section 3(e) accordingly:

(e) Effective Date.  Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, this Agreement shall not become
effective until at least ten (10) business days after notice of this Agreement was provided to the Participant.

(f) Certain Acknowledgments.  The Participant acknowledges each of the following:

 (i) The terms of the Award pursuant to this Agreement constitute fair and reasonable consideration
independent from the continuation of employment for the obligations of this Section 3, including
without limitation Section 3(b).

 (ii) The Award constitutes mutually agreed-upon consideration for the obligations in Section 3, including
without limitation Section 3(b).  The Participant further acknowledges that the Participant had the
option of declining the Award and thereby declining to enter into this Agreement, including Section
3(b), and freely chose to enter into this Agreement.

 (iii) The Company has advised the Participant that the Participant had the right to consult with counsel prior
to signing this Agreement.

(g) Jurisdiction.  The Participant hereby consents to the personal jurisdiction of the state and federal courts situated
within Massachusetts for purposes of enforcing Section 3 of this Agreement, and waives any objection that the Participant might
have to personal jurisdiction or venue in those courts. The Company and the Participant agree that all civil actions relating to
Section 3 of this Agreement shall be brought in the county of Suffolk, Massachusetts and that the superior court or the business
litigation session of the superior court shall have exclusive jurisdiction.  This Section 3(g) supersedes Section 13(c) of the Plan with
respect to disputes arising under Section 3 of this Agreement.

OREGON

Delete Section 3(b) and renumber Sections 3(c), (d) and (e) accordingly.
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WASHINGTON

Replace Section 3(b) with the following:

(b) Noncompetition.  The Participant hereby agrees that throughout the Participant’s employment with the
Company or any other Cerence Company and for the one (1) year period immediately following any termination of the
Participant’s employment, regardless of whether voluntary or involuntary, other than a termination as a result of a layoff, the
Participant shall not provide services to a Competitor in any role or position (as employee, consultant or otherwise) that involves
engaging in Restricted Activities in a Restricted Territory.  The Participant acknowledges that the Award constitutes independent
consideration for the obligations in this Section 3(b).  Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Section 3(b) shall not apply to the
Participant if the Participant’s earnings from any and all Cerence Companies are less than $100,000 or are less than such greater
amount as determined by the Washington State Department of Labor and Industries based on adjustments for inflation effective on
and after January 1, 2021.  “Earnings” for these purposes consist of compensation reflected on box one of the Participant’s Form
W-2 that is paid to the Participant over the prior year, or portion thereof for which the Participant was employed, annualized and
calculated as of the date of termination of employment or any earlier enforcement.
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EXHIBIT C

NON-U.S. AND COUNTRY-SPECIFIC PROVISIONS
 
Terms and Conditions

This Exhibit C includes special terms and conditions applicable to the Participant if the Participant resides, is employed or is
otherwise subject to laws outside the U.S. and, as applicable, in one of the countries listed below.  These terms and conditions
supplement or replace (as indicated) the terms and conditions set forth in the Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement to which it is
attached.  All capitalized terms used in this Exhibit C, unless separately defined, have the meanings set forth in the Restricted Stock
Unit Award Agreement to which this Exhibit C is attached.
 
Notifications
 
This Exhibit C also includes information regarding exchange controls and certain other issues of which the Participant should be
aware with respect to his or her participation in the Plan.  The information is based on the exchange control, securities and other
laws in effect in the respective countries as of June 2019.  Such laws are often complex and change frequently.  In addition, other
laws and regulations generally applicable to the acquisition, holding or disposal of securities and financial instruments as well as
cross-border fund transfers may apply to the Participant.  As a result, the Participant should not rely on the information noted herein
as the only source of information relating to the consequences of participation in the Plan because the information may be out of
date at the time the RSUs vest or the Participant receives or sells Shares.
 
In addition, the information in this Exhibit C is general in nature and may not apply to the Participant’s particular situation.  The
Company is not in a position to assure the Participant of any particular result.  Accordingly, the Participant should seek appropriate
professional advice as to how the relevant laws in the relevant country apply to the Participant’s situation.  
 
* * * * *
 
If the Participant is a citizen or resident of a country other than the one in which the Participant is currently residing and/or
working, transfers employment and/or residency after the date of grant, or is considered a resident of another country for local law
purposes, the terms and conditions and information contained herein may not be applicable to the Participant.  The Company shall,
in its sole discretion, determine to what extent the terms and conditions herein shall apply to the Participant in such a case.
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR ALL PARTICIPANTS OUTSIDE THE U.S.

1. Nature of Grant.  By accepting the grant of RSUs, the Participant acknowledges, understands and agrees that:

(a)  the Plan is established voluntarily by the Company, is discretionary in nature and may be amended, suspended
or terminated by the Company at any time to the extent permitted in the Plan;

(b) the grant of RSUs is exceptional, voluntary and occasional and does not create any contractual or other right to
receive future grants of restricted stock units, or benefits in lieu of restricted stock units, even if restricted stock units have been
awarded in the past;

(c) all decisions with respect to future grants of restricted stock units, if any, will be at the sole discretion of the
Company;

(d) the Participant is voluntarily participating in the Plan;

(e) the grant of RSUs and any Shares subject to the RSUs, and the income from and value of same, are not
intended to replace any pension rights or compensation;

(f) unless otherwise agreed with the Company, the RSUs and the Shares subject to the RSUs, and the income from
and value of same, are not granted as consideration for, or in connection with, any service the Participant may provide as a director
of a subsidiary of the Company;

(g) the future value of the Shares underlying the RSUs is unknown, indeterminable and cannot be predicted with
certainty;

(h) no claim or entitlement to compensation or damages shall arise from forfeiture of the RSUs resulting from (i)
the application of any compensation recovery or clawback policy adopted by the Company or required by applicable laws or (ii)
termination of the Participant’s Employment (for any reason whatsoever and whether or not later found to be invalid or in breach of
employment laws in the jurisdiction where the Participant is employed or the terms of the Participant’s employment agreement, if
any);

(i) for purposes of the RSUs, the Participant’s Employment will be considered terminated as of the date the
Participant is no longer actively providing services to the Company or a subsidiary of the Company (regardless of the reason for
such termination and whether or not later to be found invalid or in breach of employment laws in the jurisdiction where the
Participant is employed or the terms of the Participant’s employment agreement, if any) and, unless otherwise expressly provided in
the Agreement or determined by the Company, the Participant’s right to vest in the RSUs under the Plan, if any, will terminate as of
such date and will not be extended by any notice period (e.g., the Participant’s period of service would not include any contractual
notice period or any period of “garden leave” or similar period mandated under employment laws in the jurisdiction where the
Participant is employed or the terms of the Participant’s employment agreement, if any); the Administrator shall have the exclusive
discretion to determine when the Participant is no longer actively providing services for purposes of the RSUs, and
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(j) neither the Company, the Employer nor any subsidiary of the Company shall be liable for any exchange rate

fluctuation between the Participant’s local currency and the United States Dollar that may affect the value of the RSUs or of any
amounts due to the Participant pursuant to the vesting and settlement of the RSUs or the subsequent sale of any Shares acquired
upon settlement.

2. Additional Conditions to Issuance of Shares.  If at any time the Company determines, in its discretion, that the listing,
registration or qualification of the Shares upon any securities exchange or under any law (including any U.S. or non-U.S. federal,
state or local law), or the consent or approval of any governmental regulatory authority is necessary or desirable as a condition to
the issuance of Shares to the Participant, such issuance will not occur unless and until such listing, registration, qualification,
consent or approval has been effected or obtained free of any conditions not acceptable to the Company.

3. No Advice Regarding Grant.  The Company is not providing any tax, legal or financial advice, nor is the Company
making any recommendations regarding the Participant’s participation in the Plan or sale of the Shares acquired upon vesting and
settlement of the RSUs.  The Participant should consult with his or her own personal tax, legal and financial advisors regarding his
or her participation in the Plan before taking any action related to the Plan.

4. Data Privacy. If the Participant would like to participate in the Plan, the Participant will need to review the
information provided in this Section 4 and, where applicable, declare the Participant’s consent to the processing and/or transfer
of personal data as described below.

 (a) EEA+ Controller and Representative.  If the Participant is based in the European Union (“EU”), the European
Economic Area, Switzerland or, if and when the United Kingdom leaves the European Union, the United
Kingdom (collectively “EEA+”), Participant should note that the Company, with its registered address at 15
Wayside Road, United States of America, is the controller responsible for the processing of the Participant’s
personal data in connection with the Agreement and the Plan. The Company’s representative in the EU is
Cerence B.V.  CBS-weg 11, Heerlen, Netherlands.

 
 (b) Data Collection and Usage.  The Company collects, uses and otherwise processes certain personal data about the

Participant, including, but not limited to, the Participant’s name, home address and telephone number, email
address, date of birth, social insurance number, passport or other identification number (e.g., resident
registration number), salary, nationality, job title, any shares of stock or directorships held in the Company,
details of all RSUs or any other entitlement to shares of stock awarded, canceled, exercised, vested, unvested or
outstanding in the Participant’s favor, which the Company receives from the Participant, Participant’s Employer
or otherwise in connection with this Agreement or the Plan (“Data”), for the purposes of implementing,
administering and managing the Plan and allocating Shares pursuant to the Plan.  
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If the Participant is based in the EEA+, the legal basis, where required, for the processing of Data by the
Company is the necessity of the data processing for the Company to (i) perform its contractual obligations under
this Agreement, (ii) comply with legal obligations established in the EEA+, or (iii) pursue the legitimate interest
of complying with legal obligations established outside of the EEA+.  
 
If the Participant is based outside of the EEA+, the legal basis, where required, for the processing of Data by the
Company is the Participant’s consent, as further described below.
 

 (c) Stock Plan Administration Service Providers.  The Company transfers Data to E*TRADE Corporate Financial
Services, Inc., and E*TRADE Securities LLC (collectively, “E*TRADE”), an independent service provider, which
is assisting the Company with the implementation, administration and management of the Plan.  In the future,
the Company may select a different service provider and share Data with such other provider serving in a similar
manner.  E*TRADE will open an account for the Participant to receive and trade Shares acquired under the
Plan.  The Participant may be asked to agree on separate terms and data processing practices with E*TRADE,
with such agreement being a condition to the ability to participate in the Plan.  
 

 (d) International Data Transfers.  In the event the Participant resides, works or is otherwise located outside of the
U.S., Data will be transferred from the Participant’s country to the U.S., where the Company and its service
providers are based.  The Participant understands and acknowledges that the U.S. is not subject to an unlimited
adequacy finding by the European Commission and might not provide a level of protection of personal data
equivalent to the level of protection in the Participant’s country.  As a result, in the absence of a self‑certification
of the data recipient in the U.S. under the EU/U.S. Privacy Shield Framework and the implementation of
appropriate safeguards such as the Standard Contractual Clauses adopted by the EU Commission, the processing
of personal data might not be subject to substantive data processing principles or supervision by data protection
authorities.  In addition, data subjects might have no or less enforceable rights regarding the processing of their
personal data.    

 
Neither the Company nor E*TRADE is currently self-certified under the EU/U.S. Privacy Shield
Framework.  If the Participant is based in the EEA+, Data will be transferred from the EEA+ to the Company
based on the EU Standard Contractual Clauses.  The Participant may request a copy of such appropriate
safeguards by contacting generalcounsel@cerence.com.  The onward transfer of Data from the Company to
E*TRADE or, as the case may be, a different service provider of the Company is conducted without appropriate
safeguards based solely on the Participant’s consent, as further described below.
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If the Participant is based outside of the EEA+, the Company’s legal basis, where required, for the transfer of
Data from the Participant’s country to the Company and from the Company onward to E*TRADE or, as the
case may be, a different service provider of the Company is the Participant’s consent, as further described
below.
 

 (e) Data Retention.  The Company will hold and use the Data only as long as is necessary to implement, administer
and manage the Participant’s participation in the Plan, or as required to comply with legal or regulatory
obligations, including under tax and security laws.
 

 (f) Data Subject Rights.  The Participant may have a number of rights under data privacy laws in his or her
jurisdiction.  Depending on where the Participant is based, such rights may include the right to (i) request access
or copies of Data the Company processes, (ii) the rectification or amendment of incorrect or incomplete Data,
(iii) the deletion of Data, (iv) request restrictions on the processing of Data, (v) object to the processing of Data
for legitimate interests, (vi) the portability of Data, (vi) lodge complaints with competent authorities in the
Participant’s jurisdiction, and/or to (viii) receive a list with the names and addresses of any potential recipients of
Data.  To receive additional information regarding these rights or to exercise these rights, the Participant can
contact Cerence’s general counsel at generalcounsel@cerence.com.

 
 (g) Necessary Disclosure of Personal Data. The Participant understands that providing the Company with Data is

necessary for the performance of the Agreement and that the Participant’s refusal to provide Data would make it
impossible for the Company to perform its contractual obligations and may affect the Participant’s ability to
participate in the Plan.

 
 (h) Voluntariness and Consequences of Consent Denial or Withdrawal.  Participation in the Plan is voluntary and

the Participant is providing any consents referred to herein on a purely voluntary basis. The Participant
understands that he or she may withdraw any such consent at any time with future effect for any or no reason.  If
the Participant does not consent, or if the Participant later seeks to withdraw the Participant’s consent, the
Participant’s salary from or employment and career with the Employer will not be affected; the only consequence
of refusing or withdrawing the Participant’s consent is that the Company would not be able to grant the RSUs or
other awards to the Participant or administer or maintain the RSUs.  For more information on the consequences
of refusal to consent or withdrawal of consent, the Participant should contact Cerence’s general counsel at
generalcounsel@cerence.com.
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Declaration of Consent.  If the Participant is based in the EEA+, by accepting the RSUs and indicating consent via the
Company’s online acceptance procedure, the Participant explicitly declares his or her consent to the onward transfer of
Data by the Company to E*TRADE or, as the case may be, a different service provider of the Company in the U.S. as
described in Section 4(e) above.  
 
If the Participant is based outside of the EEA+, by accepting the RSUs and indicating consent via the Company’s online
acceptance procedure, the Participant explicitly declares his or her consent to the entirety of the Data processing operations
described in this Section 4 including, without limitation, the onward transfer of Data by the Company to E*TRADE or, as
the case may be, a different service provider of the Company in the U.S.

5. Agreement Severable.  In the event that any provision in this Agreement is held invalid or unenforceable, such provision
will be severable from, and such invalidity or unenforceability will not be construed to have any effect on, the remaining provisions
of this Agreement.

6. Language.  The Participant acknowledges and represents that the Participant is sufficiently proficient in the English
language or has consulted with an advisor who is sufficiently proficient in English as to allow the Participant to understand the
terms and conditions of this Agreement and any other documents related to the Plan.  If the Participant has received this Agreement
or any other document related to the Plan translated into a language other than English and if the meaning of the translated version
is different from the English version, the English version will control.

7. Electronic Delivery and Participation.  The Company may, in its sole discretion, deliver any documents related to this
Agreement or to participation in the Plan or to future awards that may be granted under the Plan by electronic means or to request
the Participant’s consent to participate in the Plan by electronic means.  The Participant hereby consents to receive such documents
by electronic delivery and to participate in the Plan through an online or electronic system established and maintained by the
Company or a third party designated by the Company.

8. Waiver.  The Participant acknowledges that a waiver by the Company of breach of any provision of this Agreement shall
not operate or be construed as a waiver of any other provision of this Agreement, or of any subsequent breach by the Participant or
any other participant.

9. Insider Trading Restrictions/Market Abuse Laws.  The Participant acknowledges that he or she may be subject to insider
trading restrictions and/or market abuse laws in applicable jurisdictions including, but not limited to, the United States and the
Participant’s country of residence, which may affect the Participant’s ability to directly or indirectly acquire, sell or attempt to sell
Shares or rights to Shares (e.g., RSUs) under the Plan during such times as the Participant is considered to have “insider
information” regarding the Company (as defined by the laws in the applicable jurisdictions).  Any restrictions under these laws or
regulations are separate from and in addition to any restrictions that may be imposed under any applicable insider trading policy of
the Company.  The Participant is responsible for ensuring compliance with any applicable restrictions and should consult his or her
personal legal advisor on this matter.
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10. Foreign Asset/Account, Exchange Control, and Tax Reporting.  Depending on the Participant’s country, the Participant
may be subject to foreign asset/account, exchange control and/or tax reporting requirements as a result of the vesting and settlement
of the RSUs, the acquisition, holding, and/or transfer of Shares or cash resulting from participation in the Plan and/or the opening
and maintenance of a brokerage or bank account in connection with the Plan.  The Participant may be required to report such assets,
accounts, account balances and values and/or related transactions to the applicable authorities in his or her country and/or repatriate
funds received in connection with the Plan to the Participant’s country within a certain time period and/or according to certain
procedure.  The Participant acknowledges that he or she is responsible for ensuring compliance with any applicable foreign
asset/account, exchange control and tax reporting requirements and that the Participant should consult with his or her personal legal
advisor to ensure compliance with applicable laws.

11. Restrictive Covenants.  If under applicable law of the Participant’s country, an employer must pay post-employment
compensation for one or more of the restrictive covenants in Section 3 to be enforceable, the Company reserves the right to pay
such compensation.  An election not to pay such compensation shall be deemed a waiver of a restrictive covenant to the extent that
such post-termination compensation is required for such restrictive covenant to be enforceable.

BELGIUM

Notifications

Foreign Asset/Account Reporting Information. The Participant is required to report any securities (e.g., Shares acquired under the
Plan) or bank accounts (including brokerage accounts) held outside of Belgium on the Participant’s annual tax return.  The
Participant will also be required to complete a separate report providing the National Bank of Belgium with details regarding any
such account (including the account number, the name of the bank in which such account is held and the country in which such
account is located).  This report, as well as additional information on how to complete it, can be found on the website of the
National Bank of Belgium, www.nbb.be, under Kredietcentrales/Centrales des crédits caption.

Stock Exchange Tax Alert.  A stock exchange tax may apply to transactions under the Plan, such as the sale of Shares acquired
under the Plan.  The Participant should consult with his or her personal tax advisor for details regarding the Participant’s
obligations with respect to the stock exchange tax.

Brokerage Account Tax Alert. A brokerage account tax may apply if the average annual value of the securities the Participant holds
(including Shares acquired under the Plan) in a brokerage or other securities account exceeds certain thresholds.  The Participant
should consult with his or her personal tax advisor for details regarding the Participant’s obligations with respect to the brokerage
account tax.
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CANADA

Terms and Conditions

Delivery of Shares.  This provision supplements Section 4 of the Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement:

The discretion to pay cash in lieu of delivering Shares for the RSUs, as described in the Plan, shall not apply to any RSUs in
Canada.  All vested RSUs in Canada will be settled by the Company issuing Shares to the Participant.

Nature of Grant.  This provision replaces Section 1(i) of this Exhibit C:

For purposes of the RSUs, the Participant’s Employment will be considered terminated as of the date that is the earliest of: (a) the
date the Participant’s Employment with the Employer is terminated, (b) the date the Participant receives written notice of
termination from the Employer, regardless of any notice period or period of pay in lieu of such notice mandated under the
employment laws in the jurisdiction where the Participant is employed or the terms of the Participant’s employment contract, if any,
or (c) the date the Participant is no longer actively providing services to the Company or a subsidiary of the Company (regardless
of the reason for such termination and whether or not later found to be invalid or in breach of employment laws in the jurisdiction
where the Participant is employed or the terms of the Participant’s employment contract, if any) and, unless otherwise expressly
provided in the Agreement or determined by the Company, the Participant’s right to vest in the RSUs under the Plan, if any, will
terminate as of such date; the Administrator shall have the exclusive discretion to determine when the Participant is no longer
actively providing services for purposes of the RSUs.

If the Participant is a resident of Quebec, the following provisions also will apply:

Language Consent. The parties acknowledge that it is their express wish that the Agreement, including this Exhibit C, as well as all
documents, notices, and legal proceedings entered into, given or instituted pursuant hereto or relating directly or indirectly hereto,
be drawn up in English.

Consentement Relatif à la Langue Utilisée.  Les parties reconnaissent avoir expressément souhaité que la convention ainsi que
cette Exhibit C, ainsi que tous les documents, avis et procédures judiciares, éxécutés, donnés ou intentés en vertu de, ou liés
directement ou indirectement à la présente convention, soient rédigés en langue anglaise.

Data Privacy.  This provision supplements Section 4 of this Exhibit C:

The Participant hereby authorizes the Company and the Company’s representatives to discuss with and obtain all relevant
information from all personnel, professional or not, involved in the administration and operation of the Plan.  The Participant
further authorizes the Company and any subsidiary of the Company, as well as E*TRADE or such other stock plan service provider
as may be selected by the Company to assist with the Plan, to disclose and discuss the Plan with their advisors.  The Participant
further authorizes the Company and any subsidiary of the Company to record such information and to keep such information in the
Participant’s employee file.
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Notifications

Securities Law Information.  The Participant is permitted to sell Shares acquired under the Plan through the Company’s designated
broker, provided the resale of such Shares takes place outside of Canada through the facilities of a stock exchange on which the
Shares are listed.  The Shares are currently listed on the Nasdaq Stock Market.

Foreign Asset/Account Reporting Information.  Foreign specified property held by a Canadian resident must be reporting annually
on a Form T1135 (Foreign Income Verification Statement) if the total cost of the foreign specified property exceeds C$100,000 at
any time during the year.  Thus, unvested RSUs must be reported (generally at a nil cost) if the C$100,000 cost threshold is
exceeded because of other foreign specified property held by the Participant.  When Shares are acquired, their cost generally is the
adjusted cost base (“ACB”) of the Shares.  The ACB would ordinarily equal the fair market value of the Shares at the time of
acquisition, but if the Participant owns other Shares, this ACB may need to be averaged with the ACB of the other Shares.  The
Participant should consult with his or her personal legal advisor regarding what reporting obligations, if any, will apply to the
Participant with respect to Shares acquired under the Plan.

CHINA

Terms and Conditions

Delivery of Shares.  This provision supplements Section 4 of the Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement:

The settlement of the Award upon vesting is conditioned upon the Company obtaining and maintaining all necessary approvals
from the People’s Republic of China State Administration of Foreign Exchange (“SAFE”) and any other applicable government
entities required to permit the operation of the Plan in China, as determined by the Company it its sole discretion.  If or to the extent
the Company is unable to obtain or maintain the registration or otherwise comply with applicable regulatory requirements in China,
no Shares shall be issued under the Plan.  In this case, and notwithstanding Section 4 of the Restricted Stock Unit Award
Agreement, the Company retains the discretion to settle the Award through local payroll in the form of a cash payment equal to the
fair market value of the Shares subject to the vested RSUs on the vesting date, subject to any obligation to satisfy Tax-Related
Items; and any references in the Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement to the issuance of Shares shall not apply to the Participant.

To facilitate compliance with any applicable laws and regulations in China, the Participant agrees that the Company (or a brokerage
firm instructed by the Company, if applicable) is entitled to (i) sell all Shares issued to the Participant at settlement (on the
Participant’s behalf and at the Participant’s direction pursuant to this authorization), either at the time of settlement, at the time the
Participant ceases employment with the Employer, or at such other time as determined by the Company, and (ii) require that any
Shares acquired under the Plan be held with a designated brokerage firm until such Shares are sold.
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The Participant also agrees to sign any agreements, forms and/or consents that may be reasonably requested by the Company (or
the Company’s designated brokerage firm) to effectuate the sale of the Shares and acknowledges that neither the Company nor the
designated brokerage firm is under any obligation to arrange for such sale of Shares at any particular price (it being understood that
the sale will occur at the then-current market price) and that brokerage fees or commissions may be incurred in any such sale.  In
any event, when Shares acquired under the Plan are sold, the proceeds of the sale of the Shares, less any Tax-Related Items and
brokerage fees or commissions, will be remitted to the Participant in accordance with applicable exchange control laws and
regulations.

Exchange Control Restrictions.  The Participant understands and agrees that he or she is required to immediately repatriate the
proceeds of the sale of Shares, any cash dividends or dividend equivalents, and any other funds realized under the Plan to
China.  The Participant further understands that the repatriation of such funds may need to be effected through a special exchange
control account established by the Company or a subsidiary of the Company and the Participant hereby consents and agrees that
such funds may be transferred to such special account prior to being delivered to the Participant’s personal account.  

The Participant also understands that the Company will deliver sale proceeds, any cash dividends or dividend equivalents, and any
other funds realized under the Plan to the Participant as soon as practicable, but that there may be delays in distributing the funds
due to exchange control requirements in China.  Funds may be paid to the Participant in U.S. dollars or local currency at the
Company’s discretion.  If the funds are paid in U.S. dollars, the Participant will be required to set up a U.S. dollar bank account in
China so that the proceeds may be deposited into this account.  If the funds are paid in local currency, the Company is under no
obligation to secure any particular currency conversion rate and the Company may face delays in converting the funds to local
currency.  The Participant agrees to bear any currency fluctuation risk between the time the Shares are sold and the time (i) the Tax-
Related Items are converted to local currency and remitted to the tax authorities and/or (ii) the net proceeds are converted to local
currency and distributed to the Participant.

The Participant further agrees to comply with any other requirements that may be imposed by the Company in the future in order to
facilitate compliance with exchange control requirements in China.

GERMANY

Notifications

Exchange Control Information.  The Participant must report any cross-border payments in excess of €12,500 to the German Federal
Bank (Bundesbank).  The report must be filed electronically and the form of report (Allgemeine Meldeportal Statistik) can be
accessed via the Bundesbank’s website (www.bundesbank.de).  The Participant is responsible for complying with applicable
reporting obligations and should consult his or her personal legal advisor on this matter.
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HONG KONG

Terms and Conditions

Delivery of Shares.  This provision supplements Section 4 of the Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement:  

The discretion to pay cash in lieu of delivering Shares for the RSUs, as described in the Plan, shall not apply to any RSUs in Hong
Kong.  All vested RSUs in Hong Kong will be settled by the Company issuing Shares to the Participant.

Notifications

Securities Law Information.  WARNING:  The RSUs and the Shares issued upon settlement of the RSUs do not constitute a public
offering of securities and are available only to employees of the Company or subsidiaries of the Company.  

The Agreement, the Plan and other incidental communication materials are intended only for the personal use of the Participant
and not for distribution to any other persons.  The Agreement, the Plan and other incidental communication materials have not
been prepared in accordance with and are not intended to constitute a “prospectus” for a public offering of securities under the
applicable companies and securities legislation in Hong Kong, nor have the documents been reviewed by any regulatory authority
in Hong Kong.  If the Participant has questions about any of the contents of the Agreement or the Plan, he or she should contact a
legal or other professional advisor.

INDIA

Notifications

Exchange Control Information.  Any funds realized in connection with the Plan (e.g., proceeds from the sale of Shares and cash
dividends paid on Shares) must be repatriated to India within a specified period of time after receipt as prescribed under Indian
exchange control laws.  It is the Participant’s responsibility to obtain an inward remittance certificate (“FIRC”) from the bank
where the Participant deposits the foreign currency.  The Participant should maintain the FIRC as evidence of the repatriation of
funds in the event the Reserve Bank of India or the Employer requests proof of repatriation.  

Foreign Asset/Account Reporting Requirement.  The Participant is required to declare foreign bank accounts and any foreign
financial assets (including Shares and, possibly, rights to Shares held outside India) in the Participant’s annual tax return.  The
Participant should consult with his or her personal tax advisor to ensure compliance with applicable reporting obligations.
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ITALY

Terms and Conditions

Plan Document Acknowledgment.  By accepting the Agreement, the Participant further acknowledges that the Participant has
received a copy of the Plan, has reviewed the Plan and the Agreement in their entirety and fully understands and accepts all
provisions of the Plan and the Agreement.  The Participant further acknowledges that the Participant has read and specifically and
expressly approves, without limitation, the following sections of the Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement: Section 2, “Vesting;
Cessation of Employment”; Section 3, “Restrictive Covenants”; Section 4, “Delivery of Shares”; Section 5, “Forfeiture; Recovery”;
Section 8, “Taxes”; and Section 12, “Imposition of Other Requirements”; and the following sections of Exhibit C: Section 1,
“Nature of Grant”; Section 2, “Additional Conditions to Issuance of Shares”; Section 4, “Data Privacy”; Section 7, “Electronic
Delivery and Participation”; Section 9, “Insider Trading Restrictions/Market Abuse Laws”; and Section 10, “Foreign
Asset/Account, Exchange Control and Tax Reporting” (including the “Foreign Asset/Account Reporting Information” below for
Italy); and Section 11, “Restrictive Covenants.”

Notifications

Foreign Asset/Account Reporting Information.  If the Participant holds investments abroad or foreign financial assets (e.g., cash,
Shares) that may generate income taxable in Italy, the Participant is required to report them on his or her annual tax return (UNICO
Form, RW Schedule) or on a special form if no tax return is due.  The same reporting duties apply if the Participant is the beneficial
owner of the investments, even if the Participant does not directly hold investments abroad or foreign assets.

Foreign Financial Assets Tax Alert.  The value of any Shares (and certain other foreign assets) held outside of Italy may be subject
to a foreign financial assets tax.  The taxable amount is equal to the fair market value of Shares on December 31 or on the last day
the Shares were held (the tax is levied in proportion to the number of days Shares were held over the calendar year).  The value of
financial assets held abroad must be reported in the annual tax return.  The Participant should consult with his or her personal tax
advisor for details regarding the Participant’s obligations with respect to the foreign financial assets tax.

JAPAN

Notifications

Foreign Asset/Account Reporting Information.  The Participant is required to report details of any assets (such as Shares) held
outside of Japan as of December 31st to the extent such assets have a total net fair market value exceeding ¥50,000,000.  Such
report is due by March 15th each year.  The Participant should consult with his or her personal tax advisor as to whether the
reporting obligation extends to any outstanding RSUs held by the Participant and to ensure compliance with applicable reporting
obligations.
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KOREA

Notifications

Foreign Asset/Account Reporting Information.  Korean residents must declare all foreign financial accounts (e.g., brokerage
accounts, bank accounts) to the Korean tax authorities and file a report with respect to such accounts if the value of such accounts
exceeds KRW 500 million (or an equivalent amount in foreign currency) on any month-end date during the calendar year.  The
Participant should consult with his or her personal tax advisor to ensure compliance with applicable reporting obligations.

SPAIN

Terms and Conditions

Nature of Grant.  This section supplements Section 1 of this Exhibit C:

By accepting the RSUs, the Participant consents to participate in the Plan and acknowledges having received a copy of the Plan.

The Participant understands that, as a condition of the grant of the RSUs, the termination of the Participant’s employment for any
reason will automatically result in the forfeiture of any and all RSUs that have not vested as of the date of termination.  In
particular, the Participant understands and agrees that any unvested RSUs will be forfeited without entitlement to the underlying
Shares or to any amount as indemnification in the event of a termination of the Participant’s employment prior to vesting by reason
of, including, but not limited to: death, disability, resignation, retirement, disciplinary dismissal adjudged to be with cause,
disciplinary dismissal adjudged or recognized to be without cause, individual or collective layoff on objective grounds, whether
adjudged to be with cause or adjudged or recognized to be without cause, material modification of the terms of employment under
Article 41 of the Workers’ Statute, relocation under Article 40 of the Workers’ Statute, Article 50 of the Workers’ Statute, unilateral
withdrawal by the Employer, and under Article 10.3 of Royal Decree 1382/1985.

Furthermore, the Participant understands that the Company has unilaterally, gratuitously and discretionally decided to grant the
RSUs under the Plan to individuals who may be employees of the Company or subsidiary of the Company throughout the
world.  The decision is a limited decision that is entered into upon the express assumption and condition that any grant will not
economically or otherwise bind the Company or any subsidiary of the Company on an ongoing basis (other than as set forth in this
Agreement and the Plan).  Consequently, the Participant understands that the RSUs are granted on the assumption and condition
that the RSUs and the related Shares shall not become a part of any employment or contract (either with the Company or any
subsidiary of the Company) and shall not be considered a mandatory benefit, salary for any purposes (including severance
compensation) or any other right whatsoever.  In addition, the Participant understands that the grant of the RSUs would not be
made to the Participant but for the assumptions and conditions referred to above; thus, the Participant acknowledges and freely
accepts that should any or all of the assumptions be mistaken or should any of the conditions not be met for any reason, then the
grant of RSUs shall be null and void.
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Notifications

Securities Law Information. No “offer of securities to the public,” as defined under Spanish law, has taken place or will take place
in the Spanish territory in connection with the grant of the RSUs under the Plan. This Agreement and the Plan have not been nor
will they be registered with the Comisión Nacional del Mercado de Valores, and do not constitute a public offering prospectus.

Exchange Control Information.  The Participant must declare the acquisition, ownership and disposition of stock in a foreign
company (including Shares acquired under the Plan) to the Spanish Dirección General de Comercio e Inversiones (the “DGCI”),
the Bureau for Commerce and Investments, which is a department of the Ministry of Economy and Competitiveness, for statistical
purposes.  Generally, the declaration must be filed in January for Shares acquired or sold during (or owned as of December 31) the
prior year; however, if the value of the Shares acquired under the Plan or the amount of the sale proceeds exceeds €1,502,530, the
declaration must be filed within one month of the acquisition or sale, as applicable.  

The Participant may be required to declare electronically to the Bank of Spain any foreign accounts (including brokerage accounts
held abroad), any foreign instruments (including Shares acquired under the Plan), and any transactions with non-Spanish residents
(including any payment of cash or Shares made by the Company) depending on the value of the transactions during the relevant
year or the balances in such accounts and the value of such instruments as of December 31 of the relevant year.  The Participant
should consult with his or her personal legal advisor regarding the applicable thresholds and corresponding reporting requirements.

Foreign Asset/ Account Reporting Information.  The Participant is required to report assets or rights deposited or held outside of
Spain (including the Shares acquired under the Plan or cash proceeds from the sale of the Shares acquired under the Plan) if the
value per type of asset or right exceeds a certain threshold.  This obligation applies to assets and rights held as of December 31 and
requires that information on such assets and rights be included in the Participant’s tax return filed with the Spanish tax authorities
for such year.  After such assets or rights are initially reported, the reporting obligation will apply for subsequent years only if the
value of any previously reported asset or right increases by more than a certain threshold or if ownership of such asset or right is
transferred or relinquished during the year.  The Participant should consult with his or her personal tax advisor regarding the
applicable thresholds and corresponding reporting requirements. 

SWITZERLAND

Notifications

Securities Law Information.  The RSUs are not intended to be publicly offered in or from Switzerland.  Neither this document nor
any other materials relating to the RSUs (i) constitutes a prospectus as such term is understood pursuant to article 652a of the Swiss
Code of Obligations, or (ii) may be publicly distributed or otherwise made publicly available in Switzerland.  Further, neither this
document nor any other offering or marketing material relating to the offering of the RSUs has been or will be filed with or
approved or supervised by any Swiss regulatory authority (in particular, the Swiss Financial Market Supervisory Authority
(FINMA)).
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UNITED KINGDOM

Terms and Conditions

Delivery of Shares.  This provision supplements Section 4 of the Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement:

RSUs shall be settled only in Shares.  In no event shall the RSUs be paid in cash, notwithstanding any discretion contained in the
Plan to the contrary.  

Taxes.  This provision supplements Section 8 of the Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement:

Without limitation to Section 8 of the Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement, the Participant hereby agrees that the Participant is
liable for all Tax-Related Items and hereby covenants to pay all such Tax-Related Items, as and when requested by the Company or
if different, the Employer or by Her Majesty’s Revenue & Customs (“HMRC”) (or any other tax authority or any other relevant
authority).  The Participant also hereby agrees to indemnify and keep indemnified the Company and, if different, the Employer
against any Tax-Related Items that they are required to pay or withhold or have paid or will pay to HMRC (or any other tax
authority or any other relevant authority) on the Participant’s behalf.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the Participant is a director or executive officer of the Company (within the meaning of Section
13(k) of the Exchange Act), the terms of the immediately foregoing provision will not apply.  In the event that the Participant is a
director or executive officer of the Company and the income tax is not collected from or paid by the Participant within ninety (90)
days of the end of the U.K. tax year in which an event giving rise to the indemnification described above occurs, the amount of any
uncollected income tax may constitute a benefit to the Participant on which additional income tax and National Insurance
contributions (“NICs”) may be payable.  The Participant will be responsible for reporting and paying any income tax due on this
additional benefit directly to HMRC under the self-assessment regime and for paying to the Company and/or the Employer (as
appropriate) the amount of any employee NICs due on this additional benefit.

NIC Joint Election.  As a condition of participation in the Plan, the Participant agrees to accept liability for any secondary Class 1
National Insurance contributions that may be payable by the Company and/or the Employer (or any successor to the Company or
the Employer) in connection with the RSUs and any event giving rise to Tax-Related Items (“Employer NICs”).  

Without prejudice to the foregoing, the Participant agrees to enter into the following joint election with the Company, the form of
such NICs Joint Election being formally approved by HMRC (the “NIC Joint Election”), and any other consent or elections
required to accomplish the transfer of the Employer NICs to the Participant.  The Participant further agrees to execute such other
elections as may be required between the Participant and any successor to the Company and/or the Employer for the purpose of
continuing the effectiveness of the Participant’s NIC Joint Election.  The Participant understands that the NIC Joint Election applies
to any RSUs granted to him or her under the Plan after the execution of the NIC Joint Election.  The Participant agrees that the
Employer NICs may be collected by the Company or the Employer by any of the methods set forth in Section 8 of the Restricted
Stock Unit Award Agreement.
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If the Participant does not enter into the NIC Joint Election, he or she will not be entitled to vest in the RSUs or receive any benefit
in connection with the RSUs unless and until he or she enters into a NIC Joint Election and no Shares or other benefit pursuant to
the RSUs will be issued to the Participant under the Plan, without any liability to the Company and/or the Employer.

IMPORTANT NOTE:  By accepting the Agreement (whether by clicking on the acceptance buttons as part of the Company’s
electronic acceptance procedure or by signing the Agreement in hard copy), the Participant is agreeing to be bound by the terms
of the NIC Joint Election.  The Participant should read the terms of the NIC Joint Election carefully before accepting the
Agreement and the NIC Joint Election.  However, if requested by the Company, the Participant agrees to separately execute the
NIC Joint Election.
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ATTACHMENT FOR THE UNITED KINGDOM

 
Important Note on the Joint Election to Transfer

Employer National Insurance Contributions

As a condition of participation in the Cerence Inc. 2019 Equity Incentive Plan, as amended (the “Plan”) and the restricted
stock units (the “RSUs”) that have been granted to you (the “Participant”) by Cerence Inc., a Delaware corporation (the
“Company”), the Participant is required to enter into a joint election to transfer to the Participant any liability for
employer national insurance contributions (the “Employer’s Liability”) that may arise in connection with the grant of the
RSUs or in connection with any restricted stock units that may be granted by the Company to the Participant under the
Plan (the “Joint Election”).  

If the Participant does not agree to enter into the Joint Election, the grant of the RSUs will be worthless and the Participant
will not be able to vest in the RSUs or receive any benefit in connection with the RSUs.

By entering into the Joint Election:

 • the Participant agrees that any Employer’s Liability that may arise in connection with or pursuant to the vesting
of the RSUs (or any restricted stock units granted to the Participant under the Plan) or the acquisition of Shares
or other taxable events in connection with the RSUs (or any other restricted stock units granted under the Plan)
will be transferred to the Participant;

 • the Participant authorises the Company and/or the Participant’s employer to recover an amount sufficient to
cover this liability by any method set forth in the Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement and/or the Joint
Election; and

 • the Participant acknowledges that even if he or she has accepted the Joint Election via the Company’s online
procedure, the Company or the Participant’s employer may still require the Participant to sign a paper copy of the
Joint Election (or a substantially similar form) if the Company determines such is necessary to give effect to the
Joint Election.

By accepting the RSUs through the Company’s online acceptance procedure (or by signing the Restricted Stock Unit Award
Agreement), the Participant is agreeing to be bound by the terms of the Joint Election.

Please read the terms of the Joint Election carefully before accepting the Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement and the
Joint Election.

Please print and keep a copy of the Joint Election for your records.
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CERENCE INC. 2019 EQUITY INCENTIVE PLAN

(UK Employees)
Election To Transfer the Employer’s National Insurance Liability to the Employee

1. Parties

This Election is between:

(A) You, the individual who has gained access to this Election (the “Employee”), who is employed by one of the
employing companies listed in the attached schedule (the “Employer”) and who is eligible to receive restricted stock units
(“RSUs”) granted by Cerence Inc. pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Cerence Inc. 2019 Equity Incentive Plan, as amended
(the “Plan”), and

(B) Cerence Inc. of 15 Wayside Road, Burlington, Massachusetts, United States (the “Company”), which may
grant RSUs under the Plan and is entering into this Form of Election on behalf of the Employer.

2. Purpose of Election

2.1 This Election relates to RSUs granted by the Company to the Employee under the Plan on or after [date].  

2.2 In this Election the following words and phrases have the following meanings:

“Taxable Event” means .any event giving rise to Relevant Employment Income.

“ITEPA” means the Income Tax (Earnings and Pensions) Act 2003.

“Relevant Employment Income” from RSUs on which employer’s National Insurance Contributions becomes due is defined as:

 i. an amount that counts as employment income of the earner under section 426 ITEPA (restricted securities:
charge on certain post-acquisition events);

 ii. an amount that counts as employment income of the earner under section 438 of ITEPA (convertible securities:
charge on certain post-acquisition events); or

 iii. any gain that is treated as remuneration derived from the earner’s employment by virtue of section 4(4)(a)
SSCBA, including without limitation:

(A) the acquisition of securities pursuant to the RSUs (within the meaning of section 477(3)(a) of ITEPA);

(B) the assignment (if applicable) or release of the RSUs in return for consideration (within the meaning of section
477(3)(b) of ITEPA);

(C) the receipt of a benefit in connection with the RSUs, other than a benefit within (i) or (ii) above (within the
meaning of section 477(3)(c) of ITEPA).
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“SSCBA” means the Social Security Contributions and Benefits Act 1992.

2.3 This Election relates to the Employer’s secondary Class 1 National Insurance Contributions (the “Employer’s Liability”)
which may arise in respect of the Relevant Employment Income in respect of RSUs pursuant to section 4(4)(a) and/or paragraph
3B(1A) of Schedule 1 of the SSCBA.

2.4 This Election does not apply in relation to any liability, or any part of any liability, arising as a result of regulations being
given retrospective effect by virtue of section 4B(2) of either the SSCBA or the Social Security Contributions and Benefits
(Northern Ireland) Act 1992.

2.5 This Election does not apply to the extent that it relates to relevant employment income which is employment income of
the earner by virtue of Chapter 3A of Part VII of ITEPA (employment income: securities with artificially depressed market value).

2.6 Any reference to the Company and/or the Employer shall include that entity’s successors in title and assigns as permitted
in accordance with the terms of the Plan and the Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement.  This Election will have effect in respect
of the RSUs and any awards which replace or replaced the RSUs following their grant in circumstances where section 483 of
ITEPA applies.

3. Election

The Employee and the Company jointly elect that the entire liability of the Employer to pay the Employer’s Liability that arises on
any Relevant Employment Income is hereby transferred to the Employee.  The Employee understands that by accepting the RSUs
(whether by clicking on the acceptance buttons as part of the Company’s electronic acceptance procedure or by signing the
Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement in hard copy), he or she will become personally liable for the Employer’s Liability
covered by this Election.  This Election is made in accordance with paragraph 3B(1) of Schedule 1 to SSCBA.

4. Payment of the Employer’s Liability

4.1 The Employee hereby authorises the Company and/or the Employer to collect the Employer’s Liability in respect of any
Relevant Employment Income from the Employee at any time after the Taxable Event:

(i) by deduction from salary or any other payment payable to the Employee at any time on or after the date of the Taxable
Event; and/or

(ii) directly from the Employee by payment in cash or cleared funds; and/or

(iii) by arranging, on behalf of the Employee, for the sale of some of the securities which the Employee is entitled to receive
in respect of the RSUs; and/or

(iv) by any other means specified in the Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement.
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4.2 The Company hereby reserves for itself and the Employer the right to withhold the transfer of any securities in respect of
the RSUs to the Employee until full payment of the Employer’s Liability is received.

4.3 The Company agrees to procure the remittance by the Employer of the Employer’s Liability to HM Revenue and
Customs on behalf of the Employee within 14 days after the end of the UK tax month during which the Taxable Event occurs (or
within 17 days after the end of the UK tax month during which the Taxable Event occurs, if payments are made electronically).

5. Duration of Election

5.1 The Employee and the Company agree to be bound by the terms of this Election regardless of whether the Employee is
transferred abroad or is not employed by the Employer on the date on which the Employer’s Liability becomes due.

5.2 This Election will continue in effect until the earliest of the following:

(i) the Employee and the Company agree in writing that it should cease to have effect;

(ii) on the date the Company serves written notice on the Employee terminating its effect;

(iii) on the date HM Revenue and Customs withdraws approval of this Election; or

(iv) after due payment of the Employer’s Liability in respect of the entirety of the RSUs to which this Election relates or
could relate, such that the Election ceases to have effect in accordance with its terms.

Acceptance by the Employee

The Employee acknowledges that by accepting the RSUs (whether by clicking on the acceptance buttons as part of the Company’s
electronic acceptance procedure or by signing the Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement in hard copy), the Employee agrees to
be bound by the terms of this Election.

Acceptance by the Company

The Company acknowledges that, by arranging for the scanned signature of an authorised representative to appear on this Election,
the Company agrees to be bound by the terms of this Election.

Signed for and on behalf of the Company
[insert signature and signatory details]
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SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER COMPANIES
 
The following are employer companies to which this Joint Election may apply:
 
Cerence Limited
 

Registered Office:
79 Clerkenwell Rd, Farringdon, London
EC1R 5AR, UK

Company Registration Number: 12000685

Corporation Tax Reference: [insert]

PAYE Reference: [insert]
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Exhibit 10.17
 

Name: [●]
Number of Target PSUs subject to Award: [●]
Date of Grant: [●]
Vesting Commencement Date [●]

 
CERENCE INC.

2019 EQUITY INCENTIVE PLAN

PERFORMANCE-BASED RESTRICTED STOCK UNIT AWARD AGREEMENT

This agreement, including any appendix, exhibit and/or addendum hereto (collectively, this “Agreement”), evidences an
award (the “Award”) of performance-based restricted stock units granted by Cerence Inc., a Delaware corporation (the
“Company”), to the individual named above (the “Participant”), pursuant to and subject to the terms of the Cerence Inc. 2019
Equity Incentive Plan (as from time to time amended and in effect, the “Plan”).  Except as otherwise defined herein, all capitalized
terms used herein have the same meaning as in the Plan.

1. Grant of Performance-Based Restricted Stock Unit Award.  The Company grants to the Participant on the date set forth
above (the “Date of Grant”) an Award consisting of a target number of performance-based restricted stock units (the “Target
Award” and such performance-based restricted stock units, the “PSUs”) set forth above giving the Participant the conditional right
to receive, without payment and pursuant to and subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement and in the Plan, one
share of Stock (a “Share”) with respect to each PSU forming part of the Award, subject to adjustment pursuant to Section 7 of the
Plan in respect of transactions occurring after the date hereof.  The percentage of the Target Award that may be earned by the
Participant will be determined in accordance with Exhibit A hereto.

2. Earned PSUs.  The PSUs shall become “Earned PSUs” following the end of the Performance Period (as such term is
defined in Exhibit A hereto) to the extent earned in accordance with the performance objectives set forth on Exhibit A (the
“Performance Objectives”), subject to the Compensation Committee determining, in its sole discretion, the level of achievement
of the applicable Performance Objectives.

3. Vesting of Earned PSUs; Cessation of Employment.  

(a) Vesting.  Unless earlier terminated, forfeited, relinquished or expired, the Earned PSUs will vest in full on the
Vesting Date (as such term is defined in Exhibit A hereto), subject to the Participant remaining in continuous Employment through
such date.

(b) Cessation of Employment.  Except as described in Exhibit A attached hereto, automatically and immediately
upon the cessation of the Participant’s Employment any then unvested PSUs, whether or not then Earned PSUs, and, if such
termination is for Cause or occurs in circumstances that in the determination of the Administrator would have constituted grounds
for the Participant’s Employment to be terminated for Cause (in each case, without regard to the lapsing of any required notice or
cure periods in connection therewith), any vested PSUs, including any vested Earned PSUs, will terminate and be forfeited for no
consideration.

 



 
4. Restrictive Covenants.

(a) Applicability of Restrictive Covenants.  The Participant hereby agrees to comply with the restrictions set forth
below as part of the consideration for the Award; provided that if the Participant’s primary residence or primary place of
employment is in a Designated State (as defined below) on the date of execution of this Agreement or if the Participant’s primary
place of employment is in a Designated State on the date when the Participant’s employment terminates, the terms of this Section 4
shall be modified as specified in Exhibit B.  For these purposes, the Participant’s primary place of employment is the physical
location from which the Participant primarily performs services for a Cerence Company, as defined below.  If there is no such fixed
location, the place of employment is the place of the Participant’s primary residence.  The “Designated States” are California,
Colorado, Massachusetts, Oregon and Washington State.

(b) Noncompetition.  The Participant hereby agrees that throughout the Participant’s employment with the
Company or any other Cerence Company and for the one (1) year period immediately following any termination of the
Participant’s employment, regardless of whether voluntary or involuntary, the Participant shall not provide services to a Competitor
in any role or position (as employee, consultant or otherwise) that involves engaging in Restricted Activities in a Restricted
Territory.

(c) Nonsolicitation.  The Participant hereby agrees that throughout the Participant’s employment with the
Company or any other Cerence Company and for the one (1) year period immediately following any termination of the
Participant’s employment, regardless of whether voluntary or involuntary, the Participant shall not:  (i) knowingly participate in
soliciting or communicating with an employee of a Cerence Company for the purpose of persuading or helping the Cerence
Company employee to end or reduce his or her relationship with the Cerence Company; or (ii) knowingly participate in soliciting
or communicating with any established customer of a Cerence Company in pursuit of a Competing Line of Business if the
Participant either had business-related contact with that customer or received confidential information concerning such customer, in
either case, in the last two (2) years of the Participant’s employment with any Cerence Company.  

(d) Continuity of Employment.  For the avoidance of doubt, for purposes of this Agreement, changes in the
Participant’s title, position, duties, geographic location, salary, compensation or benefits or other terms and conditions of
employment shall not be considered to constitute a termination of employment if the Participant remains employed with a Cerence
Company.  Furthermore, a transfer of the Participant’s employment relationship between different Cerence Companies shall not
constitute a termination of employment for purposes of this Agreement.

(e) Definitions.  Certain terms used in this Section 4 are defined as follows:

(i) “Cerence Company” means the Company or any direct or indirect subsidiary or other affiliate of the
Company.
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(ii) “Competitor” means an individual, corporation, other business entity or separately operated

business unit of an entity that engages in a Competing Line of Business. As of the date of execution of this Agreement,
Competitors include, without limitation, the following businesses and their respective affiliates: Amazon.com, Inc., Apple Inc.,
Google LLC, iFlytek Co., Ltd., Microsoft Corporation, Sensory Inc, and Soundhound Inc.  For the avoidance of doubt, the
Competitors are not limited to such listed businesses and affiliates.

(iii) “Competing Line of Business” means a business that involves a product or service offered or
under development by anyone other than a Cerence Company that would replace or compete with any product or service offered, to
be offered, or under development by a Cerence Company with which the Participant had involvement while employed by a Cerence
Company (unless such Cerence Company is no longer engaged in or planning to engage in that line of business).  

(iv) “Restricted Activities” means job duties or business-related activities (as an employee, consultant,
or otherwise) for a Competitor that (A) are the same as, or substantially similar to, any substantial portion of the job duties or
business-related activities in which Participant participated while employed by a Cerence Company; or (B) otherwise could be
reasonably expected to put any Cerence Company’s confidential information at risk.

(v) “Restricted Territory” means the following as applicable based upon the Participant’s job title at
the time when the Participant’s employment with a Cerence Company terminates:

 • if the Participant holds the title of Vice President or above, the Restricted Territory is the United
States and any other country, province, state, county, city or other political subdivision where any
Cerence Company does business; or
 

 • if the Participant holds the title of Director, the Restricted Territory is the United States and any state,
county, city or other political subdivision within the United States where any Cerence Company does
business; or

 
 • if the Participant has sales responsibilities for a Cerence Company and does not hold the title of

Director or above, the Restricted Territory is the territory or territories (including any country,
province, state, county, city or other political subdivision within the United States) in which the
Participant conducted business for a Cerence Company at any time within the two (2) years prior to
the termination of the Participant’s employment; or

 
 • if the Participant’s title is below the level of Director, and the Participant does not have sales

responsibilities for a Cerence Company, the Restricted Territory is the state, county, city and other
political subdivision within the state in which the Participant lives.  
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For the avoidance of doubt, the Participant will be deemed to be engaging in activities in a particular territory where (i)

the Participant’s primary residence or principal place of employment is in the territory; or (ii) the Participant’s job duties or other
business-related activities involve calling on or providing services to customers in a territory notwithstanding the fact that the
Participant’s residence or principal place of employment may be in another territory.
 
5. Delivery of Shares.  Subject to Section 6 below, the Company shall, as soon as practicable upon the vesting of any Earned
PSUs subject to this Award (but in no event later than thirty (30) days following the date on which such Earned PSUs vest), effect
delivery of the Shares with respect to such vested Earned PSUs to the Participant (or, in the event of the Participant’s death, to the
person to whom the Award has passed by will or the laws of descent and distribution). No Shares will be issued pursuant to this
Award unless and until all legal requirements applicable to the issuance or transfer of such Shares have been complied with to the
satisfaction of the Administrator.  

6. Forfeiture; Recovery of Compensation.  The Administrator may cancel, rescind, withhold or otherwise limit or restrict this
Award at any time if the Participant is not in compliance with all applicable provisions of this Agreement and the Plan.  By
accepting, or being deemed to have accepted, this Award, the Participant expressly acknowledges and agrees that his or her rights,
and those of any permitted transferee of this Award, under this Award, including the right to any Shares acquired under this Award
or proceeds from the disposition thereof, are subject to Section 6(a)(5) of the Plan (including any successor provision).  The
Participant further agrees to be bound by the terms of any clawback or recoupment policy of the Company that applies to incentive
compensation that includes Awards such as the PSUs.  Nothing in the preceding sentence may be construed as limiting the general
application of Section 12 of this Agreement.

7. Dividends; Other Rights.  This Award may not be interpreted to bestow upon the Participant any equity interest or
ownership in the Company or any subsidiary prior to the date on which the Company delivers Shares to the Participant.  The
Participant is not entitled to vote any Shares by reason of the granting of this Award or to receive or be credited with any dividends
declared and payable on any Share prior to the date on which any such Share is delivered to the Participant hereunder.  The
Participant will have the rights of a shareholder only as to those Shares, if any, that are actually delivered under this Award.

8. Nontransferability.  This Award may not be transferred except as expressly permitted under Section 6(a)(3) of the Plan.  

9. Taxes.

(a) Responsibility for Taxes. The Participant acknowledges that, regardless of any action taken by the Company
or, if different, the Participant’s employer (the “Employer”), the ultimate liability for all income tax, social insurance, payroll tax,
fringe benefits tax, payment on account and other tax-related items and withholdings related to the Participant’s participation in the
Plan and any Award granted thereunder and legally applicable to the Participant as a result of participation in the Plan (collectively,
“Tax-Related Items”) is and remains the Participant’s responsibility and may exceed the amount (if any) withheld by the Company
or the Employer.  The Participant further acknowledges that Company and the Employer (i) make no
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representations or undertakings regarding the treatment of any Tax-Related Items in connection with any aspect of the PSUs,
including, but not limited to, the grant, vesting or settlement of the PSUs, the delivery of Shares, the subsequent sale of any Shares
acquired in respect of the PSUs or the receipt of any dividend equivalents or dividends, if applicable; and (ii) do not commit to and
are under no obligation to structure the terms of the grant or any aspect of the PSUs to reduce or eliminate the Participant’s liability
for Tax-Related Items or achieve any particular tax result.  Further, if the Participant is subject to Tax-Related Items in more than
one jurisdiction, the Participant acknowledges that the Company and/or the Employer (or former employer, as applicable) may be
required to withhold or account for Tax-Related Items in more than one jurisdiction.

(b) Withholding.  Prior to the relevant taxable or withholding event, as applicable, the Participant agrees to make
arrangements satisfactory to the Company to satisfy all Tax-Related Items.  In this regard, the Participant authorizes the Company
and/or the Employer, or their respective agents, at their discretion, to satisfy their withholding obligations with regard to all Tax-
Related Items by one or a combination of the following:  (i) withholding from the Participant’s wages or other compensation
payable to the Participant by the Company and/or the Employer; (ii) requiring the Participant to tender a payment in cash in an
amount equal to the Tax-Related Items to the Company and/or the Employer; (iii) withholding from the proceeds from the sale of
Shares acquired upon settlement of the Earned PSUs, either through a voluntary sale or through a mandatory sale arranged by the
Company (on the Participant’s behalf pursuant to this authorization without further consent); (iv) withholding Shares to be issued
upon settlement of the Earned PSUs; and/or (v) any other method determined by the Company and permitted under applicable
laws.

Depending on the withholding method, the Company may withhold or account for Tax-Related Items by considering
applicable minimum statutory withholding rates or other applicable withholding rates, including applicable maximum rates in the
Participant’s jurisdiction, in which case the Participant may receive a refund of any over-withheld amount in cash and will not be
entitled to the equivalent amount in Shares.  If the obligation for Tax-Related Items is satisfied by withholding Shares, for tax
purposes, the Participant will be deemed to have been issued the full number of Shares subject to the vested Earned PSUs,
notwithstanding that Shares were held back solely for the purpose of satisfying the Tax-Related Items.  The Company may refuse to
deliver the Shares or the proceeds from the sale of the Shares if the Participant fails to comply with the Participant’s obligations in
connection with the Tax-Related Items as described in this Section 9(b).
 

(c) Section 409A.  Subject to Section 11(b) of the Plan, this Award is intended to be exempt from Section 409A as
a short-term deferral thereunder and shall be construed and administered in accordance with that intent.

10. Effect on Employment.  Neither the grant of this Award, nor the issuance of Shares upon the vesting of this Award, will
give the Participant any right to be retained in the employ or service of the Company or any of its subsidiaries, affect the right of
the Company or any of its subsidiaries to discharge the Participant at any time, or affect any right of the Participant to terminate his
or her Employment at any time.
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11. Provisions of the Plan.  This Agreement is subject in its entirety to the provisions of the Plan, which are incorporated
herein by reference.  A copy of the Plan as in effect on the Date of Grant has been made available to the Participant.  By accepting
this Award, the Participant agrees to be bound by the terms of the Plan and this Agreement.  In the event of any conflict between
the terms of this Agreement and the Plan, the terms of the Plan will control.  

12. Non-U.S. and Country-Specific Provisions.  The PSUs and any Shares subject to the PSUs shall be subject to any special
terms and conditions set forth in Exhibit C attached hereto.  Moreover, if the Participant relocates to one of the countries included
in Exhibit C, the special terms and conditions for such country will apply to the Participant, to the extent the Company determines
that the application of such terms and conditions is necessary or advisable for legal or administrative purposes.  Exhibit C
constitutes part of this Agreement.

13. Imposition of Other Requirements.  The Company reserves the right to impose other requirements on the Participant’s
participation in the Plan, on the PSUs and on any Shares subject to the PSUs, to the extent the Company determines it is necessary
or advisable for legal or administrative reasons, and to require the Participant to sign any additional agreements or undertakings
that may be necessary to accomplish the foregoing.

14. Acknowledgments.  The Participant acknowledges and agrees that (i) this Agreement may be executed in two or more
counterparts, each of which will be an original and all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument; (ii) this
Agreement may be executed and exchanged using facsimile, portable document format (PDF) or electronic signature, which, in
each case, will constitute an original signature for all purposes hereunder; and (iii) such signature by the Company will be binding
against the Company and will create a legally binding agreement when this Agreement is countersigned by the Participant.
 

[Signature page follows.]
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The Company, by its duly authorized officer, and the Participant have executed this Agreement as of the date first set

forth above.
 

CERENCE INC.
   
By:   
   
Name:   
   
Title:   

 
Agreed and Accepted:
   
By:   
  [●]
 

Signature Page to Performance-Based Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement



 
EXHIBIT A

Vesting Schedule
 

This Exhibit A describes the terms and conditions upon which the PSUs will become Earned PSUs.  
 

1. Definitions. All capitalized terms used in this Exhibit A, unless separately defined, have the meanings set forth in the
Performance-Based Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement to which this Exhibit A is attached. The terms set forth below, as used
in this Exhibit A, shall have the following meanings:

 a. “Performance Period” shall mean [●].

 b. “Vesting Date” shall mean [●].

 2. Earning of the PSUs. [●]1
 
 
1 NTD: Performance Objectives to be described here once determined.

 



 
EXHIBIT B

STATE-SPECIFIC MODIFICATIONS OF SECTION 4
 

This Exhibit B sets forth modifications of Section 4 of this Agreement for the Participant if the Participant’s primary residence or
primary place of employment is in a Designated State on the date when the Participant executes this Agreement or if the
Participant’s primary place of employment is in a Designated State on the date when the Participant’s employment terminates, the
terms set forth under the heading below for the Designated State supplement, modify or replace the terms set forth in Section 4 as
follows:

CALIFORNIA

Delete Section 4(b), replace Section 4(c) with the following and renumber Sections 4(d) and (e) accordingly:

(b) Nonsolicitation.  The Participant hereby agrees that throughout the Participant’s employment with the
Company or any other Cerence Company and for the one (1) year period immediately following any termination of the
Participant’s employment, regardless of whether voluntary or involuntary, the Participant shall not knowingly participate in
soliciting or communicating with an employee of a Cerence Company for the purpose of persuading or helping the Cerence
Company employee to end or reduce his or her relationship with the Cerence Company.  “Cerence Company” means the Company
or any direct or indirect subsidiary or other affiliate of the Company.  

COLORADO

Insert the following at the end of Section 4(b):

Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Section 4(b) shall not apply to the Participant unless the Participant is an executive, a member
of management or a member of the professional staff to executive and management personnel, within the meaning of Colo. Rev.
Stat. § 8-2-113(2)(d).

MASSACHUSETTS

Replace Section 4(b) with the following:

(b) Noncompetition.  The Participant hereby agrees that throughout the Participant’s employment with the
Company or any other Cerence Company and, in the event of a Qualifying Termination, for the one (1) year period immediately
following such Qualifying Termination, the Participant shall not provide services to a Competitor in any role or position (as
employee, consultant or otherwise) that involves engaging in Restricted Activities in a Restricted Territory.  “Qualifying
Termination” means a voluntary termination of the Participant’s employment with any Cerence Company or any involuntary
termination other than a termination without “cause” or in which the Participant was “laid off,” as the terms “cause” and “laid off”
are used in the Massachusetts Noncompetition Agreement Act, M.G.L. c. 149, § 24L(c).  Notwithstanding the foregoing, this
Section 4(b) shall not apply to the Participant if the Participant is classified as a nonexempt employee for purposes of the Fair
Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 201 et seq.

 



 
Insert the following after Section 4(d) and renumber Section 4(e) accordingly:

(e) Effective Date.  Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, this Agreement shall not become
effective until at least ten (10) business days after notice of this Agreement was provided to the Participant.

(f) Certain Acknowledgments.  The Participant acknowledges each of the following:

 (i) The terms of the Award pursuant to this Agreement constitute fair and reasonable consideration
independent from the continuation of employment for the obligations of this Section 4, including
without limitation Section 3(b).

 (ii) The Award constitutes mutually agreed-upon consideration for the obligations in Section 4, including
without limitation Section 4(b).  The Participant further acknowledges that the Participant had the
option of declining the Award and thereby declining to enter into this Agreement, including Section
4(b), and freely chose to enter into this Agreement.

 (iii) The Company has advised the Participant that the Participant had the right to consult with counsel prior
to signing this Agreement.

(g) Jurisdiction.  The Participant hereby consents to the personal jurisdiction of the state and federal courts situated
within Massachusetts for purposes of enforcing Section 4 of this Agreement, and waives any objection that the Participant might
have to personal jurisdiction or venue in those courts. The Company and the Participant agree that all civil actions relating to
Section 4 of this Agreement shall be brought in the county of Suffolk, Massachusetts and that the superior court or the business
litigation session of the superior court shall have exclusive jurisdiction.  This Section 4(g) supersedes Section 13(c) of the Plan with
respect to disputes arising under Section 4 of this Agreement.

OREGON

Delete Section 4(b) and renumber Sections 4(c), (d) and (e) accordingly.

 



 
WASHINGTON

Replace Section 4(b) with the following:

(b) Noncompetition.  The Participant hereby agrees that throughout the Participant’s employment with the
Company or any other Cerence Company and for the one (1) year period immediately following any termination of the
Participant’s employment, regardless of whether voluntary or involuntary, other than a termination as a result of a layoff, the
Participant shall not provide services to a Competitor in any role or position (as employee, consultant or otherwise) that involves
engaging in Restricted Activities in a Restricted Territory.  The Participant acknowledges that the Award constitutes independent
consideration for the obligations in this Section 4(b).  Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Section 4(b) shall not apply to the
Participant if the Participant’s earnings from any and all Cerence Companies are less than $100,000 or are less than such greater
amount as determined by the Washington State Department of Labor and Industries based on adjustments for inflation effective on
and after January 1, 2021.  “Earnings” for these purposes consist of compensation reflected on box one of the Participant’s Form
W-2 that is paid to the Participant over the prior year, or portion thereof for which the Participant was employed, annualized and
calculated as of the date of termination of employment or any earlier enforcement.
 

 

 



 
EXHIBIT C

NON-U.S. AND COUNTRY-SPECIFIC PROVISIONS
 

Terms and Conditions

This Exhibit C includes special terms and conditions applicable to the Participant if the Participant resides, is employed or is
otherwise subject to laws outside the U.S. and, as applicable, in one of the countries listed below.  These terms and conditions
supplement or replace (as indicated) the terms and conditions set forth in the Performance-Based Restricted Stock Unit Award
Agreement to which it is attached.  All capitalized terms used in this Exhibit C, unless separately defined, have the meanings set
forth in the Performance-Based Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement to which this Exhibit C is attached.
 
Notifications
 
This Exhibit C also includes information regarding exchange controls and certain other issues of which the Participant should be
aware with respect to his or her participation in the Plan.  The information is based on the exchange control, securities and other
laws in effect in the respective countries as of June 2019.  Such laws are often complex and change frequently.  In addition, other
laws and regulations generally applicable to the acquisition, holding or disposal of securities and financial instruments as well as
cross-border fund transfers may apply to the Participant.  As a result, the Participant should not rely on the information noted herein
as the only source of information relating to the consequences of participation in the Plan because the information may be out of
date at the time the PSUs vest or the Participant receives or sells Shares.
 
In addition, the information in this Exhibit C is general in nature and may not apply to the Participant’s particular situation.  The
Company is not in a position to assure the Participant of any particular result.  Accordingly, the Participant should seek appropriate
professional advice as to how the relevant laws in the relevant country apply to the Participant’s situation.  
 
* * * * *
 
If the Participant is a citizen or resident of a country other than the one in which the Participant is currently residing and/or
working, transfers employment and/or residency after the date of grant, or is considered a resident of another country for local law
purposes, the terms and conditions and information contained herein may not be applicable to the Participant.  The Company shall,
in its sole discretion, determine to what extent the terms and conditions herein shall apply to the Participant in such a case.
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR ALL PARTICIPANTS OUTSIDE THE U.S.

1. Nature of Grant.  By accepting the grant of PSUs, the Participant acknowledges, understands and agrees that:

(a) the Plan is established voluntarily by the Company, is discretionary in nature and may be amended, suspended
or terminated by the Company at any time to the extent permitted in the Plan;

(b) the grant of PSUs is exceptional, voluntary and occasional and does not create any contractual or other right to
receive future grants of performance-based restricted stock units, or benefits in lieu of performance-based restricted stock units,
even if performance-based restricted stock units have been awarded in the past;

(c) all decisions with respect to future grants of performance-based restricted stock units, if any, will be at the sole
discretion of the Company;

(d) the Participant is voluntarily participating in the Plan;

(e) the grant of PSUs and any Shares subject to the PSUs, and the income from and value of same, are not
intended to replace any pension rights or compensation;

(f) unless otherwise agreed with the Company, the PSUs and the Shares subject to the PSUs, and the income from
and value of same, are not granted as consideration for, or in connection with, any service the Participant may provide as a director
of a subsidiary of the Company;

(g) the future value of the Shares underlying the PSUs is unknown, indeterminable and cannot be predicted with
certainty;

(h) no claim or entitlement to compensation or damages shall arise from forfeiture of the PSUs resulting from (i)
the application of any compensation recovery or clawback policy adopted by the Company or required by applicable laws or (ii)
termination of the Participant’s Employment (for any reason whatsoever and whether or not later found to be invalid or in breach of
employment laws in the jurisdiction where the Participant is employed or the terms of the Participant’s employment agreement, if
any);

(i) for purposes of the PSUs, the Participant’s Employment will be considered terminated as of the date the
Participant is no longer actively providing services to the Company or a subsidiary of the Company (regardless of the reason for
such termination and whether or not later to be found invalid or in breach of employment laws in the jurisdiction where the
Participant is employed or the terms of the Participant’s employment agreement, if any) and, unless otherwise expressly provided in
the Agreement or determined by the Company, the Participant’s right to vest in the Earned PSUs under the Plan, if any, will
terminate as of such date and will not be extended by any notice period (e.g., the Participant’s period of service would not include
any contractual notice period or any period of “garden leave” or similar period mandated under employment laws in the jurisdiction
where the Participant is employed or the terms of the Participant’s employment agreement, if any); the Administrator shall have the
exclusive discretion to determine when the Participant is no longer actively providing services for purposes of the PSUs, and

 



 
(j) neither the Company, the Employer nor any subsidiary of the Company shall be liable for any exchange rate

fluctuation between the Participant’s local currency and the United States Dollar that may affect the value of the PSUs or of any
amounts due to the Participant pursuant to the vesting and settlement of the Earned PSUs or the subsequent sale of any Shares
acquired upon settlement.

2. Additional Conditions to Issuance of Shares.  If at any time the Company determines, in its discretion, that the listing,
registration or qualification of the Shares upon any securities exchange or under any law (including any U.S. or non-U.S. federal,
state or local law), or the consent or approval of any governmental regulatory authority is necessary or desirable as a condition to
the issuance of Shares to the Participant, such issuance will not occur unless and until such listing, registration, qualification,
consent or approval has been effected or obtained free of any conditions not acceptable to the Company.

3. No Advice Regarding Grant.  The Company is not providing any tax, legal or financial advice, nor is the Company
making any recommendations regarding the Participant’s participation in the Plan or sale of the Shares acquired upon vesting and
settlement of the Earned PSUs.  The Participant should consult with his or her own personal tax, legal and financial advisors
regarding his or her participation in the Plan before taking any action related to the Plan.

4. Data Privacy. If the Participant would like to participate in the Plan, the Participant will need to review the
information provided in this Section 4 and, where applicable, declare the Participant’s consent to the processing and/or transfer
of personal data as described below.

 (a) EEA+ Controller and Representative.  If the Participant is based in the European Union (“EU”), the European
Economic Area, Switzerland or, if and when the United Kingdom leaves the European Union, the United
Kingdom (collectively “EEA+”), Participant should note that the Company, with its registered address at 15
Wayside Road, Burlington, MA  01803, United States of America, is the controller responsible for the processing
of the Participant’s personal data in connection with the Agreement and the Plan. The Company’s representative
in the EU is Cerence B.V. CBS-weg 11, Heerlen, Netherlands.

 
 (b) Data Collection and Usage.  The Company collects, uses and otherwise processes certain personal data about the

Participant, including, but not limited to, the Participant’s name, home address and telephone number, email
address, date of birth, social insurance number, passport or other identification number (e.g., resident
registration number), salary, nationality, job title, any shares of stock or directorships held in the Company,
details of all PSUs or any other entitlement to shares of stock awarded, canceled, exercised, vested, unvested or
outstanding in the Participant’s favor, which the Company receives from the Participant, Participant’s Employer
or otherwise in connection with this Agreement or the Plan (“Data”), for the purposes of implementing,
administering and managing the Plan and allocating Shares pursuant to the Plan.  
 

 



 
If the Participant is based in the EEA+, the legal basis, where required, for the processing of Data by the
Company is the necessity of the data processing for the Company to (i) perform its contractual obligations under
this Agreement, (ii) comply with legal obligations established in the EEA+, or (iii) pursue the legitimate interest
of complying with legal obligations established outside of the EEA+.  
 
If the Participant is based outside of the EEA+, the legal basis, where required, for the processing of Data by the
Company is the Participant’s consent, as further described below.
 

 (c) Stock Plan Administration Service Providers.  The Company transfers Data to E*TRADE Corporate Financial
Services, Inc., and E*TRADE Securities LLC (collectively, “E*TRADE”), an independent service provider, which
is assisting the Company with the implementation, administration and management of the Plan.  In the future,
the Company may select a different service provider and share Data with such other provider serving in a similar
manner.  E*TRADE will open an account for the Participant to receive and trade Shares acquired under the
Plan.  The Participant may be asked to agree on separate terms and data processing practices with E*TRADE,
with such agreement being a condition to the ability to participate in the Plan.  
 

 (d) International Data Transfers.  In the event the Participant resides, works or is otherwise located outside of the
U.S., Data will be transferred from the Participant’s country to the U.S., where the Company and its service
providers are based.  The Participant understands and acknowledges that the U.S. is not subject to an unlimited
adequacy finding by the European Commission and might not provide a level of protection of personal data
equivalent to the level of protection in the Participant’s country.  As a result, in the absence of a self‑certification
of the data recipient in the U.S. under the EU/U.S. Privacy Shield Framework and the implementation of
appropriate safeguards such as the Standard Contractual Clauses adopted by the EU Commission, the processing
of personal data might not be subject to substantive data processing principles or supervision by data protection
authorities.  In addition, data subjects might have no or less enforceable rights regarding the processing of their
personal data.    

 
Neither the Company nor E*TRADE is currently self-certified under the EU/U.S. Privacy Shield
Framework.  If the Participant is based in the EEA+, Data will be transferred from the EEA+ to the Company
based on the EU Standard Contractual Clauses.  The Participant may request a copy of such appropriate
safeguards by contacting generalcounsel@cerence.com.  The onward transfer of Data from the Company to
E*TRADE or, as the case may be, a different service provider of the Company is conducted without appropriate
safeguards based solely on the Participant’s consent, as further described below.
 

 



 
If the Participant is based outside of the EEA+, the Company’s legal basis, where required, for the transfer of
Data from the Participant’s country to the Company and from the Company onward to E*TRADE or, as the
case may be, a different service provider of the Company is the Participant’s consent, as further described
below.
 

 (e) Data Retention.  The Company will hold and use the Data only as long as is necessary to implement, administer
and manage the Participant’s participation in the Plan, or as required to comply with legal or regulatory
obligations, including under tax and security laws.
 

 (f) Data Subject Rights.  The Participant may have a number of rights under data privacy laws in his or her
jurisdiction.  Depending on where the Participant is based, such rights may include the right to (i) request access
or copies of Data the Company processes, (ii) the rectification or amendment of incorrect or incomplete Data,
(iii) the deletion of Data, (iv) request restrictions on the processing of Data, (v) object to the processing of Data
for legitimate interests, (vi) the portability of Data, (vi) lodge complaints with competent authorities in the
Participant’s jurisdiction, and/or to (viii) receive a list with the names and addresses of any potential recipients of
Data.  To receive additional information regarding these rights or to exercise these rights, the Participant can
contact generalcounsel@cerence.com.

 
 (g) Necessary Disclosure of Personal Data. The Participant understands that providing the Company with Data is

necessary for the performance of the Agreement and that the Participant’s refusal to provide Data would make it
impossible for the Company to perform its contractual obligations and may affect the Participant’s ability to
participate in the Plan.

 
 (h) Voluntariness and Consequences of Consent Denial or Withdrawal.  Participation in the Plan is voluntary and

the Participant is providing any consents referred to herein on a purely voluntary basis. The Participant
understands that he or she may withdraw any such consent at any time with future effect for any or no reason.  If
the Participant does not consent, or if the Participant later seeks to withdraw the Participant’s consent, the
Participant’s salary from or employment and career with the Employer will not be affected; the only consequence
of refusing or withdrawing the Participant’s consent is that the Company would not be able to grant the PSUs or
other awards to the Participant or administer or maintain the PSUs.  For more information on the consequences
of refusal to consent or withdrawal of consent, the Participant should contact generalcounsel@cerence.com.

 



 
 

Declaration of Consent.  If the Participant is based in the EEA+, by accepting the PSUs and indicating consent via the
Company’s online acceptance procedure, the Participant explicitly declares his or her consent to the onward transfer of
Data by the Company to E*TRADE or, as the case may be, a different service provider of the Company in the U.S. as
described in Section 4(e) above.  
 
If the Participant is based outside of the EEA+, by accepting the PSUs and indicating consent via the Company’s online
acceptance procedure, the Participant explicitly declares his or her consent to the entirety of the Data processing operations
described in this Section 4 including, without limitation, the onward transfer of Data by the Company to E*TRADE or, as
the case may be, a different service provider of the Company in the U.S.

5. Agreement Severable.  In the event that any provision in this Agreement is held invalid or unenforceable, such provision
will be severable from, and such invalidity or unenforceability will not be construed to have any effect on, the remaining provisions
of this Agreement.

6. Language.  The Participant acknowledges and represents that the Participant is sufficiently proficient in the English
language or has consulted with an advisor who is sufficiently proficient in English as to allow the Participant to understand the
terms and conditions of this Agreement and any other documents related to the Plan.  If the Participant has received this Agreement
or any other document related to the Plan translated into a language other than English and if the meaning of the translated version
is different from the English version, the English version will control.

7. Electronic Delivery and Participation.  The Company may, in its sole discretion, deliver any documents related to this
Agreement or to participation in the Plan or to future awards that may be granted under the Plan by electronic means or to request
the Participant’s consent to participate in the Plan by electronic means.  The Participant hereby consents to receive such documents
by electronic delivery and to participate in the Plan through an online or electronic system established and maintained by the
Company or a third party designated by the Company.

8. Waiver.  The Participant acknowledges that a waiver by the Company of breach of any provision of this Agreement shall
not operate or be construed as a waiver of any other provision of this Agreement, or of any subsequent breach by the Participant or
any other participant.

9. Insider Trading Restrictions/Market Abuse Laws.  The Participant acknowledges that he or she may be subject to insider
trading restrictions and/or market abuse laws in applicable jurisdictions including, but not limited to, the United States and the
Participant’s country of residence, which may affect the Participant’s ability to directly or indirectly acquire, sell or attempt to sell
Shares or rights to Shares (e.g., PSUs) under the Plan during such times as the Participant is considered to have “insider
information” regarding the Company (as defined by the laws in the applicable jurisdictions).  Any restrictions under these laws or
regulations are separate from and in addition to any restrictions that may be imposed under any applicable insider trading policy of
the Company.  The Participant is responsible for ensuring compliance with any applicable restrictions and should consult his or her
personal legal advisor on this matter.

 



 
10. Foreign Asset/Account, Exchange Control, and Tax Reporting.  Depending on the Participant’s country, the Participant
may be subject to foreign asset/account, exchange control and/or tax reporting requirements as a result of the vesting and settlement
of the PSUs, the acquisition, holding, and/or transfer of Shares or cash resulting from participation in the Plan and/or the opening
and maintenance of a brokerage or bank account in connection with the Plan.  The Participant may be required to report such assets,
accounts, account balances and values and/or related transactions to the applicable authorities in his or her country and/or repatriate
funds received in connection with the Plan to the Participant’s country within a certain time period and/or according to certain
procedure.  The Participant acknowledges that he or she is responsible for ensuring compliance with any applicable foreign
asset/account, exchange control and tax reporting requirements and that the Participant should consult with his or her personal legal
advisor to ensure compliance with applicable laws.

11. Restrictive Covenants.  If under applicable law of the Participant’s country, an employer must pay post-employment
compensation for one or more of the restrictive covenants in Section 4 to be enforceable, the Company reserves the right to pay
such compensation.  An election not to pay such compensation shall be deemed a waiver of a restrictive covenant to the extent that
such post-termination compensation is required for such restrictive covenant to be enforceable.

BELGIUM

Notifications

Foreign Asset/Account Reporting Information. The Participant is required to report any securities (e.g., Shares acquired under the
Plan) or bank accounts (including brokerage accounts) held outside of Belgium on the Participant’s annual tax return.  The
Participant will also be required to complete a separate report providing the National Bank of Belgium with details regarding any
such account (including the account number, the name of the bank in which such account is held and the country in which such
account is located).  This report, as well as additional information on how to complete it, can be found on the website of the
National Bank of Belgium, www.nbb.be, under Kredietcentrales/Centrales des crédits caption.

Stock Exchange Tax Alert.  A stock exchange tax may apply to transactions under the Plan, such as the sale of Shares acquired
under the Plan.  The Participant should consult with his or her personal tax advisor for details regarding the Participant’s
obligations with respect to the stock exchange tax.

Brokerage Account Tax Alert. A brokerage account tax may apply if the average annual value of the securities the Participant holds
(including Shares acquired under the Plan) in a brokerage or other securities account exceeds certain thresholds.  The Participant
should consult with his or her personal tax advisor for details regarding the Participant’s obligations with respect to the brokerage
account tax.

 



 

CANADA

Terms and Conditions

Delivery of Shares.  This provision supplements Section 5 of the Performance-Based Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement:

The discretion to pay cash in lieu of delivering Shares for the PSUs, as described in the Plan, shall not apply to any PSUs in
Canada.  All vested Earned PSUs in Canada will be settled by the Company issuing Shares to the Participant.

Nature of Grant.  This provision replaces Section 1(i) of this Exhibit C:

For purposes of the PSUs, the Participant’s Employment will be considered terminated as of the date that is the earliest of: (a) the
date the Participant’s Employment with the Employer is terminated, (b) the date the Participant receives written notice of
termination from the Employer, regardless of any notice period or period of pay in lieu of such notice mandated under the
employment laws in the jurisdiction where the Participant is employed or the terms of the Participant’s employment contract, if any,
or (c) the date the Participant is no longer actively providing services to the Company or a subsidiary of the Company (regardless
of the reason for such termination and whether or not later found to be invalid or in breach of employment laws in the jurisdiction
where the Participant is employed or the terms of the Participant’s employment contract, if any) and, unless otherwise expressly
provided in the Agreement, Exhibit A or determined by the Company, the Participant’s right to vest in the Earned PSUs under the
Plan, if any, will terminate as of such date; the Administrator shall have the exclusive discretion to determine when the Participant
is no longer actively providing services for purposes of the PSUs.

If the Participant is a resident of Quebec, the following provisions also will apply:

Language Consent. The parties acknowledge that it is their express wish that the Agreement, including this Exhibit C, as well as all
documents, notices, and legal proceedings entered into, given or instituted pursuant hereto or relating directly or indirectly hereto,
be drawn up in English.

Consentement Relatif à la Langue Utilisée.  Les parties reconnaissent avoir expressément souhaité que la convention ainsi que
cette Exhibit C, ainsi que tous les documents, avis et procédures judiciares, éxécutés, donnés ou intentés en vertu de, ou liés
directement ou indirectement à la présente convention, soient rédigés en langue anglaise.

Data Privacy.  This provision supplements Section 4 of this Exhibit C:

The Participant hereby authorizes the Company and the Company’s representatives to discuss with and obtain all relevant
information from all personnel, professional or not, involved in the administration and operation of the Plan.  The Participant
further authorizes the Company and any subsidiary of the Company, as well as E*TRADE or such other stock plan service provider
as may be selected by the Company to assist with the Plan, to disclose and discuss the Plan with their advisors.  The Participant
further authorizes the Company and any subsidiary of the Company to record such information and to keep such information in the
Participant’s employee file.

 



 

Notifications

Securities Law Information.  The Participant is permitted to sell Shares acquired under the Plan through the Company’s designated
broker, provided the resale of such Shares takes place outside of Canada through the facilities of a stock exchange on which the
Shares are listed.  The Shares are currently listed on the Nasdaq Stock Market.

Foreign Asset/Account Reporting Information.  Foreign specified property held by a Canadian resident must be reporting annually
on a Form T1135 (Foreign Income Verification Statement) if the total cost of the foreign specified property exceeds C$100,000 at
any time during the year.  Thus, unvested PSUs must be reported (generally at a nil cost) if the C$100,000 cost threshold is
exceeded because of other foreign specified property held by the Participant.  When Shares are acquired, their cost generally is the
adjusted cost base (“ACB”) of the Shares.  The ACB would ordinarily equal the fair market value of the Shares at the time of
acquisition, but if the Participant owns other Shares, this ACB may need to be averaged with the ACB of the other Shares.  The
Participant should consult with his or her personal legal advisor regarding what reporting obligations, if any, will apply to the
Participant with respect to Shares acquired under the Plan.

CHINA

Terms and Conditions

Delivery of Shares.  This provision supplements Section 5 of the Performance-Based Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement:

The settlement of the Award upon vesting is conditioned upon the Company obtaining and maintaining all necessary approvals
from the People’s Republic of China State Administration of Foreign Exchange (“SAFE”) and any other applicable government
entities required to permit the operation of the Plan in China, as determined by the Company it its sole discretion.  If or to the extent
the Company is unable to obtain or maintain the registration or otherwise comply with applicable regulatory requirements in China,
no Shares shall be issued under the Plan.  In this case, and notwithstanding Section 5 of the Performance-Based Restricted Stock
Unit Award Agreement, the Company retains the discretion to settle the Award through local payroll in the form of a cash payment
equal to the fair market value of the Shares subject to the vested Earned PSUs on the vesting date, subject to any obligation to
satisfy Tax-Related Items; and any references in the Performance-Based Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement to the issuance of
Shares shall not apply to the Participant.

To facilitate compliance with any applicable laws and regulations in China, the Participant agrees that the Company (or a brokerage
firm instructed by the Company, if applicable) is entitled to (i) sell all Shares issued to the Participant at settlement (on the
Participant’s behalf and at the Participant’s direction pursuant to this authorization), either at the time of settlement, at the time the
Participant ceases employment with the Employer, or at such other time as determined by the Company, and (ii) require that any
Shares acquired under the Plan be held with a designated brokerage firm until such Shares are sold.

 



 

The Participant also agrees to sign any agreements, forms and/or consents that may be reasonably requested by the Company (or
the Company’s designated brokerage firm) to effectuate the sale of the Shares and acknowledges that neither the Company nor the
designated brokerage firm is under any obligation to arrange for such sale of Shares at any particular price (it being understood that
the sale will occur at the then-current market price) and that brokerage fees or commissions may be incurred in any such sale.  In
any event, when Shares acquired under the Plan are sold, the proceeds of the sale of the Shares, less any Tax-Related Items and
brokerage fees or commissions, will be remitted to the Participant in accordance with applicable exchange control laws and
regulations.

Exchange Control Restrictions.  The Participant understands and agrees that he or she is required to immediately repatriate the
proceeds of the sale of Shares, any cash dividends or dividend equivalents, and any other funds realized under the Plan to
China.  The Participant further understands that the repatriation of such funds may need to be effected through a special exchange
control account established by the Company or a subsidiary of the Company and the Participant hereby consents and agrees that
such funds may be transferred to such special account prior to being delivered to the Participant’s personal account.  

The Participant also understands that the Company will deliver sale proceeds, any cash dividends or dividend equivalents, and any
other funds realized under the Plan to the Participant as soon as practicable, but that there may be delays in distributing the funds
due to exchange control requirements in China.  Funds may be paid to the Participant in U.S. dollars or local currency at the
Company’s discretion.  If the funds are paid in U.S. dollars, the Participant will be required to set up a U.S. dollar bank account in
China so that the proceeds may be deposited into this account.  If the funds are paid in local currency, the Company is under no
obligation to secure any particular currency conversion rate and the Company may face delays in converting the funds to local
currency.  The Participant agrees to bear any currency fluctuation risk between the time the Shares are sold and the time (i) the Tax-
Related Items are converted to local currency and remitted to the tax authorities and/or (ii) the net proceeds are converted to local
currency and distributed to the Participant.

The Participant further agrees to comply with any other requirements that may be imposed by the Company in the future in order to
facilitate compliance with exchange control requirements in China.

GERMANY

Notifications

Exchange Control Information.  The Participant must report any cross-border payments in excess of €12,500 to the German Federal
Bank (Bundesbank).  The report must be filed electronically and the form of report (Allgemeine Meldeportal Statistik) can be
accessed via the Bundesbank’s website (www.bundesbank.de).  The Participant is responsible for complying with applicable
reporting obligations and should consult his or her personal legal advisor on this matter.

 



 

HONG KONG

Terms and Conditions

Delivery of Shares.  This provision supplements Section 5 of the Performance-Based Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement:  

The discretion to pay cash in lieu of delivering Shares for the PSUs, as described in the Plan, shall not apply to any PSUs in Hong
Kong.  All vested Earned PSUs in Hong Kong will be settled by the Company issuing Shares to the Participant.

Notifications

Securities Law Information.  WARNING:  The PSUs and the Shares issued upon settlement of the PSUs do not constitute a public
offering of securities and are available only to employees of the Company or subsidiaries of the Company.  

The Agreement, the Plan and other incidental communication materials are intended only for the personal use of the Participant
and not for distribution to any other persons.  The Agreement, the Plan and other incidental communication materials have not
been prepared in accordance with and are not intended to constitute a “prospectus” for a public offering of securities under the
applicable companies and securities legislation in Hong Kong, nor have the documents been reviewed by any regulatory authority
in Hong Kong.  If the Participant has questions about any of the contents of the Agreement or the Plan, he or she should contact a
legal or other professional advisor.

INDIA

Notifications

Exchange Control Information.  Any funds realized in connection with the Plan (e.g., proceeds from the sale of Shares and cash
dividends paid on Shares) must be repatriated to India within a specified period of time after receipt as prescribed under Indian
exchange control laws.  It is the Participant’s responsibility to obtain an inward remittance certificate (“FIRC”) from the bank
where the Participant deposits the foreign currency.  The Participant should maintain the FIRC as evidence of the repatriation of
funds in the event the Reserve Bank of India or the Employer requests proof of repatriation.  

Foreign Asset/Account Reporting Requirement.  The Participant is required to declare foreign bank accounts and any foreign
financial assets (including Shares and, possibly, rights to Shares held outside India) in the Participant’s annual tax return.  The
Participant should consult with his or her personal tax advisor to ensure compliance with applicable reporting obligations.

 



 

ITALY

Terms and Conditions

Plan Document Acknowledgment.  By accepting the Agreement, the Participant further acknowledges that the Participant has
received a copy of the Plan, has reviewed the Plan and the Agreement in their entirety and fully understands and accepts all
provisions of the Plan and the Agreement.  The Participant further acknowledges that the Participant has read and specifically and
expressly approves, without limitation, the following sections of the Performance-Based Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement:
Section 2, “Earned PSUs”; Section 3, “Vesting of Earned PSUs; Cessation of Employment”; Section 4, “Restrictive Covenants”;
Section 5, “Delivery of Shares”; Section 6 “Forfeiture; Recovery”; Section 9, “Taxes”; and Section 13, “Imposition of Other
Requirements”; and the following sections of Exhibit C: Section 1, “Nature of Grant”; Section 2, “Additional Conditions to
Issuance of Shares”; Section 4, “Data Privacy”; Section 7, “Electronic Delivery and Participation”; Section 9, “Insider Trading
Restrictions/Market Abuse Laws”; Section 10, “Foreign Asset/Account, Exchange Control and Tax Reporting” (including the
“Foreign Asset/Account Reporting Information” below for Italy); and Section 11, “Restrictive Covenants.”

Notifications

Foreign Asset/Account Reporting Information.  If the Participant holds investments abroad or foreign financial assets (e.g., cash,
Shares) that may generate income taxable in Italy, the Participant is required to report them on his or her annual tax return (UNICO
Form, RW Schedule) or on a special form if no tax return is due.  The same reporting duties apply if the Participant is the beneficial
owner of the investments, even if the Participant does not directly hold investments abroad or foreign assets.

Foreign Financial Assets Tax Alert.  The value of any Shares (and certain other foreign assets) held outside of Italy may be subject
to a foreign financial assets tax.  The taxable amount is equal to the fair market value of Shares on December 31 or on the last day
the Shares were held (the tax is levied in proportion to the number of days Shares were held over the calendar year).  The value of
financial assets held abroad must be reported in the annual tax return.  The Participant should consult with his or her personal tax
advisor for details regarding the Participant’s obligations with respect to the foreign financial assets tax.

JAPAN

Notifications

Foreign Asset/Account Reporting Information.  The Participant is required to report details of any assets (such as Shares) held
outside of Japan as of December 31st to the extent such assets have a total net fair market value exceeding ¥50,000,000.  Such
report is due by March 15th each year.  The Participant should consult with his or her personal tax advisor as to whether the
reporting obligation extends to any outstanding PSUs held by the Participant and to ensure compliance with applicable reporting
obligations.

 



 

KOREA

Notifications

Foreign Asset/Account Reporting Information.  Korean residents must declare all foreign financial accounts (e.g., brokerage
accounts, bank accounts) to the Korean tax authorities and file a report with respect to such accounts if the value of such accounts
exceeds KRW 500 million (or an equivalent amount in foreign currency) on any month-end date during the calendar year.  The
Participant should consult with his or her personal tax advisor to ensure compliance with applicable reporting obligations.

SPAIN

Terms and Conditions

Nature of Grant.  This section supplements Section 1 of this Exhibit C:

By accepting the PSUs, the Participant consents to participate in the Plan and acknowledges having received a copy of the Plan.

The Participant understands that, as a condition of the grant of the PSUs, unless otherwise set forth in Exhibit A, the termination of
the Participant’s employment for any reason will automatically result in the forfeiture of any and all PSUs that have not vested as of
the date of termination.  In particular, the Participant understands and agrees that, unless otherwise set forth in Exhibit A, any
unvested PSUs will be forfeited without entitlement to the underlying Shares or to any amount as indemnification in the event of a
termination of the Participant’s employment prior to vesting by reason of, including, but not limited to: death, disability,
resignation, retirement, disciplinary dismissal adjudged to be with cause, disciplinary dismissal adjudged or recognized to be
without cause, individual or collective layoff on objective grounds, whether adjudged to be with cause or adjudged or recognized to
be without cause, material modification of the terms of employment under Article 41 of the Workers’ Statute, relocation under
Article 40 of the Workers’ Statute, Article 50 of the Workers’ Statute, unilateral withdrawal by the Employer, and under Article
10.3 of Royal Decree 1382/1985.

Furthermore, the Participant understands that the Company has unilaterally, gratuitously and discretionally decided to grant the
PSUs under the Plan to individuals who may be employees of the Company or subsidiary of the Company throughout the
world.  The decision is a limited decision that is entered into upon the express assumption and condition that any grant will not
economically or otherwise bind the Company or any subsidiary of the Company on an ongoing basis (other than as set forth in this
Agreement and the Plan).  Consequently, the Participant understands that the PSUs are granted on the assumption and condition
that the PSUs and the related Shares shall not become a part of any employment or contract (either with the Company or any
subsidiary of the Company) and shall not be considered a mandatory benefit, salary for any purposes (including severance
compensation) or any other right whatsoever.  In addition, the Participant understands that the grant of the PSUs would not be made
to the Participant but for the assumptions and conditions referred to above; thus, the Participant acknowledges and freely accepts
that should any or all of the assumptions be mistaken or should any of the conditions not be met for any reason, then the grant of
PSUs shall be null and void.

 



 

Notifications

Securities Law Information. No “offer of securities to the public,” as defined under Spanish law, has taken place or will take place
in the Spanish territory in connection with the grant of the PSUs under the Plan. This Agreement and the Plan have not been nor
will they be registered with the Comisión Nacional del Mercado de Valores, and do not constitute a public offering prospectus.

Exchange Control Information.  The Participant must declare the acquisition, ownership and disposition of stock in a foreign
company (including Shares acquired under the Plan) to the Spanish Dirección General de Comercio e Inversiones (the “DGCI”),
the Bureau for Commerce and Investments, which is a department of the Ministry of Economy and Competitiveness, for statistical
purposes.  Generally, the declaration must be filed in January for Shares acquired or sold during (or owned as of December 31) the
prior year; however, if the value of the Shares acquired under the Plan or the amount of the sale proceeds exceeds €1,502,530, the
declaration must be filed within one month of the acquisition or sale, as applicable.  

The Participant may be required to declare electronically to the Bank of Spain any foreign accounts (including brokerage accounts
held abroad), any foreign instruments (including Shares acquired under the Plan), and any transactions with non-Spanish residents
(including any payment of cash or Shares made by the Company) depending on the value of the transactions during the relevant
year or the balances in such accounts and the value of such instruments as of December 31 of the relevant year.  The Participant
should consult with his or her personal legal advisor regarding the applicable thresholds and corresponding reporting requirements.

Foreign Asset/ Account Reporting Information.  The Participant is required to report assets or rights deposited or held outside of
Spain (including the Shares acquired under the Plan or cash proceeds from the sale of the Shares acquired under the Plan) if the
value per type of asset or right exceeds a certain threshold.  This obligation applies to assets and rights held as of December 31 and
requires that information on such assets and rights be included in the Participant’s tax return filed with the Spanish tax authorities
for such year.  After such assets or rights are initially reported, the reporting obligation will apply for subsequent years only if the
value of any previously reported asset or right increases by more than a certain threshold or if ownership of such asset or right is
transferred or relinquished during the year.  The Participant should consult with his or her personal tax advisor regarding the
applicable thresholds and corresponding reporting requirements. 

SWITZERLAND

Notifications

Securities Law Information.  The PSUs are not intended to be publicly offered in or from Switzerland.  Neither this document nor
any other materials relating to the PSUs (i) constitutes a prospectus as such term is understood pursuant to article 652a of the Swiss
Code of Obligations, or (ii) may be publicly distributed or otherwise made publicly available in Switzerland.  Further, neither this
document nor any other offering or marketing material relating to the offering of the PSUs has been or will be filed with or
approved or supervised by any Swiss regulatory authority (in particular, the Swiss Financial Market Supervisory Authority
(FINMA)).

 



 

UNITED KINGDOM

Terms and Conditions

Delivery of Shares.  This provision supplements Section 5 of the Performance-Based Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement:

PSUs shall be settled only in Shares.  In no event shall the PSUs be paid in cash, notwithstanding any discretion contained in the
Plan to the contrary.  

Taxes.  This provision supplements Section 9 of the Performance-Based Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement:

Without limitation to Section 9 of the Performance-Based Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement, the Participant hereby agrees
that the Participant is liable for all Tax-Related Items and hereby covenants to pay all such Tax-Related Items, as and when
requested by the Company or if different, the Employer or by Her Majesty’s Revenue & Customs (“HMRC”) (or any other tax
authority or any other relevant authority).  The Participant also hereby agrees to indemnify and keep indemnified the Company and,
if different, the Employer against any Tax-Related Items that they are required to pay or withhold or have paid or will pay to
HMRC (or any other tax authority or any other relevant authority) on the Participant’s behalf.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the Participant is a director or executive officer of the Company (within the meaning of Section
13(k) of the Exchange Act), the terms of the immediately foregoing provision will not apply.  In the event that the Participant is a
director or executive officer of the Company and the income tax is not collected from or paid by the Participant within ninety (90)
days of the end of the U.K. tax year in which an event giving rise to the indemnification described above occurs, the amount of any
uncollected income tax may constitute a benefit to the Participant on which additional income tax and National Insurance
contributions (“NICs”) may be payable.  The Participant will be responsible for reporting and paying any income tax due on this
additional benefit directly to HMRC under the self-assessment regime and for paying to the Company and/or the Employer (as
appropriate) the amount of any employee NICs due on this additional benefit.

NIC Joint Election.  As a condition of participation in the Plan, the Participant agrees to accept liability for any secondary Class 1
National Insurance contributions that may be payable by the Company and/or the Employer (or any successor to the Company or
the Employer) in connection with the PSUs and any event giving rise to Tax-Related Items (“Employer NICs”).  

Without prejudice to the foregoing, the Participant agrees to enter into the following joint election with the Company, the form of
such NICs Joint Election being formally approved by HMRC (the “NIC Joint Election”), and any other consent or elections
required to accomplish the transfer of the Employer NICs to the Participant.  The Participant further agrees to execute such other
elections as may be required between the Participant and any successor to the Company and/or the Employer for the purpose of
continuing the effectiveness of the Participant’s NIC Joint Election.  The Participant understands that the NIC Joint Election applies
to any PSUs granted to him or her under the Plan after the execution of the NIC Joint Election.  The Participant agrees that the
Employer NICs may be collected by the Company or the Employer by any of the methods set forth in Section 9 of the
Performance-Based Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement.

 



 

If the Participant does not enter into the NIC Joint Election, he or she will not be entitled to vest in the Earned PSUs or receive any
benefit in connection with the PSUs unless and until he or she enters into a NIC Joint Election and no Shares or other benefit
pursuant to the PSUs will be issued to the Participant under the Plan, without any liability to the Company and/or the Employer.

IMPORTANT NOTE:  By accepting the Agreement (whether by clicking on the acceptance buttons as part of the Company’s
electronic acceptance procedure or by signing the Agreement in hard copy), the Participant is agreeing to be bound by the terms
of the NIC Joint Election.  The Participant should read the terms of the NIC Joint Election carefully before accepting the
Agreement and the NIC Joint Election.  However, if requested by the Company, the Participant agrees to separately execute the
NIC Joint Election.

 



 
ATTACHMENT FOR THE UNITED KINGDOM

 
Important Note on the Joint Election to Transfer

Employer National Insurance Contributions

As a condition of participation in the Cerence Inc. 2019 Equity Incentive Plan, as amended (the “Plan”) and the
performance-based restricted stock units (the “PSUs”) that have been granted to you (the “Participant”) by Cerence Inc., a
Delaware corporation (the “Company”), the Participant is required to enter into a joint election to transfer to the
Participant any liability for employer national insurance contributions (the “Employer’s Liability”) that may arise in
connection with the grant of the PSUs or in connection with any performance-based restricted stock units that may be
granted by the Company to the Participant under the Plan (the “Joint Election”).  

If the Participant does not agree to enter into the Joint Election, the grant of the PSUs will be worthless and the Participant
will not be able to vest in the PSUs or receive any benefit in connection with the PSUs.

By entering into the Joint Election:

 • the Participant agrees that any Employer’s Liability that may arise in connection with or pursuant to the vesting
of the PSUs (or any performance-based restricted stock units granted to the Participant under the Plan) or the
acquisition of Shares or other taxable events in connection with the PSUs (or any other performance-based
restricted stock units granted under the Plan) will be transferred to the Participant;

 • the Participant authorises the Company and/or the Participant’s employer to recover an amount sufficient to
cover this liability by any method set forth in the Performance-Based Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement
and/or the Joint Election; and

 • the Participant acknowledges that even if he or she has accepted the Joint Election via the Company’s online
procedure, the Company or the Participant’s employer may still require the Participant to sign a paper copy of the
Joint Election (or a substantially similar form) if the Company determines such is necessary to give effect to the
Joint Election.

By accepting the PSUs through the Company’s online acceptance procedure (or by signing the Performance-Based Restricted
Stock Unit Award Agreement), the Participant is agreeing to be bound by the terms of the Joint Election.

Please read the terms of the Joint Election carefully before accepting the Performance-Based Restricted Stock Unit Award
Agreement and the Joint Election.

Please print and keep a copy of the Joint Election for your records.

 



 
CERENCE INC. 2019 EQUITY INCENTIVE PLAN

(UK Employees)
Election To Transfer the Employer’s National Insurance Liability to the Employee

1. Parties

This Election is between:

(A) You, the individual who has gained access to this Election (the “Employee”), who is employed by one of the
employing companies listed in the attached schedule (the “Employer”) and who is eligible to receive performance-based restricted
stock units (“PSUs”) granted by Cerence Inc. pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Cerence Inc. 2019 Equity Incentive Plan,
as amended (the “Plan”), and

(B) Cerence Inc. of 15 Wayside Road, Burlington, Massachusetts, United States (the “Company”), which may
grant PSUs under the Plan and is entering into this Form of Election on behalf of the Employer.

2. Purpose of Election

2.1 This Election relates to PSUs granted by the Company to the Employee under the Plan on or after [date].  

2.2 In this Election the following words and phrases have the following meanings:

“Taxable Event” means .any event giving rise to Relevant Employment Income.

“ITEPA” means the Income Tax (Earnings and Pensions) Act 2003.

“Relevant Employment Income” from PSUs on which employer’s National Insurance Contributions becomes due is defined as:

 i. an amount that counts as employment income of the earner under section 426 ITEPA (restricted securities:
charge on certain post-acquisition events);

 ii. an amount that counts as employment income of the earner under section 438 of ITEPA (convertible securities:
charge on certain post-acquisition events); or

 iii. any gain that is treated as remuneration derived from the earner’s employment by virtue of section 4(4)(a)
SSCBA, including without limitation:

(A) the acquisition of securities pursuant to the PSUs (within the meaning of section 477(3)(a) of ITEPA);

(B) the assignment (if applicable) or release of the PSUs in return for consideration (within the meaning of section
477(3)(b) of ITEPA);

(C) the receipt of a benefit in connection with the PSUs, other than a benefit within (i) or (ii) above (within the
meaning of section 477(3)(c) of ITEPA).

 



 

“SSCBA” means the Social Security Contributions and Benefits Act 1992.

2.3 This Election relates to the Employer’s secondary Class 1 National Insurance Contributions (the “Employer’s Liability”)
which may arise in respect of the Relevant Employment Income in respect of PSUs pursuant to section 4(4)(a) and/or paragraph
3B(1A) of Schedule 1 of the SSCBA.

2.4 This Election does not apply in relation to any liability, or any part of any liability, arising as a result of regulations being
given retrospective effect by virtue of section 4B(2) of either the SSCBA or the Social Security Contributions and Benefits
(Northern Ireland) Act 1992.

2.5 This Election does not apply to the extent that it relates to relevant employment income which is employment income of
the earner by virtue of Chapter 3A of Part VII of ITEPA (employment income: securities with artificially depressed market value).

2.6 Any reference to the Company and/or the Employer shall include that entity’s successors in title and assigns as permitted
in accordance with the terms of the Plan and the Performance-Based Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement.  This Election will
have effect in respect of the PSUs and any awards which replace or replaced the PSUs following their grant in circumstances where
section 483 of ITEPA applies.

3. Election

The Employee and the Company jointly elect that the entire liability of the Employer to pay the Employer’s Liability that arises on
any Relevant Employment Income is hereby transferred to the Employee.  The Employee understands that by accepting the PSUs
(whether by clicking on the acceptance buttons as part of the Company’s electronic acceptance procedure or by signing the
Performance-Based Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement in hard copy), he or she will become personally liable for the
Employer’s Liability covered by this Election.  This Election is made in accordance with paragraph 3B(1) of Schedule 1 to SSCBA.

4. Payment of the Employer’s Liability

4.1 The Employee hereby authorises the Company and/or the Employer to collect the Employer’s Liability in respect of any
Relevant Employment Income from the Employee at any time after the Taxable Event:

(i) by deduction from salary or any other payment payable to the Employee at any time on or after the date of the Taxable
Event; and/or

(ii) directly from the Employee by payment in cash or cleared funds; and/or

(iii) by arranging, on behalf of the Employee, for the sale of some of the securities which the Employee is entitled to receive
in respect of the PSUs; and/or

(iv) by any other means specified in the Performance-Based Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement.

 



 

4.2 The Company hereby reserves for itself and the Employer the right to withhold the transfer of any securities in respect of
the PSUs to the Employee until full payment of the Employer’s Liability is received.

4.3 The Company agrees to procure the remittance by the Employer of the Employer’s Liability to HM Revenue and
Customs on behalf of the Employee within 14 days after the end of the UK tax month during which the Taxable Event occurs (or
within 17 days after the end of the UK tax month during which the Taxable Event occurs, if payments are made electronically).

5. Duration of Election

5.1 The Employee and the Company agree to be bound by the terms of this Election regardless of whether the Employee is
transferred abroad or is not employed by the Employer on the date on which the Employer’s Liability becomes due.

5.2 This Election will continue in effect until the earliest of the following:

(i) the Employee and the Company agree in writing that it should cease to have effect;

(ii) on the date the Company serves written notice on the Employee terminating its effect;

(iii) on the date HM Revenue and Customs withdraws approval of this Election; or

(iv) after due payment of the Employer’s Liability in respect of the entirety of the PSUs to which this Election relates or
could relate, such that the Election ceases to have effect in accordance with its terms.

Acceptance by the Employee

The Employee acknowledges that by accepting the PSUs (whether by clicking on the acceptance buttons as part of the Company’s
electronic acceptance procedure or by signing the Performance-Based Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement in hard copy), the
Employee agrees to be bound by the terms of this Election.

Acceptance by the Company

The Company acknowledges that, by arranging for the scanned signature of an authorised representative to appear on this Election,
the Company agrees to be bound by the terms of this Election.

Signed for and on behalf of the Company
[insert signature and signatory details]

 



 
SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER COMPANIES
 
The following are employer companies to which this Joint Election may apply:
 
Cerence Limited
 

Registered Office:
79 Clerkenwell Rd, Farringdon, London
EC1R 5AR, UK

Company Registration Number: 12000685

Corporation Tax Reference: [insert]

PAYE Reference: [insert]
 

 



Exhibit 21.1

SUBSIDIARIES OF CERENCE INC.
 
Subsidiary Name   Jurisdiction   Type
Cerence AI LLC   Delaware   Domestic

   
Cerence Operating Company   Delaware   Domestic

   
Consolidated Mobile Corporation   Delaware   Domestic

   
VoiceBox Technologies LLC   Delaware   Domestic

   
AMS Solutions Corporation   Massachusetts   Domestic

   
VoiceBox Technologies Australia Pty. Ltd   Australia   International

   
Multi-Corp International Ltd.   Barbados   International

   
Cerence BVBA   Belgium   International

   
Cerence Acquisition ULC   Canada   International

   
Cerence Holding Inc.   Canada   International

   
Cerence Technologies Inc.   Canada   International

   
Zi Corporation   Canada   International

   
Zi Corporation of Canada, Inc.   Canada   International

   
845162 Alberta Ltd.   Canada   International

   
Cerence Communications Technology (Shanghai) Co. Ltd.   China   International

   
Cerence Software Technology (Beijing) Co. Ltd.   China   International

   
Huayu Zi Software Technology (Beijing) Co, Ltd.   China   International

   
USA Shenyu Technologies (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd.   China   International

   
Voice Signal Technologies OY   Finland   International

   
VoiceBox Technologies France S.A.S.   France   International

   
Cerence Deutschland GmbH   Germany   International

   
Cerence GmbH   Germany   International

   
VoiceBox Technologies Deutschland GmbH   Germany   International

Asia Translations & Telecommunications Ltd.   Hong Kong SAR   International
     

Cerence Hong Kong Limited   Hong Kong SAR   International
     

Huayu Zi Software Technology Ltd.   Hong Kong SAR   International
     

Telecom Technology Corporation Limited   Hong Kong SAR   International
     

Zi Corporation (H.K.) Ltd.   Hong Kong SAR   International
     

Zi Corporation of Hong Kong Ltd.   Hong Kong SAR   International
     

Cerence Services (India) LLP   India   International
     

Cerence Services Ireland Limited   Ireland   International
     

Cerence S.r.l.   Italy   International
     

Cerence Japan K.K.   Japan   International
     

Cerence B.V.   Netherlands   International
     

Cerence Holding B.V.   Netherlands   International
     

Cerence Service B.V.   Netherlands   International
     

VoiceBox Technologies Europe B.V.   Netherlands   International
     

Cerence Operations S.L.   Spain   International
     

Cerence Ltd.   South Korea   International
     

Cerence AB   Sweden   International
     

Cerence Switzerland AG   Switzerland   International
     

Cerence Taiwan Ltd.   Taiwan   International
     

Cerence Limited   United Kingdom   International
 



Exhibit 23.1

Consent of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm

Cerence Inc.
Burlington, Massachusetts

We hereby consent to the incorporation by reference in the Registration Statement on Form S-8 (No. 333-234040) of Cerence Inc. of our report dated
December 19, 2019, relating to the combined financial statements of the Cerence business of Nuance Communications, Inc (which report expresses an
unqualified opinion and includes an explanatory paragraph related to the Company’s change in method of accounting for revenue from contracts with
customers due to the adoption of the new revenue standard), which appears in this Form 10-K.

/s/ BDO USA, LLP

Boston, Massachusetts
December 19, 2019
 



Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
RULES 13a-14(a) AND 15d-14(a) UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Sanjay Dhawan, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Annual Report on Form 10-K of Cerence Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 (a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 (b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 (c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

 (d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent
fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to
materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 (a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 (b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control
over financial reporting.

 
Date: December 19, 2019  By: /s/ Sanjay Dhawan

   Sanjay Dhawan
Chief Executive Officer

   (Principal Executive Officer)
 



Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
RULES 13a-14(a) AND 15d-14(a) UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Mark Gallenberger, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Annual Report on Form 10-K of Cerence Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 (a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 (b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 (c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

 (d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent
fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to
materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 (a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 (b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control
over financial reporting.

 
Date: December 19, 2019  By: /s/ Mark Gallenberger
   Mark Gallenberger

   
Chief Financial Officer

(Principal Financial Officer)
 
 



 
Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Annual Report of Cerence Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-K for the year ending September 30, 2019  as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-
Oxley Act of 2002, that:

 (1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

 (2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and result of operations of the Company.
 
Date: December 19, 2019  By: /s/ Sanjay Dhawan

   Sanjay Dhawan
Chief Executive Officer

   (Principal Executive Officer)
 
 

 



 
Exhibit 32.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Annual Report of Cerence Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-K for the year ending September 30, 2019  as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-
Oxley Act of 2002, that:

 (1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

 (2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and result of operations of the Company.
 
Date: December 19, 2019  By: /s/ Mark Gallenberger
   Mark Gallenberger

   
Chief Financial Officer

(Principal Financial Officer)

 
 

 


